' PROCEEDINGS |
k' ‘Of the »
Board of Supervisors
of

ORLEANS COUNTY

®
MAYNARDREED ............ .. ... ... ... .... Chairman
ULDINED.JURHS ............... ... ... .......... Clerk
‘ L
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
(]
EDDY PRINTING CORP.

Printers and Binders
ALBION, N.Y.



ORLEANS COUNTY }Ss
Supervisors’ Room -

We hereby certify that the following: Proceedings of the Board
of Supervisors of Orleans County, printed by authority of said
Board, are a true statement of the record of such proceedings as
filed in this office.

ULDINE D. JURHS
Clerk of the Board



ORGANIZATION MEETING
Friday, January 3, 1975

The Organization Meeting of the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors was held in the Supervisors’ Room in the County Court
House, Albion, New York, on Friday, Januvary 3, 1975.

The meeting was called to order at 10:30 a.m., by the Clerk, Uldine D.
Jurhs; Supervisors representing the ten towns in the county responded
to roll call as follows:

MaynardReed...... ..o s Albion
GeorgeBatchellor. ...t i i e Barre
Clayton Plummer................... ..., e, Carlton
Albert HUOKemp ... .ot eeiaeaeaaaess Clarendon
Theodroe Swiercznski..........c.ivainnnat. e Gaines
Michael Paduchak.....................oL. N Kendall
James J. Piedimonte ... .. e e ieaaan Murray
Stanley R. Kubatek.........c....oo oo, .....Ridgeway
WaltEr ZEIaZNY .« .\ e ot et it e et e ee e i Shelby
GeorgeW.Bane ... ... ... oo Yates

The Clerk announced that the first order of business was the election
of a Temporary Chairman, and called for nominations. It was moved by
Supervisor Zelazny and seconded by Supervisor Kubatek  that
Supervisor Swiercznski be nominated Temporary Chairman. There be-
ing no further nominations, it was moved by Supervisor Bane and
seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte that nominations be closed, motion
carried. The Clerk declared Supervisor  Swiercznski Temporary
Chairman and presented the gavel to him.

Temporary Chairman Swiercznski called for nominations for Perma-
nent Chairman for the year 1975. It was moved by Supervisor
Batchellor, seconded by Supervisor Kubatek that Supervisor Maynard
Reed be nominated for Permanent Chairman for the year 1975;
Supervisor Paduchak nominated Supervisor Clayton Plummer for
Permanent Chairman for 1975, seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

Supervisor Batchellor moved that nominations be closed, seconded
by Supervisor Bane and carried.

The Clerk called the roll for election of a Permanent Chairman.
Supervisor Reed received 236 votes and Supervisor Plummer 136 votes.
Supervisor Paduchak said that in view of the vote; he would like on
behalf of the Republican members to make the vote unanimous for
Supervisor Reed for Chairman for 1975.

Supervisor Swiercznski appointed Supervisors Kemp and Kubatek to
escort the Permanent Chairman to the chair.

Chairman Reed thanked the members for their confidence and said he
would do his best to do a good job during 1975.

3




It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek, seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that Mrs. Uldine D. Jurhs, be reappointed Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors to serve, commencing January 1, 1975, during the
pleasure of the Board at a salary of $9,212.28 per annum. There being no
further nominations, it was moved by Supervisor Batchellor, seconded
by Supervisor Piedimonte and carried, that nominations for Clerk be
closed. Mrs. Jurhs was unanimously appointed Clerk.

Recessed at 10:40 a.m., for the Chairman and Clerk to take their oaths
of office. Reconvened at 10 45a.m.
RESOLUTIONNO. 1
By Super\‘/isor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Secohded by Supervisor Batchellor.
RESOLUTION AMENDING RULES OF PROCEDURE
N RESOLVED, that the Rules of Procedure of this Board as adopted

January 6, 1947, and subsequently amended, be amended to read as
follows: 1

Rule No. 20 and 21 be renumbered to read Rule No. 21 and 22 respec- -
tively, and add the following as Rule No. 20.

Rule No. 20 — Appointments to Board, Agency or Commission

. No appointment. including reappointments, required to be made by
this Board, or by the Chairman with the approval of the Board, to any
Board, Agency, commission or similar body, shall be made unless each
member of the Board of Supervisors is notified in writing of the vacan-
cy; the incumbent, if any; and the term, at least 30 days prior to the fill-
ing of any such vacancy.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the rules of procedure as adopted by
this Board on January 3, 1974 and as amended by this resolution, be
adopted for use of the Board for the year 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 2
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adt_)ptidn.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.
4 RESOLUTION FIXING COMPENSATION OF SUPERVISORS
RESOLVED, that, pursuant to provisions of Subd. 1 of Section 23-b
of the County Law effective January 1, 1975, the compensation of each

Supervisor of this Board payable by the County of Orleans shall be an-
nual salary, the Chairman of the Board to receive $7,000.00 and each



e A

[P

other members to receive $4,000.00, in lieu of all other compensation,
for both board meetings and committee work, payable in monthly in-
stallments in the same manner as other county salaries are paid, and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that each Supervisor shall also, in
pursuance of the provision of Subd. 5-a, Section 12 of the County Law,
receive from the county travel allowance and expenses in the
performance of his duties in attending Board meetings, committee work
and other duties committed to him, to consist of necessary meals and
mileage at the rate of Fifteen ($.15) Cents per mile-for the miles actually
traveled by the most usual route in going and returning between his re-
sidence to the place of the performance of each duty, and be it

FURTHER RESQOLVED, that, in performing duties assigned or com-
mitted to him outside the county, each Supervisor shall receive from the
county his actual expenses and if he furnishes his personal automobile
for such travel shall receive therefore mileage at the rate of Fifteen
($.15) Cents per mile for the miles actually traveled by the most usual
route in going and returning between his residence and place of such as-
signment. Such expenses and mileage shall be audited by the Board of
Supervisors upon the usual voucher thereof and paid as are other

_county charges.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTIONNGC. 3

"By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION FIXING MILEAGE RATE FOR COUNTY OFFICERS
OR EMPLOYEES USING THEIR AUTOMOBILES FOR COUNTY
BUSINESS ‘

RESOLVED, that bursuant to the authority contained in Section 203
of the County Law, the mileage or traveling allowance of any county of-
ficer or employee, including Supervisors, using his or her automobile in
county business, shall be paid at the rate of Fifteen ($.15) Cents per
mile, effective January 1, 1975.

Unanimously adopted;

RESOLUTION NO. 4

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the®adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelainy. :

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS

Resolvegj, that pursuant to Section 214, Subd. 2 -of the County Law,




the following newspapers be desigﬁated as the official newspapers of
the County of Orleans for the publication of all local laws notices and
other matters required by law to be published.

The Albion Advertiser, Inc., published in the Village of Albion, New
York.

The Medina Daily Journal Regxster Inc published in the Village of
Medina, New York

-Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 5
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisér Bane.

RES_OLUTION APPOINTING JAIL PHYSICIAN

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans
appoint Dr. Antoine A. Nassar, Albion, N.Y., as Jail Physician for the
year 1975 commencing January 1, 1975, at an annual salary of $800.00 to
be paid upon presentation and audit of claim to this Board and that said
physician be required to perform all services, both as physician and sur-
geon; that he be required to perform for the prisoners at the jail by the
Sheriff for said compensation, except that he be allowed to collect fees
for such jail inmates as are able to pay for medical or surgical services.

' Unanimously adopted.

Chairman Reed announced committee appointments.

- Recessed at 10:55a.m., reconvened at 11:00a.m.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski, seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that Supervisor Stanley R. Kubatek be appointed Budget Of-
fice for the year 1975 at an annual salary of $3,000.00; moved by
Supervisor Paduchak, seconded by Supervisor Bane that Mrs. Mary B.
Basinait be appointed Budget Officer for 1975; moved by Supervisor
Piedimonte, seconded by Supervisor Batchellor that nominations be
closed. Carried. On roll call vote the following resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 6
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who-moved the adoption.

" Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.



RESOLUTION APPOINTING BUDGET OFFICER

RESOLVED, that Stanley R. Kubatek, be appointed Budget Officer
of this County, effective January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975, at
an annual salary of $3,000.00. Adopted. 236 ayes; 136 nays, Supervisors
Plummer, Kemp, Paduchak, Piedimonte and Bane voting nay; 0 absent.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that Judge Doherty be authorized to attend the Association
of Judges of Family Court of the State of New York meeting in New
York City, January 21-25, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 7
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoptiori.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LIMIT ON CONFERENCES AND
TRAVEL .

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has adopted a budget for the
year 1975 which amounts to an ‘“austerity budget™’, and

WHEREAS, it is essential that all departments and all employees of
the County of Orleans cooperate in every way possible to reduce the de-
mands on the County of Orleans for non-essentials, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors does recognize the need for
occasional attendance at conferences and other meetings at county ex-
pense by employees of the County of Orleans,and

WHEREAS, this Board of Slipervisors does desire to limit such at-
tendance to meetings, conferences and other similar matters deemed es-

sential by the heads of the departments involved or mandated by the

various departments of the State of New York, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby request at-
tendance at out-of-town conferences, meetings and other similar mat-
ters, be limited to those determined essential by the department head of
the department involved and those mandated by agencies of the State of
New York and does request that department heads and all employees
cooperate and use their best judgment in requesting permission for at-
tendance at such meetings, conferences and other similar matters at
county expense, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such department heads be notified by
copies of this resolution. ‘

Unanimously adopted.




December 23, 1974

Mr. Maynard Reed

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Orleans County

County Building .

Albion, New York 14411

Dear Mr. Reed:

On September 16, 1974, President Ford issued a proclamation which
announced a reconciliation program for Vietnam era draft evaders and
those who are military deserters. This program is conditional upon
performing a period of reconciliation service normally for an 18 to 24
month period. The Selective Service System has been delegated the
responsibility for the establishment, implementation and administration
of thlS amnesty program.

Recently, I met with Colonel Vosler, a representative of the Selective
Service System to discuss the possibility that jobs created: in public
service agencies using CETA funds could be made available as a means
of helping a young person findamnesty.

Please consider using some of your CETA Title II monies in a job that
will promote health, safety, or general interest of the community for
placing persons seeking amnesty. There is a requirement that such jobs
be with non-profit or government organizations and that they not in-
terfere with the competitive labor market.

The State Erriployment Service is cooperating with the State Selec-
tive Service System and is willing to provide the same services to a draft
evader or military deserter that are provided to any other job applicant.

If you are willing to cooperate in this program, please contact your
local Employment Service office and let them know about the potential
availability of a job. You also may want to consider writing or calling the
" New York State Headquarters of the Selective Service System at the
Federal Building, 411 Broadway, Albany, New York 12207. The
telephone number is Area Code 518—472-3607 or 3610.

Very truly yours,

William L. O'Toole

RESOLUTION NO. 8

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervnsor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING USING CETA FUNDS FOR JOBS FOR
THOSE SEEKING AMNESTY

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does not
desire to use all or any portion of its C.E.T.A. Title II monies for the



placing of persons seeking amnesty under the President’s proclamation
of September 16, 1974, in jobs promoting hezalth, safety or general in-
terest of the County of Orleans or persons therein, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Mr. William O'Toole, NYS Department of Labor; Senator
Lloyd Paterson and Assemblyman Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the Department of Labor annbuncing
that the County would be eligible for funds under Title VI of CETA.

The Board was notified that the District Attorney has appointed Mr.
Duane Johnson, Medina, N.Y., as Assistant District Attorney to serve

at the pleasure of the District Attorney.

The Clerk read an announcement concerning an Energy Forumto be
held at Cornell University on January 14, 1975,
RESOLUTION NO. 9
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION CREATING ADDITIONAL POSITIONS IN THE
ORLEANS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Arthur Nennj, Com-
missioner of Socijal Services, by letter dated January 2, 1975, the foliow-
ing positions be created in the Orleans County Department of Social
Services - County Home and Infirmary - at the base salary as shown:

"~ Nursing Home Administrator Consultant - 4 hours per week at an an-

nual salary of $2,500.00

Dietary Consultant - 4 hours per week at $10.00 per hour A
Food Service Supervisor - $6,800.00 annually ‘
Dental Consultant - $1,500.00 annually

Social Work Consultant - 2 hours per week - salary to be determined.
Adopted 326 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Piedimonte (46); 0 Absent.
The Clerk read a letter from Assemblyman Hawley concerriing
Resolution No. 280 adopted by this Board. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from the Supervisors’ Association regarding
the winter meeting and the payment of dues.

Recessed at 11:40a.m., reconvened at 11:45 a.m.




Supervisor Reed announced that a meeting would be held on January
6th between the Building & Social Services Committee’s and the
architect’s to discuss the proposed addition to the Infirmary.

The Clerk read a letter from Lyell Caleb, President of the Fire Ad-
visory Board, recommending the reappointment of David Green as .
Director of the Office of Natural Disaster and Civil Defense.

Chairman Reed reappointed Mr. Green to the position of Director of
the Office of Natural Disaster and Civil Defense. ’
RESOLUTION NO. 10
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION CREATING THE POSITION OF SR. ACCT—CLK—
TYPIST IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT -

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Orleans County
Board of Health by letter dated September 27, 1974, the position of
Senior Account Clerk Typist is hereby created in the Orleans County
Health Department at an annual base salary of $6,061.00.

: Unanimoxisly adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 11

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane. ‘

RESOLUTION APPOINTING COUNTY HISTORIAN

RESOLVED, that Cary Lattin be reappointed County His.torian fora

period of three months effective January 1, 1975, at an annual salary of
$1,500.00. ‘ :

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 12
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

10



RESOLUTION PROTESTING INCREASE IN PREMIUMS FOR
INSURANCE . Lo
WHEREAS, this Board has been informed that an increase of 430%

in certain hospital and medical malpractice insurance rates has been
proposed, and

WHEREAS, such an increase would adversely effect the County of
Orleans directly through premiums paid for the Orleans County Home
and Infirmary and would further effect the County adversely indirectly
through potential increases in medicaid fees, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board demands and requests the State
Insurance Department to immediatelv conduct an investigation to de-
termine the justification for such requested increases taking into con-

_ sideration the effect such an increase would have on this and similar
communities, and be it ’

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board by this resolution does
hereby register a protest to give such proposed increase or any other

similar increases in malpractice insurance premiums within the State of
New York, and .

FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Governor Hugh Carey, the New York State Insurance

Department, Senator Lloyd Paterson, Assemblyman Stephen Hawley-

and the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervxsor
Kemp that the meeung be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 11:50 a.m., until January 16, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

1




SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
Thursday, January 9, 1875

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was held in the
Supervisors’ Room, Court House, Albion, New York, Thursday,
January 9, 1975, for the purpose of acceptance of CETA Title VI funds
and to take any necessary action on the resignation of the County
Coroners.

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 11:05 A.M., the Clerk
called the roll and all Supervisors were found present. ‘

James Hancock, Manpower Coordinator, was granted the privilege of
the floor. Mr. Hancock told the Board that the County was eligibie for
an additional $225,483.00 under Title VI of the CETA program. He ex-
plained this would provide funds for approximately 25 additional public
service jobs in Orleans County. Mr. Hancock requested members of the
Board to give him information immediately on any jobs they might re-
quire in their towns. -

RESOLUTION NO. 13

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adobtion.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchéilor.

RESOLUTION APPROVIﬁG TITLE VIPROGRAM UNDER CETA

RESOLVED, that the program proposed by the Director of the Man-
power Programs for the County of Orleans under Title VI of the
C.E.T.A. of the United States Government be approved and the
Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute any necessary agree-
-ments.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Dr. Barrett, Dr. Blanchet and Dr.
Fernandez, addressed to the Board of Supervisors announcing their re-
signations. They said, *‘It is inappropriate that some medical-legal in-
vestigation in a jurisdiction be conducted by trained and experienced
physicians while some is to be conducted by a lay person, not trained in
either medical or legal investigation.""

After some discussion the following motion was adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the Clerk be instructed to return the letter of resigna-
tion to Dr. Barrett explaining that any resignation of elected officials
must be made to the County Clerk.

Carried.

12



The Clerk announced than an Inter-County meeting would be held in

Olean on January 16th and requested the members contact her for re-
servations.

Adjourned at 12:00 P.M., until the regular meeting January 16, 1975 at
8:60P.M.

REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, January 16, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:10 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were present except Supervisor
Plummer, who was excused by the Chairman.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

The Clerk read a request from Commissioner Nenii that he be al-
lowed to add two Food Service Helpers to his present kitchen staff.

Supervisor Swiercznski requested that this be referred to the Social
Services Committee.

13




REPORT OF COUNTY TREASURER TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

" Office of the Treasurer of
the county of Orleans

P.O. —— _Albion _ nvy, January — 219 .75

TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE

County of Orleans

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Section 122 of the Agriculture and Markets Law, | hereby submit the following report covering all moncys
received and disbursed by me under the provisions of Article 7 in connection with the licensing of dogs and the protection of
domestic animals therefrom:

RECEIPTS
Total balance on hand January 1, 1974 s 12,485,614
theyea ending Hocember 31 192" s 19,97.20
Damages recovered from dog owners $ —00-
County appropriation s
Research money H
Total amount available for the year ending December 31, 19 s $32,452.84
DISBURSEMENTS .
Deficit January 1, 19 — s
. Paid 10% of fees to Department of Agri. & Mkts. s 1,919.70
Paid research money to Dept. of Agri. & Mkts. s  770.20
Paid bills for preparing list of dog owners Sy 5458.50
Paid claims for damgof done by dogs $ 3,961.75
Paid clerk’s bills for reporting. delinquents $ 109.25
Paid clerk’s bills for delinquent court actions s ~00-
Paid bills for service sn/d mileage, Sec, 113 s 0=
Paid dog wardens’ and peace officers bills, Sec. 114 $
Paid to-towns and cities 75% of total surplus as .
pportioned by Board of Supervi 5 9,364.23
Paid for .dog summons $ 779.90
Total disbursement during the year ending December 31, 19 T4 | $21,363.53
Total surplus for the year ending December 3!. 1978 $ 11,089.31
75% of the above surplus ing to $ 8316 .98to be apportioned to cities and towns in proportion to the contri-

bution each made, Such list is hereby attached, showing the contribution cach made and the amount apportioned, for
your approval,

DEFICI'I“ — UNPAID, CLAIMS AND BILLS ON FILE AMOUNTING TO $ ___68.50
' Respectfully submitted,
Proy B Bewiiorr

(CaUnty Treasurer)’

14



'STATEMENT OF AMOUNTS CONTRIBUTED AND APPORTIONMENT

D.L.16-2 JANUARY 1, 19_74 - DECEMBER 31, 19_7, )
Cities and Towns Anount contributed Apportionment of
. contributing. including penalties . seventy-five per cent
and costs. of surplus.
Albion 13035 ' $2,602,80 ) $1,084,17
Barre 08767 l 1,750.60 : 729,19
Carlton . 08513 o 1,759.80 ) 732,99
Clarendon .08375 1,672.40 696,60
* Gaines «07513 1,500.30 P 624,90
Kendall .07336 1,464.90 ‘ . 610.18
Furray »09801 1,957.00 ‘ 815.25
Ridgeway 16473 3,289.30 ) " 1,370.9
- Shelby © W12710 2,538.06 ’ ; . 1,057.09
Yatesv 07172 1,432,10 596.55
$19,967.20 $8,316,98

Upon instructions from the Board of Supervisors the above apportioned surplus will be refundcd

to cities and towns respectively.
Respectfully submitted,
SN

,)QCounty Treasurer)

RESOLUTION NO. 14

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Secoqded by Supervisor Piediméme.

RESOLUTION APPORTIONING DOG TAX MONIES

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has reported an unexpended
balance of $11,089.31 in the funds received from licensing of dogs, and

WHEREAS, 75 per cent of this amount is 1o be apportioned to towns
in proportion to the contribution each made, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to ap-
portion this money and pay to the fiscal officers of each municipality
the amounts as specified in the statement of amounts apportioned.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer, (25).

15




RESOLUTION NO. 15
By Supervisor Piedimonte, whe moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor: Bahe.

RESCOLUTION - AUTHORIZING TROLLEY RIGET OF WAY
RELEASE

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, and the Board of Supervisors
thereof, did, heretofore and by deed of conveyance dated May 2, 1940
and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 201 of
Deeds at Page 311, convey to Ralph P. Beebe, his distributees and as-
signs, a parcel of land in the Town of Murray, Orleans County, New
" York, which was formerly a part of the right of way owned and operated
by the Buffalo, Lockport & Rochester Railway Company, and

WHEREAS, said deed contained various provisions and conditions
among which was the condition that the grantees or their distributees
and assigns would if requested by the Crleans County Board of
Supervisors reconvey said premises as conveyed to the grantees in the
said deed for public highway purposes to the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, it has been previously determined by this Board by
Resolution Number 70 of the year 1961 and subsequent resolutions, that
the right of way of the so called Buffalo, Lockport and Rochester
Railway Company has no value to the County of Orleans for public
highway purposes, now be it

RESOLVED, that for the consideration of Ten Dollars, (10.00), to be
paid by Reed E. Beebe and wife, the present owners of said property, to
the County of Orleans, and the Board of Supervisors thereof, the re-
lease, surrender, withdrawal, and removal of the right of reconveyance
as reserved in said deed dated May 2, 1940, and recorded in the Orleans
County Clerk’s Office in Liber 201 of Deeds at Page 311, is hereby ap-
proved and the Chairman of the Board and the Clerk of the Board be,
and hereby are, authorized to execute such release agreement or deed as
may be approved by the County Attorney, conveying such right of re-
conveyance and release to the said Reed E. and Beatrice L. Beebe,
upon the payment to the County of Orleans of the sum of $10.00.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor -

Zelazny that the County Attorney, Sanford L. Church, be authorized to
attend the Annual meeting of the New York State Bar Association in
New York City on January 23rd, 24th and 25th, 1975, at county ex-
pense. :

Carried.

The Clerk read the following letter. .

16



January 10,1975

County Board of Supervisors
Albion, New York 14411

- Gentlemen:

I am writing on behalf of the Christian Social Concerns Committee of
the Lyndonville United Methodist Church and am seeking clarification
of an article reporting one of your recent Board meetings as it appeared
in the Medina Journal-Register. The subject: alternative service for re- .
turning draft evaders and deserters.

Your action in question, as you represent us in our local county govern-
ment, is the immediate dismissal of the request of the Department of
Labor for possible alternative service in Orleans County for returning
draft evaders and deserters. It is our understanding that the President of
the United States set up this possibility for the return of some of our
citizens who took exception to our country’s military involvement in -
southeastern Asia. )

It is possible for us to understand the personal feelings of the individuals
on the Board; but hard 10 understand the dismissal of a request through
the due process of law as set up by the President of the United States.

The request for clarification comes from the fact that possibly the re-
porter left some points made at the meeting out of the article. We are
wondering if any attempt was made to investigate the possibilities of

. alternative service jobs in the county. If not, we request that you re-

consider the motion and investigate the public service job possibilities
available in Orleans County. )

I would welcome a response from the Board as to its action in this mat-
ter so that I can report to my committee, :

A

Yours for good government,

Harry Maines, Chr.
Christian Social Concerns

HEM/m ‘ N
cc George Bane, Supervisor, Town of Yates

The consensus of the Board seemed to be that jobs under the CETA
program should be given to those who had served their country and
were unemployed. It was felt that Mr. Maines should be sent a letter
clarifying the Bogrd‘s position in this matter.

It was moved By Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the Clerk be instructed to send a letter to Mr., Maines to
clarify the Board's position in the above matter.

Carried.

17




' The Clerk read a letter from Mr. David L. Wolk, addressed to the
County Clerk, giving notice of his resignation as coroner, effective
January 14, 1975.

Ordered filed.

Supervisor Kubatek suggested that this Board prepare a resolution re-
questing the State Legislature to set clearer standards for coroners.

The Clerk presented the Supervisors’ Compensation Table. Ordered
printed in the 1974 Proceedings.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that Arnold Basinait, Director of Real Property Tax Services, be
directed to attend the public hearing on 1975 Agricultural and Forest
Value Factors to be used for the assessment of Certain land, in East
Aurora on Tuesday, January 21, 1975, at county expense.. All
Supervisors are also hereby authorized to attend this meeting at county
expense. '

Carried.
RESOLUTION NO. 16

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN MENTAL
HEALTH DEPT. AND GEORGE FOLLETT.

RESOLVED, that the agreement between the Orleans County Mental
Health Department and Mr. George Follett, Albion, N.Y., for services
as Psychologist Trainee in the Orleans County Mental Health Depart-
ment for approximately five hours per week at $15.00 per hour, be ap-
proved by this Board, and that said services shall be paid upon monthly
vouchers submltted to the Board of Supervisors.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer(25).

RESOLUTION NO. 17

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM FEDERAL
REVENUE MONIES

RESOLVED, that the sum of $5,000. 00 be appropriated from Federal
Revenue Monies as follows:

C8030.0-$5,000.00 (Alan McKenna - Solid Waste Agreement for 1975).

Adopted.- 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

18



The Clerk read the following letter concerrﬁng the Barre Agricultura)
District. :

January 8, 1975

Office of the Board of Supervisors
of Orleans County

Court House

Albion, New York 14411

Gentlemen:

In response to your letter of December 17, 1974 requesting a one thirty
day extension for the agricultural district in the Towns of Barre, Albion,
Shelby, and Clarendon, unfortunately, can not be granted. In ac-
cordance to the Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25AA, Section
303, Subdivision four, the county legislative body shall act to adopt, re-
ject or modify a proposal no later than one hundred eighty days from the
date the proposal was submitted to the county. In your letter it states
that June 4,1974, the Board of Supervisors was in receipt of the plan.
The term for formation ended on December 4, 1974.

As a result of this circumstance in order for the county to adopt an
agricultural district plan, the process must start from the beginning with
individual landowners submitting their petition for creation of a district.

Questions you may have regarding the formation of a district or addi-
tional information about the law, I shall be pleased to answer. Under
separate cover, I am forwarding our publication entitled **County
Guidelines for Creation of Agricultural Districts.”” .

Very truly yours,

- Henry H. Stebbins
Office of Environmental Analysis

HHS:jIr

RESOLUTION NO. 18 -
By Supervisor Batchellop, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING RECONSIDERATION OF BARRE
AGRICULTURE DISTRICT BY DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION . :

RESOLVED, that upon reviewing the contents of the letter from the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation dated
January 8, 1975, by Henry H. Stebbins, Office of Environmental
Analysis, that this Board request the said Department of Environmental
Conservation to review its action as outlined in said letter and to grant

19




v

the extension requested in our letter of December 17, 1974 in regards to
the Agriculture District to be formed in the Towns of Barre, Albion,
Shelby, and Clarendon, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board point out to the Depart-
ment of Environmental Conservation the difficulties encountered in
making the referrals and records reguired under the Agriculture and
Markets Law, especially pointing out that the petition was returned to
the petitioners and was not available for reconsideration and refiling by
this Board until September 5, 1975, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board urge the Department of En-

vironmental Conservation to consider the date of the second filing as

" the date of the original petition so that the same date falls within the 180

. days setforth in the Agriculture and Markets Law as the time limit in
which the legislative bodies must act on such proposal, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded
to Hon. Lloyd Paterson, Hon. Stephen Hawley and Mr. Ogden Reid,
Commissioner of Environmental Conservation.

Adopted. 347 ayes; O nays; | absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Chairman Reed announced that he had received a letter from As-
semblyman Hawley stating that he had received the Board’s resolution
on Malpractice Insurance and had talked to several doctors on this mat-
ter and assured the Chairman that some legislation regarding this would
probably be introduced in the Legislature this session.

The Clerk présemed the report from the Department of Audit and
Control on the examination of the fiscal affairs of the Genesee/Finger
Lakes Regional Planning Board. Ordered filed.

Jeff Astles, County Planner, stated that the County would be receiv-
“ing a letter from the Regional Planning Board stating that Gov. Carey
would be designating the Regional Board as the funding agency for
funds allocated from the Federal Government to the State and thus to
the Region. The requirements for a funding agency are quite complex.
Each County will be asked to send letters of support for the Regional
Planning Board to be such funding agency. The other choice would be
the Monroe County Pure Waters Agency and Orleans County would
seen to have a better chance of receiving funds if the monies are
handled by the Regional Planning Board.

Supervisor Kubatek said *‘I have one matter. I have been criticized in
editorials in the Medina Paper - for instance todays, more or less accus-
ing me that I have taken no further steps in the lawsuit against the
County. I want to say at this time that - and I want it on the record - if
they check back in the Proceedings they will see that I have questioned
thé County Attorney as to what action is being taken. I am sure the
County Attorney would tell you1 have talked with him on numerous oc-
casions other than at Board meetings and I will again at this time - Mr.
Attorney, where do we stand on this issue? I would like the facts
brought out now for the record as to where we go from here?’”

20



‘Mr. Church replied that **To the best of my knowledge it was not re-
assigned. It was first assigned to Judge Kelly, then Judge Ryan and
since Judge Ryan died has not been reassigned. I wrote a letter some
time ago asking to what Judge it has been assigned to and I have not re-
ceived any information on it.™

Supervisor Kubatek - ““At this time [ again ask the County Attorney
to write another letter and get some type of answer on this.””

Supervisor Paduchak - **But you are asking the County to do
something you instigated - you instigated the suit against the County in
the first instance.”

Supervisor Kubatek - **We are waiting for an answer on this, we have
given this to the Courts and have not heard anything on this’".

Supervisor Paduchak - **But what is your attorney doing on this? You
want the County to foot the bill and I don’t think that’s right. Your at-
torney should be working on this because you instigated the suit. We
are the defendent you are the plaintiff."

Supervisor Kubatek - **1 will get back to my attorney.”

Supervisor Reed - **It would seem to me we have gone into this thing
in good faith and we have given it to the courts.”

Supervisor Paduchak - **I can not see where the County should be to
blame all the time either.™”

Supervisor Reed - “*1 can’t see why either. In other words if the courts
don’t come up with an answer - we have given them every opportunity

. to make a decision.™"

Supervisor Paduchak - "I certainly think if I instituted a suit I would
be after my own attorney to see what’s going on.”

Supervisor Reed - **I don’t think I would in this case. The County is
trying to find out what's going on."".

Supervisor Paduchak - **On the other hand we are trying to use the
same attorney for both sides."” :

Supervisor Kubatek - **Ok - I will ask this question. I see here that we
have a reapportionment committee—what is that committee doing?"’

Supervisor Batchellor — **We are waiting to get an answer from the
courts.”

Supervisor Kubatek—""Thank you George. At least you gave me the
answer.”" Secondly, we asked the County Planning Board to look into
various forms of government and come back to recommend what their
feelings were. I asked Jeff here tonight to ask at what point youare at.™

Jeff Astles — “*The County Government Committee of the County
Planning Board is presenting it's report to the County Planning Board

21




next Thursday night. At that point it will be made public and copies will
be available. We will have performed our function. The County Govern-
ment Committee and Planning Board are citizens who are concerned
and presented a lot of volunteer time and effort. I am pleased and think
you will be pleased with the results.”’

RESOLUTION NO. 19

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND THE NEW YORK STATE OFFICE OF
PLANNING SERVICES .

RESOLVED, the the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleang and the New York State Office of Planning Services
be and the same hereby is approved by this Board, being contract
number CPA-NY-02-00-1039 for the amount of $1,508.00, which sum
was appropriated in Account No. 8020-400 of the 1975 Orleans County
Budget which was adopted December 5, 1974, and be it '

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board is hereby
authorized to execute said agreement in the name of the County.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

15 January 1975
TO: Orleans County Board of Supervisors

FROM: Lyell Caleb, Chairman
Orleans County Fire Advisory Board

SUBJECT: Orleans County Fire Advisory Board
Gentlemen: .

The following have been recommended as representatives on the
Orleans County Fire Advisory Board:

J-N ] T + PR Emanuel Burgio
578 £ Merle Hazel
Cariton..........covveeannn e Audrey VanWycke
Clarendon. . ..o vt it et Lewis Moore
EastShelby . ..oviiiii i Gordon Reigle
HoleY « ottt Sullivan Mignano
Fancher-Hulberton-Murray ................. Richard Wentworth
Kendall .. vuveeteiiiet i Harry Crawford
Lyndonville.......oooiviiiiii i Derwood James
MediNg ..o vvriireiiie i e i e Dell Stork



DY £o3 1o « Glenn Winkler

RidgeWay . it iiriiiiiiiaiienirar i [N Lyell Caleb
ShelbY . i e John Fuller
County Firemens ASSOC. - ...ccminiioanennnn. Raymond Withey
County Fire Chiefs ASsOC. .....vvriiriereananin.. Jack Drennan

Thank you for your cooperafion.
Sincefely yours,
Lyell Caleb, Chairman
Orleans County Fire Advi;oyy Board

LC/slm

RESOLUTION NO. 20
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE FIRE ADVISORY
BOARD

RESQOLVED, that, upon,. recommendation of the Orleans County
Fire_Advisory Board, the following be appointed:

Emanuel Burgio ..........oovviiiiiiinienn. e ereeeeeas Albion
Merle Hazel . ...o.vvvin ittt Barre
Audrey VanWycke ...l PR Carlton
LewisMoore.........ooviuvvnnnn. e Clarendon
GordonReigle . .cvvvvrreiei i East Shelby
Sullivan Mignano - . ...covuiiiiinrneernaanneeeenenanas Holley
Richard Wentworth.........coco et Fancher-Hulberton-Murray
Harry Crawford ........ooiviiiiiniianneanenns eeeen . Kendall
DerwoodJames . ........coiviiiiiiiiniaeenannnn. Lyndonville
DellStork.....0ooiniii +e+v..i... Medina
GlennWinkler . ... ... ... i i Morton
LyellCaleb. ..o e Ridgeway
JohnFuller.... ... .o i Shelby
Raymond Withey ................. County Firemens Association

JackDrennan.................. County Fire Chief’s Association .

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

RESOLUTION NO. 21
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.

Sécopded by Supervisor Zelazny.

23




RESOLUTION APPOINTING DEPUTY FIRE COORDINATORS

RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of David M. Green,
Director of the Office of natural Disaster and Civil Defense, the follow-
ing be appointed as Deputy Fire Coordinators for the year 1975 at an an-
nual salary of $300.00 to be paid upon vouchers submitted quarterly to
the Board of Supervisors: :

Battallion I — Fire Depts. — Albion, Barre, and Carlton. Towns of
Barre, Albion, Gaines and Carlton.

Edward Mott, 232 East State Street, Albion, N.Y.

Battallion II - Fire Depts. — Holley, Fancher-Hulberton-Murray,
Clarendon, Kendall and Morton. Towns of Clarendon, Murray, and
Kendall. - '

Robert Spychalski, Lynch Road, Holley, N.Y.

Battallion III-— Fire Depts.— East Shelby, Shelby, Medina,
Ridgeway and Lyndonville. Towns of Shelby, Ridgeway and Yates.
Robert Carver, Ridge Road, Medina, N.Y.

Orleans County Training Ofﬁcer:
Gerald Reamer, Kenmore Road, Kendall, N.Y.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25.)

Supervisor Kemp read a letter from the Sheriff requesting disposi:
tion of the Sheriff’s automobile which was wrecked recently. Dis-
cussion followed.

It was moved by Supervisor Kemp and seconded by Supervisor Bane
that the Sheriff be allowed to purchase a new automobile and take bids
for disposal of the wrecked one. Motion was withdrawn.

. Recessedat9:10 p.m., reconvened at 9:25 p.m.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 9:25 p.m. until 10:30 a.m., February 6, 1975.



SPECIAL MEETING
Monday, February 3, 1975

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was called to order at
10:15 a.m., by the Chairman, for the purpose of approving agreement

_ between the State of New York and the County for CETA funds; and to

take any necessary action on the request from DOT regarding trial jury
selection. ‘

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock explained that under the CETA Title VI Pro-
gram the County is required to spend a portion of the money alloted the
County on jobs in state facilities. Six jobs have been allotted to the Al-
bion Correctional Facility and one job to the Iroquois Drug Center in
Medina. The State Department of Labor requires that either they con-
tract with the state agency or the County can contract for these jobs.
Mr. Hancock said that he felt it would be better for the County to be the
contracting agency. Mr. Hancock requested that the Chairman of the
Board be authorized to execute the necessary agreements for alloting

- Title VI monies to the Albion Correctional Facility and the Iroquois

Center.

RESOLUTION NO. 22

By Supervisor Batéhéllor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ORLEANS
COUNTY AND STATE AGENCIES

RESOLVED, that the agreements herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and the Albion Correctional Facility and the State
Drug Abuse Control Commissions for positions alloted under Title VI -
of the CETA Program be approved and the Chairman of this Board be
authorized to execute same in the name of the County.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the State Department of Transportation
asking whether Orleans County operated under Article 18 of the State
Judiciary Law or Article 16 for the selection of trial jurors. Referred to

the Legislative Committee.

It was-moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the meeting be adjourned. Carried.

Adjourned at 10 :45a:m.

25




'REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, February 6, 1975

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 10:15 a.m.. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were present, except
Supervisor Kemp who was excused because of a death in his family.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
. Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to the County. Treasurer, Mrs.
Basinait. Mrs. Basinait asked the Board to give some thought to delay-
ing the two year In Rem proceeding and continuing to foreclose on the
four year plan. She felt that because of the economy many people might
have a difficult time paying their delinquent taxes to redeem their pro-
perty. The County Treasurer stated that if we use the two year plan
there will be approximately 252 parcels in the foreclosure, on three
years it would be about 175. She said the County now owns 46 pieces of
property at this time. It was questioned whether the law as written for
Orleans County is permissive or mandatory for a two year In Rem.
Supervisor Swiercznski said that even with the two year plan it would
take three years before the property would be taken and five or six
years with the four year plan.

Supervisor Piedimonte questioned whether or not the breakdown of
County and Town Tax rates could not be shown on the tax bills for the
other towns as is now being done for the Town of Murray. It was stated
that this would be very costly and take a great deal more work. The only
reason the Town of Murray has the breadkwon is because they have a
different Age 65 exemption figure.

RESOLUTION NO. 23

.

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION EXTENDING SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT WITH
STATE OF NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, pursuant to Subdivision 2 of
Section 12 of the Highway Law, as amended, relating to Snow Removal
and Ice Control on certain State Highways in the Towns and Villages of
said County, heretofore entered into agreements with New York State
for such purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans and the State of New York again

desire to enter into a contract agreement for Snow and Ice Control
pursuant to said provisions of law, providing for removal of ice and

26



snow from State Highways within the County of Orleans, providing
therein for a three-year term with a further provision for annual ex-
tension of said contract, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Board of Supervisors hereby
authorizes an agreement between the County of Orleans and the State
of New York for the County to remove snow and ice from certain State
Highways within the County of Orleans, said contract to be for a term
of three years with a further provision for annual extension of sald con-
tract, and be 1t

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the-County Chairman of Board of

. Supervisors be and hereby is authorized to execute such an agreement

with the State of New York subject to the approval as to form by the

County Attorney, and to execute such other documents and agreements

as he may from time to time deem necessary to implement the intent and
purpose of this resolution.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this agreement shall become effective

unless sooner acted upon by the County Chairman of the Board of
Supervisors.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

RESOLUTION NO. 24
By Supervisor Piédimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LEGISLATION TO ALLOW COUN-

TIES UNDER 100,000 POPULATION TO CONTINUE SNOW AND ICE
CONTROL ON STATE HIGHWAYS

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation has
adopted a policy whereby it will assume, over a period of time, the snow
removal and ice control on various State highways within the County of
Orleans, which highways were previously covered by the various towns
and other municipalities of the County of Orleans for the purpose of
snow removal and ice control, and

WHEREAS, the towns and other municipalities in the County of
Orleans have expended considerable funds in the acquisition of equip-
ment and training of personnel for use in snow removal and ice control
in numbers exceeding the amount of equipment and personnel needed
for the proper maintenance of town and county roads alone, and

WHEREAS, such policy was adopted without the advice and input
from county and local officials and citizens, and

WHEREAS, the policy if adopted will reduce substantially the re-

venue from the Department of Transportation paid to the county and
various municipalities therein as reimbursement for equipment,

27




materials and labor furnished for snow removal and ice control on state
highways, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board unanimously requests the Legislature -
of the State of New York to pass legislation giving to counties with a
population ‘of less than 100,000 the option of continuing to perform
snow and ice control work on state highways within their boundaries
with their own personnel and equipment but paid for by the State of
New York or, the alternative of allowing the State of New York to
perform such functions on state highways, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forearded to Governor Hugh Carey, Senator Lloyd Paterson, Senator
Warren Anderson, Assemblyman Steingut, Assemblyman Stephen
Hawley, Assemblyman Perry Duryea, and the New York State Depart-
ment of Transportation.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that one member of each party be allowed to attend the Election
Commissioners Association seminar at Grossinger’s, February 11-14,
1975, at county expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 25
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Secoﬁded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION "AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF CLARENDON

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Jack S. and Ellen K. Brooks, P.O. Box 30, Clarendon, N.Y. 14429, for
the sum of $1,200.00, Parcel No. 24, Major No. 156-2 of the premises
contained in the 1970 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem pro-
ceedings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans dated June
17, 1970 and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 346
of Deeds at Page 557, being formerly assessed to Forest and Carol
Durett, Holley, N.Y., bounded and described as follows: In the Town
of Clarendon, Orleans County, New York, being known as lot 256, T3,
Containing 2 acre, described as bounded: N-Newbould, S-Newbould,
E-Road, W-Newbould; and that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser
upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price. -

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

28



RESOLUTION NO. 26
By Supervisor Batchellor , who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS AND
AWARDING CONTRACTS FOR MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES USED
BY COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that, pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal
Law, the County Superintendent of Highways and the Highway Of-
ficials Committee of this Board be, and hereby are, authorized to ad-
vertise for bids and award contracts for materials and supplies costing
in excess of $1,500.00 to be used in 1975 by the -County Highway
Department, excepting materials and supplies purchased at State Con-

tract prices and advertised by the State of New York, Division of Stan--

dards and Purchase, in accordance with specifications prepared by the
County Superintendent of Highways and to include only the require-
ments of the County Highway Department, and be it

" FURTHER RESOLVED, that there be, included in each purchase
contract a provision whereby purchases may be made under such a con-
tract by any political subdivision or district in the county.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

RESOLUTION NO. 27
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ARNOLD
GREGORY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL AND THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS .

RESOLVED, that the agreement between Arnold Gregory Memorial
Hospital and the County of Orleans presented to the Board providing
that the hospital shall furnish all professional services and all facilities
and materials necessary to perform pathology and toxicology services in
the performance of autopsies on patients of the Orleans County In-
firmary for a term of one year at a cost of $5,900.00 perannum, be ap-
proved, and that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be
authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the County of
Orleans, '

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

.29




~ The Clerk read the following letter from the Department of Correc-
tional Services. Copies to be sent to all J. P."s and the Sheriff.

January 17, 1975

Ms. Uldine D. Jurhs

Clerk

Board of Supervisors of the
County.of Orleans

Ossining Union Free School District

Administration Building

Court House

Albion, New York 14411

Dear Ms. Jurhs:

On behalf of Commissioner Preiser I hereby acknowledge the receipt
of your Board’s Resolution #280 dated December 5, 1974, ‘

This Department recognizes the extra financial burden that has been
placed on the County for the cost of maintenance of prisoners who have
absconded from the Albion Correctional Facility. May I point out that
your community and its leaders were very supportive of the reopening
of the facility as a factor in the County's economy and that I am sure the
financial benefits have greatly exceeded the cost to which the resolution
addresses itself. Furthermore, the Albion Correctional Facility has been
designated as a minimum security facility so that abscondance is more
than a probability. Even where these inmates have been screened
carefully before being allowed to be transferred to this minimum securi-
ty facility so that abscondance is more than a probability. Even where
these inmates have been screened carefully before being allowed to be
transferred to this minimum security type facility, this Department
regrets as much as the community that abscondances do occur and w1ll
doall in its power to see that they do not occur.

In order to hopefully alleviate the financial burden, Superintendent
Reid of the Albion Correctional Facility has assured us that he will pick
up an absconder from the County jail within 24 hours after notification.
This, of course, can only be done if the judge is not detaining the
absconder in the County jail for any period of time: I hope that this step
by the Department will helpyour County in terms of money spent for
transportation and maintenance. I wish to use this opportunity to ex-
press our appreciation for the splendid cooperation which this Depart-
ment and the Albion Correctional Facility have received from the com-
munity and the County of Orleans.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Wim. Van Eekeren
Deputy Commissioner

30



RESOLUTION NO. 28
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION OF C.E.T.A.
FUNDS AND SETTING UP REVENUE ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be authorized to make the
following appropriations to Revenue and Appropriations to Revenue
and Appropriation Accounts of the funds received under the C.E.T.A.
Title VI program, pursuant to the letter from James Hancock dated
February 3, 1975, as follows:

Revenue Accounts:
AdT36 it it e e . .$225,483.00
- Appropriation Accounts: . .
AB2SD .t e e et - 161,102.00
AB256-1 Lo i i, 64,381.00

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

" RESOLUTION NO. 29
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING PROPOSED CONSOLIDATION OF TITLE
II CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, this Board is informed that all programs under Title II of
the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973 will
terminate on June 30, 1975, rather than the original date for termination

as previously determined, some of which extend to December 31, 1975,
and

WHEREAS, many employers taking part in the Title II program and

hiring employees under such program, anticipated the continuation of

Title II funds through December 31, 1975 and have not anticipated or
budgeted transition funds to allow the continvation of Title II
employees from June 30, 1975 to December 31, 1975, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is experiencing a continually ris-
ing unemployment rate, and

WHEREAS, the early termination of some of the C.E.T.A. programs
will falsely picture the unemployment rate for the County of Orleans in
that employees shown as employed for unemployment rate purposes as
of June 30, 1975 will on July 1, 1975 again become unemployed, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans and various employers did enter
into the C.E.T.A. programs in good faith and with good intentions and

31




despite short notice did implement all programs adopted by the County
and did file all allocation forms promptly, now therefore be it

RESOLVED,that this Board unanimously opposes the proposed con-
solidation of Title II contracts under the Comprehensive Employment
and raining Act of 1973 to the effect that all such programs would end on
June 30, 1975, and be it :

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the programs be allowed to continue
until their original termination date, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
_ forwarded to the United States Department of Labor, Senator Jacob
Javits, Senator James Buckley and Congressman John LaFalce.

Adopted. 352ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (2).

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that Robert E. Golden, Probation Director, be authorized to
attend -approximately eight Area #1! Council of Probation Ad-
ministrator’'s meetings in Batavia at county expense; and also the State
Council of Probation Administrator’s Legislative Meeting in Albany on
February 24-25, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

Supervisor Batchellor said in the absence of Supervisor Kemp, he
would like to be the first to move the adoption of an agricultural district.

RESOLUTION NO. 30

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny. ‘

RESOLUTION APPROVING ORLEANS COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
DISTRICT NO. 1- TOWN OF CLARENDON

RESOLVED, that whereas the County has received certification of
Orleans County Agriculture District No. 1 (Town of Clarendon) from
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, which
certification was received on January 13, 1975, and

WHEREAS, such district shall become effective ninety days after
such certification unless previously disapproved by this Board, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that at the expiration of such ninety day waiting period
such district be approved unless previously disapproved by this Board’
and the Clerk shall file a copy of the description of the district known as
Orleans County District No. 1 with the Orleans County Clerk and the

Commissioner of Environmental Conservation of the State of New
York. ' )

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

32



It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to A. John Stirk,

employed as a Jaller for a period of six weeks beginning February 6,
1975.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from the State Insurance Department
acknowledging receipt of the resolution from this Board concerning
malpractice insurance rates. They wished to assure the Board that they
are making every effort to resolve the problem.

The Clerk read-certificates of approval for state ald to physically han-
dicapped children. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from the Community Relations Committee of
- St. Joseph's Parish Council supporting the objectives of C.A.T.S. and
urging the Board to consider giving it financial support. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that William H. Murray, Director of the Veterans Service
Agency, be authorized to attend the National Rehabilitation Conference
in Washington, D.C., March 3-6, 1975, at county expense. :

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 31
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FLAT GRAVE MARKERS FOR
VETERANS GRAVES

RESOLVED, that the grave sites in the Veterans’ Plot to be opened
at Mount Albion Cemetery in 1975 or early 1976 shall be marked by flat
grave granite headstone markers as provided by the U.S. Veterans Ad-
ministration.

Adopted. 352 ayes; O nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

1t was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor

" Bane that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to Mrs. Linda
Belson for a period of nine months beginning March 28, 1975,
- Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Fischette & Fischette Attorney's for Mr.

& Mrs. Silins, dated January 20, 1975. Ordered tabled.

33




RESOLUTION NO. 32
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN REGIONAL i
" PLANNING BOARD AND THE GENESEEFINGER LAKES
RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT SPONSORS

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
Genesee/Finger Lakes-Regional Planning Board and the Genesee/Finger
Lakes Resource Conservation and Development Sponsors, Orleans
County being a sponsor, be and hereby is approved, and the Chairman
of this Board be authorized to execute same in the name of the County.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; | absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

RESOLUTION NO. 33
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE INTENT OF THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS TO JOIN WITH OTHER GENERAL PURPOSE UNITS OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
DEVELOPMENT OF A PLAN AND IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM
RESULTING IN A COORDINATED WASTE TREATMENT
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE GENESEE/FINGER LAKES:
REGION i

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 208 of the Federal Water Pollution
Control Act Amendments of 1972, P.L. 92-500 (hereinafter called *‘the
Act'"), the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protec-
tion Agency has by regulation published guidelines for the identification
of those areas which, as a result of urban-industrial concentrations or
other factors, have substantial water quality control problems (40 CFR
Part 126); and

WHEREAS, the Geneseé/Finger Lakes region satisfies the criteria
contained in the Act and guidelines and designation of the area pursuant
to Section 208 and those guidelines is desirable; and -

WHEREAS, Section 126. 10 of the guidelines requires, among other
things, that the affected general purpose units of local government -
_within the problem area must adopt resolutions as an expression of their
intent to join together in the planning process to develop and implement
a plan which will result in a coordinated waste treatment management
system for the area; and ’

WHEREAS, a planning process designed to involve units. of local
government in the development of a waste treatment management

34



system is a necessary and significant measure to control present point

.and non-point sources of water pollution and to guide and regulate
future development and growth in the area which may affect water
quality, in order to prevent and abate existing and future quality control
problems;

. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the County of
Orleans recognizing that the Genesee/ Finger Lakes region has substan-
tial water quality problems, supports designation of the Area pursuant
to Section 208 and the EPA guidelines.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, inasmuch as the Genesee
Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board is a single organization of
elected officials or their designees from local governments in the Area
and is capable of developing an effective areawide waste treatment
management plan for the Area, the County of Orleans supports  de-
signation of the Genesee/ Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board as the
planning agency for the area.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED THAT THE County of Orleans
hereby expresses its intent to join with other affected general purpose
units of local government within the boundaries of the area to
participate with the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board in
the development, adoption and implementation of a plan for a
coordinated waste treatment management system in the area.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by. Supervisor
Kubatek that John Staeble, Administrator of the Health Department
and Dr. James Parke, Commissioner, be authorized to attend a meeting
in Albany, February 18,1975, at county expense, said meetmg at the re-
-quest of the State.

Carried.

The Clerk presented the annual reports from the. Veterans Service

~Agency, County Highway Superintendent, Sealer of Weights and

Measures, Sheriff, County Clerk, Motor Vehicle Department, Proba-

tion Department, and the Office of Natural Disaster and Civil Defense.

Ordered printed in the 1974 Proceedings.

RESOLUTION NO. 34

By Supervisor Plummer, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES FROM THE
COUNTY GENERAL CONTINGENT FUND

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is authorized
to transfer the sum of $248.83 from the County General Contingent

35




Fund A1990 to A1920 (Municipal Association Dues) to pay the dues to
the National Association of Counties previously authorized by this
Board.

_Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; | absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

Recessedat 11:15a.m., reconvened at 11:45a.m.
RESOLUTION NO. 35
By Sﬁpervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supérvisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND
MEASURES AS THE CONSUMER ADVOCATE FOR THE COUNTY
OF ORLEANS

RESOLVED, that the duties of ‘*Consumer Advocate’’ for the Coun-
ty of Orleans are hereby assigned to the Sealer of Weights and Measures
of the County of Orleans without additional compensation.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

RESOLUTION NO. 36
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the édoption.
Seconded by Superﬁsor Swiercznski. .

RESOLUTION PROTESTING OF ELIMINATION OF FUNDS FbR
FIRE ACADEMY AT MONTOUR FALLS

WHEREAS, it is universally known and accepted that the volunteer
firemen of the State of New York have been and are rendering fire
service and other services to our inhabitants, far beyond the call of duty
and at the risk of life and limb, and

WHEREAS, the fire service of this State has mushroomed into the
primary disaster and emergency service, no longer limited entirely to
fire protection, but including ambulance service, heavy duty rescue,
water rescue, scuba diving units, search parties, and in addition. pro-
mote and support many welfare and civic activities in the community,
and

WHEREAS, the budget submitted to the New York State Legislature
by the Governor of the State.of New York, seeks to eliminate most of
the money heretofore allotted for training of volunteer firemen and also
completely eliminated funds for the State Academy of Fire Scien-
ce,located at Montour Falls, New York, and

WHEREAS, while we are all aware of the current inflation and the

need to economize wherever possible, it is, however, senseless to
economize where the lives of our residents are involved and at the ex-

36



pense of volunteer firemen, who are the most important segment of our
community, and

WHEREAS, the elimination of funds to the State Academy of Fire
Science will render it impossible for the training of instructors in the
area of fire fighting and who, in turn, have the responsiblity of training
the volunteer firemen, and

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
very strongly urge and recommend to the Governor of the State of New
" York and the New York State Legislature to restore in the forthcoming
budget sufficient funds for training of volunteer firemen and for the
continued operation of the State Academy of Fire Science, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be

forwarded to Governor:Hugh Carey, Lt. Governor Mary Ann Krupsak,
Assembly Speaker Stanley Steingut, Majority Leader Warren An-
derson, State Senator Lloyd Paterson, Assemblyman R. Stephen
Hawley, and Minority Leader Perry A. Duryea.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

Before ‘the adopncn of the following resolut\on — Supervisor

Paduchak said **1 have had occasion to use the Office for Local Govern-

. ment and have always been able to get the answer to my question or be
put in touch with the person who could give me an answer.”

RESOLUTION NO. 37
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE ELIMINATION OF THE OFFICE OF
LOCAL GOVERNMENT

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans Board of Supervisors has
been informed that Governor Hugh Carey has proposed the abolition of
the Office of Local Government, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans and other similar small rural
counties lacking resources to hire or retain many persons with different
expertise in various fields and lacking the ability and personnel to keep a
continual watch on the procedures in the State Legislature effecting
local governments, will feel, to their detriment the loss of the Office of
Local Government which office has provided much advice and €x-
pertise to the County of Orleans and other municipalities therein. and

WHEREAS, it is the feeling of this Board that the complexities of
government will increase rather than diminish in the future and all as-
sistance possible will be required from the state and federal govern-
ments, and it is the feeling of this Board that such efforts on the state

level can best be given by the Office of Local Government. now
therefore be it

37




RESOLVED, that this Board opposes the abolishment of the Office
of Local Government and transfer of its functions and does urge the
Governor of the State of New York, Hugh Carey, to reconsider such
abolishment and allow the Office of Local Government to continue in
existence and-continue to serve the municipalities and taxpayers of the
State of New York, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Governor Hugh Carey, the Office of Local Government,
Assemblyman Stephen Hawley and Senator Lioyd Paterson.

Adopted. 209 ayes; 143 nays, Supervisors Reed, Swiercznski and
Zelazny, voting nay; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the Director of Natural Disaster and Civil Defense, the
Superintendent of Highways to attend the Association of Towns Meet-
ing in New York City, February 9-12, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 38

By Supervisor Kubatek? who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING COUNTY HISTORIAN

" RESOLVED, that Mr. Arden McAllister, Medina, N.Y., be ap-

pointed Orleans County Historian at an annual salary of $1,500.00,
..commencing April 1, 1975, to serve at the pleasure of the Board of

Supervisors. '

Adopted. 330 ayes; 1 nay; Supervisor Paduchak (22); 1 absent,
Supervisor Kemp (20).

Supervisor Paduchak in voting Nay, said he felt there were other
persons interested in the position and he felt the Board should have the
opportunity to interyiew other persons.

Supervisor Swiercznski said that Mr. McAllister was recommended
by Mr. Lattin.

RESOLUTION NO. 39
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

38



-

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FROM FRS TO COUNTY
PUBLIC LIBRARIES

RESOLVED, that the sum of $18,652.50 be-appropriated from the
Federal Revenue Sharing Account to Account C7415.0 for County
Public Libraries, and be it )

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $18,652.50 appropriated to
Public Libraries in Orleans County be divided as follows, as agreed up-
on by the representatives of the Orleans County J omt Library Trustees
Committee.

AlbionSwan Library . ... $6,733.50
Lee-Wheedon-Medina.......... e e 6,210.50.
Holley Community Library ..., 3,272.50
Yates Community Library . ......... ..ot 2,436.00

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

RESOLUTION NO. 40
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION- AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON RAISING
THE AMOUNT OF EXEMPTION FOR PERSONS OVER 65

RESOLVED, that a public hearing to consider raising the income
eligibility from $4,000.00 to $5,000.00 for persons over sixty-five years
of age who meet the qualifications for a fifty percent exemption of the
assessed valuation on real property as set forth in Section 467 of the
Real Property Tax Law and as provided in Resolution No. 115 adopted
August 6, 1970, and subsequently amended by Resolution No. 66
adopted April 6, 1973, by this Board, be held in the Grand Jury Room,
Court House, Albion, N.Y., on February 20, 1975 at 8:00 p.m., and that
the notice of the hearing be published in the two official newspapers.

Adopted. 352 ayes; O nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

It was moved by Supervisor Zelazny and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the Agriculture Committee and any other interested
Supervisors be authorized to attend a meeting in Syracuse. N.Y. March
7, 1975, at county expense, to express their views on agrlculture in New
York State

Carried.

- The Public Safety Committee recommended the following resolution:

39




RESOLUTION NO. 41
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REPAIR OF DAMAGED SHERIFF’S
PATROL CAR

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff be authorized- to accept the bid from
Johnnie's Collision, Medina, N.Y., for the repair of the patrol car
damaged in an accident on Platt Street at the Penn Central Railroad
tracks at a cost not to exceed $1,250.00, with a guarantee that the work
will include any damage to the transmission.

+ Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20.)

~ RESOLUTIONNO. 42
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO SOIL AND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESQLVED, that George Wilson, Waterport, N.Y., be reappointed
to the Soil and Water Conservation District Board of Directors for a
three year term, commencnganuaryl 1975.

Adopted. 352 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervxsor Kemp (20)

The Clerk informed the Board that the matter of selection of trial
jurors which was discussed at the Special Meeting has been clarified. A
resolution was adopted in May, 1955, electing to proceed under Article
16 of the Judiciary Law for selection of trial jurors. '

The Clerk read a letter from the Fire Advisory Board thanking
Supervisor Plummer for his interest and assistance while he was
chairman of the public safety committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 43
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims

No. 4469-4714, inclusive, aggregating $39,340.71; FRS Claims No. -

40



RN

1044-1046, inclusfve, .aggregating $9,065.50; Machinery Fund Claims
No. 904-954, inclusive, aggregating $10,981.09; Road Fund Claims No.
522-541, inclusive, aggregating $34,776.00, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on thev County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Adopted. 352ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Kemp (20).

Adjourned at 12:10 p.m., until February 20, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, February 20, 1975

In the absence of the Chairman, the meeting was called to order at
8:00 p.rh., by the Clerk. The roll was called and all Supervisors were
present, except Chairman Reed, who was out of town, and Supervisor
Bane who was ill.

The Clerk called for nominations for a Temporary Chairman. It was
moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor Zelazny,
that Supervisor Batchellor be nominated for Temporary Chairman. It
was moved by Supervisor Zelazny and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that nominations be closed. Carried. Supervisor Batchellor
was unanimously elected as Temporary Chairman.

The Temporary Chairinan called the public hearing on raising the ex-
emption for over 65 from $4,000.00 to $5,000.00 to order at 8:05 p.m.
There were approximately six persons present for the public hearing,
excluding the Board members. Mr. Frank Battagglia was the only
person who spoke. He read several articles from newspapers showing
the high cost of living, etc., and informed the Board that they were *‘st-
ingy’* and should raise the exemption to the limit of $6,500.00. Mr..
Batchellor informed Mr. Battagglia that the public hearing was for the
purpose of increasing the exemption to $5,000.00. The public hearing
was declared closed at 8:25 p.m.

The Board recessed at 8:25 p.m., reconvened at 8:50 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 44

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

" Seconded by 'Supervisor Paduchak.

41




RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO, 115 OF THE YEAR
1970 AND AS AMENDED BY RESOLUTION NO. 66 OF THE YEAR
1973 AUTHORIZING REAL PROPERTY TAX EXEMPTION.

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 115 adopted by this Board on
August 6, 1970, and as amended by Resolution No. 66 adopted April 5,
1973, granting Real Property Tax Exemption to persons over 65 years of
age, be amended, to change the income eligibility from $4,000.00 to
$5.000.00

‘Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absenr, Supervisors Reed and Bane (88).

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Robert Golden, Probation
Director. Mr. Golden outlined the proposal for the establishment of
group homes for delinquent youths as outlined in the fol]owmg letter to
the Board:

February 4, 1975

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Court House Square
Albion, New York 14411

Attn: Michael Paduchak, Chairman
Probation Committee

Re: Group Home
Dear Sirs:

We hereby respectfully request that the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors send a resolution to Governor Hugh Carey and the N.Y.S.
Division of Budget asking their support for funds now in the proposed
Division for Youth budget, which would allow for the establishment of a
group home in Orleans County.

We feel a group home for Orleans County should be supported for the .
following reasons:

1. We need an alternative between probation (leaving the person in his
own home) and jail.

2. We feel we can deal with many offenders in our own community
better than private institutions in Rochester, Syracuse, or Albany or the
large public institutions.

3. 7-bed group homes are about orré-half the cost ($7000) of sending a
person to a large institution or other Division for Youth facilities
(average cost $14,500).

4. The group home concept is backed by many local people--both
Judge Hamilton Doherty and Dr. Guy Walters and others, New York

42



State--the Division of Budget has allowed funds to the Division for
Youth increase from its present 60 group homes to 132, and nationally.

5. The money (and Orleans County citizens pay State taxés too) is go-
ing to be spend elsewhere in the state if not in Orleans County. Let’s get
Orleans County'’s share of tax contributions and have this ‘valuable
service for our community.

Very truly yours,

Robert E. Golden
Director of Probation

REG:1gw

2/4/75 .

ce: All members of the Board of Superv1sors
Helen Brinsmaid
Judge Hamilton Doherty
Dr. Guy Walters

After some discussion the following motion was adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swierczyski and seconded by Supervnsor
Plummer ‘that the consideration of establishment of group homes in
Orleans County be tabled until the March 6th meeting of the Board.

Carried.

Mr Golden also presented the following proposal for continuation of
. the Intake Outreach Program.

February 4, 1975

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Court House Square
Albion, New York 14411

Attn: Michael Paduchak, Chairman
Probation Committee

Re: Extension of the Intake Outreach Program

Dear Sirs:

The probation department would like to extend and expand in some
areas its Federally-funded Intake Outreach Project. As detailed in our
budget meeting and request 8/5/74, we feel that it has been successful in
its purpose of increasing our contact with West Virginian and black mi-
grants at the Intake level and making contact earlier at a more workable
stage.

The figures support this. Blacks, West Virginians and Puerto Rlcans--
percentage of total Probation caseload:

43




1972 1974: -

Informal —Intake ........ e 15% 43%
Formal Actions — Investigation ....................... 33% 26%
Formal Actions — Supervision ..ol 34% 29%
Formal ACtions — ATTestS . .. .oouveennnnuiennnnennenn,s 43% 38%

Thus we’ve achieved our goal of increasing contact with these groups at
the informal level and their arrests and convictions have reduced (we
can’t necessarily take credit for the reduction 'since there are many
other factors that may have contributed.)

Financial implications to Orleans County:

1. $45,435.60 is in the 1975 County Budget
for continuation of the Program.

2. The County will have to contribute 10% of total project costs
(Prior project was totally Federally funded).

3. State will relmburse roughtly 50% of County costs.
Therefore—cost breakdown for project running 6/1/75-5/31/76:

Federal ....ovviniiiiie e $51,769.00
STALE v e et eeee et e 2,005.00
COUNLY ..ottt ettt eeee e 3,748.00

4. County oSt 1975—(T/12) . e, $ 2,184.00

County cost 1976—(5/12) .. ..o oviiii i 1,560.00
Service Implications: "
1. Ability to continue on thusfar successful Intake prog}am
2. Expansion to include all rural poor

3. Addition of following services:
Release on Recognizance
Release Under Supervision
Intake/Diversion for local courts
Volunteer Coordination

County Agencies’ Aide Training
Rural poor alcoholic outreach

™o a6 gR

Therefore, 1 respectfully seek the Board's approval of this proposal,
seeking the continuation of this program.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Golden
Director of Probation

REG:lgw
2/4175

cc: To all members of the Board of Supervisors

44



RESOLUTION NO. 45
.By Supervisof Paduchak, who movéd the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTINUATION OF INTAKE—
OUTREACH PROGRAM :

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 99 of the year 1973 in regards to
the adoption and operation of the Intake—OQutreach Program of the
Orleans County Probation Department, be amended to provide that

such program shall continue until May 31, 1976 and that the County of .

Orleans shall pay as a portion of the operating costs of the operation of
such program a total of $3,748.00 for the cost of operating the program
from June 1, 1975 to May 31, 1976, such payment to be made during this
period as follows: Fiscal Year 1975—$2,184.00; Fiscal Year
1976—%$1,560.00 .

Ad0pted 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisors’ Reed and Bane
(88).

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock requested a resolution authorizing the Tem-
porary Chairman to sign the agreements for the consolidation of the Ti-
tle II programs as requested by the Labor Department.

RESOLUTION NO. 46
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE

AGREEMENT FOR CONSOLIDATION OF TITLE II CETA
PROGRAMS

RESOQOLVED, that the Temporary Chairman be authorized to execute
the agreement presented herewith, authorizing the consolidation of Ti-

tle Il CETA Programs as requested by the New York State Department
of Labor.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisors Reed and Bane (88).

RESOLUTION NO. 47
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

45




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FOUR: ADDITIONAL POSITIONS
UNDER C.E.T.A. VI

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Stephen T. Heard, Ad- :
ministrator of the County Home and Infirmary, four positions be
created in that department under the C.E.T.A. VI Program.

Adbpted. 284 ayes; 0 nays;‘2 absent, Supervisors' Reed and Bane(88).

RSSOLUTION NO. 48
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoptibn.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF MEDINA, TOWN OF
SHELBY

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Raymond and Edna’ Allport, 330 West Oak Orchard, Medina, N.Y.,
. 14103, for the sum of $8.39, Parcel No. 27, Major No. 1493 of the pre-
mises contained in the 1958 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem
Proceedings as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans dated
August 5, 1958 and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in
Liber 286 of Deeds at Page 238, being formerly assessed to Olive
Kepner, 332 W. Oak Orchard St., Medina, N.Y., bounded and
described as follows: In the Village of Medina, Town of Shelby,
Orleans County, New York, being known as £.332 W. Oak Orchard St.,
described as bounded: N-Roach, S-Street, E-Champlin, W-Metz, con-
taining % acre; and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to
make and deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser upon payment
of the aforementioned purchase price, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that this conveyance shall be made subject
to the approval of the Village of Medina.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisor Reed (65) and
Supervisor Bane (23).

RESOLUTION NO. 49
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoﬁtion.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR’
EQUIPMENT FOR THE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the Highway Superintendent and the Highway Of-
ficials Committee of this Board be, and hereby are, authorized to ad-

46



vertise for bids and purchase one (1) 1975 Farm Tractor under 50 H.P.
equipped with Hydraulic 5° Sickel Mower Bar, item 12E-Ser. #6169] —
1961 Model 240 1.H.C. tractor, complete with Model 110 Hydraulic 5’
Sickel Bar to be traded-in towards purchase, the above equipment to be
paid for from funds in account E5130-200.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervnsors Reed and Bane
(88).

RESOLUTION NO. 50

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

" Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
FOR COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT AS-

_ SISTANCE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that the Temporary Chairman be authorized to sign the
Supplemental agreement to the Comprehensive Planning and Manage-
ment Assistance Program Agreement — Comptroller’s Contract No.
D—54265, presented herewith.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisors Reed and Bane (88).

It was moved by Supervisor Plummer and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte and carried, that the following Clerk’s bill for reporting de-
linquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as
claimed and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the County
Treasurer for payment.

Name — Town ) Claimed and Allowed
GordonE.Lee—Carlton ........................ M e $4.45

The Clerk presented Annual Reports, ordered prmted in the 1974
Proceedings.

The Clerk read a letter from Rev. Oscar C. Amos, Pres. N.A.A.C.P.,
Orleans County Branch, requesting the removal of Mr. Paul Kolisch
from the Orleans Community Action Committee Board of Directors.
Mr. Kemp replied that Mr. Kolisch was doing a good job on the commit-

tee and if there were any problems he would bring it to the Board’s at-
tention.

RESOLUTION NO. 51 -
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

47




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RE-ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR
'COMBINATION ROLLS AND UNDERPADS FOR USE OF THE
ORLEANS COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY

RESOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of this
Board be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids and to award
the contract for purchase of underpads and combination rolls for use in
the Orleans County Home and Infirmary for the period March 7, 1975
through December 31, 1975, and that the ‘‘Notice to Bidders’” be
published in the two officially designated newspapers.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisors’ Reed and Bane
(88).

RESOLUTION NO. 52
- By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE
FRS MONIES TO ACCOUNT C8020 TO PROVIDE FUNDS FOR
FEASIBILITY STUDY FOR COURT HOUSE SQUARE

RESOLVED, that the sume of $4,800.00 be transferred from FRS
Account C1990 to Account C8020 to provide funds in that account to
pay the claim of Charles F. Brennan, Architect, for the feasibility study
of building needs for Court House Square, authorized by this Board.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays; 2 absent, Supervisors Reed and Bane (88).

It was moved by Supervisor Plummer and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that the Sheriff be authorized to send one man from his depart-
ment to the Police Advanced Fire Arms Training Class held by the
F.B.I. at Peekskill, N.Y., March 24-28, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

- RESOLUTION NO. 53

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervigor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION URGING SUPPORT FOR LEGISLATION AMENDING
THE STATE FINANCE LAW

WHEREAS, the ‘*Feeney Commission™ after long study has de-
termined that the present method of distributing aid to local govern-
ments by the State of New York is inequitable and results in the coun-
ties within the State of New York receiving a disproportionate share of
the total aid granted by the State of New York to the various local gov-
ernments within said State, and

48



s~

WHEREAS, the said '*Feeney Commission’ did recommend a new
formula taking into consideration, among other things, fiscal capacity
and effort on behalf of the various local governments, in determination
of the distribution of said aid, and which formula did also eliminate the
extra payments of aid received by the City of New York, and

WHEREAS, this Board is sincerely interested in obtaining the equita-
ble share of state aid given to local governments for the County and the -
municipalities within the County of Orleans, now be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does urge the legislators
representing the County of Orleans in the State Assembly and State
Senate to vote in favor of the formula proposed by the “*Feeney Com-
mission’", and be it :

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon passage by the Legislature of
the State of New York this Board does unanimously urge Hugh Carey,
Governor of the State of New York, to approve such legislation, and be
it )

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh Carey,Governor of the State of New York;
Senator Lloyd Paterson; Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley and the
County Officers Association of the State of New York.

Adopted. 284 ayes; 0 nays:; 2 absent, Supervisors’ Reed and Bane
(88).

Supervisor Kubatek reported that the County Treasurer requested a
decision on whether or not the County would go from a 4 year In Rem
foreclosure to a-2 year foreclosure. After discussion, Supervisor
Paduchak moved that the County adopt the two year In Rem
foreclosure Proceeding as provided for by legislation adopted by the
NYS Legislature. On roll call vote the motion was defeated — 172 ayes,
112 nays. absent Supervisors’ Reed and Bane (88). A majority vote of
the total votes of the Board being needed to pass a motion.

Supervisor Piedimonte reported that a doctor would be opening an of-
fice three days a week in the Village of Holley.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that all Supervisors be authorized to attend the NACO meeting
in Washington, D. C., February 25-27, 1975, at county expense. '
Revenue Sharing will be discussed and meetings set up with-members of
Congress.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 9:50-p.m., until March 6, 1975 at 10:00 a.m.

49




" REGULAR MEETING
- Thursday, March 6, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:15 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Superv1sor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Raymond Pahura, Economic
Development Coordinator. Mr. Pahura presented a copy of the revised
O.E.D.P. Report to the Board. Mr. Pahura also said he wished to alert
the Board to the fact that there are presently 22 persons employed by
the County under the EEA Program which will expire June 30th. Most
departments had not budgeted for these employees in their 1975

budgets. Mr. Pahura said he hoped that further funds would be

forthcoming from the Federal Government to continue employment of
these employees but in any case perhaps the Board should consider
which employees they wish to keep.

Mr. Pahura introduced Mr. David Carmicheal and Dr. Douglas
Houck. A progress report of the Centennials Committee was presented

to the Board along with a budget and request for $2,025.00 from the
Board of Supervisors for operating expenses for the County of Orleans

Centennials Corporation,

RESOLUTION NO. 54

By Supervisor, Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO COUNTY OF
ORLEANS CENTENNIALS CORPORATION

RESOLVED,that the sum of $2,025.00 be appropriated to the County
of Orleans Centennials Corporation to provide the necessary operating
funds for the Bi-Centennial Celebration, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby
is authorized to transfer the sum of $2,025.00 from the County General
Contingent Fund A1990 to Account No. 7550.0 Celebrations. -~

Unanimously adopted.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mrs. Betty Hassall, Chairperson

50



.CHP. Mrs. Hassall reqixested that the Board authorize payment of

RHPC of Orleans County’s 1975 share. Mrs. Hassall also requested
$1.500.00 be appropriated to the Orleans County Health Planning Coun-
cil for expenses of a paid secretary and necessary travel expenses of
members. She cited the recent change in ordering the consolidation of
the obstetrics units of Medina and Albion Hospitals to allowing the units
to remain in each hospital.

This matter was referred to the Finance Committee for recommenda-
tion. .

Mr. Brain, Administrator of the Albion Hospital urged the Board to
consider these two proposals separately. Both hospitals have been sup-
plying services of a secretary, etc., in the past.

James Hancock, Manpower Coordinator, was granted the privilege of
the floor. Mr. Hancock requested authorization to contract with the

_New York State Environmental Conservation Department for a Fish

and Wildlife Trainee under Title 1I. Said position would continue until
June 30, 1975.

RESOLUTION NO. 55

" By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
OF ORLEANS AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF EN-

VIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION FOR USE OF TITLE II CETA

FUNDS.

RESQLVED, that the County of Orleans enter into an agreement |

with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
to provide Title II CETA funds for the employment of a fish and
Wildlife Trainee and that the Chairman of this Board be authorized to
execute same in the name of the County.

Unanimously adopted.. -

Mr. Charles Pulley, Director of the Orleans Community Action Com-
mittee, Inc., was granted the privilege of the floor. Mr. Pulley requested
that three laborer positions be created under Title II CETA funds to
work with Community Action to clean up some of the ““sore spots’
within the County on private property.

RESOLUTION NO. 56

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the édoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

51




RESOLUTION CREATING THREE LABORER POSITIONS UNDER
TITLEII

RESOLVED, that three positions of laborer be created under CETA
Title 1I Programs to be employed by the Board of Supervisors to work
under the direction of the Orleans Community Action Committee, Inc.,
for a County **Trash Clean-up Program’”.

Carried.

The Clerk presented a voucher from CATS for $1,983.25 for the
month of February. Supervisor Kubatek offered a motion that this sum
be transferred from the Contingent Fund. Supervisor Batchellor said he
would like a recess to discuss this matter with the full Board. Mr. Pulley
stated that **we are attemptmg to find both State and Federal Funds for
the CATS Program.

Recessed at 10:55 a.m. Reconvened at 11:20a.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 57
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS TO C.A.T.S. AND
AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS

WHEREAS, The Community Action Transportation System (CATS)
has not received additional funds for the year 1975 from the Federal
Government, and

~ WHEREAS, CATS has provided transportation services at low cost
for senior citizens and other persons deserving of the same within the
County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has gone on record in favor of
establishing an Office for the Aging for the County of Orleans and a por-
tion of the funds of the Office for the Aging, when created and funded,
would be to locate and assist in providing for transportation services for
the elderly, and

\WHEREAS. this Board of Supervisors is desirous of providing and
continuing such transportation services on a temporary basis pending
the creation of the Orleans County Office for the Aging, now therefore
beit

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans contract with the Communi-
ty Action Transportation System for a period ending May 10, 1975, for
the transportation at low cost rates from time to time established by
CATS of senior citizens and such other persons as may be determined
for the services of CATS, and be it -

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the consideration for this contract

52



Ry

shall be the total sum of $6.400.00 and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby"

authorized to transfer the sum of $6,400.00 from County General Cont-
ingent Fund Account No. A1990.0 to Account A6310 Community Ac-
tion. i

Unanimously adopted.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Max Jones, representing the
Orleans County Snowmobile Association. Mr. Jones said the County
Snowmobile Clubs were interested in finding out how they could get
back some of the money for Orleans County paid to the State in
snowmobile registrations. At the present time there are 1300
snowmobiles registered from Orleans County and only 455 sleds belong
to snowmobile club members. This means that the members of the clubs
are spending their money to make trails and mark them with appropriate

“signs for the safety of the many who ride them from within and without

the County. The State of New York received a grant of one or two

" million dollars from the Federal Government for bicycle trails and bicy-

cle riders do not have to be registered or carry liability insurance as do
snowmobile owners. It will cost each of the five snowmobile clubs in
the County approximately $360.00 to provide the necessary signs, etc.
for the trails. These clubs are located in Barre, Kendall, Holley, Lyn-
donville and Carlton. Supervisor Piedimonte said that he had found out
that anything done to receive reimbursement must be done on the Coun-
ty as a whole. Supervisor Paduchak stated that the clubs have been very
helpful in avoiding problems from snowmobile users — that if he re-
ceived any complaints he gave them to the' Smowmobile Club and they
usually took care of the problem.

Supervisor Batchellor said he would set up a meeting with the As-
sociation, the Sheriff and County Clerk on the 24th of March at the
Barre Fire Hall to see if it can be determined how some of the money
could be returned to the County.

RESOLUTION NO. 58
By Supervisor Batchellor. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENTAL OF OFFICE SPACE FOR
THE ORLEANS COUNTY HUMAN RELATIONS OFFICE

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Human Relations Department
be authorized to enter into an agreement to rent office space from the
Orleans Community Action Committee, Inc., 29 E. Bank Street, Al-
bion, New York, at the rate of $25.00 per month, such space to consist
of 323 square feet. Payment shall be made on monthly vouchers sub-
mitted to the Board of Supervisors and approved by the Auditing Com-
mittee of said Board. This agreement shall be effective for space rental
beginning February, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

53




It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the County Attorney be authorized to attend the Conference .
on Municipal Law Issues of 1975 to be held March 14, 1975, in Buffalo,
N.Y.. at county expense.

-Carriéd.

RESOLUTION NO. 59
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING NEW TERMINATION DATE FOR
OUTREACH PROJECT -

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 99 of the Year 1973 be amended to
allow the Chairman of this Board to execute the Grant Extension
Reguest modifying the commencement date of the Probation Depart-
ment Outreach Project to November 1, 1973 and extending the termina-
tion date of such project May 31, 1975 to June 30, 1975.

Adopted. 307 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Reed (65); 0 absent.

~ RESOLUTION NO. 60
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.
RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
. GENESEE LABORATORY COMMISSION AND THE BOARD OF
HEALTH OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS

RESOLVED, that the Agreement made between the Genesee County
Laboratory Commission and the Board of Health of the County of
Orleans, dated December, 1974, covering the period beginning January
1, 1975, for a period of six months and thereafter subject to review, be,
and hereby is, approved by this Board of Supervisors and the President
of the Board of Health is hereby authorized to execute the same, and
that the Chairman of this Board of Supervisors is authorized to signify
his approval by also signing the same. :

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 61
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

54



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGES OF TITLES IN HEALTH
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Orleans County
Personnel Officer, Joseph McGuire, by letter dated February 28, 1975,
the following titles by changed in the Orleans County Health Depart-
ment:

From . To
Director of Environmental Health, Senior Public Health Engineer
Acting Commissioner . Medical Consultant

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 62
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPROVING - APPOINTMENTS TO MENTAL
HEALTH BOARD

RESOLVED, that the following appointments to the Mental Health
Board as made by the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors, be ap-
proved as follows: .

Gregory  Jelinek, M.D., 3528 Culvert Rd., Medina, N.Y.—4
years — 3/7/79 :

Harvey Blanchet, Jr., M.D., Medina, N.Y. — 4 years — 3/7/79

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 63
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Superv1sor Zelazny

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF MEDINA, TOWN OF
RIDGEWAY

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Vera McMurray, Medina, N.Y., for the sum of $768.69, Parcel No. 32,
Major No. 1424 of the premises contained in the 1974 delinquent tax list
.in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the
County ‘of Orleans dated September 12, 1974 and récorded in ‘the
Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 371 at Page 111, being formerly
assessed to Jessie Haley, c/o General Delivery, Medina, N.Y. 14103,

55




bounded and described as follows: In the Village of Medina, Town of
Ridgeway, Orleans County, New York, being known as L536 Bates
Rd., containing-1%2 acres, described as bounded: N-Musto; S-Whiting;
E-Bates; W-Birdseye; and that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser
upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this conveyance shall be made subject
to the approval of the Village of Medina.

Adopted.

- It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that William Murray, Veterans Service Agency Director, be
reimbursed for expenses incurred in attending a meeting in Albany re-
lative to the State Budget for Veterans Agencies, February 24, 1975.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor, seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek, and carried, that the following Clerk’s bills for reporting de-
linquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as
claimed and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the County
Treasurer for payment:

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Elva R. Gavenda — Barre $1.00
June B. Stalker — Ridgeway.................. e 2.70
Jane L.Brigham — Shelby........ o i 5.80

Supervisor Paduchak said I feel the time has come to request ap-
propriate legislation for the enforcement of dog licensing and take it out
of the hands of the municipality.

RESOLUTION NO. 64
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who movéd the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROMOTIONAL AD IN TOWN AND |
COUNTY GOVERNMENT MAGAZINE

RESOLVED, that the County purchase a % page ad in the New York
State Town and County Government magazine at a cost of $100.00.

. Adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the Holley Community Library dated
February 19, 1975, thanking the Board for the Federal Revenue Funds
for the library and describing how the funds have been spent in the past
and the plans for the future. Ordered filed. :

56



RESOLUTION NO. 65
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption. ’
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF WHEEL CHAIRS
FOR ORLEANS COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Stephen T. Heard, Ad-
ministrator of the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, by letter dated
February 25, 1975, he be and hereby is, authorized to purchase six new
wheel chairs at a total cost, including delivery, of $700.00.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read letters from Senator Paterson, Assemblyman Hawley,
Senator Anderson, Assemblyman Duryea and Assemblyman Steingut
acknowledging receipt of the resolution concerning restoration of funds
for the Fire Academy. Ordered filed.

Letters were also read from Assemblyman Hawley, Senator Paterson
and Senator Anderson regarding the resolution requesting legislation for
counties having a population under 100,000 to designate the roads for
control of snow and ice on state roads. Ordered filed.

AFTERNOON SESSION
~ Adjourned at 12:00 noon until 1:30 p.m. Reconvened at 1:20 p.m:., all
Supervisers were present except Supervisor Plummer who was ex-

cused.

The Clerk read the followmg letters regardmg the reapporuonment of
the Board of Supervisors:

February 27, 1975

. Marnard Reed, Chairman

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Albion, New York 14411

RE: Kubatek v. County of Orleans

Dear Mr. Reed:

" In an attempt to ascertain the status of the reapportionment proceeding

above mentioned in Supreme Court in the State of New York I have
again contacted J udge Cook of the Supreme Court.

A copy of his reply is enclosed herewith.

Obviously nothing can happen on this matter until after March 24th,

57



since the Judge is otherwise engaged to that point. Since I expect to be
out of town until the early part of April, nothing further can be done in
regards to this reapportionment matter until after that time.

Hopefully, a new proposal or alternative proposal can be finalized for
presentation to the Court later this Spring.

Yours very truly,
SANFORD L. CHURCH
Orleans County Attorney

SLC:jp

cc: Stanley Kubatek
Norris Webster
Robert Imrie
Enclosure

February 20, 1975
Sanford L. Church
Orleans County Attorney
Office of County Attorney

3 East Bank Street
Albion, New York 14411

RE: Kubatek v. County of Orleans

Dear Mr. Church:

In response to yours of February 14th, an additional search has been
made for the missing file with no success.

Justice Marshall indicated that [ am still assigned to this matter. I will be
out of Criminal Term and back in Civil on March 17th but that week will
be pretty well covered with sentencing and previous civil commitments.

Very truly yours,
ROGERT. COOK

RTC:mak

Cemflcates of approval for state aid to physically handlcapped
children, read by the Clerk. Ordered filed.

RESOLUTION NO. 66

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski

RESOLUTION REFERRING BARRE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT

TO THE COUNTY PLANNING BOARD AND AGRICULTURE AD-
VISORY BOARD

58



e = e

R,

e e €

RESOLVED, that the proposed Agricultural District in the Town of’
Barre be referred to the Orleans County Planning Board and
Agricultural District Advisory Board for their recommendations, the
thirty day waiting period having expired.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays: 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

RESOLUTION NO. 67
By Supervisor Kubaek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION URGING GOVERNOR CAREY TO INCLUDE FUNDS
IN STATE BUDGET FOR “GROUP HOME” FOR THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS

RESOLVED, that at the request of the Orleans County Probation
Department this Board does unanimously request Governor Hugh
Carey and the New York State Division of Budget to provide funds in
the forthcoming State Budget to allow the establishment of a Group
Home"" in and for Orleans County for the followmg reasons:

1. ‘We need an alternative between probation (leaving the person in
his own home)and jail.

2." We feel we can deal with many offenders in our own community
better than private institutions in Rochester, Syracuse or Albany or the
large public institutions.

3. 7-bed group homes are about one-half the cost ($7000) of sending a
person to a large institution or other Division for Youth facilities
(average cost $14,500)

4. The group home concept is backed by many local people — both
Judge Hamilton Doherty and the Director of the Mental Health Clinic
and others in Orieans County. The Division of Budget has allowed
funds to the Division for Youth increase from 1ts present 60 group
homes to 132, and nationallly.

5. Orleans County citizens pay State taxes 100 and should be allowed
to share in this-valuable service for our community.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh Carey, Governor of the State of New
York, the New York State Division for the Budget, New York State
Division for Youth and the Orleans County Probation Department.

Unanimously adopted.
Before the adoption of the above r‘esoluﬁon, Supervisor Kemp said

“‘my concern is that these children will be going to school with other
children in the County and they obviously are problem children — what

59




effect will that have on the other children. I know it would be better for
the ones in the homes but what of the problems it could create for the
schools.™

Chairman Reed commented that back three or four years ago the

State spent large sums of money for some homes and they did not work
out.

RESOLUTION NO. 68
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROBATION DIRECTOR TO MAKE
APPLICATION FOR GROUP HOME

RESOLVED, that Robert E. Golden, Orleans County Director of
Probation, be authorized to execute an application for the establishment
of a “*Group Home"" under the Division of Youth of the State of New
York in Orleans County.

Adopted. 262 ayes; 2 nays, Supervisors Reed and Kemp — 85;
absent, Supervisor Plummer 25.

-
RESOLUTIONNO.69 — \Q 1Y

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski

RESOLUTION SUSPENDING COLLECTION OF ADDITIONAL
MORTGAGE TAX : :

RESOLVED, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 349 of the Laws
of 1969 of the State of New York the imposition of the additional tax up-
on the recording of mortgages as authorized by Chapter 350 of the Laws
of 1969 is hereby suspended indefinitely; be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Department of Audit and Control and the State Tax
Commission of the State of New York and the County Clerk of the
County of Orleans

Adopted. 347 ayes: O-nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

-Supervisor Zelazny commented that the Supervisors should let the
Bi-Centennials Committee know what plans the various towns are mak-
ing for the celebration and give them the dates so that there will not be
conflicts.

Recessed at 1:45 p.m., reconvened at 2:05 p.m.

60




RESOLUTION NO. 70
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS TO
LOAN FUNDS TO THE WESTERN REGIONAL OFF:TRACK BET-
TING CORPORATION TO CONDUCT AND OPERATE OFF-TRACK
. PARI-MUTUEL BETTING ON HORSE RACES.

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors by Resolution
No. 128, adopted on the 18th day of July, 1973, authorized the County
.of Orleans to participate in the Western Regional Off-Track Betting
Corporation pursuant to the provisions of the Unconsolidated Laws of
the State of New York for the conduct and operation of off-track pari-
‘mutuel betting on horse races; and

WHEREAS, the by-laws of said Corporation and Section 176 of
Chapter 103 of the Unconsolidated Laws of the State of New York
permit participating municipalities to make loans to the Corporation for
the purpose of commencing operations; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation has requested a loan from each
participating municipality based on the population of each unit.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that pursuant to the Resolution
of the Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation dated QOctober
1, 1973, the County of Orleans loan the sum of $8,760.00 to said
Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation for a period of one
year and at a rate of interest equal to the prevailing municipal interest
rate, and be it further resolved, that the County of Orleans shall accept
the note of the Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation as due
and proper evidence of said debt, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be and hereby is
authorized to transfer the sum of $8,760.00 from the County General
Contingent Fund Account A1990.0 to Account A1335.0 Off-Track Parl-
Mutuel Betting Operatlon _

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Supervisor Swiercznski stated that Orleans County should have a bet-
ting parlor established in May or June of this year.

RESOLUTION NO. 71
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

61




RESOLUTION REFERRING FEASIBILITY STUDY TO BAR
ASSOCIATION

RESOLVED, that the Feasibility Study prepared by Charles F. Bren-
nan, Architect, for the renovation and/or additions to Court House
Square be referred to the Orleans County Bar Association for their com-
ments.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays: 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Alan McKenna appeared before the Board and requested that he not
be required to put up the $20,000 bond required in the contract between
him and the County for solid waste facilities. Referred to the Solid
Waste Committee. '

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the County keep the four year In REm Tax Foreclosure
Proceedings. On roll call vote the motion was defeated 175 ayes; 172
nays; 1 adsent 25; no majority having been obtained.

After much discussion the lelowing resolution was adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 72
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING £ THREE YEAR IN REM
FORECLOSURE PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York by Chapter
786 of the Laws of 1974 did permit the County of Orleans to adopt a
period for the commencement of In Rem Foreclosure Proceedings of
not less than two years, now therefore be it

RESOLVED that this Board does hereby elect that the In Rem Tax
Foreclosure Proceedings shall be commenced pursuant to the New
York State Real Property Tax Law on all properties upon which County
real property taxes have been levied and due for three years or more.
~ This resolution shall become effective with the 1975 In Rem Tax
Foreclosure Proceedings about to be commenced by the Orleans
County Treasurer.

Adopted. 206 ayes; 141 nays; Supervisors Piedimonte, Kubatek and
Bane voting Nay: 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

RESOLUTION NO. 73
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

62



g

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY. , :

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 4715 to 4909, inclusive, aggregating $42,885.81 and FRS Claim No.
1052 to 1054, inclusive, aggregating $9,781.48, and No. 957 to 984, in-
clusive (Machinery Fund), aggregating $4,460.35, and No. 544 to 550,
inclusive (Road Fund), aggregating $8,680.88, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

The Clerk read a notice for a public hearing in the Town of Ridgeway

for the revision,of their zoning ordinance. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read an opinion from the Public Service Commission re- -
garding charges for street lighting service. Ordered filed.

Adjourned at 2:30 p.m., until March 20, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

63



REGULAR MEETING
‘Thursday, March 20, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:05 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were present except Supervisor
Plummer who was excused by the Chairman.

It was moved, by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Harry Butler, Chairman of
the County Planning Board and Mr. William Lyman of the Planning
Board. Mr. Butler explained that he and Mr. Lyman were present to
present the County Government Study to the Board. The study was re-
quested by the Board some time ago and Mr. Butler noted that because
the work is done by volunteer help it does take some time to complete
the necessary work. The study will consist of three phases — Phase 1
which is being presented at this meeting — Phase II -~ Management
Counsultant and Phase 3 — long range planning, charter, legislature,
etc. Mr. Lyman then presented the first Phase of the study. Discussion
followed and it was suggested that a meeting of the Board of
Supervisors and members of the County Planning Board should be ar-
ranged in the near future.

The Clerk presented the County Planning Board and Agriculture Ad-
visory Board report on the proposed Barre Agriculture District.
RESOLUTION NO.74
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

" Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION MODIFYING BARRE AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT
NO.1

RESOLVED, that the proposed Barre Agricultural District No. 1 as
presented by the petitioners on February 3, 1975 be and the same hereby
is modified. in accordance with the recommendation of the Orleans
County Planning Board and the Orleans- County Agriculture Advisory
~Committee.

" Adopted. 347 ayes: O nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Recessed at 8:45 p.m., reconvened at 9:00 p.m.
RESOLUTION NO. 75

64




¥ o

S

[P

By‘Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
AND C.S.E.A. FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES DEPT.

RESOLVED, that the contract as negotiated between the County of
Orleans and the Civil Service Employees Association representing the
employees in the Orleans County Department of Social Services be ap-
proved and the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be and hereby is
directed to execute the same on behalf of the County of Orleans, said

-agreement, including the salary schedule adopted thereto to become ef-

fective as of January 1, 1975.

Adopted. 347 ayes: 0 nays: | absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Recessed at 9:05 p.m., reconvened at 9:15 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 76
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING FOR
FORMATION OF AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT WITHIN THE
TOWNS OF BARRE, ALBION, CLARENDON AND SHELBY

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors of Orleans County by various -land owners within the
Towns of Barre, Albion, Clarendon and Shelby a request to form an
agricultural district, and -

WHEREAS, there has also been received by the Clerk of the Board
of Supervisors recommendations from the Orleans County Planning
Board and the Orleans County Agricultural Advisory Committee that
the district as presented by the petitioners be modified, and this Board
of Supervisors did hereby adopt the modified plan for the formation of
said agricultural district by Resolution No. 74, adopted March 20, 1975,
now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that a public hearing be set at the Barre Grange. Hall,
Barre Center, New York, April 15, 1975, at 8:00 P.M., for the purpose '
of providing information to said landowners, governmental officials and
all interested persons relative to the establishment of said agricultural
district and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Orleans County
Board of Supervisors notify all land owners of said district in writing of
such meeting and publish notice of hearing in the Medina Daily Journal-
Register, Inc. and the Albion Advertiser, Inc.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Su_pervisor Plummer (25).

65




Chairman Reed noted that the Board owes the County Attorney a
vote of thanks for his work on the agreement with CSEA.

Chairman Reed read a petition from residents of the Town of Barre
which read as follows: **We, the undersigned, due to the hazardous con-
ditions (flooding) of the East Barre Road at the intersection of the
Angevine Road in the Town of Barre, feel that Orleans County original-
ly changed the water course and now feel that they should correct the
situation.™

The Chairman said this matter should be referred to the Public Works
Committee but since Supervisor Batchellor was chairman of that com-
mittee and this matter concerns his town, I think he should-be excused
from serving in this matter. The Chairman appointed Supervisor
Swiercznski, Kubatek and Paduchak to investigate the above petition
and report a solution back to this Board.

The Clerk read a letter from the NYS Office for the Aging dated
March 3, 1975, announcing approval of the application for an Orleans
County Office on Aging. The Clerk also read a letter from Mr. William
Allard, Fiscal Officer, NYS Office for the Aging, dated March 11, 1975.
The Clerk was instructed to advertise for a Director for the Office for
the Aging.

RESOLUTION NO. 77
By Supervisor Batchellor, who fnoved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION CREATING AN ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE FOR
THE AGING. :

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Office for the Aging is hereby
created with the duties and powers as setforth by law and by the Area
Plan for Programs on Aging for Orleans County, New York, dated
February 25, 1975.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Sﬁpervisor Plummer (25).

The matter of the position of Director of the Office for the ‘Aging was
referred to the Finance Committee.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that Sharon Vincent, Psychiatric Social Worker and Kathleen Murphy,
Mental Health Rehabilitation Aide, be authorized to attend a training
workshop in Buffalo, N.Y., April 7, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.
It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor

Kubatek that Judge Doherty be authorized to visit the Monroe County
Children’s Detention Center and the Adolescent Unit of the Rochester

66



Psychiatric Hospital on March 21, 1975, at county expense.
Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that Dr. Walters, Director of the Mental Health Department, be
authorized to attend a Director’s Conference at Glens Falls, N.Y., April
22-24, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Kemp and seconded by Supervisor Bane
that the Sheriff be authorized to advertise and purchase four new patrol
vehicles for the Sheriff's Department. After much discussion the mo-
tion was defeated on roll call vote. 132 ayes; 215 nays, Supervisors’
Kubatek, Swiercznski, Reed and Zelazny; 1 absent, Supervisor Plum-
mer. : -

Supervisor Batchellor noted that the 1974 Finance Committee had
agreed that the Sheriff could purchase four new cars in 1975.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak, seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte, and carried, that the following Clerk’s bills for reporting,
delinquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk;, be allowed
and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the County Treasurer
for payment: : )

Name — Town Claimed and Allowed
ElmerWahl — AIbION . ... .. it iiii et $3.15
Edna Woolston — Gaines . ... ..veeeeeeneeeveeaeeneenenee... 405
Marion Tomaschke —Kendall . ........ ...t 3.70
P. Orren Van Orden — Murray. .......... [P 16.00
Lawrence A. Brown — Yates......cocoeeeieneiainiinin, 6.90

RESOLUTION NO. 78
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte _
RESOLUTION NOMINATING MINORITY MEMBER FROM
ORLEANS COUNTY TO GENESEEFINGER LAKES REGIONAL
PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of the amended or-
ganization resolution of the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning
Board, this Board does hereby nominate Mrs. Erma Ford, R. D. #3,
Pask Road, Albion, N. Y., as Orleans County nominee for minority
representation on the Genesee Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board.

Adopted. 347 ayes; O nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

67



RESOLUTION NO. 79
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny. .

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO REGION I, FISH
AND WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT BOARD

RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 210.2 of the Fish and Wildlife
Management Act, administrative manual, the appointment of Herman
_Bowman, 14030 Albion-Eagle Harbor Road, Albion, N. Y., by the
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to Region I, Fish and Wildlife
Management Ac¢t Board, for the period January 1, 1975 to December 31,
1976, representing the landowners of Orleans County, be approved.

Adopted. 347 ayés; O nays; 1 absent, Supérvisor Plummer (25).

The Clerk read a letter from Channel 21 in Rochester, informing the
Chairman that Orleans County would be saluted on that station on Tues-
day, April 15, 1975, during their annual auction.

RESOLUTION NO. 80
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND JOSEPH GRABOWSKI FOR THE
CARE OF DOGS IN ORLEANS COUNTY

RESOLVED, that the agreements herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and Joseph Grabowski, (1) to provide all necessary
equipment and appliances for the humane keeping of dogs within the
County of Orleans be, and the same hereby is, approved at the monthly
compensation of $300.00, to be paid upon monthly vouchers submitted
to the Board of Supervisors; (2) to provide all labor and services
necessary for the care of dogs picked up by representatives, agents or
employees of the County of Orleans and delivered to him for keeping, is
hereby approved by this Board at the monthly compensation of $200.00,
to be paid upon presentation of monthly vouchers and that the
Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to execute said agreements

in the name of the County, effective January 1, 1975 through December
31, 1975. . .

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

RESOLUTION NO. 81
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

68



g R s

e

e L

e e

gl "
M o e gt o

oy

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF LEASE FOR
PREMISES AT 57 N. MAIN ST., ALBION, N. Y.

RESOLVED, that the lease herewith presented between the
Yarmouth Realty Corporation and the County of Orleans for first floor
and basement space for use of the Orleans County Narcotics Guidance
Council at 57 N. Main St., Albion, N. Y., for a term of one year at a
monthly rental of $100.00, be approved by this Board, and the Chairman
of the Board be authorized to execute same on behalf of the County.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays: 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

The Clerk read a letter from the Regional Planning Board to Chairman
Reed, concerning the formation of an Air Technical Committee.

Chairman Reed appointed the Planning Director to serve in his stead on-~

such a committee. :

Supervisor Swiercznski said that there are 106 people on home relief
as of March 26, 1975. A program is being set up to put many of these
persons to work.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor

Bane that the Dog Warden be authorized to attend a meeting in .

Groveland on April 8, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 82
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LEGISLATURE TO KEEP STATE
REIMBURSEMENT FOR TAX-MAPPING

WHEREAS, the State of New York has mandated a program of Tax

Mapping which required completion of tax mapping of our counties by
1979; and

WHEREAS, the mandated program provides for State reimburse-
ment to the counties at the rate of $1.00 per parcel. although the actual
cost per parcel may be $10.00 or more; and

WHEREAS, it is understood that proposed legisiation has been in-

troduced in the State Legislature which would increase the rate of reim-

bursement from $1.00 to $10.00 per parcel, now therefore be it

RESOLVED that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors hereby

endorses the concept of such legislation and urges it enactment into law:
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution forthwith be

- transmitted to the Honorable Hugh L. Carey, Governor of the State of

69




New York; to the leaders of the New York State Legislature; to the
State Board of Equalization and Assessment, Senator Lloyd Paterson
and Assemblyman Stephen Hawley.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).
RESOLUTION NO. 83
By Suﬁervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION PROTESTING REMOVAL OF ALL SIGNS ON STATE
HIGHWAYS

RESOLVED, that this Board does hereby protest the proposed ac-
tion of the New York State Department of Transportation acting under
the **Federal Beautification Program®’, whereby they propose to take
down all signs within six hundred feet of State highways, even on
private land. This Board hereby urges the State Department of
Transportation to devise some method whereby motorists will have
some indication of facilities located off state highways before they pro-
ceed past their destinations, andbe it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Hon. Hugh Carey, Senator Lloyd Paterson, Assemblyman
R. Stephen Hawley and the Commissioner of the New York State

" Department of Transportation.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plhmmer (25).

Supervisor Piedimonte reminded the members that May 1, 1975 is the
deadline for designs for the County Flag. He urged the Board to contact
. their schools and encourage them to get their designs entered. He said
the Council on the Arts would like to discuss using part of the flag de-
sign for a seal.

RESOLUTION NO. 84 -
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.
RESOLUTION PROTESTING CUTS IN FUNDS FOR COUNTY FAIRS
WHEREAS, state funds to all county fairs throughout the state have
been cut 50% and less state aid would cut premiums of exhibitors in half
and would cause all county fairs to deteriorate, and
WHEREAS, the interst in youth can be more inspired by receiving
greater premiums’ for exhibits at the county fairs. End results will be
better showmanship by individuals and better quality exhibits. Our

junior fairs provide opportunities for everyone to get involved, farm
families and non-farm families alike, now therefore be it

70



»

RESOLVED, that whereas state aid to junior fairs has been reduced
50% the Orleans County Board of Supervisors respectfully requests that
such state aid to the Orleans County Junior Fair be re-instated, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Governor Hugh Carey, Senator Lloyd Paterson, As-
semblyman R. Stephen Hawley, and Assemblyman  Daniel Walsh,
Chairman of the Agriculture Committee of the New York State As-
sembly.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

Supervisor Kemp announced that there is a vacancy on the CAC

- Board from industry.

Supervisor Zelazny announced that a meeting will be held in
Lockport on April 22, 1975 at 10:30 a.m., subject — Water Polution and
Land Use.

RESOLUTION NO. 85
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Super\}isor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH PEAT,
MARWICK, MITCHELL & CO.

RESOLVED, that the proposal of Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
dated February 5, 1975, to modify the County’'s accounting system by
incorporating interdepartmental charges into the routine accounting
procedures, as outlined in said proposal, be approved and the Chairman
of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to indicate the ap-
proval of the Board for such a551stance at -a cost not to exceed
$8.,000.00.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

RESOLUTION NO. 86
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH PEAT,
MARWICK, MITCHELL & CO.

RESOLVED, that the proposal of Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.
dated March 10, 1975, for assistance in developing a County-wide Cost
Allocation Plan and An Indirect Cost Proposal for the County Depart-
ment of Social Services as required by U. S. Office of Management and
Budget Circular 74-4 and Section 133a amending the Social Services

7




Law of the State of New York, be appfoved and the Chairman of the
Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to indicate the approval of
the Board for such assistance at a cost not to exceed $6,500.00, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this study to include all areas ex-
amined in 1974 and to prepare final documents for 1974 and tentative
documents for 1975 as a basis for future claims.

Adopted. 347 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Plummer (25).

It was moved by Su;ﬁervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 10:25 p.m., until April 3, 1975at 10:30 a.m.

SPECIAL MEETING
Thursday, March 27, 1975

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was called to order at
10:50 a.m., by the Chairman, for the purpose of considering realignment
with the Buffao Region Health Planning Council, rather than the
Genesee Region Health Planning Council. The Clerk called the roll and
all Supervisors were present except Supervisor Plummer.

The Clerk read the following letters:

72



e g

GENESEE REGION
HEALTH PLANNING
COUNCIL

March 24, 1975

Mr. Maynard Reed, Chairman
Board of Supervisors
County of Orleans

Court House

Albion, WY 14411

Dear Mr. Reed:

As 1 explained briefly over the phone, many
agencies and institutions have been asked by
Governor Carey to advise him as to what each
feels 1is the most appropriate health planning
region in their area. I am also, well aware that
the Orleans County Board of Supervisors has
considered the possibility.of the Western New
York regiom as' being more appropriate. Whatever
the desire of the board, it is necessary to
advise the governor by this Thursday in order
that your advice be timely in his degignation
‘Wrocess.

The Board of Directors of the Genesee Region
Health Planning Council has formally taken a
posicion of supporting the existing ten county
health planning region. I have enclosed a copy
of the Board of Director's response to the
governor's request in order that the Orleans
County Board of Supervisor's may comnsider the
information it contains in their deliberatiomns.

Although my appearance before the board
on April 3rd will be after the response dead-
line, I would be happy to discuss this topic
dalong with the others already on the agenda
should the board desire.

Very truly yours,

Bob Vogel
Planning Associate
RV/ktb

311 ALEXANDER STREET @ ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14804 ® (716) 325-2270

73



March 25, 1975

Xevin M. Cahill, M.D.

Special Assistant to the

Governor for Health Affairs
tate of New York

Executive Chamber

Albany, New York 12224

Dear Dr. Cahill:

This is in response to your March 11, 1975, letter regarding a plan
for regionalization for development of health systems agencies. Be
advised that at its Maxch 24, 1975, meeting, the Orleans County
Health Planning Committee unanimously endorsed the alignment of
Orleans County with the Western New York Health Systems Agency.
Orleans County presently 1s in the Rochester Region and would thus
like to terminate this association in favor of aligning itself with
the Western New York Region.

Our reasons for requesting this alignment are as follows:
.1I. Orleans County is geographically contiguous to:

A. Monroe County
B. Gehesee County
C. Niagara County

Monroe County is a metropolitan county. Niagara and Genesee counties
are rural counties, as is Orleans, and as such, Orleans County's
health care system tends to identify and associate with these two
counties' health care: system. Examples of this identification and
association include:

A. Medical Societies of Orleans, Genesee and Niagara share one
Executive Director

B. Niagara and Orleans County share a Board of Cooperative Educational
Sexvices, which provides main source of nurse aid and LPN educa-
tion and recruitment for county residents and health care
facilities.

C. Orleans County Veteran medical referrals are made to Genesee County-

V.A. Hospital in Batavia, New York.~

D. Orleans County Health Department as well as Medina Memorial
Hospital contracts with Genesee County Laboratory for lab services.

E. Twenty-five pexcent of patient admissions to Medina Memorial
Hospital come from Niagara County.

2. Orleans County Medical Society is aligned with Eighth District
Medical Society (Western New York).

3. Orleans County is aligned with the Erie Region P.S.R.O0. (Western
New York) (P.L. 82-603).

4. Orleans County is aligning itself with the Lakes Areas Emergency
Medical System (Western New York) (P.L. 93-154}.

5. Blue Cross and Medicare intermediary association by Orleans
Hospitals:

Both hospitals come under Western New York office jurisdiction for
rate setting and audit review.

6. All public utility offices for Oxleans County are located in
. Western New York region.

7. All banks in Orleans County have home offices in Western New York.
8. SMSA (Standard Metropolitan Statistical Association}

~For Rocﬂester Region without Orleans County is 1,201,100

-For Western New York Region with Orleans County is 1,776,800

-Orleans County 38,200

74



[

*Aligning Orleans County with Western New York Region would comply
with Health Systems Agency Law by insuring Rochester Region and
Western New York Region with a population of "Not less than
500,000 or more than 3,000,000".

9. Hospital Referrals
-6 Western Wew' York Area - 75%
-To Rochester Area - 25%
10. Medical staff Referrals
-To Western New York Area - 67%
-To Rochester Area - 33%

11. N.I.O.G.A. - Niagara,Orleans,Genesee shared library service

‘12. Niagara Frontier Association of Vlllages—orleans County villages
aligned with Western New York Regicn

13. State Assembly and Senate District; Congressional District are
‘aligned with-Western New York Region.

" X4. District I New York State Nurses Association-Orleans County in’

Western New York Region.

15. Medina Memorial Hospital is in Western New York Hospital Asso-
ciation.

16. Medina Memorial Hospital is exploring the possibility of af-~
filiating with Millard Fillmore Hospital.

This request has the endorsement of the following organizations:

1. Orleans County Dental Society

2. Orleans County Medical Society

3. Medina Memorial Hospital

4. Arnold Gregory Memorial Hospital

5. Orchard Manor Nursing Home and Health Related Facility
6. Orleans County Boaxrd of Supervisors

7. Orleans County Health Planning Committee

Also, the present Regional Health Planning Council, Genesee Region

Health Planning Council (B—Agency) does not object to this proposed
realignment.

It must be noted that Orleans County is presently included in the
Rochester Region for the following agencies:

1. Regional Health Department

2. Regional Medical Program (although Orleans County hospitals
have utilized Lakes Ared Regional Medical Program programs)

3. Comprehensive Health B-Agency District

4. A-95 Planning Agency Region

However, for the previously stated reasons, we definitely feel that
Orleans County should be aligneéd with the Western New York Region.

Enclosed is a map which outlines this proposed Health System Agency
with Orleans County in the Western New York Region.

Please contact me for any further information you desire.

Sincerely,

{MRS.) . BETTY HASSALL,Chairman

Orleans County Health Planning Committee
c/o0 Red Cross Office -

Main and West Center Streets

Medina, New York 14103

cc: Orleans County Medical Society, Orleans County Dental Society,
Medina Memorial Hospital, Arnold Gregory Memorial Hospital, Orchard
.Manor Nursing Home, Orleans County Board of Supervisors

75




Proposed Health Service Area Designation

Under P.L. 33-641

INSTRUCTION:

To help us understand your proposal for the designation of health
service areas we ask that you complete and return this sheet and attacn
pages as necessary to respend to the questions on the enclosed page
relating to the criteria described in the Guidelines for Designation
of Health Areas. You may wish to comment on an aréa or areas or on a
statewide basis. For purposes of clarification we ask that you
jdentify your proposed area{s) by the name of the major city within
the area or by the county or counties included.

As background information we have provided a map showing population
by county, the location of SMSA's, existing areawide agency boundaries,
existing Article 29 areas, and the existance of medical centers.

- 1. Please draw the boundaries of your proposed area or areas on the

map on the back of this page. Include the total population of
each area. .

2. wWhich of your suggested health service areas will: :
(2) have less than 500,000, but more than 200,000 population?

Area Area None (X )

(b) have less than 200,000 population? .

Area ] Area None- (X )
(c) divide Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area?

Area Rochester Region AreaWestern New York Regikione

—_

{d) cross a State boundary?

Area Area Nong' (X )

Submitted by:

OrganizationOrleans County Health P]aﬁning Committee

Officer (Mrs. ) Betty Hassal, Chairman

Address and PhoneRed Cross Office, Medina, N.Y. 14103 (716)798-3170

Date Submitted _March 25, 1975

76



LL

R o

PP g r———

2Ty~
//

B

e e e T TR TN s T L T s s e «f"‘:* T e — —
ESTIMATED POPULATION OF
NEW YORK COUNTIES T
JULY 1, 1973 o EK
New York Gity 77167 (Numbers in 000, 82.1 é‘ New York State
Bronx 1,449.2 ’ Health Department
Kings 2,507.1 Health Planning
New York  1,463.8 . Zioad Commission
Queens 1,984.6 45.4
. Richmond 3120 116.5

P QR TS BRDPR UT7 QU 21T )

159.9

101.7

100.4 ¢47.3

roua

119725

14124420 2
7



R

The Chairman said he had attended a meeting of the County CHP
Committee and it was the feeling of that body that Orleans County
should request alignment with the Buffalo Region for health planning
purposes.

Supervisor Paduchak questioned the matter of hospital referrals —
he said he believed that the figure of 75% to Western New York Area
was erroneous. That many people went to the Rochester Area hospitals.
He questioned whether changing health planning areas would effect
medical service of those wishing to go to Rochester hospitals. County
Planner Astles said that alignment with either district did not effect
medical service.

Recessedat 11:10a.m., reconvened at 11:20a.m.

Discussion of the benefits of joining the Buffalo region and the cost
involved took place. The cost was not known at this time but it was felt
it would not be more than the present cost to Genesee Region Health
Planning Council, Inc.

Supervisor Swiercznski said that the only action necessary at this
time would be a letter of the intention of this Board to be realigned with
the Buffalo Region to be sent to Dr. Cah111 Special ‘Assistant to the
Governor for Health Affairs.

The following resolution was adopted.

/ RESOLUTION NO. 87
' By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LETTER OF INTENT TO JOIN THE
WESTERN NEW YORK HEALTH SYSTEMS AGENCY

RESOLVED, that this Board send a letter to Kevin M. Cahill, M.D.,
Special Assistant to the Governor for Health Affairs, expressing its
wish tobe aligned with the Western New York Health Systems Agency
rather than continuing the present alignment with the Rochester Region
Health Planning Council, and that the Board does hereby endorse. the
letter dated March 25, 1975, to Dr. Cahill from Mrs. Betty Hassall,
Chairman of the Orleans County Health Planning Committee.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 11:30 a.m.

78



REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, April 3, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:15 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
" Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Sheriff Williams. The Sheriff
said he again was requesting the approval to purchase four patrol
vehicles for his department. The Sheriff stated that by the time new cars
were received, the present cars would have between 50 and 100
thousand miles on them. Discussion took place as to the possibility of
buying two compact cars for use of the civil section of the Sheriff’s de-
partment. The Sheriff said that in time that might be done but this year
he needed the new patrol vehicles. ‘

The Chairman said he would refer this matter back to the Sheriff’s
Committee. Supervisor Kemp said that his committee had discussed
this matter several times. He said that the Sheriff’s Department is an
important part of County government and if we are going to have a
Sheriff’s Department we certainly must equip it with automobiles. I do
not know of anybody better versed and who knows the necessities of
that department better than the Sheriff. It seems to me that we have
wasted a great deal of time — if we have to get 1976 cars which will cost
more money and if there is an attempt to hold these old cars over to the
point that they are worthless and at present they are worth perhaps
$2,000, I see no point in delaying the purchase of new cars. We are all in
favor of moving towards economy but it has been proven in the past that
it is more economical to trade these cars every year. Therefore, I would
like to move the following resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. 88

By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS AND

PURCHASE OF FOUR AUTOMOBILES FOR THE ORLEANS

COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT )
RESOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of this

Board be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids and to

purchase (4) four, new 1975, four-door sedan automobiles for use of the
Sheriff's Department, three (3) 1974 four-door Chevrolet and one(1)

79




1971 Plymouth four-door automobiles to be traded-in towards purchase
of same, and specifications to be provided.

Adopted. 348 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Swiercznski (24); 0 absent.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Robert Vogel of the
Rochester Health Planning Council. Discussion of the audit of the In-
firmary and Oak Orchard Manor Nursing Home took place. Mr. Vogel
explained the procedures which were agreed to by both parties and said
as soon as both parties accepted the figures of the audit, they could pro-
ceed with the comparison.

Mr. Vogel and the Deputy Director of the Health Council requested
that the Board release the payment of the funds due the Council from
Orleans County. Mrs. Hassall, Orleans County CHP Chairperson,
stated that her committee had recommended that the money be released
and did not feel that the payment should be contingent on the .comple-

tion of the audit. After much discussion, Supervisor Batchellor moved
the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 89
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO GENESEE REGION
HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL

RESOLVED, that the sum of $6,372.00 is hereby authorized to be
paid to the Genesee Region Health Planning Council for Orleans County
portion of matching funds for calendar year 1975 for regional com-
prehensive health planning.

Unanimously adopted.

Recessedat 11:20a.m., reconvenedat 11:40a.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 90
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE FIRE ADVISORY
BOARD ;

RESOLVED, that, upon recommendation of the Orleans County Fire
Advisory Board, the following changes in membership be approved:

80



William Jewsbury — Kendall — replacing Horace Crawford who is de-

. ceased.Ronald Armstrong — Albion — replacing Emanuel Burgio who

is no longer chief, these appointments will be effective immediately and
expire December 31, 1975, and they shall serve at no compensation.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from David M. Green, Director of the Office
of Natural Disaster and Civil Defense, announcing a seminar to be held
in Batavia, N. Y., April 15, 16, 17, 1975, and asking any Board members
to attend who might be interested.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Sixpervisor :

Bane that a leave of absence, without pay, for Chester Wagner a Jailor
at the County Jail, be granted for a period of three months, beginning
April 17, 1975.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor, seconded by Supervisor

" Bane, and carried, the bills for serving dog summons as read and pre-

sented by the Clerk, be approved as follows:

Name — Town Amount Clalmed and Allowed
Richard W. Ferris — Barre ..............coooiiinein.... $92.90
Richard W. Ferris — Carlton ............................... 229.70
Gary Shenck — Clarendon............cooivive e 26.50
Howard W. Lake — Ridgeway ...............cooivivuo ... 32.80

It was moved by Supervisor Plummer, seconded by Supervisor Bane,
and carried, that the following Clerk’s bill for bringing action against de-
linquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as
claimed, and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the County
Treasurer for payment:

Name — Town Claimed and Allowed
GordonE.Lee — Carlton ................. $18.00

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that Mr. R. B. Lal, a member of the staff of the Orleans County Health

Department. be authorized to attend a workshop on Migrant Labor

Camps and Temporary Residences in Utica. April 7-10, 1975, at county
expense. ’

Carried. 326 ayes: 1 nay. Supervisor Piedimorite (46); 0 absent.

81




(Thé clerk read the following letters régarding the TB Program)
March 21, 1975

Mr. Uldine D. Jurhs, Clerk
Board of Supervisors
Orleans County

County Building

Albion, N.Y. 14411

Dear Mr. Jurhs:

Because of the difficult fiscal picture this year, it seems prudent to
warn you that an advancement of the date of closure of the State-
operated Respiratory Disease Clinics is a distinct possibility. This may
not occur, and we do not know at this time. However, it points up the
desirability of completion of plans for your county’s takeover of your
TB program as soon as possible.

Would you please advise this office of your plans as soon as possible?
We will be glad to be of whatever assistance we can in your planning.

Sincerely yours,
JAMES M. JUDD, M.D.
Director

cc: Regional Health Director
Supervising P.H.N.

April 1, 1975

TO: Mr. George Bane, Supervisor, Town of Yates

FROM: John H. Staeble, Administrator, Orleans County Health
Department

SUBJECT: Respiratory Disease Clinics

Telephone conference with Mr. Albert Burke, Supervisor, Town of
Avon, who is in charge of the Health Programs Committee in Liv-
ingston County. This telephone conference was held at your request on
3/31/75 in reference to the tentative joint tuberculosis control program
with Livingston County and other counties in the Rochester Region.
Nothing has been decided or accomplished by the Livingston County
legislators to date on this.matter. Mr. Burke said Livingston County will
come to a decision as far as the Livingston County program is con-
cerned contingent upon or subject to what the other counties decide to
do. This decision should be reached in their meeting Wednesday, April
2, 1975. He will be in touch with us on the developments following this
meeting.

82



As a note of interest he noted that if Livingston County ran their
respiratory clinic independently, the estimated cost would be
$40,000.00. Livingston's population is in excess of 54,000 so our
estimated cost independently would be sizeable.

Mr. Burke's telephone number is 716-926-2440.

RESOLUTION NO. 91
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING INTEREST IN REGIONAL TB CON-
TROL PROGRAM ‘

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby express its
interest in joining Livingston County and other regional counties in a
tuberculosis control program at Livingston County's facility in- Mt.
Morris, N. Y. :

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 92
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION ABOLISHING ONE POSITION OF ACCOUNT-
CLERK-TYPIST AND CREATING ONE POSITION OF SR. AC-
COUNT-CLERK-TYPIST IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES. '

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Arthur Nenni, Com-
missioner of Social Services, by letter dated April 2, 1975, one position
of Account-Clerk-Typist is hereby abolished in the Orleans County
Department of Social Services, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that one Sr. Account-Clerk-Typist posi-
tion be created in the Orleans County Department of Social Services at
the salary set for that position.

Unanimously adopted.

Commissioner Nenni said he felt he should inform the Board that his
department is running a monthly deficit for the first part of 1975 and
come October will probably have to borrow funds to finish the year.

~Adjourned at 12:00 noon for lunch.

83




AFTERNOON SESSION

RESOLUTION NO. 93
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY AND CARLKEN MANOR

RESOLVED, that the Director of Probation be authorized to enter
into an agreement for use of the Carlken Manor Breakfast Program
facility for one day per week, at $25.00 per month, to be paid out of
LEAA funds:

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read letters of approval for state aid to physically han-
dicapped children. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from the Department of Taxation and Finance
acknowledging receipt of Resolution NO. 69 suspending the imposition
of the additional tax on mortgages. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read letters from Lieutenant Governor Krupsak, As-
semblyman Hawley and the Governor's Office, acknowledging receipt
of resolutions adopted by this Board. Ordered filed.

A letter was read from the Acting Commissioner of the Office for
Local Government, acknowledging receipt of the resolution of support
from this Board and informing the Board that the functions of that of-
fice are being transferred to a new Division of Community Affairs in the
Department of State. Ordered filed. ;

The Clerk read a letter from the Department of Labor informing this
Board that FY 1975 Title I allocation has been increased by an addi-
tional $33,764.

The Clerk read two letters from Mrs. Evelyn L. Lyman, Director of
‘the Swan Library, dated March 6, 1975. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a copy of a letter from Monroe County Manager

Morin to the Governor concerning certain provisions of the 1975-76
Capital Construction Budget.

RESOLUTION NO. %4
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the‘adoption. .
~ Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY.

84



WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims .
No. 4910 to No. 5134, inclusive, aggregating $46,656.72, and FRS
Claims No. 1058, aggregating $245.75, and Claims No. 555 to 558, in-
clusive, aggregating $16,074.01 (Road Fund), and Claims No. 989 to
1020, inclusive (Machinery Fund), aggregating $6,109.39, now therefore
be it .

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Unanimously adopted.

Discussion of the position of Director for the Office for the Aging
took place. Interviews with applicants are to be set up for April 10th
beginning at [1:00a.m.

Supervisor Zelazny announced that the County Extension Service
would like to invite the Board for a dinner meeting on May 6, 1975.

RESOLUTION NO. 95
By Supervisor Zelazny,' who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT FARM TRUCKS BE
EXEMPTED FROM FEDERAL HIGHWAY USE TAX

WHEREAS, farm owned trucks are used seasonally or part time for
agricultural purposes only, and accumulate very few miles in com-
parison to trucking industries that are on the road constantly, and,

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Use Tax must be paid by owners
of all trucks with an actual unloaded weight of over 13,000 1bs., or gross
weight of over 26,000 1bs., and individuals or trucking industries in- -
volved in the transportation business can pass the expense of this tax on
to the comsumer but the farmer has to pay the full share out of his own
pocket, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors requests
that farm trucks, owned, licensed, and operated as an agricultural vehi-
cle, hauling grain, produce, fertilizer, seed or any other material per-
taining to farm operation or production, be entirely exempted from the
Federal Highway Use Tax throughout the United States of America,

~and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Honorable Gerald R. Ford, President of the United
States, Senator Jacob Javits, Senator James Buckley, Congressman
John LaFalce, and the National Association of Counties. )

Unanimously adopted.

85 .




RESOLUTION NO. 96
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervnsor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE ENACTMENT OF LEGISLATION
TO HOLD HARMLESS COUNTIES FROM INCREASES IN THE
YEAR 1975 OVER THE YEAR 1974, IN THE COST OF PUBLIC
ASSISTANCE.

WHEREAS, by reason of adverse economic conditions caused by in-
flation and recession over the past several years, the numbers of
persons in need of public assistance has become even greater, resulting -
in greatly increasing the cost of public assistance to the taxpayers of the
counties in the State of New York, including Orleans County, and .

WHEREAS, because it is of great importance that the taxpayers of
Orleans County be made aware of the ever increasing cost of public as-
sistance and of the ever increasing burden that is being placed upon
them by reason thereof, there is hereinafter set forth the cost of public
assistance incurred by Orleans County for the years 1973 and 1974, to
wit:

1973 1974

Aid to Dependent Children ........ e $1,082,273.56 $1,318,926.47
HomeRelief ... ... iaiiia.. e 253,606.08  346,618.00
Medical Assistance ........... ... . ..., 1,483,905.41 1,490,454.00
Total .......oiiuna.. $2,819,785.05 $3,155,998.47

WHEREAS, during the month of January, 1975, the County of
Orleans has experienced a continuing escalation in the cost of public as-
sistance in that there has been expended therefore during said month of
January, 1975, the following sums:

AidtoDependent Children ............. ..o, $148,898.09
HomeRelief ... ... e 43,408.17

Medical Assistance ................ e 171,324.84 .

03 7 ) S AP $363,631.10

WHEREAS, by reason thereof, it appears feasible to project that dur-
ing the year 1975, the cost of public assistance will continue to escalate
and spiral, and }

WHEREAS, the ever increasing and overwhelming cost of public as-
sistance has become a burden of catastrophic proportions and beyond
the ability of many of the taxpayers of Orleans County to pay, with the
result that many taxpayers will be faced with the possible loss of homes

86



and possessions-which, in turn, will cause ever increasing numbers of
taxpayers, themselves, to become in need of public assistance and
thereby cause the cost of publlc assistance to continue to escalate and
spiral, and

WHEREAS, by reason of the aforesaid, the matter of public as-
sistance over the years has been a matter of continuing and ever grow-
ing concern to this Board, and

WHEREAS, it is the sense of this Board that it is wholly inequitable
and unfair that the taxpayers of Orleans County be expected to sustain
and carry the ever increasing tax load placed upon them by reason of the
ever increasing costs of public assistance, and

WHEREAS, the matter of public assistance is not and should not be a
local matter confined to Orleans County for the reason that the cost of
public assistance has been mandated upon Orleans County by the State
and Federal governments and because the necessity therefor has been
incurred by problems which are in scope State and National and should
be and must be provided for by additional funding from the State and

Federal Governments, therefore be 1t

RESOLVED, that the Orléans County Board of Supervxsors
respectfully requests that legislation be enacted by the State and
Federal Governments to provide to Orleans County and to all other
counties similarly situated additional funding so that all expenditures
made for public assistance by the County of Orleans during the year
1975 in excess of the expenditures made for public assistance by the
County during the year 1974, be reimbursed to the County to the end
that the County of Orleans, for all expenditures for public assistance
made during 1975 in excess of the expenditures therefor made during
1974, shall be held harmless, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board be and she”
hereby is- directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to each
of the following:

Hon. Gerald R. Ford, President of the United States
Hon. Jacob K. Javits, U. S. Senator
Hon. James L. Buckley, U. S. Senator
Hon. Hugh L. Carey, Governor
State Senator Lloyd Paterson
Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley
Assemblyman D’ Andrea
New York State County Officers Association
National Association of Counties

"Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 1:55 p.m.; until April 17, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

87




REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, April 17, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Election Commissioners’ Hill
and Slack. Both Commissioners requested the Board to allow both the
Commissioners and the Clerk’s to attend the Election Commissioners
Seminar-at Glen Falls, N. Y., April 29-30, 1975, at county expense.
They stressed the point that this meeting is necessary because all the
new election laws are discussed along with the practical application of
the law. ’

.

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that the Election Commissioners and the Clerk’s in the Board
of Election Office be authorized to attend the Election Commissioners-
Seminar at Glen Falls, N. Y:, April 29-30, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock asked the members if they had any questions
about the letter he sent them concerning use of CETA employees on
private profit making projects. The question came up about a work site
in the Village of Albjon but Mr. Hancock said he had investigated it and
there were no CETA employees being used on that project. Mr. Han-
cock said employers who have Title 11 CETA employees should start
making plans for a transition of those employees to regular payroll
status as of June 30th.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the County Treasurer, Budget Officer and members of
the Finance Committee be authorized to attend the County Finance
School at Syracuse, N. Y., May 5-7,1975, at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a proposal from patients at the County Infirmary con-
cerning transfer of funds from the T-55 Account to a Residents” Ad-
visory Council Trust Savings Account. Read for information. The
Social Services Committee is investigating the feasibility of such a
transfer. ’

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that Probation Officers’ David O. Hagerman and Stephen C.

88



N T

g

Didas be authorized to attend the Probation and Parole Officers Annual
Institute in Syracuse.on April 25, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that authorization be given for Ann Nevin and Michael
Dreyfus, Probation Officers, to participate in a Training Course to be
given by a professor from the Buffalo University School of Social Work
at the Conference Room in the Hunt Building for 13 weeks at a cost of
$100.00 each to be paid for from county funds.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that a letter be sent to the New York State Crime Control
Planning Board requesting the proposal review of the LEAA Project be

postponed from April to the June meeting of the Crime Control Planning
Board.

RESOLUTION NO. 97

- By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR
PRINTING PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR
THE YEAR 1975.

RESOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of this
Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids
for printing the Annual Proceedings of the Board of Supervisors for the
year 1975. .

Unanimously adopted.
Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Governor Carey's office acknowledging
receipt of resolution number 82. The Clerk also read a letter from
Senator Anderson acknowledging receipt of the resolution of this Board
regarding reimbursement for tax mapping. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from the State Alcoholic Beverage Control in-
forming the Board that the term of Mr. LaVerne Beeton expires on
April 30, 1975.

Chairman Reed said he had a letter from someone requesting the ap-
pointment to the Orleans County Alcohol Beverage Control Board but it
had been withdrawn. Therefore, the Chairman said he would like to re-
appoint Mr. LaVerne Beeton, Medina, N. Y., to a two year term as a
member of the Orleans County Alcohol Beverage Control Board. effec-
tive May 1, 1975.

89




RESOLUTION NO. 98
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM
COUNTY GENERAL CONTINGENT FUND TO ACCOUNT A9750.6
AND ACCOUNT A9750.7 TOPAY BUDGET NOTE

- RESOLVED. that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer,
she is hereby. authorized to transfer the sum of $15,303.15 from the
County General Contingent Fund A1990 as follows, to provide funds in
those accounts to pay the budget note for the Department of Social
Services: :

Account A9750.6. ...t e $15,000.00 (Principal)

Account A9750.7 ... i e e 303.15 (Interest)

Uhanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 99
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION URGING SUPPORT FOR SENATE BILL 2585 AND AS-
SEMBLY BILL 3276

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby unanimous-
ly support and urge its representatives in the Legislature of the State of
New York to vote for Senate Bill 2585 and Assembly Bill 3276 to amend
the vehicle and traffic law in relation to the disposition of fees collected
from registration of snowmobiles, whereby fifty per cent of the fee col-
lected by the Commissioner for the registration of a snowmobile shall be
returned by the State to the county wherein the owner of the
snowmobile is a resident, the county to use its share of such fees only
for the development, construction and maintenance of snowmobile
trails, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Hon. Hugh Carey, Governor of the State of New York:
Senator Lloyd Paterson: Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley and the
New York State County Officers Association.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 100

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

90




,

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.
RESOLUTION URGING SUPPORT FOR SENATE BILL 2849

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby unanimous-
ly support and urge its representatives in the Legislature of the State of
New York to vote for Senate Bill 2849 to amend the Vehicle and Traffic
Law in relation to registrations of snowmobiles and motorboats in the
offices of the Clerk’s of certain counties. and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon passage of such act by the
Legislature this. Board does urge Governor Hugh C. Carey to Slgn the
same into law, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Hon. Hugh C. Carey, Governor of the State of New York:
Senator Lloyd Paterson: Assemblyman R. Stephen HdWle and the
New York State County Officers Association.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 101

By Supervisor Paduchak. who moved the adoption. - -
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTIbN OPPOSING SECTION 323 OF H. R. BILL 5005

WHEREAS, it appears to this Board of Supervisors that Section 323
of H. R. Bill 5005 proposes inequitable taxes upon various forms of out-
door recreation, and

WHEREAS, this Board does favor measures to promote conserva-
tion of all energy resources, but is of the opinion that such measures
should be equitable and should treat all segments of the economy
equally as far as practicable, and be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does request its
1epresentatives in Congress to oppose any provisions thereof included
in Section 323, which would impose inequitable treatment on a segment
of the economy or of society, and be. it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Gerald R. Ford, President of the United States: Senator
Jacob Javits: Senator James Buckley and Congressman John LaFalce.

Unanimously adopted.

Chairman Reed said he felt the Board should adopt a resolution op-
posing the building of the bridge over the railroad in the Town of Mur-
ray by DOT. He said he felt just a bypass would suffice. Supervisor
Piedmonte said he had discussed the matter with DOT and had sug-
gested the same thing but they felt a bridge should be built.

9



RESOLUTION NO. 102
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LEGISLATION TO- REQUIRE
REMOVAL OF OLD ORCHARDS

WHEREAS the abandonment of orchards and lack of upkeep in
other orchards have become more common problems in Orleans County
) and other rural counties within the State of New York, and

WHEREAS, such abandoned and deteriorated orchards are known
breeding places of infectious insects and do further promote the spread
of disease among the fruit orchards in the County of Orleans and other
counties, now therefore be it

RESOLVED. that this Board of Supervisors request the New York
State Department of Agriculture to present to the Legislature of the
State of New York legislation requiring the destroying and removal of
all abandoned and deteriorated orchards within the State of New York
under terms and conditions to be determined by the Department of
Agriculture of the State of New York, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Governor Hugh C. Carey; Commissioner of Agriculture
John Dyson; Senator Lloyd Paterson; and Assemblyman R. Stephen
Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

Chairman Reed reported that he had attended the District Meeting of
the Sealers of Weights and Measures and found that it was a very in-
teresting meeting. He said he felt that they were doing a very xmportam
job for the public.

Recessed at 8:55 p.m., reconvened at 9:40 p.m.

Supervisor Piedimonte said that the Purchasing and Printing Commit-
tee had opened bids for the purchase of cars for the Sheriff's Depart-
ment and that there were two bids. The bid from Nesbitt Motors, Inc..
did not meet the specifications. The committee will accept the bid from
McMurray Motors, Inc., Medina, N.Y., to supply the four police
vehicles for the Sheriff's Department at a cost of $14,492.50 plus the
trade-in of four automobiles.

Supervisor Batchellor said the committee on the Office for the Aging
had interviewed five applicants for the position of Director and wished

to recommend the appointment of Mrs Carol Blake, Albion, N. Y., for
that position.

92



RESOLUTION NO. 103
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

» RESOLUTION APPOINTING DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE FOR THE
AGING _ .

* RESOLVED, that Mrs. Carol Blake, Albion, N. Y., be appointed
Director of the Orleans County Office for the Aging on a provisional
basis subject to Civil Service regulations, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salary for the position of Director
of the Orleans County Office for the Aging be set at $9.000.00 per an-
num so long as funds are received from the State of New York.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 104
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.
RESOLUTION ADOPTING MODIFIED PLAN FOR ORLEANS
COUNTY AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT NO. 2 — TOWNS OF BARRE,
ALBION, CLARENDON AND SHELBY

WHEREAS. pursuant to Article 25AA of the Agriculture and

Markets Law a proposal for the creation of an Agricultural District in
the Towns of Barre, Albion, Clarendon and Shelby was submitted to the

Orleans County Board of Supervisors on February 3, 1975 and was -

thereafter referred to the County Planning Board for its report and the
Agricultural Districting Advisory Committee for its recommendations
as required by law, and

WHEREAS, the said County Planning Board and the Agricultural
Districting Advisory Committee filed their respective reports relative to
the proposed Agricultural District with the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors, and - :

WHEREAS, a public hearing upon due notice, concerning said pro-
posed Agricultural District, as amended by the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors on March 20, 1975, was held by the Board of Supervisors in
the Town of Barre, New York, on the 15th day of April, 1975, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has duly deliberated the mat-
ter of the proposed Agricultural District-and deems the creation of the
Orleans County Agricultural District No. 2 in accordance with the map
hereto and made a part hereof to be in the best interests of the people of
the County of Orleans, now be it

93




RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans
does hereby adopt as a plan the proposal for the creation of Orleans
County Agricultural District No. 2 in accordance with the map thereof
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
is hereby directed to submit said plan for the Orleans County
Agricultural District No. 2 to the Commissioner of Environmental
Conservation for further action required by law.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor said the Building Committee had in-
vestigated installing a chain link fence between portions of the County .
Infirmary to provide a safe place for the patients to be outside in good
weather without the danger of thern wandering off. '

RESOLUTION NO. 105
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF CHAIN LINK FENCE
FOR INFIRMARY

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services be
authorized to purchase a 4 foot chain link fence to be installed at the
rear of the County Home and Infirmary to provide a safe outdoor
enclosure for patients at the Infirmary, at a cost of approximately
- $1,250.00. ’

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor mentioned that some departments were having
problems with their employees making telephone calls on county

phones for personal business. He asked for any suggestions to remedy
the situation. .

RESOLUTION NO. 106
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING $1.00 CO-PAY PRESCRIPTION
PLAN FOR COUNTY EMPLOYEES :

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans shall provide for its
employees effective as soon as is practical, the $1.00 co-pay prescrip-

94



tion plan in addition to the present Blue Cross-Blue Shield coverage, at
county expense.

Unanimously adopted.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Jeff Astles, Planning Director.
Mr. Astles asked the Board to request that Orleans County be excluded
from the Rochester Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area. He said he
had checked with County Departments and none of them felt that it

would effect their departments if the County were excluded from

SMSA. Mr. Astles said many times the County does not receive grants
from HUD and other such departments of State and Federal Govern-
ment because we are lumped in with Rochester.

RESOLUTION NO. 107
By Superviso{' Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Superviéor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING ORLEANS COUNTY NOT BE

" INCLUDED IN SMSA

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be authorized to re-

" quest its representatives in the United States Congress to give all as-

sistance possible to have Orleans County declassified from the
Rochester, New York, Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area to
thereby enable this County to be eligible for funds from various gov-
ernmental agencies for which Orleans County would not be eligible if
classified in SMSA. )

Unanimously-adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny, and carried, that the bill for serving dog summons as read and
presented by the Clerk, be approved as follows: )

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed -
Ronald S. Doody — Shelby............c..ciiiiiinina... $92.00

Supervisor Zelazny said the dinner meeting with the Extension As-

sociation was being changed from May 14th to May 28th because of a
conflict.

RESOLUTION NO. 108
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

95




RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 250 OF THE YEAR
1974

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 250 of the year 1974 be amended to
provide that pursuant to his agreement with the Commissioner of Social
Service of the County of Orleans that Edward F. Marshall, Jr., and wife
pay to the Commissioner of Social Services for his interest in the former
Peter Avino property, Major No. 12, Town of Gaines, the sum of
$575.00 and that the said Edward F. Marshall and wife, pay to the Coun-
ty of Orleans for its interest in said property the sum of $931.61.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 10:10 p.m., until April 23, 1975at 11:30a.m.

96



ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 23,1975

The meeting was called to order by the Chairman at 11:50 a.m. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

Supervisor Kubatek, Chairman of the Finance Committee, said the
-committee wished to present the salary schedule for 1975 for non-union
employees, excepting certain elected and appointed officials whose
salary must be changed by local law. )

RESOLUTION NO. 109
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A SALARY SCHEDULE FOR NON-
UNION EMPLOYEES FOR 1975 :

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors did on December 30, 1974

" adopt a tentative salary schedule for the year 1975, pending completion

of negotiations with the bargaining agencies representing a part of the
employees of the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, said salary schedule was adopted to provide for pay-
ment of salaries to County personnel pending such negotiations, and

WHEREAS, negotiations have been completed between the County
of Orleans and the Civil Service Employees Association representing
the employees of the Department of Social Services and an agreement
entered into between the County and said C.S.E.A. on March 20, 1975,
now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans adopt the salary schedule

presented herewith covering employees not represented by bargaining |

agencies, and be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, that in consideration of the postponement

of normal increases given County employees from year to year for the

year 1975, this salary schedule shall become effective as of January 1,
1975.

Unanimously adopted.

97




86

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 -. SALARY SCHEDULE

Non-Union Employees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTHENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYMENT BUE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS
Commissioners
H. KN $ 3,500.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,500.00 5/5/72
€. Slack 3,500.00 3,000.00 3,500.00 7/20/72
Clerk ' :
H. Zelazny 5,992.00 6,656.96 7,062.00 3/20/67 7,312.00 ~3/20/75 (8 yr. longevity)
H. Plazza 5,992.00 6,406.96 6,794.50 8/23/M 7,062.00 - 8/23/75
BUDGET DIRECTOR
udget Director -
S. Kubatek 3,000.00 2,250.00 3,000.00 1175
BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
Superintendent : .
B. Bingaman 8,500.00 -10,400.00 11,700.00 8/y/n Adjusted Salary
Foreman
. D. Stevenson 8,250.00 10,150.00 11,400.00 10/18/71 Adjusted Salary
Bldgs. Majntenance Man ’ -
M. Shawver 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,767.50 1/2/74 Adjusted Salary
Custodial Worker .
J. Zambito 7,169.00 7,198.00 7,704.00 5/9/72 7,971.50 ~ 5/9/75
E. Loss PEP 7,169.00 6,698.00 7,169.00 10/7/74 7,436.50 - 10/7/75
H. Brett  PEP 7,169.00 6,698.00 7,169.00 11/12/14 7,436.50 - 11/12/75
N. PhilVips CETA VI 7,169.00 6,698.00 7,169.00 1/21/75
Cleaner ’
M. Wahl 6,056.20 7,198.00 7,300.00 5/17/72 Adjusted Salary
M. Mullins PEP 6,056.20 5,658.00 6,056.20 10/21/74 6,323.70 - 10/21/75
R. Loss PEP 6,056.20 5,658.00 6,056.20 10/28/74 6,323.70 - 10/28/75




66

Page 2

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Non-Union Employees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTHENT . BASE 12/31/74 1/1/78 EMPLOYMENT DUE
CIVIL SERVICE
Personnel Officer P.T.
J. McGuire 5,000.00 5,450,00 5,600.00 2/16/70
Senior Typist . )
E. Buck PEP 6,099.00 6,233.40 6,750.00 1/1/72 Adjusted Salary
CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS i
Clerk .
U. Jurhs 8,900.00 9,212.28 10,220.00 9/8/64 Adjusted Salary (8 yr.})
Typist o
L. .Brandt CETA 11 5,992.00 5,656.96 5,992.00 3/10/75
COUNTY ATTORNEY .
County Attorney See Separate Salary Schedule
Asst. County Attorney .
T. Parmele 6,550.00 6,550.00 6,800.00 10/1/73
Typist, P.T. .
J. Gavenda 2,400.00 2,400.00 2,544,00 1/1/70
J. Pickett 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,030.00
Acct-Clerk-Typist . )
P. Jordan CETA VI 6,099.00 5,733.40 6,099.00 2/10/75
COUNTY CLERK .
County Clerk .
F. Rumble 11,500.00 13,500.00 13,500.00 1/1/56
Deputy County Clerk P
L. Bloom 8,750.00 9,087.28 10,070.00 11/23/64 Adjusted Salary (8 yr.)
Court Clerk I . .
J. Whitney 7,297.40 7,592.80 8,367.40 1/1/70 Adjusted Salary



0ot

Page 3

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE
Non-Union ErpToyees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTHMENT : BASE 12/31/74 /Y75 EMPLOYMENT DUE
Director - Motor Vehicles :
G. Bayne ) 7,645.15 8,687.50 9,215.15° 10/24/60 (8 &12) Adjusted Salary
Senior Clerk - M, V.
€. Monagan 6,452.50 8,056.40 8,272.00 8/18/57 (8,12,16) Adjusted Salary
Acccunt-Clerk-Typist
E. Heye 6,099.00 6,733.40 7,169.00 5/25/70
Clerk ’
E. Drago 5,992.00 7,186.96 7,562.00 11/16/62 (8,12)
M. Piazza 5,992.00 6,921.96 7,312.00 4/5/65 (8 yr.)
Application Examiner
H. Higgs 5,992.00 6,406.96 7,062.00 9/3/68
G. Swiercznski 5,992.00 6,406.96 6,794.50 $/1/N 7,062.00 - 9/7/75
COUNTY TREASURER
County Treasuver See separate salary schedule
Deputy County Treasurer
L. Klatt 7,200.00 7,700,00 8,350.00 \VATAK] Adjusted Salary
Account-Clerk-Typist '
J. Stanley 6,099.00 6,233.40 6,901.50 1/1/72
J. Ames CETA I 6,099,00 5,733.40 6,099.00 9/16/74 6,366.50 - 9/16/75
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
District Attorney .
C. Lyman 11,500.00 11,500.00 11,500.00 3/18/74
Asst. District Attorney
D. Johnson 4,280.00 4,725.00 5,000.00 8/16/69

Sec. to D.A.
V. Fiorito 6,420.00 5,962.72 6,420.00 3/18/74 6,687.50 - 3/18/75




5418

Page 4

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

fion-Union Employees

CETA

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTHENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYMENT DUE,
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Coordinator :
R. Pahura 8,500.00 12,500.00 13,000.00 2/1/66
Asst. Coordinator
D. Carmichael 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 12/11/74
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
Superintendent Seé separate salary schedule
General Foreman
A. Nenni 11,300.00 12,400.00 12,960.00 5/26/46 Adjusted Salary
Account-Clerk-Typist
R. Kennedy 6,099.06 6,733.40 7,169.00 11/1/68
Working Foremen 3.35 - 4.10/hr. 3.70 - 4.45/hy.
Auto Mechanic 3.70 - 4.20/hr, 4,05 - 4,55/hr.
Motor Equipment Operator '3.40 - 3.90/hr. 3.75 - 4,25/hr.
Spécial Equipment Operator 3,30 - 3.80/hr. 3.65 - 4.15/hr.
Dispatcher - Radio Operator 3.30 - 3.80/hr. 3.45 - 3.95/hr.
Laborers - 2.65 - 3.40/hr. 3.00 - 3.75/hr.
HISTORIAN
A. McAllister 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,550.00 4/1/75
HUMAN RELATIONS
Aide
C. Joseph 5,658.00 6,158.00 6,300.00 2/1/172 Adjusted Salary
Clerk-Typist .
C. Coleman 5,992.00 5,656.96 5,992.00 2/3/75



col

Page 5
ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Non-tnion Employees

Typist
C. Wolfe 5,992.00 5,596.00 6,259.50 10/29/73

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 141475 EMPLOYMENT DUE
MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT .
Director ’
Dr, Walters 28,750.00 30,000.00 30,525.00 8/3/70 Adjusted Salary
Clinical Psychologist 16,000.00 . 16,000.00 16,000,00 Vacant
Psychiatric Social Worker 12,448.00 13,160.00 13,304.00 1/1/74 Adjusted Salary
'S, Vincent ’
Mental H. Rehabilitation Aide
K. Murphy 8,012.16 7,488.00 8,012.16 4/22/74 8,279.66 ~ 4/22/15
Alcoholism Rehabilitation Aide
R. Buongiorne 8,125.00 7,600.00 8,125.00 1/1/75
Community M. H. workér
G. Johnson 6,955.00 ~ 6,500.00 6,955.00 4/8/74 7,222.50 ~ 4/8/75
Account-Clerk-Stenographer :
M. Fields 6,890.80 7,388.00 7,960.80 4/14/69
Stenographer .
. Pask 6,099.00 6,483.40 - 6,901.50 6/16/71 7,169.00 - 646/75
A. Fleming 6,099.00 5,733.40 6,099.00 4/1/74 6,366.50 - 4/1/75
NARCOTICS GUIDANCE COUNCIL.
Director
E. Manglesdorf . 6,000.00 6,300.00 6,450.00 1/5/71
Drug Abuse Worker
£. Born 7,864.50 7,350.00 . 7,864.50 1/6/75
A. Capurso 7,864.50 7,350.00 7,864.50 6/3/74 8,132.00 - 6/3/75

6,527.00 - 10/29/75

Adjusted Salary




€01

© e ——- e -

Page 6

ORLEANS COUNTY --1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE
Non-Union Employees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYMENT DUE,
OFFICE OF NATURAL DISASTER & C. D. '
Director . .
D. Green 9,500.00 10,500.00 11,000.00 3/16/70 Adjusted Salary
Account-Clerk-Typist
S. Monell 6,099,00 6,483.40 7,169.00 3/30/70
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Clerk .
M. Taylor 5,992.00 6,406.96 7,062.00 1/1/69
PROBATION
Director
R. Golden 11,250.00 13,100.00 13,660.00 8/17/64 Adjusted Salary
Probation Officer I1
D. Hagerman 10,250.00 11,296.00 11,821.00 10/18/65 Adjusted Salary
Probation Officer .
_A. Nevin 8,750.00 9,624.00 9,820.00 5/15/69
M. Dreyfus 8,750.00 9,174.00° 9,552.50 1/1/72 .
G. Morrisey 8,750.00 9,174.00 9,285.00 3/3/72 9,552.50 - 3/3/75
PEP  S. Didas 8,750.00 8,924.00 9,017.50 1n/1/73 9,285.00 -~ 11/1/75
Sr. Account-Clerk-Typist '
£. Yungfleisch 6,420.00 7,311.00 7,740.00 6/2/64 8 yr. 1q.
K. Dreyfus 6,420.00 6,561.00 6,955.00 1/4/72 7,222.50 - 1/4/715
Senior Stenographer '
L. Williams 6,420.00 6,912.72 7,490.00 4/16/69
W. Detwiler 6,42Q.00 6,462.72 7,490.00 8/17/70
Account-Clerk-Typist
PEP A, Zicari 6,099.00 5,733.40 6,099.00 9/11/74 6,366.50 ~ 9/11/75
Indigencus Worker
R. Hannah 7,383.00 7,400.00 ° - 7,650.50 n//73 7,918.00 - 11/1/75



70l

Page 7
ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Non-Union Employees

SALARY

) 1975' SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP -
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYHENT DUE
PUBLIC DEFENDER
PubTic Defender See separate salary schedule
PUBLIC HEALTH
Acting Commissioner
Dr. Parke 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,200.00 2/1/73
Administrator
J. Stagble 18,000.00 18,600.00 Contract 6/4/73
Sr. PH. Engineer 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,005.00 Vacant
Asst. P. H. Engineer
R. Lal 13,000.00- 13,000.00 13,530.00 6/17/74
Public Health Nurse i
Norman 9,030.00 9,247.50 10,100.00 4/1/58 Adjusted Salary (8,12,16)
M. Golden 9,030.060 8,507.60 9,030.00 10/28/74 9,297.50 - 10/28/75
RN
E, Mikels 8,050.00 8,530.00 . 9,120.00 7/29/68
V. Wheeler 8,050.00 7,530.00 8,050.00 '9/2/74 8,317.50 - 9/2/75
LPN .
K. Wells 6,775.00 . 6,328.80 6,775.00 8/19/74 7,042.50 - 8/19/75
Stenographer & Administrator
PHC Program,- Sec, Board of Health ’
L. Freeman 6,511.00 8,411.00 9,250.00 1/16/62 Adjusted Salary (8, 12)
Sanitarian 10,400.00 10,400.00 10,400.00 Vacant
Sanitarian Trainees
D. Millis 8,750.00 8,500.00 8,750.00 8/5/74 Adjusted Satary
A. Lucyszyn 8,750.00 8,500.00 8,750.00 9/2/74 Adjusted Salary
Environmental H. T. Trainees
M. Heard 7,250.00 7,000.00 7,250.00 10/28/74 Adjusted Salary
D. Turkow 7,250.00 7,000.00 7,250.00 8/2/74 Adjusted Salary




- Page 8-
ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Hlon-Union trployees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE QF HEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/78 EMPLOYMENT DUE
Sr. Account-Clerk-Typist
C. Covill 6,420.00 6,061.00 6,420.00 5/20/74 6,687.50 - 5/20/7%
S. Coffey 6,420.00 6,061.00 6,420.00 8/5/74 6,687.50 - 8/5/75
Typist
D. Nesbitt  CETA 5,992.00 5,656.96 5,992.00 2/10/75
Home Health Aide .
- C. Basinait 5,200.00 3,994.00 5,200.00 11/4/74 5,467.50 - 11/5/75 Adjusted Salary
8 :
REAL_PROPERTY TAX SERVICE
Director See separate salary schedule
Sr. Account-Clerk-Typist ’ : ’
A. Downey 6.420.00 7,073.50 7,222.50 10/1/71 7,490.00 ~ 10/1/75
SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES
Sealer of Weights & Measures :
J. Strickland 7,500.00 8,500.00 9,100.00 2/1/66 Adjusted Salary
SELF INSURANCE
Administrator P.T.
“ A. Golisano 4,532.00 4,650.00 4,738.00 9/1/72 4,841.00 -~ 9/1/75



90!

Page 9

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEPULE
Tion-Union Enployees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTHENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/15 EHPLOYMENT DUE
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT )

Sher itf
J. Williams 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

Undersheriff :
D. Hhite 11,675.00 12,368.80 13,368.80 11/1/59 Adjusted Salary

Chief Deputy . )
H. Lake’ 10,700.00 11,438.67 12,020.00 3/1/63 12,270.00 - 3/1/75 Adjusted Salary *

Head Matron
N. Williams

Matrons

Dog Control Officer
L. Hollenbeck

4,250.00 plus $28.00 per day after 135 days
1,625.00 plus $22.50 per day after 50 days

8,025.00 7,500.00 8,025.00 10/15/73 8,292.50 - 10/16/75 Adjuzted Colary

*Chief Deputy shall not receive overtime pay for time worked over 40 hours but shall receive compensatory time off on a one for one basis.




201

Page 10

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Non-Union Employees

. 1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT : BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYMENT DUE
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT ) :

Commissioner See separate salary schedule
Deputy Commissioner .

A. Ward 10,080.00 1,172.50 11,650.00 1/1/63 (8, 12)
Social Services Attorney ’

Mack 5,250.00 5,250.00 . 5,450.00 2/16/1N

Grade A. Supervisor . '

H. Brinsmaid 10,080.00 13,524.00 13,750.00 11/1/48 Adjusted Salary

B. Hardenbrook - 10,080.00 11,422.40 11,650.00 474761 Adjusted Salary
Grade B Supervisor ‘

P. Hardenbrook ’ 9,300.00 10,054.00 10,620.00 5/1/63 10,870.00 - 5/1/75 12 yr.

L. Vincent 9,300.00 10,038.40 10,620.00 7/18/66 {8 yr.)
Accounting Supervisor ' ’

F. Navarra 9,300.00 10,278.00 10,870.00 1/5/60 (8, 12 yr.)
Staff Development Coordinator .

L. Monacelli 8,778.00 9,778.00 9,848.00 10/5/70 Adjusted Salary
Welfare Investigator ;

F. Zona PEP 8,350.00 9,174,00 9,420.00 2/28/72 Adjusted Salary



801

Page 11

ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE
Hon-Union Employees

1975 SALARY SALARY - DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 EMPLOYMENT DUE
COUNTY_ INFIRMARY .
nistrator .
S. Heard 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 1/1/75
]
Oirector of Nursing Services
J. Church 9,890.00 10,366.00 10,960.00 10/5/70 Adjusted Salary
Asst. Director Nursing Services
M. Salisbury 8,891,00 9,086.00 © 9,693.50 3/6/T 9,961.00 - 3/6/75
Dietician
A. Neflans 8,778.00 - 10,028.00 10,098.00 9/1/65 Adjusted Salary
Food Service. Supervisor '
R. Butler 7,300.00 6,800.00 7,300.00: 6/26/72 . Adjusted Salary
Executive Housekeeper .
Reed 7,000.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 1/17/75 Adjusted Salary
Charge Nurses : 8,550.00 See step schedule ’
fN's . 8,250.00 " " M
LPN's 6,950.00 o o "
Physical Therapist P.T. 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
Occupational Therapist P.T. 960.00 - 960.00 960.00
Pharmacist P.T. - 3,075.00 2,975.00 3,075.00
Physicians - Dr. Nassar "~ 4,500.00 4,350.00 4,500.00
© Dr. Cooper 3,900.00 3,775.00 3,900.00
Or. Fernandez 1,500.00 1,400.00 1,500.00
Chaplain . 600.00 " §00.00 600.00

75.00 §0.00 75.00




ORLEANS COUNTY - 1975 - SALARY SCHEDULE

Page 12

ticn-Union Enployees

1975 SALARY SALARY DATE OF NEXT STEP
DEPARTMENT BASE 12/31/74 1/1/75 ENPLOYMENT DUE
SURROGATE'S COURT - FAMILY COURT '
Judge Doherty 36,000.00 28,000.00 36,000.00
Chief Clerk - Surrogate :
B. Oyabll 7,500.00 8,300.00 8,820.00 1/1/65 Adjusted Salary
Chief Clerk ~ Famil :
= E. Boring : 7,300.00 8,092.00 8,370.00 4/1/69 Adjusted Salary
Court Reporter I - Surrogate 5,400.00 5,866.00 6,060.00
Court Reporter I - Family  4,600.00 5,034.00  5,260.00 1/1/85 Adjusted Salary
M. Fenty
Sr, Sterographer :
Beach 6,420.00 6,212.72 6,687.50 7/23/73 6,955.00 - 7/23/75
VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY
Director -
W. Murray 10,560.00 11,500.00 12,380.00 9/5/58 Adjusted Salary
Stenographer )
J. Woodcook 6,099.00 7,526.90 7,669.00 6/3/59 7,919.00 - 6/3/75 16 yr. {8,12)









Page 15

Provided however, that each employee may take (5) five days of his first
years vacation eligibility after his first six (6) months of employment.

(b) Vacations earned during one {1) anniversary year shall not become the
property of the employee and shall not be taken or paid for until the commencement
of the next anniversary year and must be taken during that said anniversary year,
excepting however, that any employee shall be entitled to five {5) days vacation
after his first six months of employment as above setforth. Upon the death or
termination, all of the employee's vacation time earned during the previous anni-
versary year, but not yet taken by the employee or paid by the employer, shall be
paid to the employee or his estate.

(¢) Vacations shall be taken by the employee and paid by the employer on the
basis of his applicable work day, week and salary or hourly rate at the time he
takes his vacation or is paid for it.

(d) As far as possible, vacations shall be granted to employees at the time
most desirable to them, but the final right to determine the time of vacation for
any employee is expressly reserved to the Employer in order to insure orderly
operation of its business.

(e) Vacation pay shall be paid to the employee at the commencement of his
vacation. :

(f) Vacation eligibility shall continue to be earned on a pro rata basis
for the first 20 work days an employee is on unpaid leave during any calendar year.
No vacation eligibility shall be earned by an employee on unpaid leave in excess
of twenty (20) work days in any calendar month. When unpaid leave in a calendar
year is in excess of twenty (20) work days in the aggregate, vacation eligibility
for one (1) month will be forfeited for each twenty (20) work days of unpaid leave.

RETIREMENT

The County shall continue the present coverage of employees under the 1/60
New York State Retirement Plan, retroactive to 1938, except as amended, enlarged
and modified by Section 75-i of the Retirement and Social Security Law of the
State of New York together with the benefits of Sub-division k of Section 41,
Sub-division g of Section 43, both of the Retirement and Socia) Security Law of
the State of New York, and Sub-division 4 of Section 243 of the Military Law all
as are presently in effect, as adopted by the Orleans County Board of Supervisors
on December 8, 1970. Effective January 1, 1972, the additional benefits provided
under Section 41-3 and Section 60-b both of the Retirement and Social Security Law
of the State of New York, shall be provided.

SICK LEAVE

(a) Each full time employee after one camplete calendar month of employment
or the major portion thereof shall earn 1-1/2 days of paid sick leave for each
month in which the employee.works or is fully compensated, or major portion thereof,
which Jeave may be accumulated to a maximum of one hundred fifty days (150} and
such sick leave shall accumulate and may be taken after one calendar month.

. Such leave may be taken only in the event of sickness, which shall be defined
as illness, bodily injury or quarantine. A physician's certificate shall be required
after five {5) days of sickness and in the case of protracted sickness such a
certificate must be presented at the end of each calendar month of absence, following
the calendar month in which the employee starts his sick leave. The time Timit
required for physician's certificates as hereinabove setforth shall not apply if

there is some non-medical reason beyond the employee's control why the employee
cannot get a certificate on time.

112



Page 16

(b) When an employee's accumulated sick leave has been exhausted due to
iliness, employer may upon request by employee and with approval of the Board of
Supervisors, grant extended sick pay at the rate of one-half the sick leave provided
in-the first paragraph herein, for periods of 30 days. Before granting any such
request for extended sick pay, the Board of Supervisors may request a doctor's
statement and/or a physical examination and report by a physician designated by the
County.

Employees who have had continuous employment with the County for one year and
who are unable to perform the duties of their employment because of injuries received
in or illness caused by the service of the County, and who are awarded Workmen's
Compensation Benefits during any period that they are unable to work because of
such injury or iliness, shall receive a supplenental sum equal to the difference
between their normal wages from the County and their compensation benefits received
during such disability. In no event shall such supplementary pay continue for a
period in excess of 6 months from the first day of the initial disability period.

. Time off while receiving such supplemental pay shall not be considered as
sick leave and such time shall not be deducted from the employee's accrued sick
Teave. . . .

PERSONAL LEAVE

Each full time permanent employee shall be granted five (5) days of personal
leave with pay during each calendar year following the. completion of 12 months of
such employment. Provided, however, that after 6 months of such employment an employee
may take 2-1/2 days of the 5 days to be earned during the first 12 months of such
employment.

Such Teave shall not be paid if not taken and shall not be carried over into
any succeeding calendar year or years. Such leave may be taken only after notice to
the Employer and then only if the taking of such leave will not interfere with the
Employer's orderly operation of its business. If personal leave time is available
to him under the provisions of this paragraph, any person who is absent from work
for perional reasons shall be charged only for the time he is actually away from
his work.

FUNERAL LEAVE

Each full time permanent employee shall be granted the following days of leave
in the event of the following deaths:

A. Parent, spouse or:-child 5 days

b. Grandchild, brother, sister,
Grandparent, parent-in-law 3 days

c. brother-in-Taw, sister-in-law,
aunt or uncle 1 day

Funeral leave shall not be accumulated and must be taken prior to 12 midnight on
the day of the funeral, provided, that in the event of the death of a parent,
spouse or child, employee may reserve one day for bona fida estate business at

a later date by notifying his supervisor in writing of his desire to so do.

Any such leave may be extended in the discretion of the Department Head.

OVERTIME

The following rule does not apply to those employee's in the County Highway
Depariment.

.. Time worked in excess of an employees' normal work day or normal work week for
which t@efe_1s no overtime pay shall be known as compensatory time. It shall be the
responsibility of Department Heads to schedule employee time off within four weeks

113




Page 17

from the week in which it is earned. .In the event of extenuating circumstances the
time limit for compensating may be prolonged but not to exceed eight weeks. Compen-
satory time off shall be at stright time. There shall be no additional compensation
for overtime worked.

PART-TIME REGULAR EMPLOYEES

Part time, regular employees shall be defined as employees working a regular
schedule, but ‘less than twenty (20) hours per week.

A1l such employees who regularly work at least twenty (20) hours per week
shall be covered under all provisions of this agreement on a pro-rated basis of
one-half {1/2). A1l such employees who regularly work less than twenty {20) hours
per week shail be entitled to no fringe benefits or seniority and shall not be
members of the unit.

At ahy time it is possible, part-time regular employees shall be given full-
time positions.

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD COVERAGE

The employer shall provide and pay the full cost of Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Health Insurance 50/51 Plan, with extended benefits rider, and $1.00 co-pay
prescription coverage, for each employee desiring the same provided, however, that
it is understood by and between the parties that it shall be general policy of the
parties that no “double coverage" shall be allowed of Blue Cross-Blue Shield. However,
each employee's case shall be evaluated on their own set of facts and shall have
the option of accepting the County Plan rather than the Blue Cross-Blue Shield Plan
offered by their spouse's employer.

HOLIDAY PROVISIONS

The following days shall be holidays for which an employee regularly scheduled
to work on that day shall receive time off and pay at his then current rate and
hours, provided such employee shall work the scheduled work days immediately before
and after such holiday or present a reasonable excuse for failure to so work, but
such holiday shall not be paid or granted to any employee on leave of absence:

New Year's Day Washington's Birthday
Lincoln's Birthday Memorial Day

July 4th Labor Day

Columbus Day Veteran's Day
Election Day : Thanksgiving Day

Christmas Day

Any employee who works on the holiday and has qualified for holiday pay shall be
given another day off with pay at some mutually agreeable future date.

1f a holiday falls on a Saturday, it shall not be considered or celebrated as

a holiday. If a holiday falls on a Sunday, it shall be celebrated on the following
Monday and Sunday shall in no way be celebrated a holiday.

ALL PERMANENT EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT ARE GRANTED TEN FULL PAID
HOLIDAYS AS DETERMINED BY THE COUNTY HIGHWAY SUPERINTENDENT.

PHYSICAL_ EXAMINATION

Each person employed by the County of Orleans shall, before starting such
employment, undergo .a physical examination by a physician of his or her choice and
furnish a report of such examination to the department head who shall in turn file
it with the Executive Secretary of the Orleans County Self Insurance Fund. The report
of physical examination shall be in such form as may be prescribed by the Insurance
Committee of the Board of Supervisors. The cost of such examination shall be a
proper county charge, the maximum fee to be paid to be set by the Board of Supervisors.

114



Page 18

LONGEVITY INCREMENTS

Each full time permanent employee in the classified service of the County as
shown on the records of the Orleans County Personnel Officer shall receive a wage
increase equal to $250.00 annually commencing with the employee's anniversary date
immediately- following his 8th, 12th, 16th, and 20th full years of employment {four
separate increases of $250.00 as each ‘indicated anniversary date is reached). Each
annual salaried employee shall have the increases added to his salary to be earned
accrued and paid in equal fractions for each payroll period of each succeeding year.

Any salaried employee (weekly, monthly or annually) who misses a day or part
of a day of work shall be charged with persenal leave, sick leave, or vacation time
{whichever is applicable) only for the period of time he is actually away from his
work, or shall lose pay at the same rate for time lost. Any hourly paid employee
shall be paid only for hours worked. '

REPORTING OF EMPLOYEE ABSENCE

Department heads will report employee absence from work, including depariment
heads, whether paid-or unpaid, in units of not less than 1/2 hour.

DEFINITION OF ANNIVERSARY DATE

Anniversary date shall be known as the first day of full time employment by
County of Orleans and which employment is continuous and subsequently matures into
a permanent status.

MEMO_FROM THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS CONCERNING 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE

Seniority increments have been eliminated from the work rule, to be effective
during 1975.

A1l salaries have been evaluated and special adjustments have been made in all
salaries to allow cach empioyee an increase over his or her 1974 salary.

This procedure was impiemented in order that positions would be bracketed in
relation to work and responsibility involved, in anticipation of the County adopting
a minimum salary and the maximum salary for each positon in the County. In this
salary schedule, the positions marked “adjusted salary" will be the salary paid for
the year 1975.

Base ;
Salary i :
Steps i 1 . 2 : 3 4 5

Charge Nurses $8,550.00 | 8,817.50 | 9,085.00 | 9,352.50 | 0,620.00°
- : | i

RN's Infirmary 8,250.00 : 8,517.50 : 8,785.00 | 9,052.50 | 9,320.00
. ! [ i

LPN's Infirmary 6,950.00 ; 7,217.50 |  7,485.00 ; 7,752.50 | 8,020.00
ol t * i

Before the adoption of the above resolution, Supervisor Paduchak
made the following statement: *‘the salary committee has worked hard
in trying to come up with a workable salary schedule for the year 1975.
Some adjustments were made and we used some advice from a consul-
tant who gave us some information as far as the salary structure in this
county is concerned. Possibly no rule can be given to the percentages or
increases but possibly we used the fact that some of these people have
salaries that in some cases are reaching the point where they are coming
into the range of their department heads. This is something we won't go
into but hopefully in the next year we will have a salary schedule that
will bracket the employee into the position and they will know when
they start to work for the county they will know the exact amount they
can expect to receive in the next few years for the job category they are
m.

115




RESOLUTION NO. 110
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION RE: OVERTIME PAY FOR CHIEF DEPUTY IN
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the Chief Deputy in the Sheriff's Department be
compensated on a salary basis per annum and to receive no additional
compensation for overtime over forty hours but that the Chief Deputy
be allowed to take compensatory time off for any time worked over
forty hours on a one for one basis, effective with the May 2, 1975
payroll. :

Unanimously adopted.

S'upervisor Kubatek introduced the following Local Law No. 1 of the
year 1975.

LOCAL LAW NUMBER 1-1975 A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE
SALARIES OF VARIOUS EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS APPOINTED OR ELECTED FOR A DEFINITE TERM

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Orleans as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule
Law of the State of New York, the salaries of the following County

employees are raised as follows, per annum, retroactive to January 1,
1975:

, Proposed
Employee : Present Salary -~ Increased Salary
County Attorney $10,000 $10,560
County Treasurer 10,000 - $12,000
Supt. of Highways - 13,500 14,050
Public Defender : 11,000 . 11,800
Director of Real Property . 10,200 10,650
Commissioner of Social Services 16,750 17,500

SECTION 2. This local law is 'adbpted subject to referendum on peti-
tion pursuant to Section 24, Subdivision 2-h of the Municipal Home
Rule Law of the State of New York.

SECTION 3. This local law shall take effect 45 days after adoption
hereof, or after approval by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
qualified voters of the County of Orleans voting on a proposition for its
approval, after petition, whichever event first occurs.

116




TO THE TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS, STATE OF NEW YORK:

Greeting

You are héreby notified that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans, State of New
York, has ascertained that the amount of money in your hands received from the avails of taxes paid
on mortgages pursuant to the Tax Law available for distribution by said Board pursuant to the pro-
visions of said Act is

£5.746,82....... :

You are further notified that the said Board pursuant to Section 261 of said Tax Law has appor-
tioned said sum to the several villages, towns and officials entitled to receive the same as follows:

To
sBUOK the Village of Albion  From the amount credited to the Town of Albion $.1.179.86. ..

From the amount credited to the Town of Gaines ...388.71.__
To the Village of Medina ~ From the amount credited to the Town of Ridgeway.1,355.98. ...
. From the amount credited to the Town of Shelby ...930.86

To the Village of Holley irom the amount credited to the Town of Murray...

To the Village of Lyndonville from the amount credited to the Town of Yates.....
To the Town of Albion from amount credited to said Town for State, County

ANd TOWN PUIPOSES tututtntneitiineiieeass tenrecnsansasacsoanssesaronss 2.081.83
To the Town of Barre from amount credited to said Town for State, County
and TOWI PUIPOSES ... .otuetliiaeiinenaen taerarernraasncacnrasonadensn 1,804.44

To the Town of Carlton from amount credited to said Town for Statc,

County
and Town purposes 2,336.96

To the Town of Clarendon from.amount credited to said Town for State,

County
and Town purposes 1,154.09

To the Town of Gaines from amouut credited to said Town for State,

County
and Town purposes 2,619.28

To the Town of Kendall from amount credlted to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes 1,417.55

To the Town of Murray from amount credited to said Town for State,
and Town purposes

To the Town of Ridgeway from amount credxted to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes

3,731.36

To the Town of Shelby from amount credited to.said Town for State, County
and Town purposes

2,375.11

To the Town of Yates from amount credited to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes

You are further notified that the respective amounts apportioned to the said Village are payable
by you to the respective Treasurers of said Villages; the respective amounts apportioned to the said
Towns for State, County and Town purposes are payable by you to the respective Supervisors of
said Towns.

You are therefore commanded to pay to the respective Village Treasurers of the Villages above
named and to the respective Supervisors of the Towns above named, the respective sums above set
forth apportioned to each respectively.

And for such payment this shall be your sufficient warrant.

In witness whereof the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans, State of New Yor
caused this Warrant to be subscribed by its Chairman and its Clerk, and its offmal seal to b

unto affixed, the ﬂ%day of .. W U |

Clerk Orleans C ty oard of Superusors

117




RESOLUTION NO. 111 -

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTI(;N APPROVING MORTGAGE TAX APPOINTMENTS

RESOLVED, that the Mortgage Tax apportiohments appearing in the
foregoing warrant be adopted by the Board and the said warrant be ap-
proved and delivered to the County Treasurer.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 12:05 p.m.. until 10:00 a.m. May 8, 1975.

REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, May 8, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found.present.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. William Hansen, Genesee
County's representative on the Rochester-Genesee Regional
Transportation. Authority. Mr. Hansen said **we are an authority
without authority’". We have no authority to commence any project in
your county unless you request it. You nominate two men and their
names go to the Governor and he picks one of them to represent youin
authority. Mr. Hansen then introduced Mr. Robert Aex, Executive
Director of the Rochester-Genesee Regional Transportation Authority.

Mr. Aex said we are not here to sell you anything but to give you any
information you require. Chairman Reed said Mr. Pulley of the Com-
munity Action Committee had requested that members of the Authority
be invited to this meeting to find out if there was any help available for
funding the transportation system run by CAC. Mr. Pulley said that
whenever they applied for funds for the system, they were told the fun-
ding would have to go through the Transportation Authority.

118



Mr. Aex said, ““that the authority was set up to include Orleans
County among the eight county region included in the authority. The
Regional Transportation Authority’s function, should any county
become a member, is to try to seek the maximum state and federal fund-
ing available for whatever you are interested in. If you become a
member and you wanted to seek funds for the transportation system run
by CAC, we would file applications for such aid. The funding would be
based on 50% Federal and 25% from your County for operating costs.
Capital assistance can also be given for the purchase of buses, etc.. If’
you became a member of the authority an additional %% of 1% would
be levied on the present mortgage tax and this would go to the authority
to be used for operating costs and transportation in Orleans County.

Supervisor Paduchak asked Mr. Aex whether federal funds for
operating the transportation system under CAC could be used since
CAC is partially funded by federal funds. Mr. Aex said he thought funds
could not be used twice but that there might be extenuating
circumstances.

Supervisor Batchellor asked that if there was an operating deficit,
could the authority assess the county to make up the difference. Mr.
Aex said that it would be on the formula of 50% federal, 25% state and
25% county. These funds would come out of the county budget,
whereas the additionul mortgage tax would not.

Supervisor Swiercznski asked if the County would be directly
responsible for operating the transportation system in Orleans County
or would the Authority be responsible. Mr. Aex replied that the County
would have 100% control over operating the system if the County
elected to do so. Supervisor Batchellor asked if the Authority operated
on weighted voting and Mr. Aex repled that it does — Orleans County
would have two votes, the same as Genesee and Wayne County.

Jeff Astles asked if other people in the County couldn’t claim dis-
crimination since the CATS system only serves certain people. Mr. Aex’
replied that he did not know if that would be the case.

Further discussion followed — the matter was referred to the Plan-
ning and Development Committee for recommendation.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Eugene Wisczewski,
Western New York Health Planning Council. Mr. Wisczewski ex-
plained the structure of the WNY Health Planning Council. He stressed
that local input into health planning and decision making is very impor-
tant: The County would have representation on the Board of Directors.
Mr. Wiswzewski said the Governor has indicated that Orleans County
should be a part of the Western New York Health Planning Region and
has forwarded that recommendation to the Secretary of HEW who
would have to ratify the decision. Mr. Wisczewski introduced Mr.
Raymond Foley, Vice President of the Council. Mr. Foley said he had
been a member of the council for six years and it has been very gratify-
ing to see that the members do have good representation in the planning
and decision making process. The Council feels local input is of great
importance.

119




Mr. Wisczewski said the Western New York Region would welcome
a member from Orleans County to their Ad Hoc Committee immediate-
ly. The Committee will be working on the Article 28 Project Review.

The first steps to become members of the Buffalo Region would be
(1) a resolution from this Board to the Regional Health Director in
Rochester requesting Orleans County be released from the Rochester
Region. (2) Resolution to the Regional Health Director in Buffalo re-
questing that Orleans County become part of the Western New York
Health Planning Council. (3) Resolution to Regional Mental Hygiene
Director indicating that Orleans County wishes to be realigned with the
Buffalo region. )

Mr. Wisczewski said funding was not an important point at this time.
The point was made that Orleans County has already paid their share to
Genesee Health Planning Council for 1975.

RESOLUTION NO. 112
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny

RESOLUTION REQUESTING RELEASE FROM THE ROCHESTER
REGIONAL OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby petition the Director of the Rochester Regional Office of the
New York State Department of Health for release from the coverage of |
Orleans County for health planning purposes and that any monies paid
or contracted for by the County of Orleans to be paid to the Genesee
Region Health Planning Council be pro rated based on months of
service by Genesee Region Health Planning Council to the County of
Orleans as of the effective date of the requested release, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Director of the Rochester Regional Office of the New
York State Department of Health; Robert M. Whalen, M. D., Com-
missioner of the New York State Department of Health; the Genesee
Region Health Planning Council and the Comprehensive Health Plan-
ning Council of Western New York, Inc.; and the Director of the Buf-
falo Regional Office of the New York State Department of Health.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 113
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption,

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte

120



RESOLUTION MAKING APPLICATION TO JOIN THE COM-
PREHENSIVE HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL OF WESTERN NEW
YORK, INC. ’

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby request the Director of the Buffalo Regional Office of the New
York State Department of Health to accept the County of Orleans as
part of its heaith planning area, conditioned upon the County of Orleans
obtaining the appropriate release from the Rochester Regional Office of
the New York State Department of Health, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Robert M. Whalen, M. D., Commissioner of the New
York State Department of Health; Comprehensive Health Planning
Council of Western New York, Inc.; The Genesee Regional Health
Planning Council and the Director of the Rochester Regional Office of
the New York State Department of Health.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 114
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING RELEASE FROM THE ROCHESTER
REGION II OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
MENTAL HYGIENE AND MAKING APPLICATION TO JOIN
REGION I OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF

MENTAL HYGIENE FOR MENTAL HEALTH PLANNING
PURPOSES.

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby petition the Director of the Region Il Office of the New York
State Department of Mental Hygiene.for release from the coverage of
Orleans County for mental health planning purposes and that any
monies paid or contracted for by the County of Orleans to be paid to the

Genesee Region Health Planning Council be pro rated based on months

of service by Genesee Region Health Planning Council to the County of
Orleans as of the effective date of the requested release, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of . .

Supervisors does hereby request the Director of Region I Office of the
New York State Department of Mental Hygiene to accept the County of
Orleans as part of its mental health planning area, conditioned upon the

County of Orleans obtaining the appropriate release from the Rochester
Region, and be it '

- FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Lawrence Kolb, M. D., Commissioner of the New York
State Department of Mental Hygiene; the Director of Region I Office of
the New York State Department of Mental Hygiene; the Com-

12




prehensive Health Planning Council of Western' New York, Inc.;
Robert M. Whalen, M. D., Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Health and the Genesee Region Health Planning Coun-
cil.

Unanimously adopted.A

Recessedat 11:05a.m., reconvened at 11:15a.m.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Judge Doherty who informed the
Board that he felt the salaries given to the Court Reporter and Clerks of
Family and Surrogate’'s Court were not sufficient.. He said he did not
feel that the VMC report had placed those positions in the proper
category. He said that he was very concerned that Mrs. Fenty, the
Court Reporter, would look for another position and could not be
replaced easily.

Mayor Rodden, Chairman of the Mental Health Board also addressed
the Board in regards to the salaries of several employees of the Mental
Health Department. She said the County would lose the services of
some very qualified people if the salaries were not raised. The Mental

- Health Board is also having difficulty recruiting the services of a
psychologist at the salary set in the salary schedule. ’

The Probation Director, Robert E. Golden, also expressed the opi-
nion that his Probation Officers were not treated fairly. He asked the
Board to reconsider the salaries for Probation Officers.

The Finance Committee said they would take the matter under con-
sideration.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Paul Acri of the Orleans
County Taxpayers Association.. Mr. Acri questioned whether the
Budget Director had made reports to the Board of Supervisors as he had
promised to do when he took the job. Mr. Acri said he felt an oral report
should be made regularly and written reports submitted quarterly. He
asked if that was being done. Mr.Kubatek replied that his predecessors
had not been required to do that and he felt OCTA was being unfair to
him. He said that he had been receiving reports from the Departments
and was working closely on the budget problems. Discussion followed.

Adjourned for lunch at 12:10 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION

Reconvened at 1:35 p.m., all Supervisors present.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the County Highway Superintendent be authorized to at-
tend the Highway School at Cornell University, June 4-6, 1975, at Coun-
ty expense.

Carried.

122



RESOLUTION NO. 115
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO - ADVISORY
. COUNCIL FOR OFFICE FOR THE AGING

RESOLVED, that the following appointments to the Advnsory Coun-
cil for Office for the Aging be approved by this Board:

: ’ . PROPOSED TERM
SENIOR CITIZEN CLUB REPRESENTATION:
1. Pearl Eddy, MedinaClub............... e 1yr.
2. Madeline Sanford, AlbionClub .......................... 2 yrs.
3. Marion Belair, Holley Club. . ........... ... ... 3 yrS,

LOW INCOME — MINORITY REPRESENTATION:

1. Mabel Rhodes, Waterport.............cooiiviii ... 2 yrs.
2. Erma Ford, Albion . .............. et 1yr.
3. Howard Pratt, Albion ......... i 3yrs.

COUNTY INFIRMARY REPRESENTATION:

I.StephenHeard .............cciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn. 3yrs
PROVIDING AGENCY REPRESENTATION:

1. Diane Knack, Home Services Cooperative Extension........ 1 yr.

2. Eleanor Mikels, Public Health Nurse ..................... 2 yrs.

3. David McCarrol, Medina Hospital Social Worker ........ L.2yrs.

4. Rev. Ronald Haefer, Medina Clergyman .................. 3yrs.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Joanne Whitney, Court Clerk, be authorized to attend the
Seminar of the Association of Clerks of the Supreme and County Court
at Grossingers’, July 7-10, at County expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that David Green, Director of the Office of Natural Disaster and
Civil Defense, be authorized to attend the Fire Chief's Conference at
Hotel Concord, June 15-19, 1975, at County expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Super’vvj‘sor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Clerk of the Board be authorized to attend the Clerk’s

123




School at Margaretville, New York, May 18-21, 1975, at County ex-
pense.

Carried.

Supervisor Paduchak said he would like to say a few words. **All of
us in public office could go to seminars weekly and then we would not
receive any credit from the taxpayers association that we would be put-
ting in time. False accusations were made here this morning by the tax-
payers association that we only spend 40 hours as legislators. I made
some fast addition and we meet two times a month that's twelve months
a year. Each evening session runs about 18 hours a year and the regular
day sessions about 24 hours. That totals 42 hours: what about the annual
session and committee meetings. They say we are not doing anything. In
defence of the opposition party — the fact that one legislator here today
was criticized unfairly by the taxpayers association for not reporting on
his duties as budget officer. Why should the taxpayers association come
forward at this time and ask for a report when they did not ask the
former budget officers for a report. As to one man committees which
the association objects to: many times 1 meet with department heads to
obtain information necessary for committee meetmgs They say they
have the facts and I don’t think they do have the facts.”

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that Carol Blake, Director of the Office for the Aging, be
authorized to attend a training session in Rochester on May 20th and
21st, 1975, at County expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 116
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION - TRANSFERRING FRS MONEY TO ROAD
MACHINERY FUND

RESOLVED, that pursuant to. the request of the County Highway
Superintendent by letter dated May 5, 1975, the County Treasurer be
and hereby is, authorized to transfer $50,000.00 of the $200,000.00
which was appropriated to the County Road Fund from Federal
Revenue Monies to the Orleans County Machinery Fund.

‘Unanimously adopted.
RESOLUTION NO. 117

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor ]_?aduch_ak.

. 124

a2



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES WITHIN
ACCOUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

RESOLVED., that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is,
authorized to transfer the sum of $475.25 from the District Attorney's
Account A1165-400 (Contractual Expenses) to Account A1165-200
(Equipment) to provide funds in that account to pay for the purchase of
atypewriter.

Unanimously adopted.
Supervisor Bane made a motion to abolish one Sanitarian Trainee
position and to create one additional Sanitarian position in the Public

Health Department at the same salary as Sanitarian Trainee. The mo-
tion was withdrawn in order to clarify the salary for the position.

RESOLUTION NO. 118
By Supérvisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION RE: PLANTING OF: OAK TREE FOR BI-
CENTENNIAL CELEBRATION

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby authorize the Building Committee of this Board to purchase an
oak tree to be planted on the Court House Square, Albion, New York,
in commemoration of -the Bi-Centennial of the United States of
America, in an area to be designated by the Building Committee, and to

supply an appropriate plaque, specifications to be approved by said
committee.

Unanimously adopted.
The Clerk read a letter from the New York State American Revolution
Bicentennial Commission informing the Board that the application for

Bicentennial Community Status has been approved by that office and
been forwarded to the federal office.

RESOLUTION NO. 119
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF OLD ORLEANS
COUNTY TREASURER’S RECORDS

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans
that Mary B. Basinait, Orleans County Treasurer, be and hereby is,

125




authorized to dispose of record items numbers, 10, 99, 105, 108, 109;
110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 121, 127, 132, 166, 177, 193, 244, 252, 259, 277,
280, on Records Disposition Request List Number 274-CF-11 (years
1908 through 1917), issued pursuant to Section 114 of the Regulations of
the Commissioner of Education, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board be, and hereby
is, directed to furnish a certified copy of this resolution to Mary B.
Basinait, Orleans County Treasurer, to be forwarded to the Com-
missioner of Education.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the County Historian, Arden McAllister, be
authorized to attend the Historian's Convention in Syracuse, May 16
and 17, 1975, at County expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Assemblyman Hawley acknowledging
receipt of the resolution from this Board regarding Bills 2849 and 2585
and Assembly Bill 3276 and stating he would support these bills when
they come out of committee.

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that all Supervisors, the Clerk of the Board and the County At-
torney be authorized to attend the Supervisor's and County Legislators’
meeting at Grand Island. June 22-25, 1975, at County expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read the following communications: a letter from Senator
Paterson acknowledging receipt of Resolution No. 84; letters from As-
semblyman Hawley and the Governor’s office acknowledging receipt of
Resolution No. 95; a letter from Senator Javits thanking the Board for
their support of Federal Revenue Sharing, pledging his support for this
legislation; a letter from DOT acknowledgmg receipt of Resolution No.
83. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor-and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the Chief Deputy in the Sheriff's Department be authorized to
attend a seminar on **Death Investigation™" at Horseheads, New York,
May 27-31, 1975, at County expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Congressman ﬁéFalce dated April 28,

1975, regarding the Board's request to be excluded from the Rochester
SMSA. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter of resignation from Mr. Paul J. Kolisc¢h as a
member of the Orleans County Community Action Committee Board of
Directors, dated April 30, 1975.

126



It was moved by Supervisor Plummer and seconded by Supervisor

. Kemp that Mr. Kolisch's resignation be accepted with regret.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Mrs Helen Kyle requesting appomtment
to the CAC Board of Directors. Tabled.

Supervisor Plummer reported that Mr. David Mathes and Mr.

Bernard Lynch were interested in being appointed to the CAC Board.

The Clerk read letters from the Governor's office acknowledging re-
ceipt of resolutions 99 and 100; the White House acknowledging receipt
of resolutions of this Board; and Assemblyman Walsh acknowledging
receipt of the resolution pertaining to state aid for County Fairs.
Ordered filed. .

The Clerk read a notice of a public hearing on Lake Ontario Drainage,
etc., referred to Mr. Staeble.

The Clerk read a letter from the Rochester Savings Bank relative to
flood insurance. Referred to the County Planner to answer.

The Clerk presented the report of the examination of the fiscal affairs
of the County for the period 1/1/71 through 12/31/73 conducted by the
Department of Audit and Control. Ordered filed.

County Planner Astles reported that he had received a pre-draft of re-
gulations from DEC regarding their issuing building permits. He said
there would be a hearing in Avon on May 19, 1975 regarding this matter.

RESOLUTION NO. 120
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING INFRINGEMENT ON RIGHTS OF COUN-
TIESBYD.E.C.

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans does oppose the further in-
fringement on home rule by the State of New York and in particular the
Department of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York
by usurping arnd infringing on the rights of local government to issue
building permits within their respective geographic boundaries, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby
authorize the County Planner, Geoffrey Astles, to attend -any public
hearing held in regards to the Department of Environmental Conserva-
tion issuing permits for any purpose.

Unanimously adopted.

127




It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that the County Planner, Jeff Astles, be authorized to
represent Orleans County at the meeting in Avon relative to issuance of
building permits.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 121

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
AND STATE FOR THE COUNTY ALCOHOLISM PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and the New York State Mental Hygiene Department
authorizing an alcoholism program in the amount of $3,860.00 to be
wholly funded from State funds, be approved, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be
authorized to execute said agreement in the name of thé County.

Unanimously adopted.

April 15, 1975

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Albion, N. Y. 14411

Western Regional Off Track Betting Corporation
Box 4467. )
Batavia, N. Y. 14202

RESOLVED, by the Medina Area Business, Inc., 534 Main St.,
Medina, N. Y. 14103, that any off track betting parlor to be opened in
Orleans County, be located in Medina, N. Y. for the following reasons:

1. that the heaviest population of Orleans County is located in the
western end of the county.

2. Medina has a thriving and growing business and trade center and is
better located than any other village in the county to serve as an off
track betting location by virtue of its central location to the villages of
Albion, Middleport, Barker, Gasport and Lyndonville and surrounding
area Knowlesville and other smaller hamlets.

3. a location in Albion would not attract business from the Mid-
dleport, Barker, etc. area and the people from the eastern end of the
county, Holley, Fancher, etc., are more likely expected to be attracted
to a betting parlor in Brockport or Monroe County area.

4. atoll free area covers Medina, Albion, Lyndonville, Knowlesville,

Millville, Middleport and involves a population area greater than en-
compassed within the Albion telephone area.

128



FURTHER RESOLVED, that Medina Area Business, Inc., requests_

and does hereby request all governmental bodies and persons having
jurisdiction exercise their authority and influence in prevailing upon
whatever body has jurisdiction to make certain that such off track bet-
ting parlor be located in Medina, N: Y. and further that appropriate re-
solutions and communications be forwarded to the necessary agencies

and parties and further that copies thereof be transmitted to Medina
Area Businéss, Inc.

MEDINA AREA BUSINESS, INC.
JOHN P. KENNEDY, PRES."

RESOLUTION NO. 122

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.
AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON LOCAL LAW NO. 1-1975

WHEREAS, there has been duly presented and introduced at a meet-
ing of this Board of Supervisors held on April 23, 1975, a proposed local
law entitled **‘A Local Law Increasing the Salaries of Various

Employees of the County of Orleans Appomted or Elected for a
Definite Term’”, and

WHEREAS, no Local Law shall be adopted until a public hearing
thereon has been had by the Orleans County Board of Supervisors upon
at least five days notice, now therefore beit

RESOLVED, that a public hearing shall be held on the said proposed
Local Law by this County Board of Supervisors on the 22nd day of
May, 1975, at 7: 45 p-m. at the Board of Supervisors room, Court House,
Albion, New York, and at least five days notice of such hearing shall be
given by the Clerk of the Board, by the posting thereof on the bulletin
board in the County Court House and by publishing notice thereof at
least once in the official newspapers of the county.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 123

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COVERAGE OF CETA, PEP AND

WELFARE WORKERS UNDER ORLEANS COUNTY SELF
INSURANCE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that all C.E.T.A., P.E.P. employees and those working
under the welfare program, shall be covered under the Orleans County
Self Insurance Program, excepting those persons employed under the
Neighborhood Youth Corps Program.

Unanimously adopted.

128




RESOLUTION NO. 124

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING DESIGN FOR OFFICIAL ORLEANS
COUNTY FLAG

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors adopt the design for the
official flag of the County of Orleans, designed by Robert Stack,
Medina, N. Y., and as recommended by the committee designated for
the purpose of selecting a flag design, a copy of the design to be setforth .
in the official proceedings of this Board following this resolution, the
use of the flag or any portion thereef without the consent of the County
of Orleans. for any purpose is hereby prohibited, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors extend its
sincere thanks to the committee and the selection judges and especially
to those who entered designs for consideration by the committee.

Unanimously adopted.

[t was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that Robert Stack, Medina, New York, be congratulated on his
design for the new County Flag.

.Carried.

130



Supervisor Batchellor introduced Mrs. Carol Blake, the new Director
of the Office for the Aging.
RESOLUTION NO. 125
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING LAKESIDE STATE PARK BE OPEN
ON SAME SCHEDULE AS HAMLIN BEACH STATE PARK

RESOLVED, that this Board does unanimously express the opinion
that Lakeside Beach State Park in the County of Orleans be opened on
the same schedule as Hamlin Beach Park in the County of Monroe and
that the Governor make the necessary funds available in his budget for
this purpose, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh C. Carey, Governor of the State of New
York; Senator Lloyd Paterson; Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley and
the Genesee State Park Commission.

Unanimously adopted,

RESOLUTION NO. 126

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor. _
RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE

RESOLVED, that upon recommendation of the Finance Committee
the 1975 Salary Schedule be amended as follows:

Highway Depaﬁment General Foreman — Aurie Nenni
Salary to be $13,200.00 1/1/75 )

Real Property Tax Service S.R. Account-Clerk-Typist — Avis Downey

Date of employment should be 1/1/70
salary 1/1/75 $7,490.00

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 127
By Supgrvisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

131




RESOLUTION ACCEPTING VALUE MANAGEMENT
CONSULTANT, INC., STUDY IN PRINCIPLE

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors accept in principle the
study done by Value Management Consultant, Inc., dated February,
1974, as revised to date, in regard to the establlshment of job posmons
within the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.
Supervisor Pauchak said we must take some action to evaluate the en-
tire plan and come up with a final program for salary steps.

Chairman Reed appointed the following committee to study the Value
Management Plan and make recommendations as outlined in the CSEA
agreement with Social Services employees:

Albert Kemp. Supervisor — Chairman

Ashley Ward — representing Social Services Department

Sheriff Williams — representing Sheriff's Department

James Boyle — Lipton Co. — representing the public

Paul Acri — Orleans County Taxpayers Association — ex officio
with no voting power

Representatives of the two CSEA unions to be appomted by the
Union

RESOLUTION NO. 128
By Supervisor Paduchak. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROBATION DEPARTMENT TO
RENT TYPEWRITER

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Probation Director,
Robert E. Goiden, by letter dated May 6, 1975, he be and hereby is
authorized to rent an electric typewriter from Taylor Typewriter,
Batavia, N. Y., at a rental price of $25.00 per month, effective April 15,

1975, and that in the event a typewriter is purchased said rental shall be
applied to the purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 129

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE TO ENACT
LEGISLATION REGARDING UNPAID SCHOOL TAXES

WHEREAS. Section 1330 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State
of New York provides in Sub. Section 4 thereof that the County

132



Treasurer shall pay to school districts within such county, other than
city school districts, the amount of returned unpaid school taxes, and

WHEREAS, Section1332 of said Real Property Tax Law Sub. Sec-
tion 5 thereof contains a specific exemption whereby the County
Treasurer is relieved of the obligation of paying unpaid school taxes toa
city school district **during the period the enforcement of which is
restrained -or prohibited by an order of a court of competent jurisdic-
tion™" in regards to any property within such school district on which
such taxes have been levied and remain unpaid, and

WHEREAS, the lack of similar provisions in Section 1330 is inequita-
ble as to school districts in counties outside of city school districts, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby request the
Legislature of the State of New York to enact legislation whereby Sec-
tion 1330 of the Real Property Tax Law in regards to taxes unpaid to city
school districts in Sub. Section 5 of Section 1332 of the Real Property
Tax Law, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Senator Warren Anderson, Assemblyman Stanley Ste-
ingut, Senator Lloyd Paterson, Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley,
Hon. Hugh C. Carey, County Officers Association, Genesee County
Legislature, Wyoming County Legislature and the Niagara County
Legislature.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Swiercznski read an article from a newspaper regarding a
trial in Batavia in which it is alleged that a gun used in a murder was got-
ton from a member of the Sheriff's Department.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that the District Attorney investigate the rumor about the gun
used in said murder. After discussion, the motion was withdrawn and
the matter was referred to the Sheriff’s Committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 130
- By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the édoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte. .

RESOLUTION REQUESTING STATE CONTROL ‘OVER OSHA
REGULATIONS :

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
urge and request the Legislature of the State of New York and the Hon.
Hugh C. Carey, Governor of the State of New York, to take such action
as may be necessary prior to June 20, 1975, to maintain control of ad-
ministration and enforcement of OSHA regulations by the State of New
York. It is the feeling of this Board that a State administered program
will provide more effective service and more direct communication with

133




|

all persons, firms and corporations involved and will take into con-
sideration individual programs and circumstances and allow for the
same in a manner which would not be experienced under federal con-
trol, and be it )

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh C. Carey; Assemblyman R. Stephen
Hawley; Senator Lloyd Paterson; Assemblyman James L. Emery and
Assemblyman Seymour Posner, Chairman Assembly Labor Commit-
tee.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 131
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION REQUESTINGVREIMBURSEMENT FOR DAMAGE
 DONE BY MIGRATORY BIRDS o

WHEREAS, that farmers in Orleans County and other areas both on
the Great Lakes and in the flight path of migratory waterfowl ex-
perience every year thousands of dollars in damage by said migratory
waterfowl destroying grain and seed, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors is sympaihetic with the at-
tempts of the federal, state and local governments with the waterfow!
and to encourage migration of the same, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors does feel that any damage
sustained by farmers in Orleans County or elsewhere because of the
waterfowl should be reimbursed from state and/or federal funds for
such damage, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board urge the Legislature of the State of
New York; Hon. Hugh C. Carey, Governor of the State of New York;
the United States Congress; the President of the United States, Gerald
R. Ford and the regulatory agencies thereof to provide for a system of
compensation to farmers for damage done by waterfowl from time to
time, the amounts necessary for such compensation to be derived from
the revenue received from the sale of hunting licenses and ‘‘duck
stamps’” or such other sources as may be deemed appropriate, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the President of the United States, Gerald R. Ford; Hon.
Hugh C. Carey, Governor of the State of New York; Senator Jacob
Javits; Senator James Buckley; Congressman John LaFalce; State
Senator Lloyd Paterson and Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

Recessed at 3:20 p.m., reconvened at 3:55 p.m.

134



RESOLUTION NO. 132
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR VYMC STUDY FROM
FRS MONIES '

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors enter into an agreement
with Value Management Consultants, Inc., Buffalo, N. Y., to design a
step-in-grade employee salary schedule for adoption by this Board of
Supervisors and to resuit in a plan for merit promotions for all county
employees to also be adopted by the County of Orleans, as outlined in
items (a) and (b) of the proposal from Value Management Consultants,
Inc., dated May 5, 1975, Item (a) at a cost of $500.00 for calculating new
salary schedule based on negotiated settlement and/or resolutions; Item

(b) **slotting’” new or current positions into the Salary Plan at a cost of
$100.00 per position, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $2,500.00 be transferred
from Federal Revenue Sharing Contingent Fund CA1990 to Board of
Supervisors Account CA 1010-4 to provide funds to be expended by the
Finance and Budget Committee as outlined in the above agreement.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 133
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING- PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 5135 to No. 5357 inclusive, aggregating $32,016.41, and FRS Claim
No. 1061, aggregating $14,850.00, and No. 1026 to No. 1062, inclusive,
(Machinery Fund) aggregating $39,112.60 and No. 564 to No. 611 in-
clusive (Road Fund), aggregating $142,282.00. now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay those claims
and the Clerk and Highway Supeérintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims against the
County. '

" Unanimously adopted.
Supervisor Kubatek asked what the Solid Waste Committee was do-
ing to obtain a site for future use as a landfill. Supervisor Swiercznski

said the matter was being investigated by the committee.

Adjourned at 4:00 p.m. until May 22, 1975 at 7:45 p.m. for the public
hearing on Local Law No. 1.

135




" PUBLIC HEARING ON
LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 1975
MAY 22, 1975

The public hearing on Local Law No. 1 of 1975, being “‘A Local Law
Increasing the Salaries of Various Employees of the County of Orleans
Appointed or Elected for a Definite Term”’, was called to order at 7:45
p-m., by the Chairman. The Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors
were found present.

The Chairman asked if any persons wished to speak on Local Law
No. 1. No persons were present from the  public. Supervisor
Swiercznski asked if any members of the Orleans County Taxpayers
Association were present. He said he wished that fact recorded in the
proceedings that no members of the Taxpayers Association were pre-
sent at the public hearing on adoption of Local Law No. 1.

There being no persons wishing to be heard — the public hearing
was declared closeq at7:50 p.m.

REGULAR MEETING
May 22, 1975

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors was called to order
at 8:00 p.m. by the Chairman. All Supervisors being present.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Raymond Pahura, Economic
Development Coordinator. Mr. Pahura said he had requested to appear
before the Board for the purpose of informing the Board that the EEA
or PEP program is definitely being phased out. The money for this pro-
gram will run out at the end of the first payroll in June. The County has
received approximately one-half million dollars under this program. We
have twenty-two employees under the program. What do we do with
these employees? Most are eligible for unemployment insurance under
the act passed by Congress but many departments have not budgeted
for these employees for the rest of the year. Perhaps only four depart-
ments have money to carry these employees. If you are going to lay off
these employees, they should be advised as a courtesy, two weeks in ad-
vance. We had hoped to carry all twenty-two through until the end of
June but because of the retroactive pay increases, this will not be possi-
ble. We are paying a little over $14,000 2 month to pay these employees.
Mr. Pahura said he only administers the program and does not create the

jobs or decide who will be layed off. Supervisor Paduchak asked if these
- employees could be transferred to the CETA program. Mr. Pahura
replied that they could but that there is no extra money in that program
at this time to take over these employees. The Clerk read the following
letter from Mr. Hancock, Manpower Coordinator:

136



May 22, 1975

Board of Supervisors
Court House Square
Albion, New York 14411

Gentlemen of the Board of Supervisors:

This short letter is in response to several concerns that.have been
communicated to me over the past few weeks concerning the conti-
nuance of the Title II Program of CETA.

1 recently attended a meeting in Albany this past Monday and was in-
formed of the possibility of the continuance of the Title II Program for
the next fiscal year.

Indications are that there is a bill near the president’s desk ready for
signing that would accomplish the following items; 1.) Continuance of
the Title II program for another year. 2.) The lengthening of the Title VI
program for another six months. 3.) The implementation of a summer
program for disadvantaged youth for 1975.

Whereas this has not been confirméd, they indiéated that this was a
favorable option.

I will be attending another meeting at the Statler Hilton in Buffalo on
June 3 to hopefully find out more concrete information concerning this
most important bill.

I would advise that for purposes of tenight’s meeting that no major
decisions be made concerning CETA or PEP programs until we find out
more about this bill that now lies on the President’s desk.

After the meeting on June 3rd, I will be able to hopefully supply more
information for you and definitely, have more to report for your June
5th Board of Supervisors® meeting.

Sincerely,
JAMES E. HANCOCK
County of Orleans Manpower Programs

JEH/kz

Mr. Pahura said that Mr. Hancock was not saying that he will receive
money to take over the EEA people. All of the people under the EEA
program are county employees. It appears right now that with the first
payroll in June we may need a little money to meet that payroll. At this
time I would advise the department heads as to what action you will take
in regard to these employees. Supervisor Swiercznski suggested that
each Supervisor contact the department head responsible to him and see
if that department really needs the employee. It was suggested that all
departments would respond that they did need them.

Mr. Pahura reported that he had instituted the necessary application

137




for the Village of Albion to get funds for water, also Mr. Pahura said his
grant had been approved until June 30, 1976.

Supervisor Kubatek said that the budget adopted for 1975 was so tight
that we are in trouble unless we curtail expenses. Social Services will, if
there is no change in the economic situation, run about a million dollars
over their budget.. Mr. Nenni said he had several employees under the
CETA and EEA program and was concerned about it phasing out.’

- Several of the positions are mandated by the State and must be kept,
and there is no provision in the Social Services budget to keep them on
the payroll.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. William Metcalf, Orleans
County Soil Conservation District. Mr. Metcalf said that the work plan
for Oak Orchard Creek Watershed had been approved by Washington
and now must be sent to the New York State Department of Environ-
mental Conservation for approval. He requested a resolution from the
Board authorizing the Soil Conservation District to submit the plan for
approval. The plan must also be approved by an engineer and it was sug-
gested that the Engineer in the Genesee County Highway Department
could review the plan for both Orleans and Genesee County's.

RESOLUTION NO. 134
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp. \

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SOIL CONSERVATION DISTRICT
TO APPLY FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN FOR OAK ORCHARD
CREEK WATERSHED

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby authorize the Orleans County Soil Conservation District to app-
ly to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
for approval of the work plan for the Oak Orchard Creek Watershed as
presented to this Board.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 135

By Supervisor Batchellor, who mm;ed the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF WORK PLAN FOR

OAK ORCHARD CREEK WATERSHED TO ENGINEER FOR
REVIEW

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans submit the work plan for
the Qak Orchard Creek Watershed to Franklin Churchille, P.E., for re-

138



view and approval on behalf of the County of Orleans such approval '
and review 1o be at no expense 1o the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that Dr. Guy Walters, Director of the Mental Health
Department, be authorized to attend a meeting of County Directors in
Buffalo, N. Y., June-3-4, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 136
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION CHARGING BACK ERRONEOUS TAX TO THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS

RESQLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Orleans County
Treasurer by letter dated March 18, 1975, that due to an erroneous tax
search issued by the Orleans County Treasurer's Office in 1973, show-
ing all taxes paid to date, the delinquent tax on Major No. 2810, Town of
Albion, assessed to Clayton Bergman, in the amount of $373.68, is
hereby charged back to the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter of resignation from Mr. Harry Barkley as a
member of the Orleans County Human Relations Commission.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that Mr. Barkley's resignation be accepted with regret.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Elizabeth Born, a Drug Abuse Worker in the Orleans County -
Narcotics Guidance Office, be granted a leave of absence, without pay,
beginning July 14, 1975 and ending August 1, 1975,

Carried.
It was moved by Super\)isor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that Carol Blake, Director of the Office of Aging, be authorized

to attend a seminar in Buffalo on June 26-27, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a request from Mrs. Betty Hassall, Chairman of the
Orleans County CHP, dated May 8, 1973, asking for $1500.00 for money

139




to pay a part time secretary and expenses incurred by members of the
CHP. After discussion the matter was tabled.

The Clerk read a letter from Mary Basinait, County Treasurer, dated
May 9, 1975, reporting that at the Finance School indication was given
that the County might receive delinquent railroad taxes, not including
interest and penalties, in the near future. Orleans County would receive
approximately one hundred seventy-four thousand dollars.

The Clerk read a letter from Stephen Heard, Administrator of the
County Home and Infirmary, dated May 15, 1975, requesting the Board
to approve a policy for the Home and Infirmary stating *‘Patients
Rights™". The matter was tabled.

RESOLUTION NO. 137
By Supervisor Piedimorite, who moved the adoption.

_Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF SELF-INSURANCE
MONIES

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Administrator of ‘the
Self-Insurance Program by letter dated May 22, 1975, the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer the sum of $27,000 from the
Self-Insurance Reserve Fund to set up additional appropriation ac-
counts as follows:

AlLT20-4 e $26,800.00

ALT10-1 L e 200.00
Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 138

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption. ’
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED ’
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF ALBION, TOWN OF
ALBION

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Dolores A. Lucas, Albion, N. Y., for the sum of $2,470.58, Parcel No.
4, Major No. 1881 of the premises contained in the 1973 delinquent tax
list in the foreclosure Iri Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to
the, County of Orleans dated November 8, 1973 and recorded in the
Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber of 366 of Deeds at Page 139, be-
ing formerly assessed to Gilbert Francis (Arthur J. and Dolores A.
Lucas), 28 Erie Street, Albion, N. Y., bounded and described as
follows: In the Village of Albion, Town of Albion, Orleans County,

140



New York, being known as 28 Erie Street, ¥4 acre, described as
bounded: N-Erie Street; S-Martin; E-Eddy; W-Pestal; and that the
County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed
therefore to the said purchaser upon payment of the aforementloned
purchase price, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this conveyance shall be made subject

to the approval of the Village of Albion.

Unanimeusly adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor

. Bane that all Supervisors, the County Attorney and Clerk of the Board

be authorized to attend a meeting in Buffalo on May 29, 1975, in relation
to the Regional Health Planning and Resources Development Act of
1974, at county expense.
' Carried.
It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny, and carried, that the bill for serving dog summons as read and
presented by the Clerk, be approved as follows:

Name-Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Gary Adduci

RESOLUTION NO. 139

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

’Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE

RESOLVED, that the 1975 Salary Schedule be amended as follows:
(Human Relations Aidée — 1975 Salary should be $6,408.00)

Court Reporter I — Surrogate
Salary 12/31/74 — $5.991.00
Salary 1/1/75 — $6.116.00

Court Reporter | — Family
Salary 12/31/74 — $5,159.00
Salary 1/1/75 — $5.284.00

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such salary changes shall be retroac-
tive to January 1, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor

141




Piedimonte that the request of Paula Peters, an RN in the County Home
and Infirmary, for a leave of absence without pay, for the period of June
1-15, 1975, be denied.

Carried.

Recessed at 9:00 p.m., reconvened at 9:05 p.m.

Privilege of the floor was granted to the County Planner, Jeff Astles.
Mr. Astles reported that he had attended the meeting with DEC regard-
ing building permits and that Orleans County was the only County
represented.

Mr. Astles informed the Board that he had received a letter from
DEC stating that Counties should make the appeals on the flood maps
for.the towns. He said this would mean cutting out specific areas which
were objectionable and documenting them. DEC requested this be done
by May 30th, which of course, is not possible. Mr. Astles said he would
write to DEC asking for an extension.

Mr. Astles reported that he had at the request of Mr. Pulley, attended
a meeting with people from the State. The State has $45,000 which will
be distributed to three counties, one of which is Orleans, to form a rural
demonstration transportation program. They would select a county and
provide funds for a system which would serve the same type of clients
that CATS now serves, therefore, Orleans County has a good chance of
being selected for this program. The local government would probably.
have to put up matching funds. It was noted that the County has been
funding CATS. It will probably be about another month before the
County knows if they will receive these funds.

The Clerk read a letter from the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Plan-
ning Board asking review and action upon a contract between the
County and the Planning Board for technical planning services to be
rendered by the County under the Unified Work Program of the
Genesee Transportation Study. Mr. Astles said he would not be able to
devote a great deal of time to the project but that he felt-the County
should participate. Referred to the Planning Committee for recommen-
dations and also review by the County Attorney.

RESOLUTION NO. 140
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHARGE-BACK OF UNPAID TAXES
TO COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND THE TOWN -OF RIDGEWAY

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer, by letter dated March 14, 1975,

has declared that Major No. 477, Town of Ridgeway, was erroneously
assessed in past years in the amount of $612.03, and

142



WHEREAS, an accurate division of erroneous taxes which have ac-
crued to Major No. 477, Town of Ridgeway, would be difficult, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be and hereby is authorized
to charge-back the erroneous taxes on Major No. 477, Town of
Ridgeway, as follows:

County of Orleans : $408.02
Town of Ridgeway 204.01

Unanimous]y adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 141
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Sw1ercznsk1

RESOLUTION ABOLISHING ONE SANITARIAN TRAINEE
POSITION IN HEALTH DEPT.

RESOLVED, that one Sanitarian Trainee position in the Orleans County
Health Department be and hereby is abolished, effective June 1, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 142
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF FOUR USED
TYPEWRITERS AND PRE-AUDIT OF CLAIM TO STIRLING-
HOMEX CORP.

RESOLVED, that the Director of the Office for the Aging be
authorized to purchase one used IBM electric typewriter from Stirling-
Homex Corp. at a cost of $400.00 and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors purchase
three used electric IBM typewriters from Stirling-Homex Corp. at a
cost of $390.00 each to be held in reserve until needed by various county
departments, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the claim of Stirling-Homex Corp. in
the amount of $1570.00 for payment of the above mentioned items be
approved by this Board.

Unanimously adopted.

143




RESOLUTION NQ. 143 -
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the-adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF MILEAGE TO
STUDENT UNDER WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that Mrs. Carol Blake, Director of the Office for the
Aging, be authorized to pay mileage to a student from Genesee Com-
munity College under a work experience program as an aide in that of-
fice.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Plummer asked if the Board would consider funding
CATS for an additional period of time until other funds could be found.
Supervisor Kubatek said the County just does iot have the money to
continue this for any period of time. Supervisor Kemp suggested that
we should wait and see what the County does about joining the
Transportation Authority. Further discussion took place but no action
was taken. Referred to the CAC Committee and Finance Committee.

The Clerk read a letter from Dr. Platman, Regional Director of the
Western New York Regional Mental Hygiene Office, indicating he
would consider the request of this Board to transfer to that office from
the Rochester Area. Qrdered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from Govembr Carey's Office acknowledging
receipt of Resolution No. 125. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from Assemblyman Hawley, dated May 14,
1975, regarding the opening of Lakeside Park beginning with the
weekend of Memorial Day. Ordered filed.

Supervisor Kubatek asked if anyone could tell him what the status of
an OTB Office is for the County? Supervisor Swiercznski said we don t .
know for sure yet where it will be.

Supervisor Kubatek asked if the Coordinator position in the Office
for the Aging would be advertised? Supervisor Batchellor said nothing
had been decided at this point.

Adjourned at 9:45 p.m., until June 5, 1975 at 10:00a.m.

144



REGULAR MEETING
‘Thursday, June 5, 1975

The meetirig was called to order by the Clerk in the absence of the
Chairman. The Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were present ex-
cept Chairman Reed, who was attending a funeral.

The Clerk called for nominations for a, Temporary Chairman. It was
moved by Supervisor Bane, seconded by Supervisor Kubatek that
Supervisor Batchellor be nominated Temporary Chairman. Supervisor
Piedimonte moved nominations be closed, seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski, and carried. Supervisor Batchellor was declared Tem-
porary Chairman.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the minutes of the previous meeting be dispensed with
and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock said because of the veto of the Federal bili
appropriating more funds for CETA Title V1, we are still in a state of
limbo waiting to know if more money will be appropriated. We have un-
expended funds in our Title VI program to carry the Title II employees
through September 30, 1975. The EEA or PEP monies will run out June
13th. Mr. Hancock presented a list of some jobs which can be carried
for three months with Title 6 unexpended monies. Mr. Hancock said
that he would like to know what thé status of these jobs will be at the
end of the three months.

Supervisor Kubatek said the Finance Committee recommended going
along with the extension of these jobs for three months. But the Finance
Committee wants the Department Heads and committee’s to take a hard
look at all positions and if they find there are some that can be
eliminated, then let the employee know so that they can begin looking
for other employment. We don’t want to build an empire here.

Mr. Hancock said there are two jobs which don’t appear on the EEA

list which will be transferred to the Title 6 program. These are Asst.
EDA Coordinator and one Deputy Sheriff position.

RESOLUTION NO. 144

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

145




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF PEP EMPLOYEES
TO CETA PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the funds for the PUbllC Employment Program (PEP)
are about to expire, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors is advised by James Hancock,
Manpower Coordinator, that there are sufficient funds in the various
manpower programs to extend the employment of persons presently
employed under PEP under positons which have not been previously
converted, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the following positions under PEP be transferred
to the CETA II program effective on the date indicated below, and to
continue until further action of this Board or until funds are depleted
and in no event later than September 30, 1975:

Department of Social Services

2 Welfare Examiner Positions — 6/ 13/ 75
1 Case Worker Position — 6/ 13/ 75

1 Stenographer Position — 6/ 13/ 75

1 Welfare Examiner Position — 6/ 27/ 75
1 Aceount-Clerk-Typist — 6/ 27/ 75

1 Community Service Worker — 6/ 27/ 75

Buildings & Grounds Dept.
2 Custodial Workers — 6/ 27/ 75
2 Cleaners — 6/ 27/ 75

Soil Conservation

1 Account-Clerk-Typist — 6/ 27/ 75

1 “Environmental Aide — 6/ 27/ 75

Sheriff’s Department

2 Deputy Sheriff Positions — 6/ 13/ 75— 1 to CETA IIand 1 to CETA
\Y 8

2 Jailor Positions to County Payroll — 6/ 13/ 75

Probation Department
1 Account-Clerk-Typist Position — 6/ 13/ 75

Economic Development
1 Asst. Coordinator Position — 6/ 13/ 75
transferred to CETA VI

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 145
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

N

146



RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING CERTAIN EMPLOYEES FROM

EEA PROGRAM TO COUNTY PAYROLL

RESOLVED. that the foliowing positions be transferred from the
Emergency Employment Program to regular County payrolls effective
June 13, 1975, at the same rate of pay as presently received:

Department of Social Services
Executive Housekeeper
Welfare Investigator

Civil Service Office
Senior Typist

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 146
By Supervisor Swiercznski. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INCREASE IN SALARY FOR
PHARMACIST IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY HOME & INFIRMARY

RESOLVED. that pursuant to the request of the Commissioner of
Social Services by letter dated June 2, 1975, the hours worked by the
Pharmacist at the County Home and Infirmary be increased from 4-6
hours per week to 10-12 hours per week, and that to compensate for the
increased work week the salary for said Pharmacist be increased from
$3.075.00 to $5.200.00 per annum, effective June 8, 1975. -

Unanimously adopted.

Discussion of state mandates and threats in connection with receiving
reimbursement, took place.

Recessed at 11:00 a.m., reconvened at 11:05 a.m., Chairman Reed
presiding.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to Miss

‘Christine Ridley, employed as a Case Worker in the Department of

Social Services, for the period June 27, 1975 to July 7, 1975.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 147
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

147




RESOLUTION ADOPTING POLICY FOR PATIENT RIGHTS AT
COUNTY HOME & INFIRMARY

RESOLVED, that the Patient’s Rights Statement as presented by the
Administrator of the Orleans County Home and Infirmary is hereby ap-
proved for use by this Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 148
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor,

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ORLEANS CENTENNIALS CORP.
TO USEFLAG DESIGN

RESOLVED, that the Orleans Centennials Corp. be authorized to
use portions of flag design for seal for a period to expire June 1, 1977.

Unanimously adopted.

The specifications for the plaque or monument for the ‘‘Liberty
Tree'" was referred to the Planning and Development Committee.

Supervisor Swiercznski asked about the flag, if someone was making
it. Supervisor Piedimonte said someone was and they were making good

progress. Supervisor Piedimonte was advised to get some prices for
reproducing the County flag.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that one member of the Motor Vehicle Department be
authorized to attend a meeting in Rochester, June 11, 1975, at county
expense.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 149
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN AC-
COUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Board of Elections,
by letter dated June 4, 1975, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized
to transfer the sum of $290.00 from Account No. 1450-4 to Account No.
1450-2 to provide funds in that account for the purchase of a typewriter.

Unanimously adopted.

148




It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that four members of the Social Services Department be
authorized to attend the annual conference of The New York Public
Welfare Association at Grossinger, N. Y., June 29-July 2, 1975, at
county expense. )

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Robert E. Golden, Probation Director, be authonzed to at-
tend the Annual Conference of the Council of New York State Proba-
tion Administrators at Ellenville, N. Y. June 22-25, 1975, at county ex-
pense.

Carried. 318 ayes: 1 nay, Supervisor Zelazny (54); 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 150
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.'
Seconded by Superv1sor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO ORLEANS
COUNTY FIRE ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLVED, that upon recommendation of the Orleans County Fire
Advisory Board, the appointment of William D. Wright, Lyndonville,
N. Y., to replace Derwood James as a member of the Orleans County
Fire Advisory Board, be approved by this Board.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 151

RESOLUTION OF COUNTY OF ORLEANS AGREEING TO PERMIT
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CONSTRUCT A
FEDERAL-AID SAFER ROADS DEMONSTRATIONS AND/OR A
PAVEMENT MARKING DEMONSTRATION PROGRAMS PROJECT
ON THE HIGHWAYS, STREETS AND/OR ROADS OF THE
MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has made application to the New

" York State Department of Transportation for a Pavement Marking

Demonstraton Programs Project, pursuant to Section 205 of the Federal
Highway Safety Act of 1973 and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation has
notified this Board of the approval of plans and specifications for such a
Pavement Marking Demonstration Programs Project, for the improve-
ment of highways, roads and/ or streets which are under the jurisdiction
of the municipality, and which project is more completely described as
Pavement Markings on 129 miles of roads covered under PIN
4799.04.101 and,

149




WHEREAS. the New York State Department of Transportation has
made known its intention to advertise a contract for: the above-
described improvement and has requested an agreement from the Board
to the effect that it will permit the State, its agents and employees to
enter upon the highways. roads and/ or streets under the jurisdiction of
the muncipality for the purpose of performing the above-described im-
provement.

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Orleans duly convened in legal session
held on the 5th day of June, 1975, does hereby approve of the above-
described improvement to be performed on the highways, roads and/ or
streets of this municipality and does hereby agree with the State Depart-
ment of Transportation that the authorities will permit the State, its
agents and employees to enter upon the highways, roads and/ or streets
of the municipality for the purposes of carrying out the above-described
Safer Roads and/ or-Pavement Marking Demonstration Project. and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Board of Trustees of this
municipality does hereby agree with the State Department of
Transportation that the municipality shall retain jurisdiction over the -
highways. roads and/ or streets within the project area and hold harm-
less the State of New York for any damage to the property or persons of
others due to the performance of any of the employees or agents of the
© municipality. and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Clerk of this Board is
hereby directed. within ten days after the adoption of this resolution. to
transmit five (5) certified copies of the foregoing resolution to the New
York State Department of Transportation.

Moved by Supervisor Batchellor

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

Adopted Unanimously.

The Clerk read letters from the Department of Labor regarding the
planning allocations for Orleans County for the FY 1976 Vocational
Education grant and the Summer Youth Program. Ordered filed.
RESOLUTION NO. 152
By Subervisor Bane, who moved the adoption
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF THE YEAR 1975

WHEREAS, the following proposed Local Law No. 1, for the year
1975, was duly introduced at the meeting of the Orleans County Board
of Supervisors on April 23, 1975, and a public hearing was held at 7:45

p.m.. May 22, 1975, at which time no persons appeared at the public
hearing. be it enacted as follows:

150



LOCAL LAW NO. 1 OF 1975 -

A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARIES OF VARIOUS
EMPLOYEES OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS APPOINTED OR
ELECTED FOR A DEFINITE TERM

BE IT ENACTED by :the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Orleans as follows:

SECTION 1. Pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Home Rule
Law of the State of New York, the salaries of the following County
employees are raised as follows, per annum, retroactive to January 1,
1975; )

Proposed
Employee Present Salary Increased Salary
County Attorney ........oovevvunn.. . $10,000 $10,560
County Treasurer ................. 10,000 12,000
Supt. of Highways ................ : 13,500 14,050
Public Defender .................. 11,000 11,800
Director of Real Property .......... ) 10,200 10,650
Commissioner of Social Services.... ~ 16,750 17,500

SECTION 2. This Local Law is adopted subject to referendum on
petition pursuant to Section 24, Subdivision 2-h of the Municipal Home
Rule Law of. the State of New York.

SECTION 3. This Local Law shall take effect 45 days after adoption
hereof, or after approval by the affirmative vote of a majority of the
qualified voters of the County of Orleans voting on a proposition for its
approval, after petition, whichever event first occurs.

Unanimously adopted.
It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Sﬁpervisor
Zelazny that Rule No. 20 of the Rules of Procedure be suspended so

that an appointment can be made to the Human Relations Commission.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 153
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBER OF HUMAN RELATIONS
COMMISSION

RESOLVED, that Allan B. Harradine, Albion, N.Y., be appointed to
fill the unexpired term of Mr. Harry Barkley as a member of Orleans
County Human Relations Commission, said term to expire December
31,1975, ‘

Unanimously adopted.

151




RESOLUTION NO. 154

By Supervisior Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING ORLEANS COUNTY CORONER

RESOLVED, that John G. Ellis, M.D., Albion, New York, be ap-
pointed to fill a vacancy in the office of Orleans County Coroner, 'said
term to expire December 31, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that John D. Strickland, Sealer of Weights and Measures, be
authorized to attend the State Association of Sealers of Weights &.
Measures meeting in Rochester, N.Y., during the week of June 23,
1975, at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from the New York State American Revolu-
tion Bicentennial Commission dated May 28, 1975, informing the Board
that Orleans County has been designated as an official Bicentennial
Community. Ordered filed. :

RESOLUTION NO. 155
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FEDERAL
REVENUE MONIES TO GENERAL FUND

RESOLVED. that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer by
letter dated June 2, 1975, she be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer
“the sum of $100,000.00 from Federal Revenue Sharing Account 9522
to General Fund Account A2810 to cover Sheriff's Personal Services
expenses.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the Orleans County Dental Society re-
questing that the County pay for the inspection of all privately used
radiological equipment used in the delivery of health services
throughout the County.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchelior and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that the request of the Orleans County Dental Society as outlined
above be denied as too expensive a project for the County to undertake.

Carried.

152



RESOLUTION NO. 156
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN AC-
COUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY ATTORNEY

RESOLVED., that the Orleans County Treasurer be and hereby is,
authorized to transfer the sum 0f$165.00 from the County Attorney's
Account 1420-4 to Account 1420-2 to prov:de funds in that account for
‘payment of a file cabinet.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from James C. Stewart, Field Representative
for CSEA, requesting recognition of county employees who have signed
membership cards for the CSEA. The County Attorney recommended
that the matter be referred to the Finance Committee and Mr. McGuire
Personnel Officer, to determine whether or not there are employees
showing sufficient interest. The PERB requirement for recognition is
30% of the employees to be represented and looking over the documents
which were submitted, the County Attorney said he was not sure what
employees he wishes to represent and therefore was not sure if there
were 30% or not. Mr. McGuire should be able to supply a list of the
employees in each department wishing to be represented. There were no
job titles supplied with the request for recognition. The Chairman re-

ferred the request to the Finance and Budget Committee and Mr.
McGuire.

The Clerk read a letter from the Secretary of State dated May 20,
1975. requesting the appointment of a liason person between the County
and his office for the purposes of the Intergovernmental Personnel Act
for New York State.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Joseph McGuire, Orleans County Personnel Officer, be reap-
pointed as liason officer between the County of Orleans and the office
of the Secretary of State.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 157
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES TO CON-
TINGENT FUND

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be and hereby is,

153




authorized to transfer the sum of $8,760.00 from OTB Account A 1335
to General Fund Contingent Account A1990 to replace funds borrowed
from that account for ‘*seed money’" for Orleans County share of the
operation of the Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Kubatek requested that the letter from the Orleans
County CHP which was tabled at the May 22, 1975 meeting, be removed
from the table. Supervisor Kubatek said he has talked to Mrs. Hassall
and the CHP wished to withdraw their request until a later date when
more is known about joining the Western New York Health Region.
RESOLUTION NO. 158
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte..

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 88 OF THE YEAR
1974.

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 88 of the year 1974 be rescinded
due to the failure of the purchaser to consumate the sale of county pro-
perty. :

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 12:00 noon until 1:30 p.m.

‘

AFTERNOON SESSION

Board reconvened at 1:40 p.m., all Supervisors present.

Supervisor Batchellor said he had been requested by the Office for
the Aging to make the following resolution, which would create. the
position of Aging Services Aide in place of a Coordinator position in
that department.

RESOLUTION NO. 159
By Supervisor.Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION CREATING POSITION OF AGING SERVICES AIDE
IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING

154



r
1
{
1

RESOLUTION NO. 156
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN AC-
COUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY ATTORNEY

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Treasurer be and hereby is,
authorized to transfer the sum of$165.00 from the County Attorney’s
Account 1420-4 1o Account 1420-2 to provxde funds in that account for

‘payment of a file cabinet.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from James C. Stewart, Field Representative
for CSEA, requesting recognition of county employees who have signed
membership cards for the CSEA. The County Attorney recommended
that the matter be referred to the Finance Committee and Mr. McGuire
Personnel Officer, to determine whether or not there are employees
showing sufficient interest. The PERB requirement for recognition is
30% of the employees to be represented and looking over the documents
which were submitted, the County Attorney said he was not sure what
employees he wishes to represent and therefore was not sure if there
were 309 or not. Mr. McGuire should be able to supply a list of the
employees in each department wishing to be represented. There were no
job titles supplied with the request for recognition. The Chairman re-
ferred the request to the Finance and Budget Committee and Mr.
McGuire.

The Clerk read a letter from the Secretary of State dated May 20,
1975, requesting the appointment of a liason person between the County

and his office for the purposes of the Intergovernmental Personnel Act
for New York State. ’

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Joseph McGuire, Orleans County Personnel Officer, be reap-
pointed as liason officer between the County of Orleans and the office
of the Secretary of State.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 157
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES TO CON-
TINGENT FUND

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, ‘and hereby is,

153



authorized to transfer the sum of $8,760.00 from OTB Account A 1335
to General Fund Contingent Account A1990 to replace funds borrowed
from that account for **seed money™” for Orleans County share of the
operation of the Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Kubatek requested that the letter from the Orleans
County CHP which was tabled at the May 22, 1975 meeting, be removed
from the table. Supervisor Kubatek said he has talked to Mrs. Hassall
and the CHP wished to withdraw their request until a later date when
more is known about joining the Western New York Health Region.
RESOLUTION NO. 158
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte..

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 88 OF THE YEAR
1974. : o

RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 88 of the year 1974 be rescinded
due to the failure of the purchaser to consumate the sale of county pro-
perty. : :

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 12:00 noon until 1:30 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION
Board reconvened at 1:40 p.m., all Supervisors bresent.
Supervisor Batchellor said he had been requested by the Office for

the Aging to make the following resolution, which would create. the

position of Aging Services Aide in place of a Coordinator position in
that department.

RESOLUTION NO. 159
By Supervisor. Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION CREATING POSITION OF AGING SERVICES AIDE
IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE AGING

154



SR S,

T N e

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Director for the Of-
fice For The Aging by letter dated June 2, 1975, the position of Aging
Services Aide be created in the Orleans County Office for the Aging at
an annual salary of $7,000.00, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director for the Office for the Ag-
ing advertise for the position of Aging Services Aide and set up in-
terviews with applicants for the position.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 160
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION CREATING THE PART-TIME POSITION OF

OUTREACH WORKER IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY OFFICE FOR.

THE AGING

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Director for the Office
For The Aging by letter dated June 2, 1975, the part-time position of
Outreach Worker be created in that department at the rate of $2.75 per
hour for a maximum of fifteen (15) hours per week, to include no fringe
benefits. Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that the Director of the Office for the Aging, Carol Blake, be
authorized to attend a training conference at Ithaca, June 19-21, 1975, at
county expense. )

Carried.

Supervisor Batchellor said he had been requested by his Town Board
to make the following resolution:

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that this Board go on record as opposing the acquisition-and
development of any further parks in Orleans County by the' State until
the ones already developed are in full operation during the season.

After much discussion the motion was defeated. 154 ayes:; 218 nays,
Supervisors Swiercznski, Paduchak, Piedimonte, Kubatek and Zelazny
voting nay: 0 absent.

Supervisor Bane reported that he had attended a meeting with Liv- -

ingston County relative to the operation of a TB clinic in that County.
The projected cost to Orleans County would be approximately 32¢ per
capita. It has been concluded that joining with Livingston County would
be the most economical method of providing respiratory disease care
for Orleans County residents.

155




RESOLUTION NO. 161

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Second by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LETTER ' OF . INTENT TO
_PARTICIPATE IN THE RESPIRATORY : DISEASE CLINIC AT

MOUNT MORRIS, N. Y.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be, and hereby is,
authorized to send a letter of intent to participate in the Respiratory Dis-
ease Clinic at Mount Morris, N. Y., to be conducted by the County of
Livingston, such participation to become effective after approval of a
written agreement approved by the County of Orleans and the County
of Livingston and their respective attorney's.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that Supervisor Bane be designated as the liason between the
County of Orleans and Livingston County for the formation of the joint
Respiratory Disease Clinic in Livingston County.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 162
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded b_y Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 141 OF THE YEAR }
1975

RESOLVED, tﬁat Resolution No. 141 adopted May 22, 1975, which
abolished one Sanitarian Trainee position in the Orleans County Health
Department, be rescinded.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the request of the Council on the Arts to usé the Court

House lawn on July 25, 1975, be granted. -

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedmonte that the request of the Order of the Elks to use the Court
House lawn for Flag Day ceremonies be granted.

Carried.

156




RESOLUTION NQ. 163

By Supervisor Paduchak, who-moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING SENATE BILLS NO. 5788 AND 5822

WHEREAS, Senate Bills No. 5788 and 5822 and their companion bill
in the Assembly, have been introduced in the respective houses in the
New York State Legislature in recent weeks, and

WHEREAS, these bills seek to significantly alter and amend the
Regional Corporation Law of the State of New York under which the
Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation was formed and pre-
sently operates, and

WHEREAS, the'passage of either or both of the said bills would alter
and/ or destroy the existing corporation, and

WHEREAS, the one bill; i.e., Senate Bill #5822, seeks to divide the
Counties of Niagara, Erie, Chautauqua and Cattaraugus from the exist-
ing Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation, and

WHEREAS, the expense of such a proposed division of these coun-
ties from the existing Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation
would be such to prohibit either of the resulting corporations from the
coming profitable venture for the participating counties, and

WHEREAS, the division of the existing Western Regional Off-Track
Betting into two separate corporations, each of which would inevitably
prove unprofitable, would have a devastating affect upon the survival or
growth of off-track betting in the Western Region of the State of New
York, and

WHEREAS, the needless expenses incurred in the said division of
the existing Western Regional Off-Track Betting Corporation would
deprive the taxpayers of the entire thirteen participating municipalities
from the benefits that presently derive from the financially successful
venture of the existing corporation,

NOW, THEREFQORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Orleans does herewith record its

categorical opposition to the said proposed bills; i,e., Senate Bills #5788
and 5822, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh C. Carey; Senator Lloyd Paterson; As-
semblyman R. Stephen Hawley; Senator Warren Anderson; As-
semblyman Stanley Steingut and the Western Regional Off-Track Bet-
ting Corporation. :

Unanimously adopted.

157




RESOLUTION NO. 164

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF MILEAGE FOR

STUDENT INTERNS IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Probation Director
by letter dated June 4, 1975, he be, and hereby is, authorized to pay
mileage at the rate of 15¢ per mile for the student interns in his depart-
ment when on county business using their own automobiles.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 165
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION APPROVING GRANT APPLICATION FOR LEAA
FUNDS FROM STATE

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be authorized to sign
the grant application to the New York State Division of Criminal Justice
which provides for 70% State reimbursement for the LEAA Program
conducted by the Orleans County Probation Department. This program
to expire June 30, 1976, or when 70% State reimbursement is no longer
granted by the State of New York.

Unanimously adopted.
Supervisor Kubatek requested each committee Chairman to report

back to the Finance Committee by August 15th, in regards to the people

on Title II Program as to whether they should be retained in county
employment.

Supervisor Kubatek requested a report on OTB and suggested that it
be given at the next meeting.

Supervisor Swiercznski said the Board should be thinking about reap-
praisal. The tax maps will be completed in 1976 and it will take about a

year to de-bug them. Supervisor Swiercznski also asked that a report be
requested from the Medical Scholarship Board. ’

RESOLUTION NO. 166
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

158



RESOLUTION FIXING SUMMER CLOSING HOURS FOR COUNTY
OFFICES

RESOLVED, that afternoon closing hours of county offices during-

the months of July and August, 1975, be, and the same hereby are, fixed

at 4:00 p.m., but county employees are requested to forego afternoon
coffee breaks

Adopted. 300 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Kubatek (72); 0 absent,

RESOLUTION NO. 167
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Commitiee has audited and aliowed Claims
No. 5359 to 5588, inclusive, aggregating $25,370.30, and Claim No.
1062, inclusive, FRS, aggregating $9,990.00, and Claims No. 614-632,
inclusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $16,942.47, and Claims No.
1065-1098, inclusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $16,690.91, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Unanimously adopted. ‘

The Clerk presented the jail inspection report dated May 21, 1975.
Ordered filed."

The Clerk read letters of acknowledgment of resolutions from As-
semblyman Hawley, Assemblyman Steingut, Senator Anderson, also a
letter from the Dept. of HEW concerning the resolution of SMSA.
Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 2:40 p.m., until 8:00 p.m., June 19, 1975.

159




REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, June 19, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:05 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Superv{sor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor .
Paduchak that the Election Commissioners and Clerks be authorized to
attend the Summer Conference of the New York State Election Com-
missioners at Olean. N.Y.. June 29-July 2. 1975, at county expense.

Carried.
RESOLUTION NO. 168
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PETTY CASH FUND FOR OFFICE
FOR THE AGING :

RESOLVED, that pursuant to authority contained in Section 371 (1)
of the County Law, a revolving petty cash fund in the amount of
$150.00, be established in the Orleans County Office for the Aging and
the County Treasurer be, and she hereby is, authorized to transfer the
amount of $150.00 from the General Fund Account to Petty Cash Ac-
count No. 210 for the establishment of such a revolving petty cash fund.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the Orleans County Soil and Water
Conservation District requesting appointment to that body to fill the
vacancy created by the death of Georgg Wilson.

Recessedat 8:10 p.m., reconvened at 8:12 p.m.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that Rule No. 20 of the 1975 Rules of Procedure of this Board
be suspended to enable this Board to make the appointment to the Soil
and Water Conservation Board of Directors due to the necessity of fill-
ing this appointment immediately.

Carried.

160



RESOLUTION NO. 169
By Supervisor Piedimonte. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBER OF SOIL AND WATER
CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLVED. that Orren Roberts. Medina. N.Y.. be appointed as ar

member of the Orleans County Soil and Water Conservation District
Board of Directors to fill the unexpired term of George Wilson. said
term to expire December 31. 1977. ’

Unanimously adopted.
RESOLUTION NO. 170
By Supervisor Kubatek. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION.- AUTHORIZING: TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM
COUNTY GENERAL CONTINGENT FUND TO COUNTY
TREASURER'S ACCOUNT A1325-4

RESOLVED. that the County Treasurer be and hereby is authorized
to transfer the sum of $6.500.00 from the County General Contingent
Fund Account A1990 to County Treasurer’'s Account A1325-4, to pro-
vide funds in that account to pay for services provided by the firm of
Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.. for the County-Wide Cost Allocation
Plan being prepared by said firm.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter of resignation from Raymond C. Pahura as a
member of the Genesee/Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that Mr. Pahura’s resignation be accepted with regret.

Carried.
It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski. seconded by Supervisor
Kemp, and carried. that the bill for serving dog summons as read and

presented by the Clerk. be approved as follows:

Name-Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Arnold L. Licht —Gaines . . .........cooveiii e, ... $54.80

The Clerk read a letter from the Governor's office acknowledging re-
ceipt of Resolutions No. 129, 130, 131. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from Assemblyman Hawley acknowledging re-

ceipt of Resolution No. 102 regarding removal of old orchards. Mr.

161




- Hawley said he would be introducing legislation next yeur to make it
easier for counties to attack this problem. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that Dr. Walters, Director of the Mental Health Department, be
authorized to attend a meeting in Albany on June 23 and 24, 1975, at
county expense.

Carried.

Agreements for consultants in various categories for the Department
of Social Services were presented to the Board for approval. The matter
was tabled until it can be determined if these persons will be paid on
county payroll or voucher.

RESOLUTION NO. 171
By Supervisor Batchellor, who m(_)ved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORiZING ORLEANS COUNTY
PARTICIPATION IN COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING AND
MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, in order to provide for a plan-
ning study contributing to an overall program for its future community
development, desires to participate in the Federal-State Comprehensive
Planning and Management Assistance program as authorized by Section
701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, and Article 26 of the New
York State Executive Law, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Division of Community Affairs un-
der authority of Article 26 of the New York State Executive Law, is the
official State planning agency designated to administer Federal and
State funds under the provisions of Section 701 of the Housing Act of
1954, as amended, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans
hereby requests the New York State Division of Community Affairs to
provide planning assistance under authority of Article 26 of the New
York State Executive Law, with such financial assistance as may be
provided by the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development, under authority of Section 701 of the Housing Act of
1954, as amended. Such planning assistance is more partlcularly
described in the project application.

RESOLVED, that if the aforesaid application is approved and ac-
cepted by both the Director of the New York State Division of Com-
munity Affairs and the Department. of Housing and Urban Dévelop-
ment, the County of Orleans shall enter into a formal agreement with
the New York State Division of Community Affairs to undertake the
project described in the approved application and to pay to the State of
New York its share of the estimated total cost of the said project,

162



together with such other terms and conditions as may be deemed
necessary and appropriate to carry out the said project.

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans hereby agrees to have
available, in the year the project is to be completed. the sum of Two
Thousand, Five Hundred and Twenty-five dollars ($2,525.00) or so
much thereof as may be necessary to contribute a sum not to exceed six-
teen per centum (169) of the total cost of said project, to be paid to the
State of New York. on condition that the above-mentioned application
is approved by both the Department of Housing and Urban Develop-
ment and the Director of the New York State Division of Community
Affairs.

RESOLVED. that the County of Orleans shall assume the costs of
operating and maintaining its own planning board or commission includ-
ing such services as clerical personnel. office space. equipment.
materials. communication and travel, as such costs cannot be charged to
the Comprehensive Planning and Management Assistance Program.

RESOLVED, that it is understood that current planning services may
not be charged to the Comprehensive Planning and Management As-
sistance Program.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be and
hereby is authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the
County of Orleans all necessary applications, contracts and agreements
to implement and carry out the purposes specified in this resolution.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk presented an agreement between the County and Genesee
Community College. Tabled for further information.

Supervisor Batchellor, Chairman of the Building Committee, re-
ported that his committee had met with Mr. Welker of the Telephone
Company regarding installation of a better telephone system at the
Department of Social Services and were recommending the installation
of a Series 500 BPX Service Type 42 for that Department at a cost of
$348.30 in addition to the present cost for approximately 1-9 years.

‘RESOLUTION NO. 172
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING INSTALLATION OF ADDITIONAL
TELEPHONE. EQUIPMENT FOR DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
SERVICES.

RESOLVED, that the County accept the proposal of the New York
telephone Company for Series 500 Type 42 Service at the Orleans
County Department of Social Services at a monthly cost of $844.94 for
the first nine years of installation at‘the monthly charge of $491:52 for
years ten through sixteen, it being understood that the initial monthly

. 163




charge is an increase of approximately $348.30 over the present monthly
charge for service at the Orleans County Department -of Social
‘Services. Said monthly charges to include all installation fees and to
provide the equipment setforth in the proposal of the New York
Telephone Company dated June, 1975 and further described in the letter
from the New York Telephone Company dated June 19, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor said the Building Committee was requesting
permission to ask the sportsmen from Batavia who took care of the

Village of Albion pigeon problem to do the same thing at Court House
Square.

RESOLUTION NO. 173
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PIGEON CONTROL PROGRAM FOR
COUNTY PROPERTY

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans cooperate with the Village
of Albion in its pigeon control program and allow'the conduct of pigeon
control, including shooting, to be performed on county property within
the Village of Albion under the supervision of the Building Department
. of the County of Orleans and the Village of Albion Police Department.

Unanimously adopted.

Superv1sor Paduchak reported that the Judicial Committee had met
with the County Clerk regarding a mandate from the State Department
of Taxation and Finance which requires the Motor Vehicle Department
to check for an affidavit from-the buyer and seller stating how much
money a car was purchased or sold for and this must be checked against
a book provided by the State and if lower than the book price an addi-
tional sales tax must be collected which can later be rebated to the
purchaser upon submission of an affidavit. The members of the Board
agreed that this would cause a hardship on the County Clerk’s Office
and he should refuse to collect this extra tax. The followmg resolution
was adopted

RESOLUTION NO. 174
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption. .
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING POLICING OF COLLECTION OF SALES
TAXFORN.Y. STATE

WHEREAS, the State Department of Taxation and Finance has man-

164



- dated a new procedure for collecting the tax on the casual sale of motor
vehicles which procedure will become effective July 1, 1975, and

WHEREAS, such mandate will burden the agencies issuing motor
vehicle licenses in the various localities and will specifically create an
undue burden and hardship on the Office of the County Clerk of the
County of Orleans, the issuing agency, for the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS. such burden will be financial and physical since the
County of Orleans has adopted its budget and staffing plans for the year
1975 and such budget and staffing plans contain no provision for the ad-
ditional work of policing the sales tax on casual sales as reported by
those licensing vehicles in the County of Orleans and such burden will
further be physical in that the County of Orleans lacks sufficient storage
space or work area to provide for the proper administration of policing
and collection duties imposed on the Office of the County Clerk of the
County of Orleans by such mandate of the Department of Taxation and
Finance, now therefore be it

RESOLVED. that this Board of Supervisors opposes the mandates of
the State Department of Taxation and Finance and requests that such
mandate be rescinded, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event that the Department of
Taxation and Finance determine that such programs are necessary in
the future that ample opportunity will be provided to various agencies
involved to coordinate the implementation of such procedures with their
respective budget and fiscal years. and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Hon. Hugh Carey, Governor State of New York; New
York State Department of Taxation and Finance; Association of
Towns; County Officers Association, County Clerk’s Association;
Senator Lloyd Paterson; and Assembly Stephen Hawley..

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Zelazny proposed a resolution authorizing the Chairman
to sign an agreement for a " Parks on Wheels™* Program to be conducted
by the 4-H. Motion was withdrawn until further information can be ob-
tained.

RESOLUTION NO. 175
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption. .

Seconded bif Supervisor‘ Kubatek.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING ADVANCE PAYMENTS FOR SOCIAL
SERVICES. :

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans be accorded the same relief
of advance aid as New York City in that the County of Orleans will be
one million dollars projected short in its social services budget. being
that we have at present a 15% unemployment rate in the County of

165




Orleans and are a depressed rural county. Receiving advance aid pay-
ments will relieve the County of Orleans from borrowing which would
further burden the taxpayers of the County of Orleans, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED. that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh Carey. Governor. State of New York: As-
semblyman Stanley Steingut: Senator Warren Anderson; Senator Lloyd
Paterson: Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley: and the Commissioner of
the New York State Department of Social Services.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 176
. By Supervisor Swiercznski. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION APPKROVING APPOINTMENTS TO ORLEANS COM-
MUNITY ACTION COMMITTEE, INC., BOARD OF DIRECTORS

RESOLVED. that the following appointments to the Orleans Com—.

munity Action Committee, Inc.. Board of Directors. be approved by
- this Board: o - :

~

Bernard Lynch. Albion N.Y.. appointed to fill the unexpired term of
Paul Kolisch. said term expires 12/31/77.

David Mathes. Albion, N.Y.. appointed for a three year term to expire
6/19/778.

Unanimously adopted.

It'was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the meeting be adjourned.
Carried.

Adjourned at 9:25 p.m.. until July 3, 1975 at 10:00 a.m.

166



SPECIAL MEETING
Friday, June 27, 1975

A special meeting of the Board of-Supervisors was held in the
Supervisor's Room, Court House, Albion, N.Y., Friday, June 27, 1975,
for the purpose of considering the Fact Finders' report on the salary dis-
pute between the County and C.S.E.A. representing the Sheriff's
Department employees. )

The Chairman called the meeting to order at 4:05 p.m., the Clerk
" called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

The County Attorney reviewed the Fact Finders report. Mr. Church
informed the Board that they had ten days to report on their decision re-
garding the Fact Finders Report, however, since there was no cover let-
ter with the report, he was not sure just when the ten days would be up.
The options open to the Board are (1) to accept the report and if the un-
ion also accepts the report that would be the agreement for 1975-1976
between the County and the CSEA for the Sheriff's Department
employees; (2) reject the report entirely or in part, in which case a
Legislature hearing would have to be held. The report calls for a $750
across the Board increase for employees in the Sheriff's Department,
the County had offered 7% increase the union had requested:$1000
across the Board. The County Attorney said that most of the other
points in the report seemed to be something the County could accept.

RESOLUTION NO. 177

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION RE: FACT FINDERS REPORT — COUNTY vs C.S.E.A.
~ RESOLVED, that the Factfinders Report by John R. Everett in re-

gards to the dispute between the County of Orleans and C.S.E.A.

(Sheriff’s Union) is hereby accepted except for finding #3 of said report

which provides for a $750 increase across-the-board for the year 1975,

together with a wage re-opener for the year 1976, which finding #3 is |

hereby rejected.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 4:40 p.m.

167




REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, July 3, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:20 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Carl Petronio. Jr. Mr.
Petronio presented a petition with over 1100 names expressing opposi-
tion to the proposed Albion Wide Water Park.

He asked the Bourd to support him in his opposition to this park. Mr.
Petronio said that he would not oppose a park on the west side of the
widewaters but the proposed park would come within ten feet of his
home.

RESOLUTION NO. 178
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF RIDGEWAY

RESOLVED. that this Board sell and convey unto Larry Wehling,
Medina. N.Y.. for the sum of $185.50. Parcel No. 27, Major No. 295-45
of the premises contained in the 1974 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings. as contained in the deed to the County
of Orleans dated September 12, 1974 and recorded in the Orleans
County Clerk™s Office in Liber 371 of Deeds at Page 111, being formerly
assessed to Larry Wehling, Gravel Road. Medina. N.Y., bounded and
described as follows: In the Town of Ridgeway. Orleans County, New
York. being known as L4, T15, R4, containing % acre, described as
bounded: N-Meland: S-Hammond: E-Gravel Rd.: W-Wehling: and that
the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed
therefore to the said puuh‘\se‘ upon payment of the aforementioned
purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from John Staeble. Administrator of the
Health Department. concerning the Respiratory Disease Clinic at Mt.
Morris.

168



RESOLUTION NO. 179
By Supervisor Ban_e. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN ORLEANS
COUNTY AND LIVINGSTON CO.

RESOLVED, that subject to final approval of the Health Committee
and the County Attorney the contract between the County of Orleans
and Livingston County for the operation of a Respiratory Disease Clinic
by the County of Livingston and the use thereof by the Citizens of
Orleans County at a cost not to exceed $14,041.00. be approved by this
Board and the Chairman be, and hereby is.-authorized to execute same
in the name of the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk presented a letter from the Village of Albion along with a

Copy of Local Law No. 3 of 1974 which sets regulations for the in-

troduction” of salt and sand used for ice control into the storm and
sanitary sewer system. Referred to the Highway Committee for recom-
mendations to put the County in compliance with the Village law.

The Clerk read letters from the Dept. of HEW., dated June 23, 1975,
and from William F. Leavy. Director Health Planning Commission
dated June 18, 1975, informing the Board that Orleans County will
become part of Area I for health planning purposes. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kémp
that Supervisor Kubatek be designated as the representative of the
"Board of Supervisors to the steering committee to develop a new Health
Systems Agency in Area .
Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the County Superintendent of Highways. Everett Johnson. be
authorized to attend the Highway Superintendent’s conference at Con-
cord Hotel on September 17, 18, 19, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte, seconded by Supervisor
Bane. and carried. that the bill for serving dog summons as read and
presented by the Clerk. be approved as follows:

Name-Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Robert Gadsby-Murray . . ... oo it $43.60
RESOLUTION NO. 180

By Supervisor Swiercznski. who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

169




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN AC-
COUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY SELF INSURANCE FUND

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Administrator of the
Orleans County Self Insurance Fund by letter dated June 30, 1975, the
County Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer the sum of
" $10.64 from Account 1720-4 (Benefits and Awards) to Account 9010-8
(Retirement) to provide the necessary funds in that account to pay the
retirement claim. )

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 181
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.
RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN COUNTY
AND CONSULTANTS AT THE ORLEANS COUNTY HOME AND IN-
FIRMARY

RESOLVED, that the following employment agreements between

the County of Orleans and various consultants as listed below, be ap-
proved by this Board, said agreements to be effective January 1, 1975:

Name of Employee ’ Title
Annette W..Burelbach......... Occupational Therapist Consultant and

‘ " Activities Program Consultant
Marianne Aldrow ............ ... ... ... Medical Records Consultant
MargaretStrolle...................... Physical Therapist Consultant -
SharonVincent..........oovviiiiiniiinn... Social Work Consultant
GaryBreuilly .. .............ol Consultant to the Administrator
ThomasOrlando...........cooviiiiiiiiia, Dental Consultant
MarilynT. Ashbery....... ... .o iiviiiiaii Dietary Consultant

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk presented an agreement between the County and Value
Management Consultants. - The County Attorney suggested that the
Board might want to table the matter for clarification of Item 5 of the
agreement. Tabled.

RESOLUTION NO. 182
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
AND PATRICK J. MISTRETTA

RESOLVED, that the agreement between the County of Orleans and

Patrick J. Mistretta for the transport of laboratory specimens to and
from Medina Memorial Hospital and The Genesee Laboratory be ap-

170



)

proved upon the recommendation of the Orleans County Health Depart-
ment at a cost of $50.00 per month and the Chairman is hereby
authorized to execute said agreement after approval by the County At-
torney of the agreement, said agreement to be effective May 1, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor informed the Board that the Office for the Ag-
ing Committee had met with Mrs. Blake and persons seeking the posi-
tions of Aging Services Aide and Outreach Worker and wished to re-
commend Mrs. Majel Robertson from Town of Clarendon and Annette
Finch. Town of Albion for the positions. Supervisor Kubatek requested
that the appointments be tabled because he had not had a chance to in-
terview the applicants. Supervisor Paduchak stated that it was the usual
policy of the Board to take the recommendations of the committee in
these matters. Supervisor Kubatek questioned when the Office for the
Aging Committee was appointed and the fact that there was no one from
the west end on the committee.

The Chairman stated that he had appointed the committee. It was
noted that the announcement of the appointment was not made in a
Board meeting. Supervisor Swiercznski said he would withdraw from
the committee and Supervisor Kubatek could be appointed. Chairman
Reed then appointed Supervisors Batchellor, Kemp and Kubatek to the
Office for the Aging Committee. ’

Recessed at 10:55 a.m., reconvened at 11:10 a.m.

Supervisor Kubatek said he would withdraw his request to table the
« appointments.

RESOLUTION NO. 183
By Supervisor Batchellor. who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING DIRECTOR OF OFFICE FOR THE
AGING TO EMPLOY PERSONNEL UPON APPROVAL OF THE
COMMITTEE FOR THAT OFFICE

RESOLVED, that the Director of the Orleans County Office for the
Aging be authorized to fill vacancies in that office with the approval of
the Office for the Aging Committee of this Board, said positions to have
been previously created by this Board.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 184
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

171




RESOLUTION REQUESTING ACTION TO PREVENT CLOSING OF
APPLE PROCESSING PLANT

WHEREAS. the County of Orleans is a rural county of New York
State in which one of the major industries is agriculture, including the
growing of apples, cherries.and other fruits, and

WHEREAS, more than two million bushels of apples are grown an-
nually in Orleans County having a value of approximately five million
dollars and

WHEREAS, in recent years the only processor of apples in the im-
mediate area of Orleans County has been the Duffy-Mott Co., Inc., in
Hamlin, Monroe County, New York, which company has notified its
growers that it is ceasing to do business in Hamlin as of July 3, 1975,

- thereby depriving the growers of Orleans County, who produce approx-

imately five million dollars worth of apples locally, of a local market for
the same, and

WHEREAS, at this point in time no alternative market has been
found for the apples presently growing in Orleans County, and

WHEREAS, the growing of fruit creates a long term committment by

the producer often spanning generations since many years are required
from the time -of planting an orchard until such time as the orchard
becomes bearing to an extent which makes it economically feasible for
the farmer to continue operation of his fruit farming operation, and

WHEREAS, local fruit growers have during this recent growing
season invested to date approximately $250 per acre in the preparanon
and treatment of the orchards, and

WHEREAS, other processors of crops such as tomatoes and sugar
beets have recently left the area due to the high tax burden placed on in-
dustry in the State of New York, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does request the
legislatures of the State-of New York and of the United States of
America, thé various administrative agencies of the State of New York
and the various administrative agencies of the United States of America
having an interest in the agriculture industry in the State of New York to
take prompt action to assure that the producers of agricultural products,
and in particular the producers of apples in the County of Orleans, New
York, be assured a market for the products they are growing, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded immediately by certified mail to the NYS Department of
Commerce. Hon. Daniel Walsh, Chairman Assembly Agriculture Com-
mittee; Hon. John Dyson, Commissioner NYS Dept. of Agriculture;
Hon. Lloyd Paterson: Hon. Stephen Hawley; Congressman John
LaFaice; Hon. Barber Conable, Jr.;: Hon. Stanley Steingut; Hon. Earl
Butz, Secretary of Agriculture; Hon. Hugh Carey, Governor, State of
New York: Hon. Lucien Morin, Monroe County Manager; NY City
headquarters of Duffy-Mott Co., Inc., Wayne County Board of
Supervisors and Niagara County Legislature. .

Unanimously adopted.
172

’



Before the adoption 6f the above resolution discussion of the serious
situation created by the closing of the Duffy-Mott plant took place. It
was noted that 200 regular employees and approximately 800 seasonal

employees would be effected, plus the very serious effect on the

farmers in Orleans County who.will have no market for their crops.

After discussion the Clerk was instructed to send the above resolution
by registered mail.

Supervisor Piedimonte presented the first official county flag which
was handmade by Mrs. Jennie Thomas of Holley. Everyone agreed that

it was indeed beautiful and should be hung in the Board of Supervisors
Room.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Charles Pulley, Director of
CAC. Mr. Pulley complimented the Board members who are on the
CAC Committee for their faithfulness in attending meetings of the
Board. The Board was informed that the C.A.T.S. system would re-
ceive a grant to carry them for six months as an experimental program
for rural transportation. He requested the Board of Supérvisors to in-
dicate their willingness to consider funding the system after expiration
of the grant. Mr. Pulley also asked approval of the Board for a win-
terization program for housing the poor and elderly at.no cost to the
County. The members asked for copies of the proposal which Mr.
Pulley said he would supply. Mr. Pulley also said that he had been in-
formed that CAC could now hire CETA people to work in their or-
ganization. The Board asked for written policy of this before taking any
action. .

RESOLUTION NO. 185
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO INVESTIGATE SOURCES OF FUN-
DING FOR CATS SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Community Action Transportation System
(C.A.T.S.) has provided a beneficial service to the senior citizens and
disadvantaged persons of the County of Orleans through the use of
funds obtained from sources other than tax revenues of the County of
Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the funds for the operation of such C.A. T S. servxce*

will be depleted in the near future, and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to investigate the possibility of ob-
taining funds for the continuation of such service from other sources
outside of the County of Orleans, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that it is the intent of this Board that it will investigate

and explore any practical and feasible source of funding for the con-
tinuation of such C.A.T.S. service in the County of Orleans, and be it

173




FURTHER RESOLVED, that cerfified copies of this resolution be’
forwarded to the Community Services Division of the N.Y.S. Depart-
ment of Social Services and the Director of the Orleans Community Ac-
tion Committee, Inc. :

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor said we will have to make a decision sometime
on this — we are just going in circles.

RESOLUTION NO. 186

By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND THE COOPERATIVE EXTENSION
ASSOCIATION

RESOLVED, that the agreemént herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and the Cooperative Extension association for a
“*Parks on Wheels Program’™ be approved by this Board and the
Chairman of this Board authorized to execute same in the name of the

County.

Adopted. 307 ayes: | nay, Supervisor Reed (65); 0 absent.

RESOLUTION NO. 187

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE
RESOLVED, that the 1975 Salary Schedule be amended to con-

solidate the positions of Court Reporter I — Surrogate and Court

Reporter I — Family into one position entitled Court Reporter I at an

annual salary of $13,000.00 and that said position be filled from a list

supplied by the Judicial Conference upon approval of the Judicial Com-

mittee of this Board.

} Unaniﬁlously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 188
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption;

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

174



RESOLUTION OPPOSING IMPOUNDMENT OF FUNDS BY
GOVERNOR FROM THE TOWN HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM (DONOVAN PLAN)

WHEREAS, the Town Highway Imprdvement Program (Donovan
Plan) is of vital importance to the citizens of this County in assisting on-
going improvements to the Town Highway System, and

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of New York has ap-
propriated $4.8 million to fund this program and Governor Carey has
arbitratily impounded $1.0 million of this monies, )

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board of
Supervisors of Orleans County being in opposition to this impoundment
of funds does hereby appeal to the Honorable Governor Carey for his
release of these needed funds, and be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby
directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the Honorable
Governor Carey; Raymond Schuler, Director of Transportation; As-
semblyman R. Stephen Hawley; and the Honorable Lloyd Paterson.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 189

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING A DELAY IN IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE LAW FOR THE DECRIMINALIZATION OF ALCOHOLISM

WHEREAS, the State of New York has passed Senate Bill 7783 and
Assembly Bill 9178 on January 31, 1974 and whereby the decriminaliza-
tion of alcoholism is to become effective January 1, 1976; and

WHEREAS, this law places a large burden financially on the counties
. to provide treatment facilities to treat alcoholism; and

WHEREAS, this law does NOT provide State Aid to offset this addi-
tional financial burden during a time when counties are being over-
burdened due to severe economic conditions; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Board of Supervisors requests a one
year delay in the implementation of the law for the decriminalization of
alcoholism; and that the State provide necessary funds to the counties
to implement the necessary treatment facilities when the law becomes
effective; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Hon. Hugh Carey; Senator Lloyd Paterson; As-
semblyman R. -Stephen Hawley; Senator Warren Anderson; As-
semblyman Stanley Steingut; and the N.Y.S. Dept. of Mental Hygiene.

Unanimously adopted.

175




The Board discussed Mr. Petronio’s request for support of his posi-
tion but no action was taken.

The Chairman made the following recommendation to the Board con-
cerning the dispute between the County and C.S.E.A.

July 3, 1976

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Orleans County Court House
Albion, New York 14411

Gentlemen:

As Chief Executive Officer of the County of Orleans. I do hereby sub-
.mit my recommendations, pursuant to Section 209 of the Civil Service
Law of the State of New York, for settling the dispute existing in the re- -
aching of an agreement between the County of Orleans and CSEA
(Sheriff’s Department Unit), the County of Orleans having rejected, in
part the recommendations of the fact finder, and no'formal indication of
acceptance or rejection of such recommendations having been received
from CSEA to date, as follows:

1. That Jailers not be deputized and their positions not be upgraded.

2. That no action be taken on thé creation of a policy of two men in a
- caratall times. .

3. That, in as much as the current salaries being paid by the County
of Orleans to Sheriff's deputies and jailers compare favorably with
salaries being paid to employees holding similar positions in counties
similar to Orleans, an across the board increase in base pay of $500 be
added to each position of jailer and deputy sheriff in each of the years
1975 and 1976. :

4. That there be no change in shift differentials.

5. That tenure period be reduced from three years to two years in the
year 1976.

6. That a study committee be established to set up to study and re-
commend an evaluation plan for the promotion of employees upon merit

and other matters to make the pay among county employees more
equitable.

7. That the contract be for a term expiring December 31, 1976.
ReSpectfully submitted,
MAYNARD W. REED

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

176



The Clerk read letters from the Governor's office acknowledging re-
ceipt of resolutions 163, 102, 174 and 175. Ordered filed. Also a letter
from Senator Anderson acknowledging receipt of the Board's resolution
concerning Senate bills 5788 and 5822. Ordered filed.

Letters were read from Assemblyman Hawley in support of the
Boards® position on offtrack betting, advance payments for social
services and the new procedure relating to the collection of sales tax.

-Ordered filed.

RESOLUTION NO. 190
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 5590-58035, inclusive, aggregating $39,103.42, and FRS Claim No.
1065, aggregating $28.35; Claims No. 636-641, inclusive (Road Fund),
aggregating $5,564.16; and Claims No. 1103-1139, inclusive (Machinery
Fund), aggregating $13,844.25, now therefore be it

' RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay those claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superimendem be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims against the
County.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Swiercznski read a clipping from a newspaper which men-
tioned a grant fcom EDA to renovate a Court House in another area —
he suggested that the Building Committee investigate the possibility of

getting such funds for Qrleans County.

Adjourned at 12:15 p.m., until July 17, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

177




REGULAR MEETING:
Thursday, July 17, 1975

Thé meeting was called to order at 8:00 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present,

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the clerk.

Carried.

Supervisor Batchellor said that several Supervisors had met with Mr.
Petronio on the matter of the Albion Widewater Park which has been
proposed by the State and they agreed with Mr. Petronio that the park
could be established on the west side of the widewater rather than on
the east side., Several citizens attended the Board meeting and con-
curred with this conciusion. Mr. Batchellor presented the following re-
solution.

RESOLUTION NO. 191
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supel:visor Bane.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING CREATION OF ALBION WIDEWATERS
PARK AT SITE PROPOSED BY THE STATE OF NEW YORK

WHEREAS. this Board is informed that the Genesee State Park and
Recreation Commission has taken-initial steps to create a park to be
known as the Albion Widewater Park, Knowlesville, Town of Albion,
New York. on the east side of a certain widewater area adjacent to the
New York State Barge Canal, and

WHEREAS, a petition containing approximately twelve hundred
signatures has been presented to this Board by residents of the area and
others opposing the creation of such park at that area, and

WHEREAS. residents of the area have appeared before this Board
objecting to the creation of such a park on the east side of said
widewater area and proposed as an alternative. if such a park be.
necessary. creation of a park area on the westerly shore of. said
widewater area, and

WHEREAS. various members of this Board of Supervisors have in-
vestigated the area involved. now therefore be it

RESOLVED. that this Board unanimously opposes the creation of

the Albion Widewater Park on the east side of the canal widewater area
at Knowlesville, Town of Albion, New York, and do further request the

178



Genesee State Park and Recreation Commission and the New York
State Council of Parks and the New York State Conservation Depart-
ment to make immediate arrangements to terminate plans for such park
at the proposed location and if such park be deemed necessary, pro-
poses plans for a similar type park to be located on the west side of the
widewater facility, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Governor of the State of New York, Honorable Hugh
Carey; Genesee State Park and Recreation Commission, New York
State Council on Parks and the New York State Conservation Depart-
ment; Senator Paterson and Assemblyman Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator, dated July 17, 1975, informing the Board that Title II and
Title VI Manpower Programs have been funded for another year.

Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from Mr. Hancock dated July 17, 1975, regard-
ing the possibility of getting a public service job slot from CETA Title
VI and assigning it to a private non-profit agency such as eCommumty
Action. Referred to the Finance Committee for action.

The Clerk read a letter from Dr. Ruth Barrett to the County Clerk
submitting her resignation as a member of the Board of Health effective
August 1, 1975.

It was moved by Supervisor Plummer and seconded by Supervisor
Zelaznv that John D. Strickland, Sealer of Weights and Measures, be
authorized to attend the annual Technical Training School for the
Department of Weights and Measures at Morrisville, N.Y., the week of
August 11, 1975, at county expense. i

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 192
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH MARINE
MIDLAND BANK — WESTERN

RESOLVED, that the contract herewith presented between the
County of Orieans and Marine Midland Bank — Western for process-
ing the 1975 tax bills, tax rolls and assessment rolls for Orleans County.
be approved, and the Chairman of this Board be authorized to sign the
same.

Unanimously adopted.

179




RESOLUTION NO. 193
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF MURRAY

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Albert Smith, 161 Normandy Ave., Rochester, N.Y. 14619, for the sum
of $80.00. Parcel No. 20, Major No. 116-5 of the premises contained in
the 1974 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem proceedings, as
contained in the deed to the County of Orleans dated September 12,
1974 and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 371 of
Deeds at Page 111, being formerly assessed to Albert Smith, 161
Normandy Ave., Rochester, N.Y. 14619, bounded and described as
follows: In the Town of Murray, Orleans County, New York, being
known as L239, T4, containing 1 acre, described as bounded: N-
Vanderwater: E-Road; W-School; S-Vanderwater; and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to
the said purchaser upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted. .

The Clerk read the following letters:

From Governor Carey’s office acknowledging receipt of resolutions
number 188 and 189 and the resolution adopted July 3, 1975. Ordered
filed. .

Senator Anderson acknowledging receipt of the resolution of this
Board requesting advance payments for social services in Orleans
County. Ordered filed. -

Assemblyman Hawley acknowledging receipt of Resolution No. 189
requesting a delay. in the implementation of the law for the
decriminalization of alcoholism; Resolution No. 188 opposing the im-
poundment of funds from the town highway improvement program, As-
semblyman Hawley said he is sponsoring a bill to mandate the release of
these funds; acknowledging receipt of Resolution No. 184 concerning
the closing of the  Duffy-Mott plant, Mr. Hawley said he is doing ever-
ything he can to assist in getting the plant opened.

Congressman LaFalce acknowledging receipt of the resolution on the
closing of the Duffy-Mott plant; Congressman LaFalce said he has con-
tacted a wide variety of people to offer to help in any way he can to get
the plant reopened. i

Monroe County Manager Morin, acknowledging receipt of the resolu-
tion concerning the closing of the Duffy-Mott plant; Mr. Morin said he
was requesting the Monroe County Legislature to adopt a similar resolu-
tion.

180



RESOLUTION NO¥

New York State Dept. of Commerce acknowledging receipt of
Resolution No. 184, also informing the Board that the Deputy Com-
missioner has been instructed to call on the parent company. American
Brands, Ind., in an attempt to modify the decision to close the Duffy-
Mott plant.

A letter from the NYS Dept. of Taxation and Finance dated July 3,
1975, acknowledging receipt of resolution number 174 concerning the
collection of sales tax on motor vehicles. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte, seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski and carried, that the bill for serving dog summons as read
and presented by the Clerk, be approved as follows:

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
John O"Mara — Murray $184.20

RESOLUTION NO. 194

By Supervisor Batchelior, who moved the adoption.

‘Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND THE GENESEE/FINGER LAKES
REGIONAL PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that the agreement between the County of Orleans and
the Genesee/ Finger Lakes Regional Planning Board for Orleans
County participation for transportation pianning as outlined in the
agreement presented herewith, be approved by this Board and the
Chairman be authorized to execute same in the name of the County of
Orleans. )

Unanimously adopted.

i R

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
AND GENESEE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and Genesee Community College, Batavia, N. Y.. to
provide educational services in Orleans County in cooperation with
local school districts at the authorized chargeback rate, be approved by
this Board and the Chairman of this Board be authorized to execute said
agreement in the name of the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

181




The Clerk read a letter from CSEA (Sheriff's Unit) dated July 3, 1975,
informing the Board that they had rejected the fact finder’s report is-
sued in conjunction with the current negotiations between the Sheriff’s
unit and the County. The letter-also stated that if the County feels that
this matter cannot be resolved through further negotiations, the union is
demanding a public hearing be held in accordance with the provisions of
the Taylor Law.

Recessed at 8:40 p.m., reconvened at 8:50 p.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 196
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
- Sgconded by Supervisor Zelazny. _
RESOLUTION SETTING < DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING
CONCERNING DISPUTE BETWEEN COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND
C.S.E.A. (SHERIFF’S UNIT)

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the provisions of the Civil Service

Law of the State of New York a public hearing be set at the Court
House, Albion, New York, on August 12, 1975 at 2:30 P.M., for the

. - purpose of allowing the County of Orleans and the Civil Service

Employées Association (Sheriff's Unit) to explain their respective posi-
tions with respect to the report of the fact finder appointed by the New
York State Public Employment Relations Board.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Kubatek said that **you will recall when we were setting
the salaries we had budgeted for the District Attorney's salary $13,000
but there was some question as to whether we could legally raise his
salary during his term. It has been determined that the salary can be
changed effective January 1, 1975 which was the beginning of his term.
RESOLUTION NO. 197
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.’

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.
RESOLUTION SETTING SALARY FOR DISTRICT ATTORNEY

RESOLVED, that the salary for the Orleans County District At-
torney be, and hereby is, set at $13,000.00 per annum, retroactive to

January 1, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

182



Supervisor Batchellor reported that we have a serious situation in the
County of persons being bitten by rabid animals and he suggested that
the Dog Warden and Mr. & Mrs. Grabowski who run the dog pound be
allowed to have anti-rabies shots at county expense.

RESOLUTION NO. 198
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ANTI-RABIES INJECTIONS AT
COUNTY EXPENSE

RESOLVED, that the Dog Warden and Mr. and Mrs. Joseph
Grabowski, operators of the County Dog Pound, be authorized to re-
ceive anti-rabies injections at county expense due to the high incidence
of rabies in the County and their possible exposure to the disease.

Unanimously adopted.

Dicussion of the positions of Project Supervisor and other matters un-
der the LEAA Program took place. Recessed at 9:15 p.m., reconvened
at9:30 p.m.

Privilege of the floor was granted to the Probation Director, Mr.
Golden. Mr. Golden explained various aspects of the LEAA program.

RESOLUTION NO. 199
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION DELEGATING ADDITIONAL DUTIES TO
PROBATION OFFICER

RESOLVED, that one Probation Officer in the Orleans County
Probation Department be delegated the additional duties of Project
Supervisor.for the LEAA Program conducted by. that department and
for the performance of such duties the salary be increased to $11,000.00
pro rated for the year 1975, additional compensation to be paid from
LEAA funds and if such funds cease to be reimbursed on a 70-30% basis
such additional compensation shall be terminated: such increased com-
pensation shall be retroactive to July 1, 1975.

Adopted. 235 ayes: 2 nays, Supervisor Kubatek (72) Supervisor Reed
(65); 0 absent.

183




RESOLUTION NO. 200
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION CREATING TEMPORARY PROBATION OFFICER .
POSITION ' .

RESOLVED, that one temporary Provation Officer position be
created in the Orleans County Probation Department at the base salary
for Probation Officer in the 1975 Salary Schedule, said position to be ef-
fective from July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976.

Adopted. 215 ayes; 3 nays. Supervisor Kubatek (72), Supervisor Reed
(65), Supervisor Kemp (20); 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 201
By Supervisor Plummer, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PLAQUE FOR OAK TREE ON
COURT HOUSE LAWN AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF
MONIES FROM THE CONTINGENT FUND A1990
RESOLVED, that the County purchase a plaque to be presented at
the planting of the “‘oak liberty tree’” on Court House lawn to com-
memorate the Bi-Centennial, at a cost not to exceed $200.00, and be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the sum of $200.00 be transferred
from the County General Contingent Fund Account A1990 to Celebra-
tions Account No. A7550.0. C

Unanimously adopted.

Chairman Reed appointed Mr. Francis Nayman, Albion, N.Y, to the:

‘Genesee/ FingerLakes Regional Planning Board to replace Rag%%ﬁ

Pahura who resigned.

The Chairman also announced the appointment of Supervisor George
Bane as representative of the Board to the Regional Health Planning
Council; Mrs. Betty Hassall as representative of the Orleans County
Health Planning Council and Mr. John Staeble as representative of the
Regional Medical Program to the Regional Health Planning Council.
RESOLUTION NO. 202

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

184




RESOLUTION APPOINTING ORLEANS COUNTY MEMBER OF .

THE GENESEE-FINGER LAKES REGIONAL PLANNING BOARD

RESOLVED, that Francis Nayman, Albion, N.Y., be appointed as a
voting member from Orleans County to the Genesee-Finger Lakes
Regional Planning Board to fill the unexpired term of Raymond Pahura
which expires December 31, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 203

By Supervisbr Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE COM-

PREHENSIVE HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL OF WESTERN NEW
YORK, INC.

RESOLVED, that the following appointments to the Comprehensive
Health Planning Council of Western New York Inc., as made by the
Chairman of this Board be approved:

Mrs. Betty Hassall, Medina, N.Y., representing the Orleans County
Comprehensive Health Planning Council.

Supervisor George Bane, Lyndonville, N.Y., representing the Board of
Supervisors.

Mr. John Staeble, Administrator of the Orleans County Health Depart--

ment, representing the Regional Medical Program.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 10:05 p.m., until August 7, 1975 at 10:30 a.m.

IS R Ll

185

e ey



REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, August 7, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:15 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock informed the Board that Title II of the
C.E.T.A. program would be funded at one half the 1975 grant and Title
VI would be increased by $ 483,000 over 1975. Mr. Hancock suggested
the Board inform him of any positions which were under the PEP pro-
gram which the Board might wish to discontinue. Mr. Hancock
described the On-the-Job-Training Program and said thére were some
openings for Machine Shop Trainee and Secretarial Training if the
Supervisors had any applicants he would be happy to have them apply.
Mr. Hancock requested the Board approve the purchase of a printing
calculator for his office.

“RESOLUTION NO. 204
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE OF CALCULATOR FOR
MANPOWER OFFICE .

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of James Hancock, Man-
power Coordinator, this Board does hereby approve the purchase of a
printing calculator at an approximate cost of $ 350.00 for the Manpower

Office, said funds having been alloted in the budget for that office, and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board request permission from
the New York State Department of Labor to allow Mr. Hancock to
purchase the above mentioned calculator.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Swiercznski presented a Policy Procedure on Use of Time

Clocks for the Department of Social Services and the Orleans County
Home and Infirmary.

186



RESOLUTION NO. 205
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR USE
OF TIME CLOCKS

RESOLVED, that the following be adopted by the County of Orleans
as the rules and regulations for use of time clocks by the various
employees of the County of Orleans, and in particular, the employees of
the Orleans County Department of Social Services, said rules and re-
gulations to be effective with the first payroll period in September,
1975, the use of such rules to provide the county with an effective way
of controlling and operating the use of employee’s time:

EMPLOYEES COVERED

1. The use of Time Clocks will encompass all employees of the
Department of Social Services and the Orleans County Home and In-
firmary (except those classified in positions of the Commissioner of
Social Services, Deputy Commissioner of Social Services, Ad-
ministrator of the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, Grade-A Case
Supervisor, Staff Development Coordinator, Grade-B Case Supervisor,
Accounting Supervisor, Dietitian, Food Service Supervisor, Director of
Nursing, Assistant Director of Nurses, Executive Housekeeper, Charge
Nurses, Doctors, Pharmacist, Consultants under contract, Activities
Director.) )

II. WORKING HOURS

(a) The work week shall be measured for infirmary and hourly
employees from 12:01 A.M. Sunday through 11:59 P.M. Saturday and
may be divided into as many combined days or shifts as the Employer
may determine. The regular work week for employees shall be as
follows: ' :

ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

35 hours per week Monday through Friday except 30 hdurs per week

in July and August, if so approved annually by the Board of
Supervisors. .

COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY STAFF

40 hours per week, being an average of 8 hours per day, and each
hourly paid full-time permanent employee shall be guaranteed 40 hours
of available work for each weeks payroll. It is understood that for the

" County Home and Infirmary Staff and the Department of Nursing
Services, the payroll period shall commence on Sunday and terminate
on the second following Saturday, and that pay checks will be available
on the next Friday.

187




(b) (1) OVERTIME
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF

Pursuant to the requirements of the Federal Fair Labor Standard Act,
overtime shall be defined as any hours worked in excess of 40 hours in
any one work week, which overtime shall not be pyramided. Such over-

- time shall be compensated at one and one half (1-%2) times the
employees regular rate of compensation. No overtime shall be worked
by any employee without approval of his respective supervisor.

Employees shall not be compensated for time worked in excess of
their normal work week, but less than a total of 40 hours, but shall be
entitled to compensatory time off, with the mutual agreement as to
selection of time off of employee and respective supervisor. No excess
hours shall be worked by an employee without the approval of his

. respective supervisor. .

For the purpose of this sub-section, Supervisor shall be the Case
Supervisor in charge of Employees Unit, Director of Nursing Services,
Administrator, Orleans County Home and Infirmary, or the Com- .
missioner or Deputy Commissioner of Social Services. :

(b) (2).Overtime for the County Home and Infirmary Staff (including
Cleaners, Maintenance Men, Laborers, Laundry Workers and Aides
shall be defined as any hours worked in excess of 8 hours in any one day
and any hours worked in excess of 40 hours in any one work week,
which overtime shall not be pyramided. Such overtime shall be com-
pensated at one and one-half (1-42) times the employee’s regular rate.
Compensated time off; for sick leave, personal leave, jury duty, or
vacation leave is to be considered as time worked in computing over--
time.

(b) (3) Overtime shall be divided as equally as possible among
employees (excluding foreman or supervisors who may be scheduled
for unequal overtime) during each calendar year quarter:

" Whenever overtime is required, the person with the least number of
‘ _. overtime-shours in that Classification within his department will be . . g%

oMW tirst (provided e is capable of doimg the workfand's® down the™™
list in an attempt to equalize the overtime hours. Employees in other
classification may be called if there is a shortage of employees in the
classification needed. In such cases they will be called on the basis of
least hours of overtime worked in their classification, provided they are
capable of doing the work. For the purpose of this clause, time not
worked by a County Home and Infirmary Employee because the
employee did not choose to work, will be charged to the employee at the
average number of overtime hours the employee working during that
callout period.

III. STARTING TIME

Everyone reports at 9:00 A.M. or whenever shift begins (with an al-
lowable time of 10 minutes before actual shift begins) or with any dif-
ferences approved by their immediate supervisor only. '

188



IV. TARDINESS

Any salaried employee (weekly, monthly or annually) who misses a -
day or part of day of work shall be charged with personal leave, sick
leave, or vacation time, (whichever is applicable) only for the period of
time he is actually away from his work, or shall lose pay at the same rate
for time lost. Any hourly paid employee shall be paid only for hours
worked. Provided., however, that no employee shall be allowed to take
such time off on increments of less than one-half (14) hour and receive
pay for the same. Unless beyond his/her control.

V. EMPLOYEES LEAVING THE PREMISES

Any employee leaving for purposes other than job description (i.e.
personal, sick, vacation, etc.) must punch out and get immediate
supervisor's O.K.

VI. Persons found punching someone else’s card, shall be subject to
Section 9 of the Union Contract which states:

DISCHARGE AND DISCIPLINE

(a) Discharge or discipline for employees described in subsection 1.
(a), (b) and (c) of Section 75 of the New York State Civil Service Law
shall be handled in accordance with procedures set forth in such law and
the decision reached pursuant to such procedures shall be final and bin-
ding and not subject to review under the grievances and arbitration. or
any other provisions of this contract. The Employer shall present a writ-
ten statement of charges against such employee to the Union as soon as
such charges have been determined by the Employer

(b) Discharge or discipline of any other employee shall be handled in
accordance with the grievance and arbitration provisions of this Agree-
ment. The Employer, in such cases, agrees to promptly notify in writing
the Steward of such discharge or discipline.

(c) If the Employer has reason to reprimand an employee, it shall be
done in a manner that will not unnecessarily and/or unreasonably em-
barrass the employee before other employees or the public.

Unanimously adopted.

Before the adoption of the above resolution, Supervisor Piedimonte
questioned the cost of the time clocks and was informed that it was
$ 950.00 and was included in the Social Services budget. Supervisor
Kemp questioned why some departments worked different hours than
others and was informed that those working longer hours were com-
pensated for it on their hourly pay.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Geoggrey Astles, Planning Direc-
tor. Mr. Astles read a letter he had received from the NYS Parks and
Recreation Commission congratulating him for his assistance in the pro-
posed creation of the Albion Widewaters Park. Mr. Astles read a copy

189




of the letter he had sent in reply to the Parks and Recreation Com-
mission informing them that he neither approved or disapproved of the
park but that the Planning Board had not been consulted in any way by
the State of New York on the proposed park.

The Clerk informed the Board that Local Law No. 1 had been filed in
the Office of the- Secretary of State and the Department of Audit and
Control.

The Clerk read the following letter from the NYS Dept. of Environ-
mental Conservation.

August 17, 1975
Gentlemen:

The undersigned, Commissioner of Environmental Conservation,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the plan for creation of an Agricultural
District in the Towns of Barre, Clarendon, Shelby and Albion, Orleans
County, adopted and approved by you by Resolution No. 104 on April
17, 1975, is eligible for districting and that such districting will be consis-
tent with the environmental plans policies, and objectives of the State
of New York as provided in Article 25AA and Section 303 of the
Agriculture and Markets Law.

Please be advised that, under Section 303 of the Agriculture and
Markets Law, the county legislative body must hold a public hearing on
an agricultural districting plan within sixty days after certification if it
has been modified by the county legislative body after the initial public
hearing required by paragraph e of subdivision two of Section 303, and
such modification was not considered at the original hearing. .

~ If no modifications have been made, a second hearing may be held at
the option of the county legislative body before the district becomes ef-
fective. Since this proposed district has been certified without modifica-
tion, it will become effective after'a period of ninety days unless you
choose to disapprove its creation within that period.

If the district is approved, the statute requires that a description be
filed with your County Clerk. In addition, this Department is to be
notified, in writing, of the final disposition of the district and its effec-
tive date, if approved.

Sincerely yours,

OGDEN REID
Commissioner

by
PaulJ. Elston
First Deputy Commissioner

Board of Supervisors
Orleans. County

Court House

Albion, New York 14411

190



The Clerk read the following communications:

Assemblyman Walsh acknowledging receipt of the resolutlon con-
cerning the closing of the Duffy-Mott plant.

Commissioner of Transportation Schuler acknowledging receipt of
the resolution opposing withholding of funds for the Donovan Plan. Mr.
Schuler informed the Board that an additional $ 1 million dollars had
been appropriated by the Legislature in the Supplemental Budget.

Senator Anderson acknowledging receipt of the resolution concerning
the decriminalization of alcoholism. Ordered filed.

U.S. Department of Agriculture concerning the closing of the Duffy-
Mott plant. It was suggested by the Dept. of Agriculture that the
farmers form a cooperative for use of the plant. Ordered filed.

[t was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to Mrs. Cin-
dy Williams employed as an LPN in the County Home and Infirmary,
for a period beginning October 20, 1975 and ending April 20, 1976.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that Carri Blake, Director of the Office for the Aging, be -
authorized to attend a training session in Albany on September 3rd and
4th, 1975. at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Joanne Whitney, Court Clerk, thanking
the Board for allowing her to attend the Court Clerk’s Seminar. The
Board expressed its appreciation to Miss Whitney for informing them of
her appreciation. They noted that it isn’t often they get thanked for
anything.

The Clerk read certificates of approval for state aid to physically han-
dicapped children. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read the following letter from the Health Depai"tment:
' July 26, 1975
Mr. Maynard Reed, Chairman
Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Court House
Albion, New York 14411
Dear Mr. Reed:

At the regular meeting of the Orleans County Board of Health, Dr.
Blanchet moved, seconded by Mr. Bane, that the Board of Health re-
commends to the Orleans County Board of Supervisors, that a resolu-
tion be adopted declaring that the health and welfare of the people of

191




Orleans County requires compulsory anti-rabies vaccination of all dogs
within the County. This shall apply to all dogs in the County, six months
of age or over, to be vaccinated to prevent rabies. The resolution shall
apply to all provisions of Section # 2145 of the New York State Public
Health Law. Provisions of Section #2145 requiring mandatory vaccina-
tion of dogs for rabies is in effect in Erie, Niagara, Genesee, Chautau-
qua, Wyoming and presumptively, Monroe Counties.

This would require dogs to be confined to their own premises and not
allowed **at large™". This restriction may be relaxed when 70% or more
of the total dog population is known to have been immunized.

Your consideration of this request will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

George Bower, President
Orleans County Board of Health

RESOLUTION NO. 206
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING COMPULSORY VACCINATION OF
DOGS FOR RABIES

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby declare that
the health and welfare of the people of the County of Orleans requires a
compulsory anti-rabies vaccination of all dogs within the County, cases
of rabies having been determined to be existent in the County, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon the adoption of this resolution
and the necessary action by the Orleans County Health Department that
the County of Orleans, through its County Health Department, pursuant
1o Section 2140 of the Public Health Law requests the Commissioner of
the New York State Department of Health to certify that a condition of
rabies exists in the County of Orleans and that you therefore require all
dogs in QOrleans County, six months of age or over, to be vaccinated to
prevent rabies under conditions setforth in Section 2140 of the Public
Health Law and that, further, you designate Orleans County as an area
designated where a dog. which has been actively immunized against
rabies may be permitted to be at large subject to conditions prescribed
by the Commissioner.

Unanimously adopted.

Recessed at 11:15a.m., reconvened at 11:30a.m.
Privilege of the floor was granted to Robert Golden, Probation Direc-

tor. Mr. Golden presented the agreements for the LEAA Program and
requested the Chairman be authorized to sign them.

192



RESOLUTION NO. 207
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE -
OF NEW YORK DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES AND
THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS

RESOLVED, that the Amendment to the Agreement between the
New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services and the County
of Orleans as herewith presented, for the Intake-Outreach Program in-
- the Orleans County Probation Department, be and the same hereby is
approved by this Board and the Chairman of this Board is authorized to
execute the same in the name of the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read the following communications:

Congressman . Conable concemmg the closing of the Duffy -Mott
plant.

Assemblyman Hawley acknowledging receipt of resolution No. 191
opposing the creation of the Albion Widewaters Park at the site pro-
posed by the State. He enclosed copies of his correspondence with the
Commnssnoner of the Office of Parks and Recreation.

The New York State Department of Health informing the Board that

Orleans County will be transferred to the jurisdiction of the Buffalo
" Regional Office effective January 1, 1976.
It was moved by Supefvisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that all County Officers be authorized to attend the County
Officers meeting in Rochester, September 21-24, 1975, at county ex-
pense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from the Mental Health Department informing

the Board that Mrs. Mildred Fields had been appomted Secretary to the
Mental Health Board.

RESOLUTION NO. 208

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supewisdr Kemp.

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE

193




RESOLVED, that the 1975 Salary Schedule be amended to.increase’
the salary of Mrs. Mildred Fields, Account-Clerk-Stenographer in the
Orieans County Mental Health Department, from $7,960.80 to
$ 8,260.80 annually, effective July 1, 1975, to compensate Mrs. Fields
for the additional duties as secretary to the Orleans County Mental
Health Board.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 209
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS APPROVING
AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGES OF ALBION AND MEDINA

RESOLUTION 1975 ACTION IN REM

WHEREAS, Orleans County is presently conducting an action of
foreclosure In Rem of certain taxes and/or tax liens upon parcels of pro-
perty included in said action, located within the said Villages, or some
of them; and ‘

WHEREAS, the County and the said Villages have signified a willing-
ness to agree, pursuant to Sec. 1150 and Subd. 3 of Sec. 1136 of the Real
Property Tax Law, that the parcels of property situated in and upon
which the said Villages, respectively, have unpaid taxes and/or tax
liens, may-be conveyed to the County of Orleans by the County
Treasurer in such foreclosure action instead of proceeding under Subd.
2 of Sec. 1136 of the Real Property Tax Law;and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney, the County Treasurer and the At-
torneys for each of the said Villages of Albion and Medina have
heretofore agreed upon the form and contents of such an agreement to
be entered into for the dispositionand distribution of the proceeds of

sale of the said parcels, so affected and so located within the respective
Villages: and

WHEREAS, the County Attorney has herewith presented. to this
Board of Supervisors the proposed agreements between the County and
the respective Villages of ‘Albion and Medina in regard to the sale of
such parcels located in said respective Villages, and the distribution of
the proceeds thereof, and has recommended the approval and execution
" of the same in behalf of the County, be it

RESOLVED, that the said agreements herewith presented between
the County of Orleans and the Villages of Albion and Medina, respec-
tively be, and the same hereby are, approved. by this Board of
Supervisors, and the Chairman of this Board be, and hereby is,
authorized and directed to execute the said agreements, in behalf of the
County of Orleans and to cause the same to be delivered to the said
respective Village after such respective Villages have, in turn, executed
the same. ‘ . . :

194




Unanimously adopted.
The matter of the agreement between the County and Value Manage-
ment Consultants, Inc., was removed from the table.

RESOLUTION NO. 210
By Supervisor Kubatek,‘who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE
COUNTY AND VMC :

RESOLVED, that the agreements herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and Value Management Consultants, Inc., be ap-

proved and the Chairman authorized to execute same in thé name of the
County.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the following proclamation be made.

Carried.

CENTENNIALS PROCLAMATION

Be it hereby resolved that by official action of the Board of
Supervisors of the County of Orleans on the 20th day of the month of
August in the year of our Lord 1975, that the citizens, residents, other
inhabitants, and miscellaneous assorted wayfarers of said municipality
shall be in a state of joyful jubilation and celebration commemorating
the 150th anniversary of the founding of our County of Orleans and the
200th anniversary of our war of Independence and the subsequent crea-
tion of our nation. Be it moreover resolved that said enumerated inhabi-
tants shall clothe themselves in commemorative garments of a festive
nature appropriate to the occasion, shall proclaim the :celebration in a

- joyful manner, and shall cooperate fully with the designated officers
and officials of the Centennials Corporation in the celebration and com-
memoration of our heritage and potential.

To this end, at designated times on designated days said enumerated

_ inhabitants shall appear at specified locations to conduct themselves in
a jubilant fashion. Backsliders, ungrateful wrongdoers, and assorted
non-participants shall be dealt with in an immediate and severe fashion
by the designated guards of public participation otherwise known as
*Keystone Cops’” and by the selected officials of the realm and com-
monwealth at officially constjtuted “Kanggro'o” Courts.

Sealed this 7th day of August, 1975 and signed by:

Maynard Reed, Chairman
Orleans County Board of Supervisors

195




RESOLUTION NO. 211
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adopti'on.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION APPROVING ORLEANS COUNTY AGRICULTURAL
DISTRICT NO. 2 — TOWNS OF BARRE, CLARENDON, SHELBY
AND ALBION

RESOLVED, that whereas the County has received certification of
Orleans County Agricultural District No. 2 (Towns of Barre, Claren-
don, Shelby and Albion) from the New York State Department of En-
vironmental Conservation, which certification was received on-August
6, 1975, and - ) i

WHEREAS, such district shall become effective ninety days after
such certification unless previously disapproved by this Board, or un-
less approved by this Board prior to the expiration of the ninety day
period, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the
creation of Orleans County Agricultural District No. 2 (Town of Barre,
Clarendon, Shelby and Albion) and the Clerk shall file a copy of the
description of the district with the Orleans County Clerk and the Com-
missioner of Environmental Conservation of the State of New York.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Piedimonte said he was still trying to get prices on
reproducing the county flag and he had allowed a Mrs. Betz from
Gasport to borrow the flag.

RESOLUTION NO. 212
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adopt’ion!
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AU'I_‘HORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS., the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 5806 to No. 6017, inclusive, aggregating $ 27,679.21, and FRS
Claim No. 1067 aggregating $ 15,345.00, Claims No. 1143 to 1169, in-
clusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $ 8, 139.08 and Claims No. 647 to
652, inclusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $ 56, 707.14, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and County Highway Superintendent be directed to draw
demand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

196



Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned for lunch at 12 noon untif 1:30 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION

Reconvenedat 1:30 p.m., all Subervisors present.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Chairman be authorized to send a letter to Mr. William
O'Toole, NYS Dept. of Labor, requesting permission to allow a
C.E.T.A jobslot to be allotted to Community Action.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 213

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 1975 SALARY SCHEDULE

RESOLVED, that the 1975 Salary Schedule be amended to increase
the salary of the Clinical Psychologist in the Orleans County Mental
Health Department from $ 16,000 to $ 18,500 per annum.

Unanimously adopted.

It'was moved by Supervisor Plummer and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that this Board authorize a letter to be sent by the Chairman
giving support to Community Action’s winterization program.

Carried.

Adjourned at 1:45 p.m., until August 12, 1975at2:30 p.m.

197










. Charles E. Bacon— Yates

of Program Funding, which include, Emergency Food Services; Refer-
ral and Trgmsportation to Services; Relocation loans for families in need
of relocation in order to obtain job training and/or placement; Job train-

‘ing; Job placement assistance and counseling; Summer job placements

for youths 16-21; Alcohol services, referral and counseling; College
placement; Day Care referral and temporary fee payment, if needed;

Bilingual services; to serve migrant and seasonal farmworkers
throughout New York State. .

Mr. Mitchell said the program is operated by a Board of Directors
consisting of 51% farmworkers and 49% private and public State-level

-agencies. Orleans County receives approximately $ 38,800.00 for 1975

for the work of Program Funding.

Mr. Oscar Amos directs the operation of Program Funding in Orleans
County assisted by Ms. Carolyn Daniels the Regional Coordinator.
Many members questioned whether there was not duplication of
services. It was explained that theére was not and that Program Funding
worked very closely with other agencies to prevent this.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane, seconded by Supervisor Zelazny,
and carried, that the bill for serving dog summons as read and presented
by the Clerk, be approved as follows:

Name —Town - Amount Claimed and Allowed
RobinL. Gardner—Yates..........c.coviiiiiiinneninnnn. $ 38.20°
George Ander—Yates .........ooooiiiiaiinininn.... RPN 159.85

RESOLUTION NO. 215

‘By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPROVING BOND OF THE TREASURER OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY
CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the amount of the official bond of Orren Roberts,
Treasurer of the Board of Directors of the Orleans County Conserva-
tion Department be set in the amount of $ 4,000.00, and Bond No.
N4273594 for the term of 7/21/75-12/31/77, be approved by this Board of
Supervisors, as to form and the sufficiency of surety, and does direct
that such undertaking be filed in the office of the Orleans County Clerk.

Unanimously adopted. -

RESOLUTION NO. 216
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane. -

200




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF ALBION, TOWN OF
ALBION

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
George and Julia Thompson, 246 Washington Street, Albion, N. Y., for
ths sum of $ 108.01, Parcel No. 2, Major No. 1691 of the premises con-
tained in the 1972 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem Proceed-
ings, as contained in the deed to the County of Orleans dated August 3,
1972 and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk's Office in Liber 358 of
Deeds at Page 466, being formerly assessed to George and Julia
Thompson, 246 Washington Street, Albion, N. Y., bounded and
described as follows: In the Village of Albion, Town of Albion, Orleans
County, New York, being known as 246 Washington St., containing Y4
acre, described as bounded: N-Washington St., S-Vanstone; E-Lamar,
W-Riley, and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make
and deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser upon payment of the
aforementioned purchase price, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this conveyance shall be made subject
to the approval of the Village of Albion.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Kemp that Deputy Sheriff, David Gardner, be authorized to attend
Police Firearms Instructor’s School at Camp Smith, Peekskill, N. Y.,
September 8-19, 1975, at county expense, at the request of the Sheriff
by letter dated August 15, 1975, providing there are sufficient funds in
his budget.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 217
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION CORRECTING ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT IN THE
TOWN OF SHELBY AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE-BACK OF UN-
PAID TAXES TO THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer by
letter dated August 15, 1975, and upon information supplied to her by-
the Assessor for the Town of Shelby, that this Board declare the unpaid
taxes acerued to Major No. 12227, Town of Shelby, erroneous, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be authorized to
charge-back the unpaid taxes on Major No. 12227, Town of Shelby, in
the amount of $ 269.35, for the years 1959 thru 1969 to the County of
Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

201




RESOLUTION NO. 218
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION INCREASING AMOUNT OF PETTY CASH FUND
FOR ORLEANS COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the Petty Cash Fund in the Orleans County Health
Department be increased from $ 40.00 to $ 120.00, to provide funds in
that account for additional postage required for submitting rabies
specimens to the Division of Labs and Research in Albany,

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Dr. Hafner, Director of the Regional Of-
fice of the State Health Department, dated August 7, 1975, informing
" the Board that if certain positions in the Health Department are not
filled by January 1, 1976, the County will lose $ 25,000 in state aid.

RESOLUTION NO. 219
By Supervisor Padu;:hak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHAIRMAN TO RESPOND TO LET-
TER FROM NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH — RE:
LOSSOF STATEAID -

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be authorized to
respond to the letter from Dr. William G. Hafner, Regional Health
Director, dated August 7, 1975, in which the New York State Depart-
ment of Health threatens to cut state aid to. Orleans County for the
Health Department if certain positions are not filled in that department
by January 1, 1976. The Chairman is hereby instructed to make very
clear to Dr. Hafner that this Board has never refused to cooperate with
the New York State Department of Health and have made every re-
asonable effort to fill the vacant positions in the Orleans County Health
Department.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek, seconded by Supervisor Bane,
and carried, that the following Clerk’s bill for bringing action against de-
linquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as
claimed and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the County
Treasurer for payment:

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Lawrence A. Brown—Yates ................... P $ 47.00



AN

Supervisor Swiercznski informed the Board that the Industrial
Development Agency would be signing the bonds for the final paper
work necessary for the completion of the Bayex Plant. He said all ef-
forts are being made to get a processing plant in the area.

RESOLUTION NO. 220
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION * APPOINTING MEMBER OF THE ORLEANS
COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH :

RESOLVED, that James G. Parke, M. D., be appointed to fill the un-
expired term of Ruth M. Barrett, M. D., who resigned as a member of
the Orleans County Board of Health, said term to expire 12/31/75.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 221
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE ORANGE' COUNTY
LEGISLATURE ON THEIR POSITION REGARDING INCREASED
SOCIAL SERVICE COSTS AND REQUESTING FINANCIAL AID
FROM THE STATE AND FEDERAL GOVERNMENTS ’

WHEREAS, the various county’s in the State of New York have ex-
perienced increased social service expenses caused, in part, by the
declining economy, and

WHEREAS, such increased social service costs constitute an un-
reasonable burden on the taxpayers and residents of the various coun-
ty's and in particular the County of Orleans, and :

WHEREAS, various county’s, including the County.of Orleans, in
adopting the social service budgets for the year 1975, included amounts
anticipated and estimated based on prior years expenses, and

WHEREAS, such budget amounts are now to be determined inade-
quate through no fault of the county’s involved, and

WHEREAS, to fund the social services budgets With the amounts

_necessary to provide for the Assistance and care required under federal

and state statutes for the balance of the year 1975 will require substan-
tial supplemental budgets including the increased revenues, which in-
creased amounts must be raised in future years, and

203




WHEREAS, the County of Orange has recently by resolution of its
County Legislature, refused to provide such supplemental budget, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisc)rs does unanimously sup-

port and approve the action taken by the Orange County Legislature,
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does re-
quest the federal and state governments to pay 100% of any costs of
social service aid and assistance over and above the amounts budgeted
by the various county’s, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the Orange County Legislature, Senator Jacob Javits;
Senator James Buckley; Congressman John LaFalce; Senator Lloyd
Paterson and Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor reported that the Finance Committee and the
Board had reviewed the requests of the C.S.E.A. (Sheriff's Unit), and
information on 24 other county’s 1975 salaries. Orleans County was
never at the bottom of the 24 counties listed and only two or three coun-

ties had salaries higher, therefore the committee wished to present the
following resolution: '

RESOLUTION NO. 222
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION SETTING SALARIES FOR THE ORLEANS COUNTY
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, prior to the commencement of the fiscal year of the
County of Orleans commencing January 1, 1973, the County of Orleans

- entered into a certain agreement with the Orleans County Sheriff’s

Deputies Association which provided for various terms and conditions
of employment for employees of the Orleans County Sheriff's Depart-

ment for the years 1973 and 1974, said agreement terminating December
31,1974, and B

WHEREAS, on or about the 27th day of August, 1974, the County of
Orleans was notified by the successor representative of the employees
of the Orleans County Sheriff's Department, the Civil Service -
Employees Association, Inc., of its desire to modify the agreemerit ex-
isting between the County of Orleans and the Orleans County Sheriff’s
Department Employees pursuant to Article 27 of said agreement, and

204




WHEREAS, on or about the 8th day of October, 1974, the County of
Orleans did receive the demands of the Civil Service Employees As-
sociation on behalf of the employees of the Orleans County Sheriff's
Department, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Civil Service Law of
New York, and in particular the portion therein referred to as the
“Taylor Law’" and the rules and regulations of PERB, negotiations
between the County of Orleans and the Civil Service Employee’s As-
sociation representing the employees of the Orleans County Sheriff’s
Department did continue but no agreement was reached, and an impasse

was subsequently declared, a mediator being appointed on December 9,
1974, and

WHEREAS, the parties did make further efforts to arrive at an agree-
ment through the use of a mediator, such efforts not being successful,
on March 4, 1975, a fact finder was appointed by PERB to hear the argu-
ments and positions of the parties, and

WHEREAS; at the request of both parties, negotiations did continue
until such time as the parties determined that an agreement would not be
reached. and whereas a fact finding hearing was held on May 20,1975,
at which time both parties presented their arguments, exhibits and posi-
tions and a report and recommendation of the fact-finder was subse-
quently submitted to both parties, and whereas the County of Orleans
did reject in part the recommendations of the fact-finder and the CSEA,
representing the Orleans County Sheriff's Employees rejected in total
the recommendations of the fact-finder, a Legislative hearing was
scheduled and held on August 12, 1975, before this Board of
Supervisors. now therefore after due consideration given by this Board
of Supervisors to the positions of both parties, pursuant to Section 209
of the Civil Service Law of the State of New York, the salaries for the
year 1975 retroactive to January 1, 1975 and terminating December 31,
1973, shall be as set forth in the attached schedule hereto for each of the
job titles in the Orleans County Sheriff's Department set forth on said
schedule, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in order to maintain the status
quo, all other terms of the agreement between the County of Orleans
and the employees of the Orleans County Sheriff’s Department which
was in effect on December 31, 1974, shall continue in effect until
December 31, 1975, pending such other negotiations as may take place
and such other agreements ds may be reached between the CSEA
representing the Orleans County Sheriff's Department employees and
the County of Orleans.

Adopted. 300ayes: 1 nay, Supervisor Kubatek (72); 0 absent.

Before the adoption of the above resolution, Supervisor Kubatek said
he felt the fact finders report should be accepted. because of the danger
faced by the deputies in their line of duty. Several other Supervisors felt
that the increase recommended was in line with other counties. .

205




RESOLUTION NO. 223
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION EXTENDING SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT WITH
STATE OF NEW YORK

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, pursuant to Subdivision 2 of
Section 12 of the Highway Law, as amended, relating to Snow Removal
and Ice Control on certain State Highways in the Towns and Villages of
said County, heretofore entered into agreements with New York State
for such purposes, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans and the State of New York again
desire to enter into a contract agreement for Snow and Ice Control
pursuant to said provisions of law, providing for removal of ice and
snow from State Highways within the County of Orleans, providing
therein for a three year term with further provision for annual extension
of said contract, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this County Board of Supervisors hereby
authorizes an agreement between the County of Orleans and the State
of New York for the County to remove snow and ice from certain State
Highways within the County of Orleans, said contract to be for a term
of three years with a further provision for annual extension of said con-
tract, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman of the Board of
Supervisors be and hereby is authorized to execute such an agreement
with the State of New York subject to the approval as to form by the
County Attorney, and to execute such other documents and agreements
as he may from time to time deem necessary to \mplemem the intent and
purpose of this resolution, and be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this agreement shall become effectlve
upon adoption of this resolution.

Adopted. 307 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Reed (65); O absent.

Adjourned at 9:40 p.m. until September 4,1975at 10:30a.m.

206



.

REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, September 4,1975

~The meeting was called to order at 10:30 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisof Paduchak and seconded by Supervisox:
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.”

Privilege of the floor was granted to Raymond Pahura, Economic
Development Coordinator. Mr. Pahura brought the Board up to date on
the activities of the Industrial Development Agency. The Agency has
just completed work on the Bayex project and with this project when
completed, the Agency will have assisted three companies in settling in
Orleans County. Mr. Pahura said he has contacted many agencies in the
hope of attracting a processing plant to locate in Orleans County. Mr.
Pahura also requested adoption of the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 224
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING. REVIEW OF ELIGIBILITY FOR JOB
INCENTIVE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Orleans County was eligible bfor the Job Incentive Pro-
gram until the spring of 1974, and

‘WHEREAS, Orleans County has been and still is an area of persis-
tent unemployment. Unemployment has ranged from about 14 to 15-per
cent since the first of 1975, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the New York State Department of Commerce be
requested to review the status of Orleans County for the New York
State Job Incentive Program including the latest calendar year for which
per capita personal income figures are available regarding its eligibility
for the New York State Job Incentive Program.

Unanimously adopted.

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock asked the Board to consider if they wished
to continue the employees who were transferred from the PEP Program
to C.E.T.A. Programs on the payroll. If so, a resolution would be
needed to continue these employees under C.E.T.A. until June 30, 1975.

207




RESOLUTION NO: 225
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTINUATION OF CERTAIN
POSITIONS UNDER THE CETA PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that the positions transferred from the P.E.P. Program
to the C.E.T.A. Program by Resolution No. 144 which was adopted on
June 5, 1975, be continued until further action of this Board or until
funds are depleted and in no event later than June 30, 1976.

Unanimously adopted.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Robert Golden, Probation Direc-
tor. Mr. Golden requested that two Probation Officer Trainee positions
be created in his department.- :

Recessed at 11:00a.m., reconvened at 11:06 a.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 226
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION CREATING TWO PROBATION OFFICER TRAINEE
POSITIONS IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Probation Director,
Robert E. Golden, this Board does hereby create two Probation Officer
Trainee positions in the Orleans County Probation Department at a
starting salary of $ 8,250.00, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salary for the two Probation Of-
ficer Trainee positions after a period of six months service shall be
$ 8.500.00 and after completion of one year in said position the salary
shall be that set for the base salary of Probation Officer.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Kubatek said he took exception to the way county
émployee’s are chosen. He said he felt everything should go through the
Civil Service Office. Mr. Golden replied that he had checked with Mr.
McGuire for a list of qualified applicants and had also received appli-
cants from the State Employment Office. There were eleven persons
who applied for the positions.

208




e g o e -

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that at the request of the County Clerk one person from the
Department of Motor Vehicles be authorized to attend a meeting ‘in
Albany on October 21, 1975 at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that Francis A. Rumble, County Clerk, be authorized to at-
tend a meeting at Olean, N. Y., on September 11, 1975, at county ex-
pense, to act as moderator for a New York State County Clerk’s
Regional Meeting.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from the Orleans County Industrial Develop-
ment Agency informing the Board that the agency does not anticipate
requesting any funds for the 1976 budget.

Ordered filed.

September 3, 1975

Mr. Maynard Reed, Chairman
Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Court House

Albion, New York 14411

Dear Mr. Reed:

The Department has contacted Mrs. Janet Baldwin who meets the
qualifications of a Public Health Supervising Nurse. She has been in-
terviewed and approved by Miss Eleanor Hall, Nursing Consultant,
from the New York State Department of Health, Rochester Regional
Office.

To employ her we must have a resolution by the Board of Supervisors
creating the Supervising Nurse position at an annual salary of $ 10,500
and also an agreement to pay for a course in nursing supervision and a
course in nursing administration.

Miss Hall also agreed that we will not need to fill the Director of Pa-
tient Services position at this time; that Mrs. Baldwin will remain a
Supervising Nurse until she fulfills the requirements for a Director of
Patient Services (approximately two years experience needed), at which
time she would be promoted to the position of Director of Patient
Services at the appropriate salary for said position. -

Your consideration in this matter will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

John H. Staeble, M.P.H.
Administrator

209




RESOLUTION NO. 227
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION CREATING THE POSITION OF PUBLIC HEALTH
SUPERVISING NURSE .

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Administrator of the
County Health Department, by letter dated September 3, 1975, the posi-
tion of Public Health Supervising Nurse in the Orleans County Health
Department is hereby created by this Board at an annual salary of
$ 10,500.00, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Department be authorized
to allow the Supervising Nurse to attend courses in nursing supervision
and nursing administration at county expense to qualify her for the posi-
tion of Director of Patient Service.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 228
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CORRECTION OF ERRONEOUS
TRANSFER OF FUNDS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Arthur Nenni, Com-
missioner of Social Services, by letter dated September 3, 1975, and in
order to correct an erroneous transfer to Account 1801 in the name of
the County Treasurer, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized-to
transfer $ 583.00 from the 1801 Account to T-55 Account and to pay
such sum from the T-55 Account to the Estate of Grace Swan.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that William H. Murray, Veterans Service Agency Director, be
authorized to attend the conference of the U.S. Veterans Administra-
tion in Philadelphia, Pa., October 16-17, 1975, at county expense. )

Carried.
The Clerk read a notice from USDA announcing that they would be

purchasing applesauce from canners for the child nutrition and for
elderly feeding program under Title VII of the Older Americans Act.

210



The Clerk read a letter from the NYS Dept. of Environmental
Conservation, dated August 12, 1975, informing the Board that the reim-
burseable rate for the first three quarters claims will be 32%%. The Clerk
was requested to get clarification of this matter. :

The Clerk read a notice of a’public hearing on the proposed Orleans
and Genesee County Oak Orchard Watershed project to be held by the
State Dept. of Environmental Conservation at the Elba Fire Hall at 9:30
a.m., September 23, 1975

The Clerk read a letter from the County Officers Association regard-
ing an amendment to the Constitution to be voted on at the annual meet-
ing on September 23, 1975, which would give Orleans County eight
- votes. Supervisor Paduchak moved seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte
that eight persons from Orleans County be appointed to vote at the
meeting. Motion was withdrawn after discussion.

RESOLUTION NO. 229
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROMOTIONAL AD IN TOWN AND
COUNTY GOVERNMENT MAGAZINE

RESOLVED, that the County purchase a ¥4 page ad in the New York
State Town and County Government magazine at a cost of $ 100.00.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read certificates of approval for state aid to physically han-
dicapped children. Ordered filed.

. The Clerk read a letter from the Election Commissioners’ Association

of the State of New York dated August 13, 1975, pointing out the
changes in the Election Law which will require possible increases in
budgets and personnel. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Zelazny, seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek, and carried, that the bill for serving dog summons as read and
presented by the Clerk, be approved as follows:

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
RichardClark—Shelby . ........... ..., $ 40.40

RESOLUTION NO. 230
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

211




RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING WORK TO PROVIDE LOCKER
ROOM FOR DEPUTIES AND JAILORS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Sheriff by letter
dated September 4, 1975, permission is hereby granted to authorize
work on a locker room for Deputy Sheriff’s and Jailors in the County
Jail as outlined in the above mentioned letter, all work to-be done under
the supervision of the Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds with
the approval of the Building Committee of this Board.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 231

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN COM-
PREHENSIVE PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, in order to provide for a plan-
ning study contributing to an overall program for its future community
development, desires to participate in the Federal-State Comprehensive
Planning and Management Assistance Program as authorized by Section
701 of the Housing Act of 1954, as amended, and Article 26 of the New
York State Executive Law, and

WHEREAS, the Division of Community Affairs, State Department
of State, under authority of Article 26 of the New York State Executive
Law, is the official State planning agency designated to administer
Federal and State funds under the provisions of Section 701 of the
Housing Act of 1954, as amended, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans
hereby requests the Division of Community Affairs, State Department
of State, to provide planning assistance under authority of Article 26 of
the New York State Executive Law, with such financial assistance as
may be provided by the United States Department of Housing and
Urban Development, under authority of Section 701 of the Housing Act
of 1954, as amended. Such planning assistance is more particularly
described in the project application.

RESOLVED, that if the aforesaid application is approved and ac-
cepted by both the Director of the Division of Community Affairs, State
Department of State, and the Department of Housing and Urban
Development, the County of Orleans shall enter into a formal agreement
with the State of New York Division of Community Affairs, State
Department of State, to undertake the project described in the approved
application and to pay to the State of New York its share of the
estimated total cost of the said project, together with such other terms
and conditions as may be deemed necessary and appropriate to carry
out the said project.

212



RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans hereby agrees to have
available in the year the project is to be completed, the sum of Two
thousand, Two Hundred and Fifteen dollars ($ 2,215.00) or so much
thereof as may be necessary to contribute a sum not to exceed Sixteen
. and one-half per centum (16.5%) of the total cost of said project, to be
paid to the State of New York, on condition that the above-mentioned
application is approved by both the Division of Community Affairs,
State Department of State, and the Department of Housing and Urban
Development.

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans shall assume the costs of
operating and maintaining its own planning board or commission, in-
cluding such services as clerical personnel, office space, equipment,
materials, communication and travel, as such costs cannot be charged to
the Comprehensive Planning and Management Assistance Program.

RESOLVED, that it is understood that current planning services may

not be charged to the Comprehensive Planning and Management As-
sistance Program

RESOLVED that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Orleans be and hereby is authorized and empowered to ex-
ecute in the name of the County of Orleans all necessary applications,
contracts and agreements to implement and carry out the purposes
specified in this resolution.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Charles Pulley, Director of C.A.C., re-
questing positive action on the County joining the Regional Transporta-
tion Authority. Referred to.C.A.C. Committee for recommendation at
next meeting. '

Recessed at 11:50 a.m., reconvened at 11:55 a.m. Adjourned for
lunch at 12 noon.

AFTERNOON SESSION

‘Reconvened at 1:30 p.m., all Supervisors present.

The Clerk read a letter from Leonard Davis, dated August 26, 1975,
inquiring about becoming a member of the Human Relations Com-
mission. Clerk to notify Mr. Davis that there are no vacancies on the
Commission at the present time.

The Clerk read a letter from William Larsen, P.E., concernihg a Solid
Waste Meeting to be held in Rochester, September 22, 1975. Ordered
filed.

RESOLUTION NO. 232

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

213




Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES FROM
CONTINGENT FUND TO THE SURROGATE’S ACCOUNT A1145-4

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Judge Doherty by letter
dated September 4, 1975, the County Treasurer be, and hereby is,
authorized to transfer the sum of $ 3,900.00 to Surrogate’s Account
A1145-4 from the County General Contingent Fund A1990, to provide
funds in said amount for the balance of 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the New York State Parks & Recreation
Dept., acknowledging receipt of the resolution opposing the creation of
the Albion Widewaters Park. Ordered filed.

Supervisor Kubatek said **In view of the anticipated deficit of ap-
proximately one million in the Social Services budget, I wish to move
the following resolution:™’

RESOLUTION NQO. 233

By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATXON TO
VARIOUS ACCOUNTS IN THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
SERVICES - .

WHEREAS. an appropriation of $5,021,205.74 was included in the
County budget for the Department of Social Services for the calendar
and fiscal year 1975, to cover the County's share of the Social Service
programs for the year 1975, and the cost of these programs to the Coun-

ty has exceeded said sum:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the addmonal sum of $ 900,000.00 be ap-
propriated as follows for the remainder of 1975:

(1 ) $ 240,400.00 to Account No. 6109-4 Aid to Dependent Children
(2) $ 180,000.00 to Account No. 6140-4 Home Relief
(3) $479.600.00 to Accc_)unt No. 6101-4 Medical Assistance
Adopted. 248 ayes: 124 nays, Supervisors Swiercznski. Piedimonte
and Zelazny voting nay; 0 absent.
RESOLUTION NO. 234

By Supervisof Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

214



Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING FOR BIDS AND

PURCHASE OF MATERIAL FOR STORAGE BUILDING

RESOLVED, that the County Superintendent of Highways and the

Highway Committee of this Board be, and hereby are authorized to ad-
vertise for bids for the purchase of material to construct a building for
the storage of salt and sand to be located next to the County Highway
Building; said building to be 50" x 70" of metal construction, open to the
south. Specifications to be prepared by the County Highway Superin-
tendent.

Unanimously adopted.

The following discussion took place before the adoption of the above
resolutions: :

Supervisor Paduchak said in seconding the resolution that “‘as-a
member of the Finance Committee I reluctantly second the resolution.
There is a limit to what we can afford, it is going to hurt us in the pre-
paration of the 1976 budget even though we will receive all but about
$ 250,000 from federal and state revenue. We will have to include
$ 250,000 in the 1976 budget on top of what is anticipated for the year
1976. The counties have asked for some relief from this situation as far
as social services budgets are concerned but the courts have not seen fit
to allow this. Other agencies are asking the federal government to in-
tervene and help us out in this situation but there is no help forthcoming
from that. It doesn’t matter if it is from the federal coffers or the state
coffers or the local coffers it is all going to cost us additional funds. Our
problem is that everybody is trying to build up a utopia sort of govern-
ment in this country. This is something we can not afford. It has just hit
us in the face now, we have to look at our priorities to see what we can
afford and what we can not afford. So I reluctantly second this motion
because of the need the county is forced into that is all I have to say. I
do not know how we are going to come out with the 1976 budget with
this amount added on top-of the $ 15,000 deficit that we had to make up

as far as this year’s budget was concerned and which will have to be
raised next year.”"

Supervisor Kubatek said ““just yesterday as a result of a newspaper
article, I received several calls at home from people who are very much
annoyed by the costs and they blamed the county. I tried to tell them
that our hands are tied. We will have to do something — either try drag-
ging these people into court on the legal side or something. I assume our
people are checking to see that these people are authorized to receive
aid.”

Supervisor Reed said that ‘‘there is no question that we will have to

- come up with the money but on the other hand if you don’t fight against

some of this stuff and let them know what you feel — thls way we are
taking this stuff standing up’".

Supervisor Piedimonte said *‘but the state mandates that we have to
do this — somewhere along the line we should get some help’’.

215




Supervisor Reed — *‘if all the counties in the state would stand
together something might be done about this.”” Supervisor Batchellor
said, “*one county did resist paying and they were served with a court
order to pay'". Supervisor Reed said **maybe that’s what is needed more
court orders and maybe they would know there is opposition to this™".

Supervisor Swiercznski said- “*we voted to back the counties down
state in this — two have already gone to court — at least the Judge or-
dered it and showed that they were fighting it — we ought to fight this at
this point. We are going to saddle our taxpayers with a $ 5 tax rate in-
crease — strictly for welfare and this is bad. They can put me in jail Lam
voting no right now. I am not going to saddle my taxpayers — many are
on fixed incomes and everybody is strapped. I am not going to ap-
propriate this kind of money right now. We haven't got it.

Supervisor Kubatek said **we are working on a time element — we
will be lucky if we get the money.’” Supervisor Swiercznski said ‘**Too
Bad™". Supervisor Kubatek said ‘*sure it’s too bad. But what are county
employees supposed to do to do their job and what is the County
Treasurer supposed to do. I am in agreement with you about fighting
this — let's get our state representatives down here or get the County
Officers Association to fight this.”

Supervisor Swiercznski said **if we don’t have the money then don’t
pay them™. Supervisor Kubatek said *'if you don’t want to raise the
money then you tell them what they are going to do when it comes time
because I don’t want my phone ringing.”” The County Attorney said
“*we must have money to meet the payrolls because the general fund has
been used to pay the deficit in social services™ . Supervisor Swiercznski
said, *'I will vote to appropriate $ 100,000 to the general fund but none
for welfare.™" ) ) ;

Supervisor Batchellor said **when you get all done the Judge would
tell you to pay this — nobody likes it — you knew this was coming up,
way last fall. You knew it would be short this spring.”” Supervisor
Paduchak said "I will take my lumps on this — I knew we would be
short but not this much because of the economy, we did not know it
would be up this much."" Supervisor Batchellor **The County is broke
right now.” Supervisor Paduchak said **we are in the same shape as
New York City right now.”” Supervisor Piedimonte said *'I think we
should protest this.”" It was noted that a resolution had been sent pre-
viously protesting this. Supervisor Zelazny said, "I think social services
should have the power to curb payments to recipients percentage wise
and not to give them all that they come and ask for,”" Supervisor
Paduchak noted that the state charged the county $ 700.00 late charges
for our retirement bill because we did not have the money to pay it on
time. But the state owed him his gas tax money and never paid him any
interest on it.

After further discussion Supervisor Kubatek requested a recess.
Recessed at 1:45 p.m., reconvened at 2:00 p.m.

216



Supervisor Kubatek said that during the recess the Finance Commit-
tee, County Attorney and County Treasurer had met to see if we could
borrow less than the $ 900,000 but there didn’t seem to be an alternative
but to borrow the whole amount. It requires approximately $ 600,000
each month to operate the County. We receive approximately $ 400,000
in revenues, we have already received most of the revenue for Sep-
tember. Supervisor Piedimonte asked how much of the $ 600,000 goes
to social services and was told approximately $ 320,000. Supervisor
Batchellor said the problem is we have been using the general fund to
pay the social services deficit each month and we haveé a cash flow pro-
blem. Supervisor Piedimonte said he would be willing to vote to borrow
enough money to pay all the county bills except social services and we
should let the courts tell us we have to pay social services.

Supervisor Kemp said ‘*we keep laying the blame on social services
but we are the ones responsible for what goes on up there’’. This is
something we should have taken up with those above us a long time ago
and told them we cannot afford to pay the costs of social services.

Supervisor Paduchak replied that we cannot legislate how much peo-
ple on social services will get, the state mandates this.

Supervisor Piedimonte said I want to pay the county bills but I don't
want to pay the social service bills. I know there are some people on
welfare who need it but there are too many young people walking the
street getting welfare who are able to work.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the County Historian, Arden McAllister, be authorized
to attend the State Historian's meeting in Rochester, September 22,
1975. at county expense. ’

Carried.

Supervisor Zelazny discussed a request from the 4-H to add $ 500 to

the budget for the Extension Service to be used for prize money for the
County Fair. Referred to the Finance Committee.

RESOLUTION NO. 235
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING
FUNDS : :

RESOLVED, that the sum of $ 15,000.00 be appropriated from
Federal Revenue Sharing Funds to County Road Fund Account
C-D5110 to provide funds to pay for material to construct the sand and
salt storage building for the County Highway Department.

Unanimously adopted.

217




RESOLUTION NO. 236
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 6018 to 6204, inclusive, aggregating $ 35,523.38, and No. 657-666,
inclusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $ 25,536.14, and No. 1173-1205
{Machinery Fund), aggregating $ 6,117.41, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and the Highway Superintendent be directed to draw de-
mand orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Unanimously adopted.

Supérvisor Kemp said the Study Committee had made some progress
and had future meetings set up.

Supervisor Kubatek suggested that the report on County Government
made and presented some -time ago by the Planning Board be

acknowledged as having been received. Clerk instructed to send a letter
to the Planning Board acknowledging receipt of study.

RESOLUTION NO. 237
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny

RESOLUTION REQUESTING PLANNING BOARD TO RESEARCH
AND DEVELOP STRATEGIES CONCERNING SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that the Planning Board staff be authorized to research
social service problems defining them and to research and develop
strategies whereby the County of Orleans can develop strategies to ef-
fectuate strategies at the state and federal levels.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 3:00 p.m., until September 18, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

218



SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
Friday, September 12, 1975

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was held at 10:45 a.m.,
Friday, September 12, 1975, for the purpose of (1) appropriating and
transferring $100,000 from the Federal Revenue Sharing Monies to the
Sheriff's Personal Service Accounts A3110-1 and A3150-1; and (2)
authorizing the County Treasurer to bid in property at tax sale.

The Chairman called' the meeting to order 10:45 a.m., the Clerk called
the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

RESOLUTION NO. 238
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption. -
' Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO BID IN
PROPERTY AT TAX SALE ’

RESOLVED, that, pursuant to authority contained in Section 1008 of
the Real Property Tax Law, the County Treasurer be, and hereby is,
authorized to bid in the unpaid taxes at the Tax Sale to be held on Nov-
ember 20, 1975, in the name of the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 239
By Sﬁpervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER-OF FRS MONIES TO
SHERIFF’'S ACCOUNTS

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer by
letter dated September 11, 1975, the sum of $100,000.00 is hereby ap-
propriated from Federal Revenue Sharing Account C9522 and the
County Treasurer is hereby authorized to transfer the said sum of
$100,000.00 to General Fund Account A2810 to cover expenses of the
Sheriff's Personal Service Accounts A3110-1and A3150-1.

' Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 11:00a.m.

219




REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, September 18, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:15 p.m. by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Don Smith and his commit-
tee on the Historical Calendar for the Bi-Centennial. Mr. Smith pre-
sented a calendar to each Supervisor and thanked them for their support
of the Bi-Centennial Committee.

The. District Attorney, Curtis L. Lyman, and Mr. Frank Zona,
Welfare Investigator, appeared at thé meeting at the request of the
Board to discuss ways in which any welfare fraud could be combated.

Mr. Lyman said that since he took office there had been only 17 cases
out of approximately 1700 that had any possibility of prosecution, so
that percentage-wise those that we are talking about are not great. Qut
of the 17 there are 15 making restitution, the 16th case the person is out
of the state and will probably never be available for prosecution. The
17th case had an indictment and the Judge sentenced the person to one
year in jail. The County is now taking care of her children and the only
good which may come out of it is that it may be a deterent to others. Mr.
Zona explained how he investigates cases and said there are very few
people who are breaking the law. Several Supervisors questioned Mr.
Lyman and Mr. Zona, particularly about absent parents and whether
these fathers could not be found and made to pay towards their
children’s support. Mr. Lyman praised-the work Mr. Zona was doing
and said he was making a very valuable contribution.

The Clerk read a letter from the Commissioner of Social Services re-
questing that the salary of Staff Development Coordinator be increased
to the same base salary as Grade B Supervisor, retroactive to January 1,
1975. It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by
Supervisor Plummer that Mr. Nenni's request be granted, retroactive to
September 1, 1975. After discussion the motion was withdrawn and the
matter referred to the Salary Study Committee.

The Clerk read a letter from Commissioner Nenni, dated September
15, 1975, requesting the creation of the position of Activity Leader with
an increase in salary for Mrs. Mildred Buck of $400.00. It was moved by
Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor Kubatek that this
matter also be referred to the Salary Study Committee.

- Carried.

220



The Clerk read a letter from Commissioner. Nenni, dated September
15, 1975, requesting payment of mileage for three students from
Brockport State College. After discussion the matter was tabled to
clarify the amount of mileage.

The Clerk read a-letter from the Village of Medina informing the
Board that ‘‘The Village of Medina will provide nonemergent
transportation service for patients at the Orleans County Infirmary to
and from the Arnold Gregory Hospital for a period of one month ending
October 10, 1975. The charge for this service will be $35.00 per
transport. The Village will be unable to provide the service after the Oc-
tober 10, 1975 date, due to several factors including the cost to the
Village for additional manpower.”

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor, seconded by Supervisor
Kemp, and carried, that the following Clerk’s bill for bringing action
against delinquent dog owners, as presented and read by the Clerk, be
allowed as claimed and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the
County Treasurer for payment.

Name — Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
ElvaR.Gavenda—Barre ............oooviivnnninns e $8.50

RESOLUTION NO. 240
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION FREEZING CREATION OF ANY NEW POSITIONS
THROUGH REMAINDER OF 1975

WHEREAS, New York State has frozen all new positions of hiring in
the State of New York and the County of Orleans also faces a critical
time when funds are in short supply for the operation of our County
government, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans at this time freezes the table
of organization of all departments of government in this County and no

new positions will be allowed in these departments of County govern-
ment, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any mandates for positions for this
County by the State of New York or Federal Government, must carry a
reimbursement rate of 100% to the Count of Orleans or this County will
not carry the financial burden for these positions so mandated, and be it

FURTHER 'RESOLVF;D, that this resolution be in effect for the
balance of the year 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

221










Section 10. The Revenue Anticipation Notes issued pursuant to this
resolution shall mature within one year from the date of issuance and
shall be paid from monies when received or collected from the certain
specific revenues as referred to in Section 1 and 5 hereof, and the
County hereby pledges its faith and ¢redit to the punctual payment of
the principal of and interest on said Notes and, unless said Notes are
otherwise paid or payment provided for, an amount sufficient for such
payment shall be inserted in the budget and a tax sufficient to provide
for the payment thereof shall be levied and collected.

Section 11. The County hereby certifies that on the basis of the facts
and circumstances now in existance and herein set forth, it is not ex-
pected that the proceeds of these Revenue Ancitipation Notes will be in-
vested at any time while said Notes remain outstanding and therefore
said proceeds will not be used in a manner that would cause such Notes
to be “‘arbitrage bonds’’ within the meaning of Section 103(d) of the
United States Internal Revenue Code of 1954. .

Section 12. The terms, form and contents of the Notes authorized
pursuant to this resolution shall be as follows:
Amount and Title: $675,000 Revenue Anticipation Notes for SpeleIC
1975 Revenues .
Date: September 22, 1975
Maturity: April 15, 1976
Interest rate: 8.70% per annum, payable at maturity
Nos. and Denominations:
Nos. 1to 11, inclusive, of the denomination of $25,000 each;
Nos. 12 to 39, inclusive, of the denomination of $10,000 each;
Nos. 4010 63, inclusive, of the denomination of $5,000 each
Place of payment of principal and interest:
Lincoln First Bank of Rochester, New York
Forms of Notes: )
Substantially in accordance with form prescribed by Schedule B, 2 of

- the Local Finance Law of the State of New York

Section 13. Said Revenue Anticipation Notes are hereby sold to
SAGE, RUTTY & COMPANY, Rochester, New York, at the purchase '
price of $675,000, to beat interest at the rate of eight and seventy hun-
dredths per centum (8.70%) per annum, payable at maturity, and the
County Treasurer is hereby authorized to deliver said Notes to said
purchaser upon receipt of the purchase price plus accrued interest, if
any, from the date of said Notes to the date of delivery.

Section 14. Said Revenue Anticipation Notes shall be executed in the
name of the County by its County Treasurer and shall have the cor-
porate seal of the County affixed thereto and be attested by its County
Clerk.

Sec;ion 15. This resolution shalil take effect immediately.

Supervisor Kubatek offered the following resolution, which, on his
motion, seconded by Supervisor Batchellor, was adopted by the follow-
ing vote:

Ayes: 372; Nays: 0.

The resolution was declared adopted.

224



RESOLUTION NO. 243
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

BUDGET NOTE RESOLUTION OF ORLEANS COUNTY, NEW
YORK, ADOPTED SEPTEMBER ‘18, 1975, AUTHORIZING THE IS-
SUANCE OF $225,000 BUDGET NOTES OF THE COUNTY
PURSUANT TO Sec. 29,00 (¢) OF THE LOCAL FINANCE LAW TO
PROVIDE FUNDS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL LOCAL SHARE OF
SOCIAL SERVICES COSTS. :

-

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF
ORLEANS, NEW YORK, HEREBY RESOLVES as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans, New
York (herein called “*Board™” and ‘*County”, respectively), hereby
authorizes the issuance of $225,000 Budget Notes of the County for the
specific object or purpose of providing funds for the supplemental local
share of social services costs, as heretofore appropriated by said Board
on September 4, 1975. Said Notes shall be issued pursuant to Sec. 29.00
(e) of the Local Finance Law, constituting. Chapter 33-a of the
Consolidated Laws of the State of New York (herein called ‘“Law’").

Section 2. The following matters are hereby determined and declared:

(a) A supplemental, deficiency or additional appropriation for one or
more purposes authorized by or under the provisions of the Social
Services Law was made on September 4, 1975, at which time the 1975
annual budget of the County, adopted on December 5, 1974, was
amended, and the total amount of said appropriation is $900,000.00, of
which the local share is $270,000.00.

(b) Said Budget Notes shall mature as hereinafter determined in Sec-
tion 3 hereof, and may be renewed from time to time, but said Notes, in-
cluding the renewals thereof, shall mature not later than the close of the
fiscal year succeeding the fiscal year in which said Notes are issued.
Said Notes are not issued in renewal of any note or notes.

Section 3. The terms, form and contents of the Notes are hereby de-
termined as follows: ’ '
Amount and Title: $225,000 Budget Notes For Social Services’
Costs-1975
Date: September 22, 1975
Maturity: April 15, 1976
Nos. and Denominations: )

Nos. 1to 5, inclusive, of the denomination of $25,000 each;

Nos. 6 to 12, inclusive, of the denomination of $10,000 each;

Nos. 13 to 18, inclusive, of the denomination of $5,000 each

Interest rate: 8.70% per annum, payable at maturity

Place of payment of principal and interest:

225




Lincoln First Bank of Rochester, Rochester, Ne\g/ York

Forms of Notes:

Substantially in accordance with form prescribed by Schedule B, 2 of
the Local Finance Law of the State of New York

Section 4. Said Budget Notes are hereby sold to SAGE, RUTTY &
COMPANY, Rochester, New York, at the purchase price of $225,000,
to bear interest at the rate of eight and seventy hundredths per centum
(8.70%) per annum, payable at maturity, and the County Treasurer is
hereby authorized to deliver said Notes to said purchaser upon receipt
- of the purchase price plus accrued interest, if any, from the date of said
Notes to the date of delivery.

Section 5. The Notes herein authorized shall contain the recital of
validity prescribed by Sec. 52.00 of the Law, and shall be general obliga-
tions of the County and the faith and credit of the County are hereby ir-
revocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and in-
terest on said Notes, and unless said Notes are otherwise paid or pay-
ment provided for, an amount sufficient for such payment shall be
inserted in the budget of the County and a tax sufficient to provide for
the payment thereof shall be levied and collected.

Section 6. Subject to the provisions of this resolution and of the Law,
and pursuant to Secs. 30.00, 50.00 and 56.00 to 60.00 of the Law, the
power to authorize and prescribe the terms, form and contents and as to
the sale and issuance of any renewals of the Notes herein authorized are
hereby delegated to the County Treasurer as the chief fiscal officer of
the County.

Section 7. The Notes herein authorized shall be executed inthe name
of the County by its County Treasurer and the corporate seal of the
County shall be affixed thereto and attested by its County Clerk.

Section 8. This resofution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted. 372 ayes; 0 nays; O absent.

Letters of acknowledgement of resolutions received were read;
Senator Buckley — Res. 221; Assemblyman Hawley — Resolution No.

" 221; also read was an invitation regarding the Apple Festival to be held

by the Extension Service on October 11, 1975.

Adjourned at 9:30 p.m., until October 2, 1975, at 10:30 a.m.

226



REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, October 2, 1975

The meeting b;:vas called to order at 10:30'a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Mrs. Carri Blake, Director of the Office for the Aging, presented the
following information on the proposed **Nutrition for the Elderly”
plan.

NUTRITION PROJECTS FOR THE ELDERLY
TITLE VII OF THE OLDER
AMERICANS ACT

This program is designed to provide good nutrition asd recreational -
opportunities for Senjor Citizens. The program.is necessary because
good nutrition and socialization opportunities contribute heavily to good
mental and physical health. Many older Americans do not eat nutritional
meals for several reasons:

1..they do not know how to cook adequate meals (especially
widowed men).

2. they are not motivated to cook nutritional meals, when they have
to eat by themselves

3. they do not have the physical capabilities to grocery shop or move

. around a kitchen to cook.

4, they cannot afford nutritional food

Lack of good nutrition has been proven to lead to physical and mental
deterioration. Dr. Jean Mayer, a Harvard University nutritionist, has
stated that; ‘*Nutrition must play a major role in preventive medicine,
which in turn is our major hope to lengthen and improve the life of our
citizens while reducing the cost of our health system.”’ (New York
Times, Wednesday, June 19, 1974) Another aging services expert, Dr.

 Herbert Seltzer of Daughters of Jacob Gerontology Center, Manhattan,

has stated that **Most elderly Americans living alone — rich or poor —

do not consume an adequare diet . . . Good eating habits are especially
important to elderly because they are conducive to better health.””
(Staten Island Advance, April 19, 1972)

The program allows meals to be provided at central sites for people
over age 60 and their spouses. The meal must provide %5 of the minimum
daily nutrition requirements. The project sites may be in several types
of buildings (i.e. church, masonic lodge, hospital, school, restaurant)

A suggested cost for the meals is posted at each site. Each participant’

then pays what he feels he is able. No one may be refused a meal
because of the inability to pay for it.

227




In Orleans County the Home Services Agency, which presently
sponsors Meals on Wheels, has agreed to subcontract from the Office of
the Aging to run the program. The project is funded 90% through
Federal Funds and 10% through local funds.

I anticipate an approximate budget of $60,000{ year to open and
operate three sites in Orleans County (Medina, Albion, and Holley).
The three sites would in total serve about 100 meals per day. (This
number is a project requirement). The Orleans County share of this
would be $6,000.

This $6,000 can be easily realized if the project can keep one person
out of the Infirmary. It presently costs $8,113.95/ year to care for a
single person in a skilled nursing bed and $4,303.35/ year for care in a
healith related bed. Good nutrition does maintain good health and can
improve bad health. It can help a person remain in his own home rather
than enter an institution.

The Orleans County share of $6,000 can be reduced by applying for
New York State Recreation for the Elderly funds. Orleans County’s
shares is approximately $2,700 ($.50 per person over age 60 in the Coun-
ty). These funds can be used as part of local share for a nutrition pro-
ject. This would make the County’s actual cash outlay about $3,300
($2,700 (Recreationalt Funds) + $3,300 (County Funds) = $6,000).

_ In Orleans County there are 5,523 people over age 60. 1,380 of these

people or 25% have incomes. below poverty guidelines (1970 Census).
This 25% may be considered prime targets for poor nutrition. We can
help them improve their diets, maintain their physical health and main-
tain their .mental health. A project site in Texas has noticed these re-
sults:

“‘Senior Citizens who were once unkempt now appear dressed in
their best clothes, with their hair fixed perfectly. People who were
withdrawn and almost bitter are now the first to greet visitors and
sell newcomers on the program. (Food and Nutrition, August 1975)
Obviously mental health is often aided just as much as physical
health is by these projects.

Mrs. Blake was asked if this would be a 365 day situation and she
answered that meals would be served five days per week.

Supervisor Paduchak asked what would happen to the Meals on
Wheels Program and was told that this would continue for those persons
who were home-bound. It was noted that a suggested price for meals .
would be posted but that persons would pay what they felt they could
afford. Supervisor Paduchak said that it did not seem fair that some
people could get meals for nothing when those getting Meals on Wheels
had to pay for them. The question was asked if there were enough
persons interested in this program and if they could serve 100 meals per
day. Mrs. Blake said they would have to average this number per week
per day. Mrs. Eddy and Supervisor Reed said they had visited these
programs in other county’s and found them very successful. Mrs. Blake

228



was asked to present letters from senior citizens in support of this pro-
gram at the next Board meeting.

Recessedat 11:15a.m., reconvened at 11:25a.m.

- Supervisor Paduchak read the request of the Probation Director for
mileage for student interns in his department and made the following
motion:

RESOLUTION NO. 244
By Supérvisor Paduchak, who moved the adopt{qn.
Seconded b_y Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF MILEAGE FOR
STUDENT INTERNS IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY PROBATION
DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the Director of Probation be authorized to pay
mileage at the rate of 15¢ per mile to four student interns from Genesee
Community College who 'are working in the Orleans County Probation
Department but said reimbursement for mileage shall not exceed a total

of $150.00 for the remainder of 1975.

Adopted. 276 ayes; 2 nays, Supervisor Kubatek (72) and Supervisor
Swiercznski (24); 0 absent. '

Supervisor Paduchak presented an agreement between the County
and Dr. Albino for consulting services for the L.E.A.A. program as a
psychologist. After discussion — the Chairman of the Mental Health
Committee was asked to see if Dr. Terry could not do the necessary
work in connection with this program.

RESOLUTION NO. 245
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE VILLAGE OF ALBION, TOWN OF
ALBION .

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Louise Riley, as Administratix of the Estate of LeRoy Miller, Goodwin
Road, R. D. #2, Lyndonville, N. Y. 14098, for the sum of $525.37,
Parcel No. 1, Major No. 2473 of the prémises contained in the 1974 de-
linquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contairied in
the deed to the County of Orleans dated September 12, 1974 and re-
corded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 371 of Deeds at
Page 111, being formerly assessed to LeRoy Miller and Emma E.

229




Mozel, 325 West Ave., Albion, N.Y., bounded and described as
follows: In the Village of Albion, Town of Albion, Orleans County,
New York, being known as 325 West Avenue, containing % acre,
described as bounded: N-Hageman, S-West, E-O’Hearn, W-Borello;
and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver
-a deed therefore to the said purchaser upon payment of the above-
mentioned purchase price, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this conveyance shall be made subject
to the approval of the Village of Albion.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 246
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MILEAGE FOR STUDENT INTERN
IN THE ORLEANS COUNTY MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Mental Health Department be
authorized to pay mileage for one student intern from September 1, 1975

through December 31, 1975, for a total of 100 miles per month at .15¢
per mile.

Adopted. 276 ayes; 96 nays, Supervisor Kubatek (72) and Supervisor

Swiercznski (24), voting nay; 0 absent.

Discussion of the request from Mr. Heard to accommodate Monroe

County patients in case 'of a strike of Lakeshore Nursing Home
, employees took place.

Recessedat 11:45a.m., reconvened at' 11:50 a.m.

Supervisor Swiercznski said the committee feels that the request
from Monroe County is only on an emergency basis so therefore he
would move the following resolution:
RESOLUTION NO. 247
By Suﬁervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seco,ndéd by Supervisor Plummer.
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY
TO ACCEPT PATIENTS FROM MONROE COUNTY IF STRIKE OC-
CURS

RESOLVED, that due to a potential emergency situation existing in

Monroe County whereby patients of the Lakeshore Nursing Home may

230



be forced to vacate because of a strike of Lakeshore Nursing Home
employees, be it

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans accept such patients for
which space is reasonably available and for which the County of
Orleans is able to provide the required levels of care at the Orleans
County Home and Infirmary, provided, however, that at all times the
County of Orleans Home and Infirmary shall maintain a reasonable
number of available beds for use by Orleans County residents, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all persons coming from Monroe
County to the Orleans County Home and Infirmary shall pay to the
_County of Orleans a rate not less than the Monroe County
Medicare/ Medicaid rate for similar care and that such payments for
care shall be guaranteed by the County of Monroe.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Kemp and seconded by Supervisor Plum-
mer that the Director of the Office of Natural Disaster and Civil
Defense be authorized to attend the conference at Montour Falls on 8-9
of November, 1975, at no cost to the county and that the Deputy Fire
Coordinators also be authorized to attend this meeting at county ex-
pense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Dr. Walters asking the Board to rescind
Resolution No. 114 adopted on May 8, 1975, which asked for the Mental

Health: Planning to be transferred to the Buffalo Region. Supervisor -

Bane said he would discuss the matter at the next meeting of the Buffalo
Region Health Planning Countil.

. Adjourned at 12:00 p.m., reconvened at 1:15 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION

RESOLUTION NO. 248
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES FROM
COUNTY GENERAL CONTINGENT FUND .

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the President of the
Board of Health by letter dated September 25, 1975, the County
Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer the sum of $1,200.00
from Account No. A1990 (Contingent Fund) to Account No. A4042
, (Rabies) to provide funds in that account to continue the rabies clinics.

Unanimously adopted.

231




RESOLUTION NO. 249
By Supervisor .Kemp, who moved the adoptioh.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES FROM AC-
COUNT A3110-400 (Sheriff) TO ACCOUNT NO. A3150-400 (Jail)

RESQLVED, that pursuant to the request of Sheriff Williams by let-
ter dated September 24, 1975, the County Treasurer be, and hereby is,
authorized to transfer the sum of $14,000.00 from Account No.
A3110-400 (Sheriff) to Account No. A3150-400 (Jail) to provide funds in
that account for the remainder of 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read the following communications:

Letter from Senator Paterson acknowledging receipt of copies of the

. letter sent to the NYS Health Department regarding the threat to cut off

state aid to Orleans County. Also a letter acknowledging receipt of the
resolution regarding Lakeside Park.

Letter from Congressman LaFalce dated September 15, 1975,
acknowledging-receipt of the resolution regarding Federally mandated
welfare programs. Congressman LaFalce said he shared the Board’s
concern in this matter and had cosponsored the Uniform Federal
Welfare -and Medical Assistance Reimbursement Act which would
amend the Social Security Act to provide for a flat 75% rate of reim-
bursement to the states for aid to dependent children and for Medicaid
costs.

Letter from Donald Saltzman, Regional Administrator, Genesee
State Park and Recreation Commission, Re: Canal Development Pro-
gram in Orleans County. ’

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that Dr. Walters, Director of the Mental Health Department,
be authorized to attend a Statewide Directors’ conference on Staten
Istand, N. Y., October 22-23, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte, seconded by Supervisor
Bane, and carried, that the following Clerk’s bill for bringing action
against delinquent dog owners, -as presented and read by the Clerk, be
allowed as claimed and that the Clerk be directed to certify same to the

 County Treasurer for payment

Name — Town Claimed and Allowed

P. Orren VanOrden — Murray : $46.50

232



RESOLUTION NO. 250
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption. -
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION OF MONIES TO
$1720-4 ’

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Ann Golisano, Ad-
ministrator of the Self-Insurance Program, by letter dated September
30, 1975, the sum of $10,000.00 is hereby appropriated to Account
S1720-4, Benefits and Awards Account, from the Certificate of Deposit
dated September 2, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the County Attorney, Sanford L. Church, be
authorized to attend a seminar entitled ‘*Management Rights in the
Public Sector — What are its limits?’’ to be held at Syracuse, N. Y., on .
November 5, 1975, at county expense. '

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Cynthia Coleman a Clerk in the- Human
Relations Office under the C.E.T.A. Program, requesting a leave of
absence for the months of December and January.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that the request for a leave of absence by Ms. Coleman for
the months of December, 1975 and January, 1976, from her position in
the' Human Relations Office be denied because it is the feeling of this
Board that persons hired under the C.E.T.A Program should not be
granted feave of absence.

Carried.

It was suggested by Chairman Reed that the Human Relations Com-
mittee look into the excessively large telephone bill for the Human Rela-
tions Dept.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Social Services Committee and the Finance Commit-
tee be authorized to attend the Statewide Welfare Conference being
held at Poughkeepsie, N. Y., on October 14, 1975.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Chairman of this Board be authorized to send a letter
on behalf of the Board to the New York State E.M.S. Council in
Albany, N. Y., advising them that an emergency situation created by

233




the termination of the existing ambulance contract exists in Orleans
‘County.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 251
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, The Auditing Committee has audited and allowed
Claims No. 6205 to No. 6431, inclusive, aggregating $31,405.14, and
Claim No. 1069 FRS, aggregating $8,620.00, Claims No. 670-682, in-
clusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $14,522.37, Claims No. 1209-1241, in-
clusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $3,991.45, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from the Department of Commerce in
response to the Board’s request to have Orleans County’s eligibility re-
viewed for purposes of the Job Incentive Program. The Board was in-
formed that unemployment figures are not a factor in determining
eligibility, therefore, Orleans County was not eligible. -

The Clerk read a telegram from Senators’ Javits and Buckley inform-
ing the Board that Erie County and adjacent counties are eligible for dis-
aster loan assistance for damages resulting from the storm of August 29,
1975.

RESOLUTION NO. 252
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR FEDERAL REVENUE
SHARING PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is a local government division of
the State of New York participating in many and various programs and
services required for the benefit of its citizens most of which programs
and services are mandated by the government of the United States of
America, the State of New York or various regulatory agencies thereof,
and

234



WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has limited economic resources
being a primarily agricultural area with a current unemployment rate of
approximately 15%, said county having been designated in the past as a
depressed area for the purposes of various Federal and State programs,
and

WHEREAS the taxpayers of the County of Orleans can not survive
any further increases in tax rate to provide the services mandated by the
State and Federal Governments, and .

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors has since the
inception of revenue sharing by the Federal Government attempted to
use the funds received through revenue sharing in a manner which will
provide necessary services and at the same time reduce any possible in-
crease in tax rate and to that end the County of Orleans has in the past
used funds from revenue sharing in the fields of public safety, both.in
the Sheriff’s Department and in the establishment of a Fire Training
Center, in the area of transportation by the improvement of many Coun-
ty roads and highways which were in a deteriorated condition, in the
field of public health by the completion of a solid waste study for the
County of Orleans and in the area of fiscal efficiency by the partial fun-
ding of a state real property tax mapping program, and

WHEREAS, the need for revenue sharing funds, or like funds from
other sources continues in order to sustain the necessary services and
programs at their current levels without a further increase in the tax rate
within the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated and estimated that in the event that re-
venue sharing funds are not received by the County of Orleans at at
least the level of those funds received during the calendar year 1975 that
the average tax rate in the County of Orleans will increase by approx-

-imately $3.44 per thousand dollars, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has investigated all other- means
of revenue and does presently have in effect a County sales tax at the
maximum amount allowed by the State of New York, now therefore be
it :

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does request the
Congress of the United States to enact and the President of the United
States to sign legislation extending Federal Revenue Sharing Programs
designated to maintain revenue. sharing funds to be received by the
County of Orleans and other county’s similarly effected at a level not
less than the amounts received during the calendar year 1975, taking in-
to consideration from time to time inflationary effects on such revenue
sharing funds, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does further
support a program for revenue sharing which would become a more -
permanent program than is now in effect, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does re-
quest the Congress of the United States to take such other steps as may
reasonably result in the reduction of economic pressures against rural
areas such as the County-of Orleans, and be it

235




FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to the President of the United States, Gerald R. Ford
Senator Jacob Javits; Senator James Buckley
Congressman John LaFalce and Senator William Brock.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried. .

Adjoumed at 1:45 p.m., until October 16, 1975, at 8:00 p.m.

 SPECIAL MEETING
Tuesday, October 14,1975

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was held on Tuesday,
October 14, 1975, at 11:45 a.m., in the Supervisors’ Room, Court
House, Albion, N. Y., for the purpose of discussing the ambulance
agreement between the County of Orleans and Midland Ambulance
Service, Inc., and taking any necessary action in connection with same.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Reed at 11:45 a.m. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present, except
Supervisor Paduchak who was excused.

The County Attorney explained that there were two points which
need to be discussed (1) insurance coverage, the County was requiring
five hundred thousand to one million coverage and Midland Ambulance
Service, Inc., wished the coverage to be set at 1-3 hundred thousand; (2)
initial payment of Midland to enable them to earn their cash flow at the
start of business.

After discussion of the above matters with Mr. and Mrs. Jensen of
Midland Ambulance Service, Inc., the following motion was adopted:

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the limits of 1-3 hundred thousand dollars be provided
by Midland Ambulance Service, Inc., naming the County of Orleans as
an insured will be sufficient; (2) that the. County pay to Midland Am-
bulance Service, Inc., the sum of $2,333.33 as consideration for the -
agreement and the balance of $28,000.00 be paid in equal installments
monthly expect that for the first six months of the agreement the pay-
ments shall be made semi-monthly; (3) that the starting date shall be 9:00
a.m., October 17, 1975.

Adopted. 350 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Paduchak (22).

Adjourned at 12:30 p.m., until October 16, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

236




REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, October 16, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:00 p.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk calied the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

The Budget Officer, Stanley R. Kubatek, presented the tentative
County Budget for the year 1976.

Recessed at 8:50 p.m., reconvened at 9:00 p.m.

The Clerk read a letter and resolution from the Orleans County Coun-
cil on the Arts requesting $2,500.00 be included in the 1976 budget for
the Arts Council to encourage the arts for the benefit of the Citizens of
the County of Orleans. Supervisor Piedimonte a member of the Arts
Council requested that this matter be tabled in the light of the proposed
1976 budget.

Discussion of the 1976 budget took place. Superyisor Batchellor said
if you cut this budget when the departments say they are already down
to the bone, what will you do about October when they run out of
money?

Supervisor Paduchak said that the Finance: Committee had depart-
ment heads before the committee sometimes several times and had cut
as much as they could out of the budget. He said there would be no
purpose in Supervisors Batchellor, Kubatek and himself going to the de-
partment heads again. It was suggested that the Chairman appoint a
committee to replace Supervisors Paduchak, Batchellor and Kubatek to
see if any further cuts could be made with the departments of which
they are committee chairman.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the committee chairman go back to the departments for
which they are responsible and talk to the department heads in order to
make every effort to make further cuts in the proposed budget.

Carried.

It was requested that the committee chairman report back to the
Finance Committee by 10:00 a.m., October 24, 1975.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that Mrs. Mildred Fields be reimbursed for attendance at -
the meeting she attended on state aid claims Wthh was held in
Rochester, October 14, 1975

Carried.

237




It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor

Batchellor that the Sealer of Weights and Measures, John D. Strickland,

be authorized to attend a meeting at Canandaigua, N. Y., October 29,
1975, at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that the Public Defender, John Russelli, be authorized to attend
a Public Defender’s meeting in Rochester, N. Y., on October 24, 1975,
at county expense. ’

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 253
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROVING REIMBURSEMENT FOR MILEAGE
FOR STUDENT INTERNS IN THE DEPT. OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that at the request of Arthur Nenni, Commissioner of
Social Services, he be, and hereby is, authorized to reimburse three stu-
dents from Brockport State College who will be working in the Depart-
ment of Social Services for mileage at a maximum of $75.00 per student
for the thirteen week semester.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 254
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONIES FOR AMBULANCE CON-
TRACT AND AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM THE
CONTINGENT FUND ’

RESOLVED, that budget monies be set up for other governments
share of the agreement for ambulance service to Revenue Account
A2280 in the amount of $4,083.31 and said sum shall also be ap-
propriated to the General Fund Account A4540 (ambulance)and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be authorized to
transfer the sum of $1,441.29 from the County General Contingent Fund
A1990 to Social Services Account No. A4540 (ambulance) and the sum
of $1,755.83 from the County General Contingent Fund A1990 to
General Fund Account A4540 (ambulance) to provide money in those
accounts for the payment of the ambulance agreement for the remainder
of 1975, and be it

238



- FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of this Board is hereby
authorized to draw a check on the General Fund Account A4540 in the
amount of $1,668.34 and the Commissioner of Social Services is hereby
authorized to draw a check on the Social Services Account A4540 in the
amount of $664.99 to be paid to Midland Ambulance Service, Inc., as an
initial subsidy payment, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services
shall pay {o Midland Ambulance Service, Inc., the sum of $332.50 semi-
monthly beginning November 1, 1975, and the Clerk of the Board of
Supervisors shall be directed to draw a demand order on the County
Treasurer for the sum of $834.16 semi-monthly to be paid to Midland
Ambulance Service, Inc., $583.33 of this sum to be billed to the Towns
of Albion, Barre, Carlton and Gaines and to the Village of Albion as set-
forth in the agreement between the County and said municipalities.

Unanimously adopted:

Supervisor Paduchak read a letter from Robert E. Golden, Director
of Probation, informing the Board that Dr. Terry does not feel she
would have time to run the County Aides Training Program for the
Probation Department. Therefore Supervisor Paduchak recommended
approving the agreement with Dr. Albino.

RESOLUTION NO. 255
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY
AND DR. JUDITH ALBINO

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and Dr. Judith Albino for her services as a part-time
Psychologist Consuitant to the Orleans County Probation Department’s
Outreach Program under L.E.A.A. be approved by this Board and the
Chairman is hereby authorized to execute same in the name of the

" County of Orleans.

Adopted. 307 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Reed (65); 0 absent.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Director of Probation be authorized to attend a meet-
ing of Probation Administrator’s in Syracuse -on October 16, 1975, at
county expense; also that Mrs. Ann Nevin be authorized to attend a
meeting in Rochester on October 22, 1975, at county expense.

Carried. 307 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Reed (65); 0 absent.
Supervisor Piedimonte showed the Board a plate of the proposed

County flags, he said that perhaps to make the cost reasonable a couple
of the colors might have to be changed for reproduction.

239




A

On behalf of the Bi-centennial committee, Supervisor Piedimonte
presented the Board with a painting of the *“Tower’’ done by Mrs. Jen-
nie Thomas.

"It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor -
Bane that the meeting be adjourned.

Carried.

Adjourned at 9:45 p.m., until November 6, 1975.

REGULAR MEETING
Thursday, November 6, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. by the Chairman. The
- Cleck called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Carmen Shang, Counsel to
the Commissioner of the New York State Department of  Social
Services. Mr. Shang had been invited to appear before the Board to
clarify several questions the members had regarding Medicaid, etc.

Mr. Shang said ‘*The Medicaid Program is a mandated program— a
Federally mandated program. The Federal Government passes a so-
called welfare program and the State can either participate in those pro-
grams or not. If the State chooses to participate they are entitled to
Federal reimbursement if they meet all the requirements of the Federal
Government. Many times, it’s true in New York State that you far ex-
ceed the cost of aiding the sick, which is surprising a lot of people to the
extent which it does exceed the subsistence program. There are several
reasons for this. The State is setting up a Medicaid State Wide Payment
System over the next two or three years to build up a computer
capability Statewide on the Medicaid Program. At the present time we
do not have the capability to tell whether Medicaid providers are- billing
correctly. We can not tell whether the recipient is receiving Medicaid in
Orleans and at the same time Rochester or some place else in the
State.’” Mr. Shang said different guidelines will be established but that it
is not a State take-over it’s just trying to get a handle on the Medicaid as-
sistance thru essentially the billing and payments of it. More discussion
of the Medicaid program took place between the Board and Mr. Shang.

240



Supervisor Paduchak said ‘I have some facts and figures that I would
like to give to Mr. Shang so that the general public will have an idea of
why it is costing us so much in certain categories. At the present time,
the Commissioner has informed me we have 16 vacant beds in our In-
firmary. I was on this Board at the time when that project was in-
stigated. It was built. The State came and said you must provide some
facility to take care of the indigent people. We in good faith bothered to
provide a place for the indigent person. Now we find ourselves in a posi-
tion where we have 35 patients in private facilities where the taxpayer is
paying approximately $35.00 a day for their keep. Mind you, we still
have 16 beds vacant in our Infirmary. The State and Federal Govern-
ment and the County -of Orleans are putting money in percentage-wise
for the operation of our Infirmary by paying the salaries and up-keep,
etc. On the other hand they are paying for the 35 patients that we have in
the private institutions. So, therefore, I have to answer to my consti-
tuents on the street when he asks me about the cost of the private pa-
tients being in there. The County of Orleans is paying two times for .
these 16 vacancies. The Federal Government is paying two times and
the State government is paying two times for these vacancies. The man
in the street is forced to pay all these taxes and we must have some re-
lief. We can put these 16 people in the Infirmary and fill our institution
1o its capacity where we only have to pay a rate of $22.00 per day in one
category and $11.00 in another. Any other ones in private institutions —
this does not take care of the doctors and drugs and we must have sunk
in another $180,000.00 a year for these people.”

Mr. Shang said ‘‘let me see if I understand this? It is a case where you

have vacancies in the County Infirmary which could be filled by you by

- transfering patients from private nursing homes into the County In-
firmary.”’

Mr. Nenni said “‘I could give you just a few more details, We have 96
skilled nursing home beds. We have our own County Home and In-
firmary which consists of 96 skilled nursing home beds and 37 health re-
lated beds. Out health related beds are all filled. We have no vacant
beds in that category. We have 16 vacant beds in the skilled nursing
home category but we also have 35 patients in private nursing homes
because of the freedom of choice of where the patient wishes to go. 1
know this is in the Federal regulations that a person eligible for
Medicaid has their own free choice of nursing home or hospital and this
is one of the reasons why we have such a great deficit here in the
County and we are in a financial bind.”’

Mr. Shang said ‘‘it is true that there is a Federal regulation upon
freedom of choice. There is a twist to it. Let us assume all of the nursing
homes will meet all the medical needs of a patient. We have said in the
past — at least the legal office has — I am only speaking now for the -
legal office of the State Department of Social Services — we have said

. in the past that if you have a private nursing home and a county in-
firmary in the Village of Albion, say, that can meet the needs of a pa-
tient, we have said that the freedom of choice not withstanding that
person can be required to go into the county infirmary unless they can
show the nursing home part of the county home or whatever it is, unless
they show some compelling reason why they shouldn’t go there. Those

241




compelling reasons usually are most of the time because they are not go-
ing to get the kind of medical care they feel the infirmary doctor would
have the best for them. Again, let me caution you there are a lot of fac-
tors. You will notice I mentioned the Village of Albion. That means that
everything is right here. The person is now going to say the reason I
want to go some place else is because I will be closer to my relatives and
because the two places are right side by side. It is not a question of
travel for relatives tc " risit or travel to the home or anything like that. In
a situation I have just described, the legal office has held that there is no
reason that person can’t go to the County Infirmary — for in this case it
would be a lower cost. Because, we have a law in the books that seems
to in a case like this, seems a conflict with the freedom of choice law
and that law provides that persons who are applicants have in this case
medical assistance are required to use first other governmental sources
or benefits that are available to them. The County nursing home in this
case would be one of those governmental sources of medical care that
they can go to. It is like a resource to them that they should use first
before they go to the private.”’

Supervisor Paduchak said “‘now if I understand you correctly, if a
person is indigent and we have to provide for his care, the only way that
he would be placed in a private institution would be by extenuating
circumstances, that he would be closer to his family. Could he use that
as an excuse. Because of one mile travel, because of the family, that we
would have to be forced to pay $13.00 per day more for that person kept
in a private nursing home.’’

Mr. Shang said “*it is a judmental thing. I can’t give you the exact set
of rules.for each case. It is just judgmental.”

Supervisor Paduchak — *‘could our Commissioner of Social Services
be the one who could place in the infirmary to fill up the beds that are
now vacant without any loss of Federal or State aid to us those in
private nursing homes? Because let’s face it, even if we put them in
there, the Federal Government and State Government are going to save
money and we are going to save money."’

Mr. Shang — “‘In the first instance, the local Commissioner makes
the determination. That determination is subject to review by the State
or the auditors for the State and Federal Government later. But he does
make it as to the correctness of that determination in the first instance.”’

Supervisor Paduchak — **Thank you, that’s all I need to hear for to-
day.”

Mr. Shang — let me caution you — it is a judgmental thing in each
particular case. That the person is going to get the medical care that he
needs — all of it — that there are no other factors that justified going to
a private nursing home. I have only mentioned one, there may be
others. Being near relatives, some people establish an emotional reason
for preferring not to be in a county home. As you know older people
have this thing about anything that is called a county home or county in-
firmary. Just don’t want to go. I am just pointing out that that is a factor
to be considered.”’

242



" Supervisor Paduchak — ‘‘In some instances people were going to be
placed in a private institution from my area, the family has contacted
me — we don’t want that person to be placed in the infirmary because it
is degrading to their character. It is an alms house. But we are faced
with a $180,000 cost here and if you put that two-fold that is $360,000
that someone has to come up with, and we are hollering help.”’

Supervisor Batchellor — *‘if Mr. Nenni makes a determination that

"any person shall go to our Infirmary instead of a private nursing home,

and we get into trouble, will your legal department back us up in this
" position?”’

Mr. Shang — we have in the past there is no reason why we wouldn’t
in the future. There haven’t been that many cases. I am relying on my
memory and it goes back, the instances that I am recalling, go back
several years, but I do recall. Any place I go, and if I am asked a ques-
tion like this, and I give an answer, [ have got to say that is my own opi-
nion. When I go back to Albany I inform the Commissioner and the
other people that this is the opinion that I have given, and hopefully they
won't change it. But I am here answering questions from you and I am
here without the benefit of my policy makers and my Commissioner.”’

Supervisor Paduchak — ‘‘Mr. Shang, would you, say, by the last
week in November, be able to give us an opinion from your office to the
Commissioner and a copy of that letter to this Board relative to what we
have discussed here in our predicament, as far as beds and patients are
concerned, and I think we can resolve this by the 1st of December. |
think that if any transition of patients must be accomplished, I think we
could do it, as of the 1st of December and take care of it on a monthly
basis. Is that satisfactory to you?”’

Mr. Shang — Questions like this, we will supply written answers.”

Mr. Nenni — “‘I want to make one comment. The State Health Dept.
insists that these patients who apply for Medicaid are eligibie still for
their choice. There seems to be a controversy. We are hearing
something different from what we heard from the State Health Depart-
ment.”’ '

Mr. Shang — There is no question what the law says, that a person
entitled to medical assistance can decide freely where they want to get
that medical assistance. There is no question about that. I am not saying
that that is not what the law implies. I am just saying that our office, the
legal department for the State Social Services Department, has con-
fronted this I think in specific cases and looked at individual cases in the
past and have thought that the freedom of choice provision shouid not
be just strictly applied in every case. If there is no basis for choosing
any higher cost private nursing home over modern, newly built county
nursing homes that provides all the services, the same service at a lower
cost, it just doesn’t seem reasonable.’’

Supervisor Paduchak — *‘Theoretically, this freedom of choice
could put the County of Orleans in a very precarious position, if they
had that right of freedom of choice. We have the institution and if they
were allowed to exercise their right of freedom of choice, we could be

243



operating an infirmary without any patients, theoretically if that is right,
and I figure that is wrong. There is that possibility, if it was allowed to
go right down to the letter of the law.”’ )

Mr. Shang — “*in other places in the state we have situations where
the county has felt the same way.”’

Mr. Shang was asked to inspect our County Infirmary before he
leaves the County. Mr. Nenni said *‘we have good care if not better care
than any private nursing home in New York State.”’

Mr Shang — ‘‘this is the situation we are in. Our state law requires

. two agencies to run the Medicaid Program. The State Dept. of Social

Services has the responsibility for recipients and determination of-

eligibility for medicaid assistance and applications for all eligibility re-

quirements. Whereas, the State Health Dept. is responsible for

establishment and maintenance of health and medical care standards.
There are two agencies that have big responsibilities.”’

Mr. Church — *‘You indicated that the Commissioner could make
the determination of persons who could be moved from private nursing
homes to the Infirmary. What would happen in the event the review pro-
cesses and determination was made somewhere along the line and it was
determined that the Commissioner was in error. Does this effect our re-
imbursement?”’

Mr. Shang — "I believe it would. It would go back for the purpose of
equalization and review, I think.”’

Supervisor Piedimonte — *‘I would like you to take a message back
to your commissioner from Orleans County. Teil him that we in Orleans
County can not stand and afford any more of their mandates. I am
serious, tell him that they better review them over before they make any
more because you are going to have to stop somewhere — we are all go-
ing to end up like New York City.”’

Supervisor Reed — *‘How many people are involved in making these
mandates — 4,6,8,12°”

Mr. Shang — ‘*There are lots of them. We went through a situation
with Orange County — the county was saying they could not afford to
appropriate any more money for welfare for the balance of the county’s
fiscal year. We had a fairly easy time in court with those cases because
the State law, the constitution put all those provisions efficiently, to
provide public assistance and medicaid assistance to those persons en-
titled to it, very clear. It is very clear the County is required to have suf-
ficiency in appropriating. The Commissioner has the responsibility in
the first instance to estimate what monies are going to be needed by the
county to provide public assistance and medicaid assistance for the fis-
cal year. If the county does not appropriate in accordance with those
estimates or if the estimates are low and you come towards the end of
the fiscal year, the county is required to make sufficient county ap-
propnatlons Now that is the State law at the present time and it is
clear.”

244



Supervisor Paduchak — ““You say as far as the taxpayers are con-
cerned in this county we are faced with a substantial increase in the
county budget. We have probably a medium income community but the
only thing is we are asking people to pay taxes, much greater than last
year, and we are asking them to pay for these patients in private institu-
tions when we could care for them in our own. We want to fill our in-
stitution and if it is allowed to continue the same as it is now we are all
going to be in a financial strait.”’

Supervisor Swiercznski — Asked Mr. Shang about the screening pro-
gram for chjldren. The County now pays $28.00 for an examination and
could pay up to $35.00 per day because the children under the Social
Services care have to be examined once a year from the age of 1-21
years of age. We have to pick them up to take them to the examination.
They -have school physicals — why isn’t this good enough for these
people?”’

Mr. Shang — “‘One of the reasons that comes to-mind was that ail of
the children wouldn’t be covered thru the school examination. Because
under the Education Law we can’t do it. Further discussion of this pro- -
blem took place. It was decided that this problem should be investigated
further. :

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mr. Paul Acri representing the
Orleans County Taxpayers Association. Mr. Acri submitted the follow-
ing points for which he requested answers. 1. ““We would like to know
the approximate number of dollars raise per thousand in taxes. 2. We

- would like to know if we can stay under the Constitutional Property Tax
Limit and still not have a deficit budget. 3. We would like to know if the
County will have to borrow more money this year to cover other depart-
ments which exceed their budgets. 4. We would like to know, with the
present state of the economy, if the budget for social services will be
enough for 1976 without borrowing next fall.”

Mr. Acri was informed that the tax rates have not been computed yet
and no answer could be given at this time as to the increase in tax rates.
We are under our constitutional tax limit but it is getting close to the
limit. The Budget Officer said in answer to the 3rd question that as of
now all the departments are within their budgets, we are going to
transfer money from the Contingent Fund to the Community College ac-
count. In answer to the 4th question we don’t anticipate having to bor-
row for social services in 1976 but we cannot be sure what the State may
mandate in 1976. The County Attorney said the biggest amount of the
money borrowed this year was on revenue anticipation notes. If the
State and Federal Government paid their share on time we would not
have had to borrow such a large amount. We cannot put enough in our
county tax levy to cover the anticipated revenue from the State and
Federal Government. Supervisor Piedimonte said the Commissioner
had taken the three highest years and computed an average which
hopefully will be enough to cover 1976.

Mr. Luther Burroughs showed the Board a copy of a budget from
another county which he hoped the County of Orleans might follow.

245




The Clerk read a letter from the Director of Probation concerning ap-
pointment of a Probation Officer II. The Committee wished to recom-
mend that there by only one Probation Officer II position in the Proba-
tion Department.

RESOLUTION NO. 256
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROBATION DEPARTMENT TO
CONTINUE ONE PROBATION OFFICER II POSITION

RESOLVED, that one Probation Officer II position be continued in
the Orleans County Probation Department at the base salary. set for that
position.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 257
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.’

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SHELBY

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Louis A. Laatsch, Medina, N. Y., for the sum of $3,077.95, Parcel No.
96, Major No. 355 of the premises contained in the 1975 delinquent tax
list in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to
the County of Orleans dated October 21, 1975 and recorded in the
Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 of Deeds at Page 343, being
formerly assessed to Harold and Mary Schultz, 16 Weber Ave.,
Qakfield, N. Y., bounded and described as follows: In the Town of
‘Shelby, Orleans County, New York, being known as .28, T14, R4, con-
taining 50 acres, described as bounded: N-Smith, S-Anstey, E-Campo,
W-Fuller; and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make
and deliver a deed therefore to the purchaser upon payment of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

246



RESOLUTION NO. 258
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF BARRE

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Mrs. Terezia Michel, 143 Bruce Avenue, Yonkers, N. Y. 10705, for the
sum of $200.00, Parcel No. 22, Major No. 232 of the premises contained
in the 1975 delinquent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as
contained in the deed to the County of Orleans dated October 21, 1975
and recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 of
Deeds at Page 343, being formerly assessed to Myron Grinnell, ¢/ o
Richard Grinnell, 27 Maple St., Holcomb, N. Y., bounded and
described as follows: In the Town of Barre, Orleans County, New
York, being known as L5, T14, R1, 6 acres, described as bounded: N-
Wilson, S-Jaczynski, E-Road, W-Campbell; and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to
the said purchaser upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 259
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATION TO S1720.4 AC-
COUNT-SELF INSURANCE

RESOLVED, pursuant to the request of Ann M. Golisano, Ad-
ministrator of the Orleans County Self-Insurance Plan, by letter dated
November 3, 1975, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to ap-
propriate the sum of $8,500.00 to Account A1720.4 Benefits and Awards
from the funds deducted from the Certificate of Deposit — Self-
Insurance. ' : )

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski, seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor, and carried, that the following Dog Enumerators, bill as pre-
sented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as claimed and that the Clerk
be directed to certify same to the County Treasurer for payment.

Name — Town : Amount

Robert Woolston-Town of Gaines $389.00

247




TO THE TREASURER OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS, STATE OF NEW YORK:

Greeting

You are hereby notified that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans, State of New
York, has ascertained that the amount of money in your hands received from the avails of taxes paid
on mortgages pursuant to the Tax Law available for distribution by said Board pursuant to the pro-
visions of said Act is

$.30,498.57

You are further notified that the said Board pursuant to Section 261 of said Tax Law has appor-
tioned said sum to the several villages, towns and officials entitled to reccive the same as follows:
To

Beoxx the Village of Albion  From the amount credited to the Town of Albion $..
. - IFrom the amount credited to the Town of Gaines
To the Village of Medina " From the amount credited to the Town of Ridgeway
From the amount credited to the Town of Shelby
To the Village of Holley from the amount credited to the Town of Murray...... ... {68,
To the Village of Lyndonville from the amount credited to the Town of Yates. ... ...

To the Town of Albion from:amount credited to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes

To the Town of Barre from amount credited to said LTown
and TOWN PUIPOSES .. ountetiinratitane ciearaaeianneenannans

Yo the Town of Carlton from amount credited to said Town for State,
and Town purposes ......... PRSI et e

To the Town of Clarendon from amount credited to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes . 950.89

To the Town of Gaines from amount credited
and Town PUIPOSES .. cuvut ittt vitei e a e e

To the Town of Kendall from amount credited to said Town for State, County 2.4
and Town purposes 2

To the Town of Murray from amount credited to said Town for State, (,ounty
and Town purposes ..........ceounn. S S

To the Town of Ridgeway from amount credited to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes ................. Y o

Yo the Town of Shelby from amount credited to said Town for State, County-
and Town purposes

To the Town of Yates from amount credited to said Town for State, County
and Town purposes 1,691.13

You are further notified that the respective amounts apportioned to the said Village are payable
by vou to the respective Treasurers of said Villages; the respective antounts apportioned to the said
Towns for State, County and Town purposes are pay: able by you to the respective bupernsors of
said Towns.

You are therefore commanded to pay to the respective Village Treasurers of the Villages above
named and to the respective Supervisors of the Towns above named, the respective sums above set
forth apportioned to each respectively.

And for such payment this shall be your sufficient warrant.

In witness whereof the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans, Statq of New York, has

248 . .



RESOLUTION NO. 260

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROVING MORTGAGE TAX APPORTIONMENTS

RESOLVED, that the Mortgage Tax apportionments appeafing in the
foregoing warrant be adopted by the Board and the said warrant be ap-
proved and delivered to the County Treasurer.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 261
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SHELBY

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sel! and convey unto
- Murray Baker, Medina, N. Y., for the sum of $1, 226.52, Parcel No. 98,
Major No. 485 of the premises contained in the 1975 delinquent tax list
in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the
County of Orleans dated October 21, 1975 and recorded in the Orleans
County Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 of Deeds at Page 343, being formerly
assesed to Cynthia Roberts Estate (Murray Baker, E. Shelby Road,
Medina, N. Y.), bounded and described as follows; In the Town of
Shelby, Orleans County, New York, being known as 1.10, T14, R3, 135
acres, described as bounded: N-Powerline Rd., S-Viterna, E-Road, W-
Kolis; and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and
deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser upon payment of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adoptéﬁ.

RESOLUTION NO. 262
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp. -

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SHELBY

RESOLVED, that this Board sell and convey unto Alfred and Daisy
Nixon, E. Shelby Road, Medina, N. Y., for the sum of $1,196.25, Parcel
No. 95, Major No. 306 of the premises contained in the 1975 delinquent
tax list in the foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed
to the County of Orleans dated October 21, 1975 and recorded in the

249




Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 of Deeds at Page 343, being
formerly assessed to Alfred J. and Daisy Nixon, E. Shelby Road,
Medina, N. Y., bounded and described as follows: In the Town of
Shelby, Orleans Couinty, New York, being known as L12, T14, R3, ¥4
acre, described as bounded: N‘-Reckahn, S-Road, E-E. Shelby Rd., W-
Caldwell; and that the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to make
and deliver a deed therefore to the said purchaser upon payment of the
aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 263
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTON AUTHORIZING SALE OF - COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SHELBY

RESOLVED, that this Board sell and convey unto Patricia J. Ellicott,
Medina, N. Y., for the sum of $214.35, Parcel No. 102, Major No. 588-5
of the premises contained in the 1975 delinquent tax list in the
foreclosure In Rem Proceedings, as contained in the deed to the County
of Orleans dated October 21, 1975 and recorded in the Orleans County
Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 at Page 343, being formerly assessed to
Patricia Ellicott, Sanderson Road, Medina, N. Y., bounded and
described as follows: In the Town of Shelby, Orleans County, New
York, being known as L38, T14, R3, 4 acre, described as bounded: N-
Smith, S-Road, E-Ellicott, W-Brown; and that the County Treasurer is
hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to the sdid
purchaser upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

'RESOLUTION NO. 264
By Supervisor Piedmonte, who moved the adoption. '
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION CORRECTING ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT IN THE
TOWN OF MURRAY AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE-BACK OF
OVER-PAYMENT :

WHEREAS, it has been stated by letter from Connor Morris,
Chairman, Board of Assessors, Town of Murray, that the Court has or-
dered correction of an erroneous assessment on Major No. 13, Town of
Murray, assessed on the 1974 tax tolls to Roy and Patricia Kenyon in the
amount of $22,000.00, and ’

250



R,

Vg e .

WHEREAS, the Court directs that the assessment on the 1974 tax
rolls for the Town of Murray for Major No. 13 should be $19,685.00, re-
sulting in an overtax in the amount of $51.53, being levied thereon, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be and hereby is, authorized
to refund the amount of $51.53 to. Roy and Patricia Kenyon, which
represents an overpayment of taxes, and charge back the sum of $21.84
to the County of Orleans and $29.66 to the Town of Murray.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 265
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption
Seconded by Supervisor Bane

RESOLUTION CORRECTING ERRONEOUS ASSESSMENT IN THE
TOWN OF RIDGEWAY AND AUTHORIZING CHARGE-BACK OF
OVER-PAYMENT

WHEREAS, it has been stated by letter to this Board from Edward
M. Cotriss, Assessor for the Town of Ridgeway, dated October, 1975,
that an error was made on the 1974 tax roll of the Town of Ridgeway,
whereby Major No. 402-1 assessed to George R. Barden, R. 31 S.. Mid-
dleport, N. Y. 14105, was assessed at $1800.00 and should have been as-
sessed at $600.00, resulting in an overtax in 1974 of $19.95, being levied
thereon, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby 'is,
authorized to refund the sum of $19.95 to George R. Barden, which
amount represents an overpayment of taxes, and charge back the sum
of $7.11 to the County of Orleans and $12.84 to the Town of Ridgeway.

Unanimously adop[éd.

RESOLUTION NO. 266
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 96 OF THE YEAR
1974

"RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 96 adopted by this Board on April
4, 1974, which authorized sale of county owned property located in
Town of Clarendon to Joseph Catanzarita, Pres., Brockport Sand &
Gravel, Inc., be and the same hereby is rescinded. :

Unanimously adopted

251




Recessed at 12:00 noon for lunch.

AFTERNOON SESSION

Reconvened at 1:25 p.m., all Supervisors present.

The Clerk read a request from the Village of Medina that the Board
consider establishing a Traffic Safety Advisory Board. The Clerk also
read a letter from the Planning Director outlining the guidelines for
establishment of a Traffic Safety Advisory Board. Referred to the Plan-
ning Committee for recommendation. i

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that authorization be given for Joan Lettis, Home Health Aide;, to attend
a two week training program in Rochester, N. Y., November 3-14, 1975,
at county expense.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Kemp and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that David Green, Director of the Office of Natural Disaster
and Civil Defense, be authorized to attend an arson investigation class
at Montour Falls from November 16-21, 1975, at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Congressman LaFalce dated October 3,

1975, regarding the proposed closing of several rural post offices.

Congressman LaFalce said that it appears these post offices will not be
closed but that he will keep in close touch with the situation.

The Clerk read a letter from the Genesee Valley Heart Association,
Inc., requesting the Orleans County Health Department to provide a
‘“‘Beta Strep culturing service.”” This program was initiated by the  As-
sociation and has proved beneficial. Referred to the Health Committee
for recommendation.

The Clerk read a copy of the resolution adopted by the Orleans
County Planning Board which read ‘‘Whereas, the Orleans County
Planning Board feels it desirable to provide further information to
municipal planning and zoning boards on zoning matters, be it therefore
resolved that the Orleans County Planning Board does hereby urge the
Chairman of the Orleans County Board of Supervisors to draft a letter
requesting the State Division of Community Affairs of the State Depart-
ment of State to establish such a seminar for the local zoning and plan-
ning boards within the County of Orleans.”” The Board advised the
Chairman to send such a letter as requested by the Planning Board.

The Clerk read another resolution of the Planning Board requesting
that the Board create four at large positions to the County Planning
Board and suggested that if these at farge positions are created, that a
stipulation be added that no more than 3 members can come from any
one municipality at any one time. Supervisor Paduchak made a motion

252



that the above request be granted, seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.
Motion withdrawn. Matter referred to the Planning Committee for re-
commendation. )

RESOLUTION NO. 267
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 206 OF THE YEAR
1975 IN RELATION TO COMPULSORY VACCINATION OF DOGS

- FOR RABIES

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the Orleans
County Health Department Resolution No. 206 of the year 1975 is
hereby amended as follows: that upon adoption of this resolution and
the necessary action by the Orleans County Health Department that the
County of Orleans, through its County Health Department, pursuant to
Section 2145 of the Public Health Law requests the Commissioner of
the New York State Department of Health to certify that a condition of
rabies exist in the County of Orléans and that you therefore require all
dogs in Orleans County, six months of age or over, to be vaccinated to
prevent rabies under conditions setforth in Section 2145 of the Public

" Health Law, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the compulsory vaccination request
hereby become effective to all dogs registered on or subsequent to Oc-
tober 1, 1976. . ’

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from J nge Doherty requesting a leave of
absence with ¥ pay for thirty days for Miss Betty Dyball. Request de-
nied and the following motion adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and-seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to Betty J.
Dyball, Chief Clerk of Surrogate’s Court, for a period November 17,
1975 through January 5, 1976.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter from Francis Rumble, County Clerk, dated
October 27, 1975, asking the Board to consider opening branch office or
to make arrangements to keep the office open nights to stagger the
heavy volume of work in the Motor Vehicle Department rather than
building an addition to that department at this time. Referred to the
County Clerk’s Committee for recommendation.

253




RESOLUTION NO. 268
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed claims
No. 6436 to No. 6659, inclusive, aggregating $28,077.79, and FRS Claim
No. 1070 to No. 1071, aggregating $870.53, and Claims No. 686-692, in-
clusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $12,010.84, and Claims No.
1247-1276, inclusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $6,274.77, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims. )

Unanimously adopted.

The Budget Officer read several changes to the tentative 1976 budget,
proposed by the Finance Committee.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that the tentative County Budget for 1976 be adopted as read
by the Budget Officer and as amended at this meeting.

Carried.
RESOLUTION NO. 269
By Supervisor Piedmonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING “ON TEN-
TATIVE COUNTY BUDGET FOR 1976

RESOLVED, that the public hearing on the tentative budget for the
year 1976 be held in the Court House, Albion, N. Y., on Tuesday, Nov-
ember 25, 1975 at 7:00 p.m. and that the notice of hearing be published
in the Albion Advertiser, Inc. and the Medina Daily Journal-Register,
Inc. ’

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter supporting the C.A.T.S. system which waé
signed by nine persons who use the system. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read letters in support of the nutrition program for the
elderly. — Senior Citizens of Eastern Orleans County, Senior Citizens
of Western Orleans County, Inc., Albion Senior Citizens, and the Ad-
visory Council to the Office of the Aging. Ordered filed.

Adjourned at 2:40 p.m., until November 10,1975 at 1:30 p.m.

254



PROCEEDINGS
, OF THE -
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF
ORLEANS COUNTY
'FOR THE YEAR
1975
ANNUAL SESSION

FIRST DAY
Monday, November 10, 1975

The annual meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Orleans was held in the chambers of said Board in the Court House, .
Village of Albion, New York, on Monday, November 10, 1975.

The Board was called to order by its Chairman, Maynard Reed at 1:35
p.m.

Roll was called and all the following listed members comprising the
Board of Supervisors for the year ending December 31, 1975, were pre-
sent.

>

Name — Address Town
Maynard Reed, Albion, New York ..... e e Albion
George L. Batchellor, Albion, New York...................... Barre
Clayton Plummer, Waterport, New York .................... Carlton
Albert Kemp, Holley, New York................oooooant, Clarendon
S. Theodore Swiercznski, Albion, New York ................. Gaines
Michael Paduchak, Kendall, New York ..................... Kendall
James J. Piedimonte, Holley, New York ..................... Murray
Stanley R. Kubatek, Medina, New York................... Ridgeway
Walter Zelazny, Medina, New York ...................... . -Shelby
George W. Bane, Lyndonville, New York ..................... Yates

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to James Hancock, Manpower
Coordinator. Mr. Hancock informed the Board that $15,000.00 was
available to Orleans County for training and employment of persons of
American Indian extraction under the Title III CETA Program. Mr.
Hancock said this program would end June 30, 1976 and asked the

255




Board to authorize participation in said program. Mr. Hancock assured
the Board that the positions under this program would be in non-profit
organizations and that under the resolution of the Board no new posi-
tions would be created for the County of Orleans.

RESOLUTION NO. 270
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY AND ROCHESTER JOBS, INC., INDIAN MANPOWER
PLANNING ACTION CONSORTIUM UNDER TITLE III — C.E.T.A

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and the Rochester Jobs Inc., Indian Manpower Plan-
ning Action Consortium to provide $15,000.00 under Title III of the
C.E.T.A. Program for training and employment for those of Indian ex-
traction residing in the County of Orleans. Said program to end June 30,
1976 unless further extended by C.E.T.A. and this Board of
Supervisors, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board be and
hereby is, authorized to execute said agreement in the name of the
County of Orleans.

Adopted. 235 ayes; 2'nays, Supervisor Kubatek (72) and Supervisor
Reed (65); 0 absent.

The Clerk read the following letter from Commissioner Nenni:

November 10, 1975

Honorable Board of Supervisors
Court House
Albion, New York

My dear Mr. Chairman and All Members of this Board:

I wish at this time to announce that I will be retiring from office of
Commissioner of Social Services for the County of Orleans at the end of
this year, 1975.

It has been indeed a great pleasure and satisfaction working with you
gentlemen and most appreciative for the fine cooperation and con-
sideration given me over the years, setting aside any differences we may
have had at times in no reflection of any one holding public office. With
all sincerity [ certainly cherish our friendship.

I would feel remised by not extending my gratitude and many thanks
to our County Attorney, Ted Church and Tom Mack for their invaluable
legal advice. They have both been a great asset to myself and the depart-
ment.

256



In closing, I must say during the years connected with Social Services
have been a great challenge and rewarding experience but must admit

" that my job became quite frustrating on many occasions but fully oc-

cupied to become bored.

- Thank you all for giving me the opportunity to serve you so many
years. .

Most sincerely,
An

Chairman Reed said on behalf of the entire Board I think we should
say thank you to Art, it has been a pleasure working with you.

Supervisor Swiercznski said I have worked with Art since I have been
on the Board and we have had our ups’ and downs’ but I will say he has

- been a very conservative gentlemen and very conscientious. I don’t

know of many departments where the man goes down there in the morn-
ing at 8:00 a.m. and turns the heat up or down and I am sure he will be
mmissed by all of us. He can laugh at us still here working when he re-
tires. -

Mr. Nenni said he had one request that he would like to be paid for
the vacation he has coming this year but will not be taking during the
year. The County Attormey said he would look into the legality of paying
this. Severul Supervisors said they thought Mr. Nenni deserved to be
paid for this.

The Clerk read a letter from the County Treasurer regarding transfer
of funds for Community Colleges and the following resolution was
adopted: : :

RESOLUTION NO. 271 _
By'Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS FROM
COUNTY CONTINGENT FUND TO COMMUNITY COLLEGE AC-
COUNT A2490

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer,
Mary B. Basinait, by letter dated November 10, 1975, she be, and
hereby is, authorized to transfer the sum of $50,000.00 from the County
General Contingent Fund Account A1990 to Community College Ac-
count A2490 to provide funds in that account to pay for the unan-

ticipated increase in payments to community colleges for the remainder
of 1975.

Adopted 348 ayes; 1 nay, Supervisor Swiercznski (24); o absent.

257




Discussion of the costs of community colleges and the possibility of
legislation to give the County some control over the costs took place.
Supervisor Kubatek moved, seconded by Supervisor Kemp that the
County Attorney prepare a resolution requesting the Legislature to
amend the Education Law in connection with Community Colleges.
Tabled until November 20, 1975.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte, seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny, and carried, that the following Dog Enumerator’s bills as pre-
sented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as claimed and that the Clerk
be directed to certify same to the County Treasurer in payment.

Name — Town - Amount
Josephine Howard — Murray $ 479.00
Mildred E. Wittkopp — Shelby 579.00

It was moved by Supervisor Kubatek and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that all members of the Board who wish to attend the
Revenue Sharing Rally in Washington, D. C., on November 18, 1975, be
authorized to do so at County expense..

Carried.
RESOLUTION NO. 272

' By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION URGING SUPPORT OF FEDERAL REVENUE
SHARING PROGRAM

- WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, New York, hé.s been receiving
vitally needed fiscal assistance through the General Revenue Sharing
Program, and

WHEREAS, these funds are received directly from the Federal Gov-
ernment with a minimum of restrictions and technical processing which
enables the County of Orleans, New York, to use the money for locally
determined priority needs thereby meeting the needs and requirements
of the citizens of the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has utilized its entitiements under
the General Revenue Sharing Program in accordance with determina-
tions of the Orleans County Board of Supervisors and the public interest
for purposes of public safety, public transportation, public libraries and
general government, as shown on the attached sheet which is hereby
made a parthereof, and

WHEREAS, the towns and villages within the County of Orleans
have received additional amounts of Revenue Sharing Monies under the
General Revenue Sharing Program of the United States and have
likewise utilized its entitlements for purposes of public safety, pubhc
transportation and general government, and

258



WHEREAS, despite general revenue sharing, the current rate of in-
flation is also undermining the ability of the County Government to pro-
vide the central services within a reasonable and acceptable level of tax-
ation, the proposed tax rate for the County of Orleans based on the ten-
tative budget for the fiscal year 1976 will be approximately 150%
increased over the 1975 tax rate, and

WHEREAS, the General Revenue Sharing Program, approved by
Congress in 1973, will terminate at the end of 1976 unless the program is
continued by the 94th Congress, and

WHEREAS, the termination of the General Revenue Sharing Pro-
gram will force the County of Orleans to either curtail certain essential
services or. effect a substantial increase in the tax rate as estimated in

~the tentative budget for 1976, a loss of revenue under the General

Revenue Sharing Program, without a reduction of necessary services
would result in an increase in tax rate of approx1mately $6.00 per
thousand or an additional 25% increase, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has un employment rate of ap-
proximately 14%, and

WHEREAS, the officials of the New York State Employment Office
have anticipated no substantial decrease in said employment rate during
the next twelve month period, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has a limited tax base, the majori-
ty of taxpayers being farmers and owners of single family or two family
residences, resulting in any tax increase being felt directly by the small
property owner, small farmer and small business man within the County
of Orleans, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors on
behalf of the citizens and taxpayers of the County of Orleans, New
York, endorse the continuation of the General Revenue Sharing Pro-
gram of the United States of America:and request the 94th Congress to
re-enact the program during its first session in order to insure that vitally
needed Federal assistance will continue to be provided to the citizens of
Orleans County, New York, and of the other municipalities within the
County of Orleans, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors on behalf of the citizens and taxpayers of Orleans County,
New York, urge Gerald R. Ford, President of the United States, to sign
such legislation upon the enactment of the same by the Congress, and be
it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded immediately to the Hon. Gerald R. Ford, President of the
United States; the Hon. Jacob K. Javits, United States Senator; Hon.
James Buckley, United States Senator; Hon. John J. LaFalce, member
of Congress; the National Assoc1at10n of Counties and the New York
State Association of Counties.

Unanimously adopted.

259




RESOLUTION NO. 273

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batcheilor.

RESOLUTION RE: SECTION 224 — TRANSPORTATION LAW

BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 22-y of the Transporta-
tion Law of the State of New York, the sum of $3,100.26 is hereby ap-
portioned to the Town of Murray, being the amount remaining unpaid as
of November 1, 1975, by the Penn Central Transportation Company on
account of materials furnished and labor and services rendered and paid
for by the State of New York in the elimination of certain highway
railroad crossings at grade in the Town of Murray, and

BE.IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Murray proceed
pursuant to said Section 224 of the Transportation Law of the State of
New York to collect the same, and

BEITF URTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of the certificate pro-
vided by the State of New York, be forwarded to the Town of Murray.

Unanimously adopted.

" The Clerk read a letter from Senator Buckley dated October 31, 1975
regarding Revenue Sharing. Ordered filed.

Discussion of appointment of a successor to Commissioner Nenni —

the County Attorney informed the Board that no appointment could be

made until January 1, 1976 because no vacancy would exist until that
time. :

RESOLUTION NO. 274
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT FOR AP-
PLICATIONS FOR THE POSITION OF COMMISSIONER OF
SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that the Social Services Committee be authorized to
‘prepare an advertisement for the position of Commissioner of Social
Services, said position to become vacant January 1, 1976 with the retire-
ment of the present Commissioner, said advertisement to be published
in appropriate publications.

Unanimously adopted.

260



It was r'noved‘by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to James Zam-
bito, Custodian, for the period November 3, 1975 through December 31,
1975. ’ ’

Carried.

Adjourned at 2:45 p.m., until November 20, 1975 at 8:00 p.m.

ANNUAL SESSION
SECOND DAY :
Thursday, November 20, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 8:05 p.m. by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supei-visor
Batchellor that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Dr. Walters. Dr. Walters ex-
plained some of the problems his department would face if Orleans
County goes with the Buffalo Health Planning Area:

1. The distance between Albion and Rochester versus the distance
between Albion and Buffalo — this using Albion as a central point. The
staff would have to split their time because some of the patients now in
Rochester would still have use of their services.

2. Rochester now provides services we do not have in this communi-
ty for mental health and alcoholism which Buffalo may not be able to
provide for Orleans County. As of now, Dr. Walters said, he usually has
no problem getting emergency care for mental health and alcoholism pa-
tients in Rochester facilities.

3. If we go westward we must realign with mental retardation centers
in that area. '

Supervisor Swiercznski said, ‘‘no matter which region we align with,
some patients may have to be moved.”’

Supervisor Swiercznski suggested the matter be referred to the Coun-
ty CHP. i

261




It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor, seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek, and carried, that the following Dog Enumerator’s bills, as pre-
sented and read by the Clerk, be allowed as claimed and that the Clerk
be directed to certify same to the County Treasurer for payment.

Name-Town _ Amount
Ruth C. Hudson — Albion $575.00
Frances Daum — Barre 397.00
Wayne Meland — Ridgeway 791.50

RESOLUTION NO. 275
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES WITHIN
ACCOUNTS OF THE SURROGATE’S OFFICE.

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Judge Doherty by letter
dated November 12, 1975, the County Treasurer is hereby authorized to
transfer the sum of'$ 425.00 from Contractual Account A1145-4 to Law

Library Account A1160-4 to provide funds in that account for the re-
mainder of 1975.

+ Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 276
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.
RESOLUTION ADOPTING EQUALIZATION RATES
RESOLVED, that the following equalization rates, as presented by
the Committee on Equalization, Apportionment and Footings of As-

sessment Rolls, for the respective towns in the County, be adopted by
this Board for the apportionment of the 1975 county taxes.

Town Rate
Albion 48.88%
Barre ' 53.78%
Carlton 43.65%
Clarendon 45.09%
Gaines - 41.56%
Kendall 52.61%
Murray ' ' 32.74%
Ridgeway . 46.32%
Shelby 47.36%
Yates ] 45.14%

Unanimously adopted.

262



RESOLUTION NO. 277

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE
FORMATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF A HEALTH SERVICES
AGENCY IN WESTERN NEW YORK

'RESOLVED, that in cooperation with the Orleans County Com-

‘prehensive Heaith Planning Council this Board of Supervisors shall

hold a public hearing on the formation and development of a health
services agency in Western New York, said hearing to be held in the
Court House, Albion, New York, on Thursday, December 4, 1975, at
2:00 p.m.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 278
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION INCREASING THE SHERIFF’'S PETTY CASH AC-
COUNT o )

RESOLVED, that the Petty Cash Fund in the Orleans County
Sheriff’s Department be increased from $400.00 to $600.00 to make
more funds available in that account due to the increase in items paid for
from this fund. . '

Unanimously adopted.

Certificates of approval for state aid to physically handicapped
children, read by the Clerk. Ordered filed.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that use of the Court House Lawn for the annual Christmas pro-
gram be:approved.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 279
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO RE-
LEVY RETURNED SCHOOL TAXES

263




RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer be authorized to re-levy un-
paid returned school taxes after November 24, 1975, and a list of unpaid
school taxes be compiled to be submitted to Marine Midland Bank
Western for computation on the 1976 tax bills.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 280
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
" Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION OFFICIALLY RECOGNIZING ORLEANS COUNTY
COUNCIL ON THE ARTS )

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors wishes to en-
courage the development of the visual and performing arts, and

WHEREAS the Orleans County Board of Supervisors wishes to re-
cognize the contributions being made in this area by the Orleans County
Council on the Arts, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
hereby officially recognize the Orleans County Council on the Arts in
their efforts to promote and coordinate the arts and crafts activities in
the County of Orleans.

Unanimously adopted.

Recessed at 9:00 p.m., reconvened at 9:05 p.m.

Supervisor Batchellor said, ‘‘we have received a note that Mr.
Howard Pratt has resigned as 2 member of the Office for the Aging Ad-
visory Board and he would like to move the following:

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that Rule No. 20 of the 1975 Rules of Procedures be waived
to allow for an appointment to the Office for the Aging Advisory Board.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 281
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBER OF THE ADVISORY COUN-
CIL FOR THE AGING

264



s P

IR I,

Sl

K

PR NN

Ry

RESOLVED, that Mr. Bernard Lynch, Carlton Station, be appointed
to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Howard Pratt as a member of the
Orleans County Advisory Council for the Aging. Said term to expire
May 8, 1978.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 282

By Supervisor Swierczaski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING POSITION OF ORLEANS COUNTY
SOIL AND WATER BOARD IN OPPOSING CERTAIN PORTIONS OF
THE PROPOSED NYS ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW
GUIDELINES

RESOLVED, that this Board does hereby support the *‘Critique of

_the State Environmental Quality Review’’ as prepared by the Orleans

County Soil and Water Advisor, Edwin Weeks, and presented to this
Board herewith, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board send a copy of this resolu-
tion and the “*Critique’” to Senator Lloyd Paterson, Assemblyman
Stephen Hawley and the New York State Environmental Conservation
Department.

Unanimously adopted.

A CRITQUE OF THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
REVIEW -

# 1 Itistoo verbose and wordage needs editing.

# 2 In general its statements are not positive and many of its positive
statements are too generalized. -

DETAIL:
SECTION .00

Mentions state agencies and local government. What state agencies
and what sector of local government, these must be identified.

SECTION .01

Impact statement by what agency. Mentions minimum procedure.and
refers to B & C of .08. There is no C. It is allright to have more than one
agency make comments on impact but one agency with proper expertise
on the particular matter should govern a decision on permit. Any other
procedure will mean chaos and unwarranted delay in permit issuance.

265










SPECIAL MEETING
Friday, November 21, 1975

A special meeting of the Board of Supervisors was held on Friday,
November 21, 1975 for the purpose of reviewing the Social Services
budget and other matters related therein.

- The rheeting was called to order at 1:45 p.m. by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were present except Supervisor
Piedimonte who was excused because of illness.

After discussion the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 283
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION EMPOWERING THE COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SERVICES TO PUT MEDICAID PATIENTS REQUIRING SKILLED
NURSING CARE BEDS IN. THE ORLEANS COUNTY HOME AND IN-
FIRMARY.

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Home and Infirmary now has
skilled nursing care beds which are empty which results in an increased
cost of care per patient, and

WHEREAS, skilled nursing care patients under the Medicaid pro-
visions of the law and who are residents of the County of Orleans and
whose care is being paid for by the County of Orleans Medicaid Pro-
gram, such care being rendered in skilled nursing care facilities other
than the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, and costing the County
of Orleans, the State of New York and the United States Government
twice for the same care, and

WHEREAS, the filling of the vacant skilled nursing care beds in the
Orleans County Home and Infirmary would result in a tax saving to the
taxpayers of the County of Orleans, and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has been informed by the
New York State Department of Social Services that the Orleans County
Commissioner of Social Services may in appropriate cases exercise his

" judgement in placing Medicaid patients needing skilled nursing home

care in the Orleans County Home and Infirmary rather than other
skilled nursing home facilities, now therefore be it .

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Commissioner of Social
Service is hereby authorized, requested and directed to exercise his
judgment in the placement of Medicaid patients needing skilied nursing
home care by placing patients meeting the necessary criteria in the
Orleans County Home and Infirmary to the end that skilled nursing care

268



beds in the Orleans County Home and Infirmary shall be fully occupied,
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective
on receipt of the County of Orleans Board of Supervisors of a written
opinion authorizing the execution of such judgement by the Orleans .
County Commissioner of Social Services from the New York State
Department of Social Services.

Adopted. 326 ayes; 0 nays; 1 absent, Supervisor Piedimonte (46).

Adjourned at 2:00 P.M.

269




" ANNUAL SESSION
THIRD DAY
Tuesday, November 25, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

The Clerk read a letter from C.S.E.A. dated November 21, 1975, pro-
posing representation of the remaining employees in the County in
*‘what is commonly known as ‘‘white-collar workers’’. Referred to a
special committee appointed by the Chairman — Supervisors
. Piedimonte, Swiercznski and Kemp, to report back to the full Board

within thirty days.

RESOLUTION NO. 284
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF MONIES WITHIN
ACCOUNTS OF THE SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES

~ RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of John D. Strickland,
Sealer of Weights and Measures, by letter dated November 24, 1975, the
County Treasurer be, and hereby is, authorized to transfer the sum of
$700.00 from Account A6610-200 (Equipment) to Account A6610-400
(Contractual Expense) to provide the necessary funds in that account
for the remainder of 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Batchellor said Mr. Grabowski who runs the County Dog
Pound, would like to discuss with the Agriculture Committee an in-
crease in his contract for 1976.

Recessed at 6:50 p.m. to the Court Room for the public hearmg on the
tentative 1976 County Budget.

The public hearing on the budget was opened at 7:00 p.m. by
Chairman Reed. There were approximately 165 persons present. The
Budget Officer, Stanley R. Kubatek, read the tentative budget. After
each section questions were requested and discussion followed. The
public hearing was adjourned at 10:20 p.m.

The Board reconvened at 10:30 p.m. Adjourned at 10:35 p.m. until
10:30 a.m. December 4, 1975.

270



ANNUAL SESSION
FOURTH DAY
Thursday, December 4, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:45 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Privilege of the floor was granted to Mrs. Maria Welch, former Direc-
tor of the NYS Employment Office, and Mr. Loren Fleming the present
Director, to present the Orleans County Manpower Survey conducted
by the Employment Office. The Chairman thanked the committee for
their work and said he felt that the survey would be very useful.

Privilege of the floor.was granted to Mr. Charles Pulley, Director of
the Community Action Program. Mr. Pulley informed the Board that
‘CAC had been granted Federal funds for a ““Winterization Program”
for Orleans County residents who meet the criteria. Mr. Pulley also said
that because Genesee County has no Community Action Program the
Federal Government had instructed him to make application for funds
for Genesee County. Mr. Pulley requested that one person be appointed
as a member of the Advisory Board for the Winterization Program. Also
requested was transfer of the two labor positions now under the Board
of Supervisors but working under Community Action in the ‘clean-up
program, to Community Action so that they could do. other work for
Community Action. Mr. Pulley also requested action on Orleans
County joining the Transportation Authority so that the CATS system
could receive State and Federal funds.

' RESOLUTION NO. 285

By Supervisor Bétchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Plummer.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING TRANSFER OF TWO CETA
EMPLOYEES TO.C.A.C.

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Charles Pulley, Director™

of the Orleans Community Action Committee, . Inc., that the two
C.E.T.A. employees employed by the County but assigned to the
Orleans Community Action Committee, Inc., be transferred to C.A.C.,
be it ’

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this lBoard be
authorized to send a letter to the New York State Department of Labor

271




requesting transfer of the two C.E.T.A. Title VI employees from the
County of Orleans to the Orleans Community Action Committee, Inc.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that Rule No. 20 of the Rules of Procedure be waived so that
an appointment to the Advisory Board for the Winterization Program

could be made at this meeting.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 286
By Supervisor Plummer, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO THE ADVISORY
BOARD FOR THE C.A.C. WINTERIZATION PROGRAM

RESOLVED, that Tony Piazza, Albion, N.Y., be appointed to
represent the Board of Supervisors on the Orieans Community Action
Committee, Inc. Advisory Board for the Winterization Program to be
conducted by that organization.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Swiercznski made a motion that Orleans County not join
the-Transportation Authority. Motion withdrawn.

RESOLUTION NO. 287
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISING FOR BIDS FOR
SUPPLYING MILK AND DAIRY PRODUCTS TO THE COUNTY
HOME AND INFIRMARY AND MILK TO THE COUNTY JAIL.

RESOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of the
Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids
and award contracts for the supplying of milk and dairy products to the
County Home and Infirmary and milk to the County Jail, for the period
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976; and that the *‘Notices to
Bidders™” be published in the two officially designated newspapers.

Unanimously adopted.

272



B

i R

|
].
Z

B

RESOLUTION NO. 288
By Supervisor Plummer, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADVERTISING FOR 'BIDS FOR
BREAD FOR COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY

RESOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of this
Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids
and award contracts for the supplying of bread to the County Home and
Infirmary for the period January 1, 1976 to December 31, 1976; and the
““Notice to Bidders”” be published in the two officially designated
newspapers. '

Unanimously adopted. ] :

RESOLUTION NO. 289
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor. R

RESOLUT[ON AUTHORIZING THE ADVERTISING FOR BIDS AND
AWARDING CONTRACT FOR LINEN SERVICE AT THE ORLEANS
COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY.

RESQOLVED, that the Purchasing and Printing Committee of this
Board be, and hereby is, authorized to advertise for bids and award the
contract for linen service at the Orleans County Home and Infirmary for
the period January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976; and that the
‘“Notice to Bidders’ be published once in each of the two officially de-
signated newspapers in this County and in both the Buffalo Evening
News, published in Buffalo, New York, and the Democrat & Chronicle,
published in Rochester, New York.

Unanimously adopted.

December 1, 1975
Honorable Board of Supervisors

Court House -
Albion,v New York 14411

Attention: Mr. Theodore Swiercznski, Chairman Social Services Com-
mittee '

Gentlemen:

I respectively réquest additional funds of $170,000 for the three (3)
categories of Public Assistance and Medical Assistance, Broken down
as follows:

273









WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is presently faced with a budget

for the Social Services Department for the year 1976 approximately 20%

higher than the appropriations for 1975, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is approaching the constitutional
tax limit allowed under the Constitution of the State of New York and
has taken all steps to keep the revenues raised by taxation under such
constitutional limit while still offering necessary services and therefore
the County of Orleans is committed to increasing appropriations only
where such increases are proven absolutely necessary in the opinion of
this Board, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the request of the Orleans County Department of
Social Services for an additional appropriation of $170,000.00 for the
year 1975 be denied and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded
to the New York State Commissioner of Social Services; Hon. Hugh
Carey, Governor of the State of New York; Congressman John
LaFalce; Senator Lloyd Paterson; Assemblyman R. Stephen Hawley
and the Orleans County Commissioner of Social Services.

Unanimously adopted.

Recessed at 11:45 a.m., reconvened at 11:55 a.rh. b

RESOLUTION NO. 291
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor

RESOLUTION MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR
LEGISLATIVE BOARD CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES-CONSULTANT
SERVICES (1010-4) AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFORE,
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363 and 365 OF THE COUNTY LAW.

WHEREAS, the amounts required to be appropriated and expended
annually for public welfare purposes by the federal, state and local gov-
ernments are reaching staggering proportions; and

WHEREAS, if these expenditures continue to increase and ac-
celerate, local governments will find it extremely difficult to finance the
local share of welfare expenditures out of the limited revenue available
from real property taxes; and

WHEREAS, the system for the delivery of public assistance in the
United States is embodied in the Federal Social Security Act and
various state laws which are, for the most part, a reflection of the
system imposed by the federal government; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for an innovative and more rational ap-
proach in the system for furnishing public assistance to needy persons;
and

276



WHEREAS, such a system should be uniform in its application
throughout the United States and can only be achieved by congressional

and presidential action; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the well known deficiencies in the
public welfare system, Congress has not seen fit to develop new legisla-
tion which would repeal existing welfare legislation and enact in place
thereof legislation which would establish a more rational system for the
furnishing of public assistance; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the Orleans County Board of Supervisors
that legislative action on the federal level may only come about if the ex-
isting welfare legislation is challenged in the federal courts; and

WHEREAS, it further appears to the Board of Supervisors that the
mass of federal and state legislation dealing with public welfare may
contain constitutional infirmities which should be challenged by ap-
propriate legal action instituted in the federal court system; and

WHEREAS, that in, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors does
deem it advisable and desirable to cooperate with the Orange County
Legislature and other contributing county legisiative bodies in the
engagement of special legal counsel to inquire into the matter of the con-
stitutionality and validity of both federal and state welfare laws and to
institute appropriate legal action, together with such other county’s, if
such an examination indicates that such legal action is warranted; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors desires to make a supplemen-
tal appropriation to.cover the expense which will be incurred for such
services:

BEIT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. That in addition to the amount appropriated in the current budget
for Legislative Board-Contractural Expenses-Consultant Services
(1010-4), the further sum of $2,500.00 is hereby appropriated for said
purpose, the funds therefor to be provided from the Contingent Fund

. (A1990)_.

2. That the Treasurer of Orleans County be authorized to make said
transfer. :

3. That no expenditures shall be authorized to be made from the
aforesaid appropriation unless and until other county legislative bodies
have adopted resolutions appropriating, in the aggregate, at least the
sum of $40,000.00 for the aforesaid purpose, and no such expenditure
shall be made without further authorization of this Board.

4. That the Chairman of the Orleans County Board of Supervisors, or
such other members of the Board of Supervisors as he may designate,
shall be authorized to consult with the representatives of ‘such other
counties for the purpose of interviewing and selectinig the attorney or at-
torneys to be retained to make the aforesaid inquiry into the constitu-
tionality and validity of federal and state welfare legislation.

277




S. The aforesaid sum of not less than $2,500.00 shall be expended on-
ly on the consent of this Board of Supervisors by resolution duly
adopted, and after a full report on any proposals for the selection of
legal counsel and the legal action anticipated shall have been made and
offered in support of said resolution.

Adopted upon roll call vote. 372 ayes; 0 nays; 0 absent.

Supervisor Batchellor announced that the Christmas Program would

be held on the Court House lawn on December 21st and that he had =

authorized use of the back room of the jail for serving coffee.
Adjourned at 12:05 p.m. for lunch.
AFTERNOON SESSION

Reconvened at 1:20 p.m., all Supervisors present.

RESOLUTION NO. 292
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SALE . OF COUNTY OWNED
PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF BARRE

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors sell and convey unto
Wallace Brien, RD #2, Albion, N. Y., for the sum of $528.43, Parcel
No. 28, Major No. 1104-3 of the premises contained in the 1975 delin-
quent tax list in the foreclosure In Rem proceedings, as contained in the
deed to the County of Orleans dated October 21, 1975.and recorded in
the Orleans County Clerk’s Office in Liber 377 of Deeds at Page 343,
being formerly assessed to Wallace & Audrey Brien, RD 2, Albion, N.
Y., bounded and described as follows: In the Town of Barre, Orleans
County, New York, being known as L3; T14, R2, ¥ acre, described as
bounded: N-Road, S-Nelson, E-Nelson, W-Curtis; and that the County
Treasurer is hereby authorized to make and deliver a deed therefore to
the said purchaser upon payment of the aforementioned purchase price.

Unanimously adopted.

~ RESOLUTION NO. 293

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO CHARGE
BACK UNPAID TAXES - .

RESOLVED, that, pursuant to the request of the County Treasurer,
by letter dated December 4, 1975, she be, and hereby is, authorized to

278



charge back the following erroneous school taxes on the 1974 tax rolls to
the various schoot districts:
]

Town of Clarendon

* Major No. 619 Orleans County, erroneous school tax 1974

Brockport Central School District .................. $ 447
Major No. 586- William J. Sehm; Erroneous School Tax 1974 ~
Brockport Central School District -................ 60°62.
Major No. 586-5 Gary & Rebecca Castle, Erroneous Séhool Tax 1974
Holley Central School .................... ... QM
“Town of Ridgeway

Major No. 20-5 Oak Orchard Assembly of God, Erroneous School
Tax 1974
Lyndonville Central School District . ....... $204.28

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Mrs. Patricia Nassar announcing her re-
signation as a member of the Orleans County Mental Health Board.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Swiercznski that Mrs. Nassar’s resignation be accepted with regret.

Carried.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that Rule 20 of the Rules of Procedure be waived to permit the ap-
pointment to fill the vacancy to the Mental Health Board created by
Mrs. Nassar’s resignation.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 294
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

- RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT TO MENTAL HEALTH
BOARD

RESOLVED, that Ellis DiLaura, 37 Meadowbrook Drive, Albion, N
Y., be appointed to fill the unexpired term of Mrs. Patricia Nassar as a
member of the Orleans County Mental Health Board, said term to ex-
pire March 7, 1976.

Unanimously adopted.

279




It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp,
and carried, that the following Dog Enumerators’ bills as presented and
read by the Clerk, be allowed as claimed and that the Cleck be directed
to certify same to the County Treasurer for payment:

Name-Town Amount Claimed and Allowed
Eleanor Jurs — Carlton $400.50
Hazel M. Root — Clarendon ) 418.50
Sharon Nellist — Yates 307.00

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Batchellor that a leave of absence, without pay, be granted to Mrs.
Patricia Beach, Stenographer in the Surrogate’s Office, for the perlod
January 12, 1976 and continuing through September 17, 1976.

Carried.

December 4, 1975
Orleans Co. Board of Supervisors
Court House )
Albion, New York 14411

Gentlemen:

The following is a list of the 1975 School Taxes including 7% penalty
which has been added to the several Towns in Orleans County:

Albion $53,164.49
Barre 25,469.05 -
Cariton 59,283.95
Clarendon | 49,538.05
Gaines 22,477.69
Kendall B 32,915.82
Murray . ) 51,950.81
Ridgeway 79,376.62
Shelby : 47,802.24
Yates v 32,798.00
TOTAL $ 454,776.72

Respectfully submitted,

Mary B. Basinait :
Orleans County Treasurer

RESOLUTION NO. 295
By Supervisor Batchelior, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

280



RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LEVYING OF UNPAID SCHOOL
TAXES

WHEREAS, the County Treasurer has filed with this Board the
School Tax returns for the year 1975, which unpaid taxes, plus 7 percent
penalty, are to be added to the 1975 tax rolls of the respective towns,
now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the property
therefore the amount set opposite each parcel as shown on the School
Tax return.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 296
By Supervisor Kubatek, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF FUNDS WITHIN AC-
COUNTS OF THE ORLEANS COUNTY NARCOTICS GUIDANCE
COUNCIL :

RESOLVED, that pursuant to the request of Edward R.
Manglesdorf, Director of the Orleans County Narcotics Guidance
Council, by letter dated December 3, 1975, the County Treasurer be,
and hereby is, authorized to transfer monies within accounts as follows:

From: : To:
A4210-1 (Personal Service) $632.72 A4210-4 (Contractual) $632.72
A4210-2 (Equipment) $200.00 A4210-4 (Contractual) $200.00

Unanimously ad(l)rpted.

The Clerk read communications from the following:

Congressman LaFalce — re: support of Revenue Sharing. Ordered
filed. .

Senator Javits — re: support of Revenue Sharing. Ordered filed.

Paul J. Elston, First Dep. Commissioner, DEC — cut of state reim-

bursement from 50% to 32% for environmental conservation activities.
Ordered filed.

RESOLUTION NO. 297
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

281




. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 6662 to 6925, inclusive, aggregating $31,700.85, and FRS Claim No.
1072-1073 aggregating $8,514.94, and Claims No. 695-710, inclusive,
(Road Fund), aggregating $18,869.96 and Claims No. 1279-1300, in-
clusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $2,276.72, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims against the
County.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 298
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION PUTTING IN EFFECT A MORATORIUM ON WAGE
INCREASES

BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors place in effect a
moratorium on wage increases beginning January 1, 1976 and ending
December 31, 1976 for all county employees and officers. The county
has a very high unemployment rate, 14.1%, the farmers have had a dis-
asterous year because of the apple and grain situation and we are barely
within the taxable limits in the county.

This Board realizes that there is presently a contract in effect
negotiated as required by the State Taylor Law with the Civil Service
Employees Association representing some of the Social Service Depart-
ment employees. This contract provides for an increase in salary for the
year 1976.

We would request the cooperation of the employees covered by this
union in helping Orleans County reduce the tentative budget for the year
1976 by voluntarily agreeing to a suspension of any increases in base
salary from this date to January 1, 1977. We make this extraordinary re-
quest only as a last resort alternative to reduction in work force.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Zelazny said he had talked with Mr. Grabowski about the
contract for the Dog Pound and Mr. Grabowski said he would not ask
for an increase in rate because of the fiscal problems the County is hav-
ing, but he would like a clause included to give ninety days notice if the
agreement is to be cancelled. Supervisor Batchellor said he thought Mr.
Grabowski should be commended for not increasing his rate even
though costs had gone up.

282



RESOLUTION NO. 299
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF ORLEANS AND JOSEPH GRABOWSKI FOR THE
CARE OF DOGS IN ORLEANS COUNTY

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and Joseph Grabowski, (1) to provide all necessary
equipment and appliances for the humane keeping of dogs within the
County of Orleans be, and the same hereby is, approved at the monthly
compensation of $300.00, to be paid-upon monthly vouchers submitted
to the Board of Supervisors; (2) to provide all labor and services
necessary for the care of dogs picked up by representatives, agents or
employees of the County of Orieans and delivered to him for keeping, is
hereby approved by this Board at the monthly compensation of $200.00,
to be paid upon presentation of monthly vouchers and that the
Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to execute said agreements

in the name of the County, effective January 1, 1976 through December
31, 1976.

Unanimously a_dopted.

Supervisor Kemp said, ‘‘Mr. Chairman, after what has transpired
here this morning in reference to Orteans County here with the financial
situation that we are in due to the welfare load that we are trying to
carry, I feel that this County independently should make themselves
heard and known not only to the legislative body of New York State but -~
also on a Federal level, of the very lucrative guidelines which are set up
by the State that we have to follow in doling out money to the recipients
of this County. It has become so lucrative that the incentive for an in-
dividual to sustain himself or herself has practically been destroyed and
that this County feels that it is now time and reaily too late and steps
should have been taken long ago, for these rules and guidelines to be
tightened up so these recipients are not able to receive as much as they
are at the present time. That this County is in terrible financial condition
now. We cannot carry this burden any longer and if these guidelines are
not going to be lowered, then it is up to the State or Federal Government
to dole out some money for this County because we just cannot carry it.
And this information should be sent to our state legislators and our .
federal legislators so that they know the situation Orleans County is in;
and I think we should take this independent stand by ourselves, together
with the backing which we are going to give Orange County, and [ would
like that in the following resotution:

RESOLUTION NO. 300
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny

283




RESOLUTION REQUESTING STATE AND  FEDERAL
GOVERNMENTS TO PAY FOR MANDATED PROGRAMS FOR THE
SOCIAL SERVICES DEPT. :

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors has been re-
quested to increase the appropriation for services to recipients issued
through the Orleans County Department of Social Services by
$1,070,000.00 over the 1975 appropriation, and

WHEREAS, the largest portion of this increase is a direct result of
. mandates for levels of services and care issued by the New York State
Department of Social Services, the United - States Department of
Health, Education and Welfare, together with other State and Federal
agencies, and

WHEREAS, the payment of the local share of these additional man-
dated costs will push the County of Orleans to the very limit of its
Constitutional taxing power if such mandated programs are allowed to
continue without increased State and Federal aid, and

WHEREAS, the approximate Constitutional taxing power of the
County of Orleans is $3,100,000 and that the tentative budget for the
year 1976, as the same'is proposed to be modified will result ina tax levy
of $2,635,00, leaving a very slight margin for such additional appropria-
tions as may be required for various purposes during the year 1976, now
therefore be it

- RESOLVED, that due to the disasterous financial situation in which
the County of Orleans finds itself due to State and Federal mandates in
the field of social services together with other areas, that this Board re-
quest the Legislature of the State of New York, the Governor of the
State of New York, the Congress of the United States and the President
of the United States, together with the various agencies ofsthe State and
Federal Government, provide sufficient funds to the County of Orleans
and other similar situated county’s, to absorb and pay in full any in-
creases in mandated expenses over the level of the adopted budget for
the year 1975, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copi;as of this resolution be
forwarded to the President of the United States, Gerald R. Ford;
Senator Jacob Javits; Senator James Buckley; Congressman John
LaFalce; Governor Hugh Carey; Senator Lloyd Paterson and As-
semblyman Stephen Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 1:55 p.m. for the public hearing on the Health Systems
Agency.

Reconvenedat 3:15 p.m., all Supervisors present.

. Privilege of the floor was granted to James Page, Director of the
Lakes Area Emergency Medical Services, Buffalo, N.Y. Mr. Page said

284



he welcomed Orleans County as a member of the LAEMS. Each
County will have three members, at least one of whom will be appointed
by the Board. Mr. Page said David Green had been doing an outstanding
Jjob in coordinating services in Orleans County and would make a good
member of the LAEMS.

Discussion of the functions of the Health Dept. and their budget took
place between Mr. Staeble and the Board.

Adjourned at 4:25 p.m. until 10:00 a.m., December 10, 1975.

ANNUAL SESSION
FIFTH DAY
Wednesday, December 10, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:10 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same be approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

The Clerk read a letter dated December 10, 1975, from the Village of
Albion requesting an easement of county property in connection with
the construction of a waste water interceptor line. The following resolu-
tion was adopted:

RESOLUTION NQO. 301
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supefvisox; Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EASEMENT ON COUNTY
PROPERTY TO VILLAGE OF ALBION

Upon the request of the Village of Albion, be it hereby resolved, that
the County of Orleans grant to the Village of Albion as easement to
cross certain properties owned by the County of Orleans in the Town of
Albion situate on the north side of Caroline Street, Village of Albion,
for the purpose of constructing a waste water interceptor line for the
consideration of $138.00, said property having been conveyed to the
County of Orleans as a result of the 1953 In Rem proceeding on June 16,
1953, which deed is recorded in the Orleans County Clerk’s Office. in
Liber 256 of Deeds at Page 244, and having been formerly owned by
Charles Ernest Paldi, and be it

285




FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized to execute the easement agreement upon receipt of said con-
sideration.

Unanimously adopted.

Board of Supervisors
Orleans County
Albion, New York

Gentlemen:

I have charged to the several Towns in Orleans County, erroneous and
refunded taxes.

TOWN OF MURRAY
Major 13 Roy & Patricia Kenyon,
Erroneous Assessment 1974 .................... $ 29.66
TOTAL CHARGEABLE TAXTOWN OF MURRAY ........ $ 29.66
TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
Major 420-1 George R. Barden
Erroneous Assessment1974 ...................... $ 12.84
Major 477 County of Orleans
Erroneous Assessment 1974 ...................... $204.01
TOTAL CHARGEABLE TAX TOWN OF RIDGEWAY...... $216.85

Respectfully submitted,

Mary B. Basinait
Orleans County Treasurer

RESOLUTION NO. 302
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.
RESOLUTION LEVYING CHARGE-BACKS

WHEREAS, the Coimty’Treasurer has reported to this Board that
she has charged the several towns of Orleans County for erroneous and
refunded taxes, as follows:

Town of Murray - $29.66
Town of Ridgeway $216.85

now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that there be levied and assessed against the towns as
herein set forth, the amounts set opposite the names of said towns for
erroneous and refunded taxes.

Unanimously adopted.

286



R

RESOLUTION NO. 303

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.
RESOLUTION RE: TOWN LEVIES

WHEREAS, -there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors a duly
certified copy of the annual budget of each of the several towns in the
County of Orleans for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1976, now,
therefore be it .

RESOLVED, that there shall be, and hereby is, assessed and levied upon
and collected from the taxable real property situated.in the following named
towns outside of any incorporated village, wholly or partially located therein,
the amounts indicated below, for the Highway Fund Item 1, Ten Year Road .
Program and for Part-Town outside purposes, as specified in the budgets of the
respective towns: :

Name . Highway Item 1 Ten Year Road Program Town Oiitside .

Albion . $ 33,207.00 $  4,165.00 $ 5,000.00
Barre 32,275.90 21,500.00

Carlton 35,600.00 15,000.00

Clarendon 20,685.00 13,500.00

Gaines 13,000.00 10,600.00

Kendall '31,349.60 ) 10,800.00 :
Murray 27,320.17 10,800.00 1,882.00
Ridgeway 40,612.00 22,360.00 1,265.00
Shelby 20,644.63 21,600.00 ) 2,480.00
Yates 35,785.50 2,700.00 ' 685.00

FURTHER RESOLVED, that there shall be, and hereby is, assessed and
levied upon and collected from the real property liable therefore with the
respective Fire Protection and Improvement Districts in the following towns,
as indicated below, the following amounts for the purpose of such districts,
as specified below:

Name of District District. Amount

Albion Fire Protection $ 4,250.00
Barre Fire 10,000.00
. Light 621.51
Carlton Fire Protection 9,000.00
Light 1,620.00
Clarendon Fire Protection 9,278.00
Gaines Fire Protection 4,750.00
Water 7,497.78
Kendall Fire District (No. 1) 15,667.00
: Fire District (No. 2} 9,162.07
Light (Dist. No. 1) . 2,100.00
Light (Dist. No. 2) 1,248.00
Water 21,620.13
Murray Fire Protecticn {Dist. No. 1) 5,500.00
Fire (Dist. No. 2) ) 11,752.55

Light (Dist. No. 1) 1,050.00 _
Light (Dist. No. 2) 1,390.00
Light (Dist. No. 3) 715.00
Ridgeway Fire Protection 7,650.00
Light 1,227.00
Shelby Fire Protection ' 11,900.00
Light (Dist. No. 1) 1,500.00
Light (Dist. No. 2) 970.00
Yates Fire Protection 9,000.00
Water (Dist. No. 1) 50.00
Water {Dist. No. 2) 4,767.40

287




Name of District District Amount

Yates Water (Dist. No. 3) $ 23.25
Sewer District 175.00

FURTHER RESOLVED, that, the amount to be raised by tax for all other
purposes, as specified in the said several annual budgets as presented to
this Board, and which are now on file in the office of the Clerk thereof,
shall be, and hereby are assessed, levied upon and collected from all the
taxable property in the towns enumerated below, except as otherwise provided
by law:

Part Town & Reassessed
Water Bills, Trash &
Garbage Collection

Name Public Library General Fund
Albion $ 3,300.00 % 33,025.00
Barre 18,095.00
Carlton 33,532.64
Clarendon 19,915.00
Gaines 16,300.00
Kendall 1,676.53 AR 26,113.87.
Murray 14,060.97
Ridgeway . 34,395.00
Shelby 1,075.00 7,904.02
Yates 3,977.00 38,844.00
Name of Town Item 2 Ttem 3 Ttem 4
Albion -$ 500.00 $ 20,883.00 $ 30,650.00
Barre . 4,193.00 10,121.15 41,263.66
Carlton 1,175.00 19,300.00 7,120.00
Clarendon 5,000.00 9,000.00
Gaines . 1,000.00 '8,270.00 16,900.00
Kendall 20,999.10 16,088.56
Murray 1,275.00 12,108.01
Ridgeway 4,456.00 12,455.00 65,770.00
Shelby 1,400.00 9,133.00 51,447.00
Yates 2,160.00 18,940.00 5,840.00

FURTHER RESOLVED, that such taxes and assessments when collected, shall be
paid to the Supervisors of the several towns in the amounts as shown by this
resotution for distribution by them in the manner provided by law:

Unanimously adopted.

288



Privilege of the floor was granted to Mrs, Carri Blake, Director of the
Office for the Aging. Mrs. Blake asked if the Board could find some -
way to advance the sum of $500.00 to the Office for the Aging to buy
supplies to have the I.D. pictures taken of senior citizens so that they
can participate in the discount program. The senior citizens do not wish
the Board to pay for this program but only.advance money so that the
program can be started. The matter was referred to the County Attorney
to check on the legal aspects of such an advance.

The Clerk read the following telegram addressed to the Chairman and
dated December 8, 1975, from the State. Commissioner of Social
Services:

**I have been informed that Orleans County will run out of public as-
sistance and medical assistance funds in the next few days, and
thereafter will be unable to puy bills for both medical care and services
and public assistance to needy, eligible persons in Orleans County. I
have also been informed that the County Board of Supervisors has re-
fused to appropriate additional funds as required by State law so that
the Orleans County Department of Social Services has sufficient funds
available for the provision of medical assistance and public assistance '
for the balance of the fiscal year to eligible persons. If this is true, I will
have no alternative but to request that the State Attorney General com-
mence immediate action against appropriate County officials. Signed —

. Stephen Berger, Commissioner

The Board adjourned to the Court Room because the Board room
could not accomodate the crowd present. Approximately 90 persons
were present in the Court Room.

Mr. Vincent Cardone, Medina, N.Y., read the following letter written
by him which appeared in the Medina Daily Journal-Register, Inc. -

289




An Open

Letter To

The Editor And All
County Taxpayers--

A parasitical monster - the
creature of federal and state
elected officials and of ap-
pointed administrative
bureaucrats - THE DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
OF ORLEANS COUNTY - is

devouring the body and blood’

that goes to make up Orleans
County.

The time has come for the
people of Orleans County to take
a stand or-face the consequences
of potential loss of their homes
and other kinds of real property
that they may own.

The Orleans County tentative
budget for 1976 is $11,879,304.04.
This is almost a 400 per cent
increase in ten years. The
amount tentatively to be raised
by real property taxes for 1976
by the Orleans County Board of
Supervisors is $3,001,975.23. Last
year the 1975 levy was
$1,251,909.33. This means an
increase of $1,750,065.90 in one

_year.

THIS IS ONLY THE
BEGINNING. No one knows if
this is going to be enough. Under
state and federal law we as
property owners must pay the
Orleans County welfare costs
even if they go to tens of millions
of dollars in one year. This is
preposterous, outrageous and

'Board of

intolerable. I say the time has
come for real property tax-
payers of Orleans County. to do
what others have done:

1. File immediate protests by
phone, letter, telegram to
members of the Orleans County
Board of Supervisors, our state
and federal legislators and
others at the state and federal
level. (The Orleans County
Supervisors is
meeting tomorrow - Wednesday,
Dec. 10, 1975, at 10 a.m..to pass
the budget.)

2. Strike by refusing to pay
your taxes unless the County
Board of Supervisors adopts a
budget that does not exceed last
year’s,

3. Demand that the Board of
Supervisors immediately pass a
resolution directed to the State
Legislature restoring to four (4)
years the period of time that
must elapse before the county
can take over one’s property for
non-payment of taxes. (Note: -
The Orleans County Board of
Supervisors recently requested
the legislature to pass a law,
which it did, reducing from four
(4) to three (3) years the time
required before the county can
take over one’s property for non-
payment of real property
taxes.)

290



4. Take immediate individual
and group action of every
legitimate form to bring about a
revision of our tax and govern-
mental structures that are in the
public interest.

Orleans County and all
property holders are in serious
trouble. For the owners, the
situation has reached erisis
proportions. Anyone who owns a
home, a farm, or any other type
of real property, - commercial,
recreational or undeveloped
land - faces the immediate fact
that a large and substantial
increase in real estate taxes is
about to be levied on every piece
of property not exempted from
taxes. The tentative county

budget calls for an increase of .

over 100 per cent from last year.

Whether people realize it or
not, the power to tax is the
power to destroy. Taxes can be
so large .as to result in a con-
fiscation (take over) of your
property by the government. As
soon as the real property tax is
levied, the tax assessment made
against every parcel of land
becomes a tax lien on the
property. The tax is somewhat
like someone placing a mort-
gage on your property - ONLY
WORSE - because:

1. It ‘is placed against your
property without your consent;

2. Severe penalties increase
the lien if you do not pay it
within approximately 30 days;

3. You, as a property owner,
receive only an indirect benefit
from every tax dollar paid. The
great bulk of it, over 50 p.c., gces
to support the persons on public
welfare and a considerable

amount of the remainder goes to
support programs and public
employees who are not needed,
but who have their feet in the
public trough,

4. Worst of all, the county can
take title to your property if you
do not pay your taxes for three
(3) years. i

The time has come for drastic
action to be faken by the people
of our Orleans County who are
obligated to pay real estate
taxes.

For reasons that don’t make
any sense to me, real property,
even though mortgaged to the
hilt, has to carry the burden of:
" 1. State, County and Town
taxes;

2. Village taxes;

3. School taxes.

" It is my position that the real
property tax, as it affects the
people .of this state and par-
ticularly Orleans County, has
become, and is, arbitrary and
diseriminatory ~ and of
questionable constitutionality. I
say this even though I recognize
that certain aspects of the real
property law have been tested
and upheld in the courts.

We can and must do -
something at the local level to
bring taxes down to a fair and
responsible level.

The Board of Supervisors is
meeting at the Orleans County
Courthouse to pass on the annual
budget tomorrow. I suggest that
we all show up there en masse to
make known to the Board of
Supervisors our positions and
feelings regarding the county
budget and the taxes they are
about to impose. ,

VINCENT D. CARDONE

291



‘Mr. Cardone expressed the opinion that the Board should adopt a
budget for 1976 no higher than the budget for 1975, He said although the
Board felt they had made sufficient cuts in the proposed budget he felt -
that was not enough. ‘

Mr. Cardone questioned the need for so many people in the Sheriff’s
Department and made a comparison between Montgomery County and
Orleans County. Sheriff-Elect White explained various aspects of the
Sheriff’s Budget and the comparison between Montgomery County
pointing out that the Jail budget for Orleans was less than that for
Montgomery County.

Supervisor Paduchak in addressing the gathering said that ‘if I must
go to jail to help lower your taxes than I will go to jail™.

Budget Officer Kubatek explained the cuts which the Board intends
to make in the 1976 budget and informed those present that the Board
had taken a stand on the additional appropriation requested for the
Department of Social Services, reading the above mentioned telegram
to the Board from the State Department of Social Services. After much
discussion the meeting was adjourned for lunch at 12:15 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION
- Reconvened at 1:45 p.m., all Supervisors being present.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak, seconded by Supervisor
Bane, and carried, that the following Dog Enumerators’ bill as pre-
sented and read by the Clerk, be aliowed as claimed and that the Clerk,
be directed to certify same to the County Treasurer for payment:

Name — Town Amount
Edward N. Barret; — Kendall $351.00

DESIGNATION OF THE MEDINA DAILY JOURNAL-REGISTER,
INC., TO PUBLISH THE TAX REDEMPTION NOTICES FOR 1976, .
AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS FOR 1976, THE OFFICIAL
CANVAS FOR 1975 AND THE ELECTION NOTICES FOR 1976.

We, the members of the Board of Supervisors of Orleans County .
representing the Republican Party of said County, do hereby designate
and appoint the Medina Daily Journal-Register, Inc., published in
Medina, N. Y., a newspaper representing the party to which we belong
to publish the Tax Sales and Tax Redemption Notices for 1976, the Con-
current Resolutions for 1976, the Official Canvas for 1975 and the Elec-
tion Notices for 1976.

Dated at Albion, New York

James J. Piedimonte
Michael Paduchak
Clayton Plummer
Albert Kemp
George W. Bane

292



- RESOLUTION NO. 304

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.
RESOLUTION DESIGNATING NEWSPAPER

WHEREAS, the Republican members of this Board of Supervisors
have filed a certificate designating the Medina Daily Journal-Register,
Inc., to publish the Concurrent Resolutions for 1976, the Tax Redemp-
tion Notices for 1976, the Official Canvas for 1975 and the Election
Notices for 1976, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors does hereby approve of
such designation and hereby designates the Medina Daily Journal-
Register, Inc., to publish the Concurrent Resolutions for 1976, the Tax .
Redemption Notices for 1976, the Official Canvas for 1975 and the Elec-
tion Notices for 1976, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all official notices required by law
shall be printed solid in not exceeding eight-pint type, 12 ems, and any
proof of publication shall be filed in the County Treasurer’s and County
Clerk’s Offices within twenty days after the last publication, and shall
be accompanied by a statement of the cost of such printing and the cost
of printing shall be determined pursuant to Section 70-a of the Public
Officers Law as amended. The reason for this regulation is to insure un-
iformity and composition and cost in official publications and printing.

Unanimously adopted.

DESIGNATION OF THE ALBION ADVERTISER, INC., TO PUBLISH
THE TAX REDEMPTION NOTICES FOR 1976, CONCURRENT
RESOLUTIONS FOR 1976, THE OFFICIAL CANVAS FOR 1975 AND
THE ELECTION NOTICES FOR 1976.

We, the members of the Board of Supervisors of Orleans County
representing the Democrat Party of the said County, do hereby de-
signate and appoint the Albion Advertiser, Inc., published in Albion, N.
Y., to publish the Tax Sales and Tax Redemption Notices for 1976, the
Concurrent Resolutions for 1976, the Official Canvas for 1975, and the
Election Notices for 1976.

Dated at Albion, N. Y.,

George Batchellor
Stanley R. Kubatek
Walter Zelazny
Theodore Swiercznski
Maynard Reed

293




RESOLUTION NO. 305

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
econded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING NEWSPAPER

WHEREAS, the County Law of the State of New York provides that
the members of the Legislature from each of the principal political
parties shall designate a newspaper to publish concurrent resolutions
and other items, and said law further provides-that in the designation of
such paper consideration shall be given to papers advocating the prin-
cipal of and supporting the candidates of the party designating such
newspaper and the general circulation of such newspaper within the
County, and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Democratic members of the
Orleans County Board of Supervisors that there is no newspaper in the
County of Orleans supporting the principals of the Democratic Party or
supporting the Democratic candidates, as is evidenced by the failure of
any Orleans County newspaper to support local Democratic Candidates
in the 1975 elections, and

WHEREAS, it is the Opinion of the Democratic members of this
Board that in spite of the contrary political philosophies of the Orleans
County newspapers the general public has a right to be informed of mat-
ters required by law to be published and in the absence of any other
satisfactory method of communicating such information to the public,
be it

RESOLVED, that the Albion Advertiser, Inc., be named as the
newspaper designated by the Democratic members of the Board of
Supervisors as the newspaper to publish the Tax Sales and Tax
Redemption Notices for 1976, the Concurrent Resolutions for 1976, and
the Official Canvas for 1975 and the Election Notices for 1976, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all official notices required by law
shall be printed solid in not exceeding eight-point type, 12 ems, and any
proof of publications shall be filed in the County Treasurer's and Coun-
ty Clerk’s Offices within twenty days after the last publication, and
shall be accompanied by a statement of the cost of such printing and the
cost of printing shall be determined pursuant to Section 70-a of the
Public Officers Law as amended. The reason for this regulationis to in-
sure uniformity and composition and cost in official publications and
printing. .

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read letter from the Social Services Commissioners —
Western Region.

it was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that the Commissioner of Social Services and Social Services

294



Attorney or someone designated by them be authorized to attend the .
meeting of the Social Services Commissioners Western Region at
Canandaigua, N. Y. on December 18, 1975 at 10:00 A.M., at county ex-
pense.

Carried.
The Cierk read the following offers on county owned property

located in the Town of Carlton:
Major No. 513-5 — from Curtis L. Lyman for the sum of

$187.63.

Major No. 109-59 — from Virginia S. Fiorito for the sum of
$71.64.

Major No. 109-59 — from Joan T. Stanley for the sum of
$75.00.

Supervisor Plummer requested that sale of these propertles be tabled
for further investigation. - .

The Clerk presented the minutes of the CHP meeting held on
December 2, 1975. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a notice of a meeting in Albany on December 15, 1975
regarding the IV-D Program of Social Services.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that any Supervisors wishing to attend this meeting’ be
authorized to do so at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk presented the Preliminary; New York State Rail Plan.

The Clerk presented a bill from the Genesée/ Finger Lakes Regional
Planning Board for planning services in the amount of $ 5,300.00.
Ordered tabled.

Agreements between the County and the Genesee/Finger Lakes
Regional Planning Board for funds authorized by Section 112 of the
1973 Federal Aid Highway Act presented to the Board. Ordered tabled.
RESOLUTION NO. 306
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.
RESOLUTION ABOLISHING THE HUMAN RELATIONS OFFICE

WHEREAS‘ this Board of Supervisors did find it necessary for
budgetary reasons to abolish certain posmons within -the County of

Orleans, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that effective January 1, 1976, the position of Human

295




Relations Aide established by Resolution No. 184 of the year 1971 be
abolished, and be it

-FURTHER RESOLVED, that no other expenses of the Human Rela-
tions Commission shall be paid if incurred subsequent to January 1,
1976, without the approval of this Board of Supervisors, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Mrs. Carolyn Joseph, Human Relations Aide; Mrs.
Frances Peglow, Chairman of the Orleans County Human Relations
Commission and Mr. Joseph McGuire, Orleans County Personnel Of-
ficer.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 307
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION FIXING DATE OF ORGANIZATION MEETING OF
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

"RESOLVED, that pursuant to Section 151, Subdivision 1 of the
County Law, the Organization meeting of the Board of Supervisors of
the County of Orleans shall be held at 10:30 a.m., on January 5, 1976 in
the Supervisors’ Room, Court House, Albion, New York, at which time
a chairman will be selected and any business as may be properly
transacted; and that the Clerk give notice thereof as is prescribed by
said Section 151, Subdivision 1 of the County Law.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 308

By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION LIMITING PAYMENT TO COMMUNITY COLLEGES
FOR NON-CREDIT COURSES — RECREATIONAL AND
VOCATIONAL .

WHEREAS, the-County of Orleans for many years has paid a portion
of the expenses of all residents of Orleans County taking courses, credit
and non-credit, at the various community colleges within the State of
New York, and

WHEREAS, the cost of the county's share of such expenses has in-
creased more than 100% since 1972, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is faced with an unprecedented

296



R

amount of money to be raised by real estate tax levy, and

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Board of Supervisors is forced to
take extraordinary means of reducing the budget, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that effective with the Spring Semester 1976, the Coun-
ty of Orleans shall no longer reimburse community colleges for any por-
tion of the expenses, fees or ther monies incurred by residents of the
County of Orleans taking non-credit courses including vocatlonal and
recreational, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded
to all participating community colleges and the County Treasurer is
hereby directed to refrain from paying any claims for such expenses,
fees or other monies in regards to such non-credit courses and the
County Treasurer is hereby authorized to notify the residents of Orleans
County of this resolution by means of the official newspapers in the
County of Orleans. .

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 309
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kubatek.

RESOLUTION PROTESTING SALARY INCREASES FOR WROTB -
EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, it has been indicated in the news media that the Western
Regional Off Track Betting Board of Directors has approved a 7% wage
increase to 29 persons employed by the WROTB in.an executive and.ad-
ministrative capacity, and

WHEREAS, it is indicated said increase is retroactive to July, 1975
and whereas, it is a fact that various governments participating in the
WROTB Public Benefit Corp. and more particularly Orleans County
has been forced to keep any wage increases well below the level for
persons in the same management capacity, and has in fact put a freeze
on wage increases for 1976, and whereas the fiscal prospects for 1976 in-
dicate no relief for the taxpayers of Orleans County and since the above
mentioned action of WROTB Board of Directors does effect the net to
be distributed to the benefit of the taxpayers of part1c1patmg govern-
ments, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Orleans County Board of Supervisors advise
said WROTB Board of Directors that their action as regards this in-
crease is premature, untimely, and not in the best intrest f those who ths
Public Benefit Corp. was formed to serve, and further let a copy of this
resolution be forwarded to the Chairman and members of said Board of
Directors 'of WROTB Corp. as well as all participating governments.

Unanimously adopted.

297




Supervisor Batchellor asked the consensus of the Board on going
ahead on the renovation of the Court Room, such as painting and drapes
for which money has been given to the County. The Board agreed such
work should proceed.

Recessed at 2:10 p.m., reconvened at 3:10 p.m. Adjourned at 3:11
p.m., until Monday, December 15, 1975 at 10:30 a.m.

ANNUAL SESSION
SIXTH DAY
MONDAY, December 15, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:35 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Batchellor and seconded by Supervisor
Bane that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 310
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY AND THE MONROE COUNTY REGIONAL CRIME
LABORATORY

RESOLVED, that the agreement herewith presented between the
County of Orleans and the Monroe County Regional Crime Laboratory
for the period January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976, be, and the
same hereby is, approved by this Board of Supervisors and the
Chairman of this Board is hereby authorized to execute the same in the
name of the County. -

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a notice from the Trustees of the Property of Penn
Central Transportation Co., Debtor, that under the Regional Rail
Reorganization Act of 1973, they intend to terminate all rail service, ef-
fective February 27, 1976, on the Ontario Secondary Track between
Charlotte (Milepost 95.6) and Riverview, N. Y., (Milepost 172.2).
Ordered filed.

298



The Clerk read the following letter from C.S.E.A. Social Services
Unit: i ) :

December 11, 1975

Orleans County Board of Supervisors
Court House
Albion, New York 14411

Attention: Mrs. Uldine Jurhs, Clerk
Honorable Sirs:

On December 10, 1975, a special meeting was held by the Social
Services Unit of the Orleans County Chapter of the Civil Service
Employees Association to discuss the request of Resolution No. 298
adopted by the Orleans County Board of Supervisors on December 4,
1975. After a lengthy discussion, it was voted to unanimously reject the
Resolution and to retain the 7% increase for 1976.

Respectfully yours,

THE CIVIL SERVICE
EMPLOYEES ASSOC. INC. -

JAMES C. Stewart
Field Representative

Copy to: Lucile McMulien
President CSEA
Social Services Unit

Supervisor Swiercznski said **That shows where we stand with the
union, they really care about the taxpayers.™

1t was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Zelazny that the Director of Real Property Tax Services and the
Agriculture Committee be authorized to attend the public hearing on
1976 Agricultural Value Factors for Computing Agricultural Value As-
sessment Ceilings to be held at East Aurora, N. Y., January 6, 1976, at
county expense.

Carried.

" The Clerk read a letter from the Chairman of the Orange County
Legislature acknowledging receipt of this Board's resolution making ap-
propriation of $2,500.00 to the fund for seeking legal counsel for
challenging the federal and state welfare laws. He said that to date the
sum 0f$24,350.00 had been pledged. Ordered filed.

The Clerk read a letter from Mr. Nenni to Mr. Roland Barth, As-

sembly Committee on Social Services, dated December 12, 1975, sub-
mitting his comments on the IV-D Program. Ordered filed.

299



The Clerk read letters from Arnold Gregory Memorial Hospital and
Medina Memorial Hospital Administrators’ dated December 15, 1975,
re: withholding payment of Medicaid payments during December, 1975.
Ordered filed.

The Clerk also read a letter dated December 11, 1975, signed by
several taxpayers expressing their concermn with: the proposed 1976
Orleans County Budget, and supporting the position of the Orleans
County Taxpayers Association. Ordered filed.

The meeting was recessed at 10:50 a.m. to the Grand Jury Room so
that the Board could meet with the Taxpayers Association.

Recessed for lunch at 12:10 p.m.

AFTERNOON SESSION
Reconvened at 1:30 p.m., all Supervisors present.

The Clerk read the following letter from Stephen Heard, Ad-
ministrator of the County Home and Infirmary:

December 12, 1975
Hoﬁorable Board of Supervisors:

Attention: Mr. Theodore Swiercznski, Chairman Social Services Com-
mittee

Gentlemen:

The Orleans County Home and Infirmary Survey by the Health
Department was completed on November 18, 1975.

On December 12, 1975, I received their findings. I believe Mr. Reed
also received this material.

The problem at hand is this. We are faced with deficiencies in the
Nursing Department. The deficiency is that we do not have sufficient
nursing coverage in thé nursing home to cover the standard 24-hour
nursing services. ’

To relay the deficiency that I received, this is a direct quote:
**F135 — There is no licensed Nurse on two or more
evening and night shifts per week on one of the two skilled
nursing units. A total of 22 shifis lacked sufficient
licensed staff for the period October 12, 1975 through
November 1, 1975.""

What this all means is that due to days off, sick time etc., we do not
have enough nurses to cover the evening shifts, and night shifts.

The law states that each shift must have nursing coverage for each
nursing unit.

300



Due to the problem of scheduling and the present staff we are unable
to meet the code.

In the letter I received from Dr. Hafner, he states this- *‘Please note
that the condition and statutory requirement for nursing services are not
met. We will not be able to recommend continuation of the Provider

Agreement in the Title XVII-XIX Programs if this deficiency is not
corrected immediately.”’

Our agreement expires January 31, 1976. What this means is that if we
do not comply we will lose our reimbursement.

I am requesting four (4) additional full time L.P.N. positions be
budgeted for the year 1976 to comply with the code.

I realize we are in times of hardship, but this problem should be
brought to your immediate attention.

1f you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerély yours,

Stephen T. Heard, Administrator
Orleans County Home Infirmary

After much discussion the following resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 311
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelazny.

RESOLUTION REGARDING MANDATE OF ADDITIONAL PERSON-
NEL AT COUNTY HOME & INFIRMARY -

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Homeé and Infirmary has received
the resuits of a survey by the New York State Department of Health
made on November 18, 1975, which, among other things, lists the
following deficit in staffing:

“*There is no licensed Nurse on two or more evening and night shifts
per week on one of the two skilled nursing units. A total of 22 shifts
lacked sufficient licensed staff for the period October 12, 1975 through

" November 1, 1975.””

and

WHEREAS, the correction of such deficiency would require an addi-
tional four full-time Licensed Practical Nurses at an expense of approx-
imately $27,800.00 per annum, and

301




WHEREAS, a letter dated December 10, 1975, from Dr. Haefner the
following statement is made:

‘‘Please note that the condition and statutory requirement for
nusing services are not met. We will not be able to recommend
continuation of the Provider Agreement in the Title XVIII-XIX
Programs if this deficiency is not corrected immediately.””

and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans, and in particuilar the Department
of Social Services, is undergoing extreme difficulties in arriving at a re-
alistic budget for the year 1976 in an amount when compiled with the
other County expenses will result in a real property tax levy within the
Constitutional Tax Limit established by the:Constitution of the State of
New York, and

WHEREAS, requests have been made to the New York State Depart-
ment of Social Services for clarification in regards to the transfer of pa-
tients into the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, which clarification
was to be forwarded to the Board by November 30, 1975, but which the
Board is now informed has been drafted but due to its ‘*delicate’ nature
must be reviewed by many people and therefore no approximation of
the time when such clarification will be delivered to this Board has been
received, and

WHEREAS, such c¢larification is imperative to the Board of
Supervisors adopting a balanced economically feasible budget, now
therefore be it

A
RESOLVED, that this Board review the request of the New York
State Department of Health for additional personnel keeping in mind the
far reaching effects of additional state and federal mandates and projec-
ting the same to future budgets to determine whether or not this man-
date can be complied with without creating additional undue financial
burdens on the taxpayers of Orleans County, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that when a determination is made that a
copy therefore be forwarded to Stephen T. Heard, Administrator,
Orleans County Home and Infirmary; Stephen Berger, Commissioner,
New York State Department of Social Services; Senator Lloyd
Paterson and Assemblyman Stephen Hawley.

Unanimously adopted.

Discussion of the empty beds at the Infirmary and the lack of an opi-
nion from the State Department of Social Services took place.

Recessed at 2:05 p.m., reconvened at 2:45 pm

302



g

RESOLUTION NO. 312

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION AMENDiNG ORLEANS COUNTY WORK RULES

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Work Rules be amended as
follows: VACATION: Paragraph (b) Vacations earned during one (1)
anniversary year shall not become the property of the employee and
shall not be taken or paid for until the commencement of the next an-
niversary year and must be taken during that said anniversary year, ex-
cepting however, that any employee shall be entitled to five (5) days
vacation after his first six months of employment as above setforth.
Upon the death or termination or retirement, ali of the employee’s vaca-
tion time earned during the previous anniversary year, but not yet taken
by the employee or paid by the employer, shall be paid to the employee

or his estate,

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Piedimonte said we are in hard times and we wish to’
eliminate the two Homemaker positions at the Department of Social
Services because of duplication of services.

RESOLUTION NO. 313
By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the_ adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION ABOLISHING TWO . POSITIONS IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES -

BE IT RESOLVED, that in an attempt to eliminate duplication of
services by the various agencies within the County of Orleans that the
positions of Homemaker in the Orleans County Department of Social
Services be abolished and the persons holding such positions be dis-
charged as of the first day of January, 1976, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that notification of this action be
forwarded to each of such persons on or before the 22nd day of
December, 1975, by the Commissioner of Social Services.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 314
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

303




RESOLVED, that the property owned by the County of Orleans at
the Orleans County Civil Defense Center not being used for other
County purposes be rented as farm land on a yearly basis and if the
amount offered for rental of such land does not meet the standard rate
for land rental that such land be planted to trees.

. Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Senator Javits thanking the Board for
their support of Federal Revenue Sharing. Senator Javits informed the
Board that he is supporting legislation to extend the program. Ordered
filed. )

The Clerk presented the report of Election Expensesv for 1975.
Ordered printed in the 1975 Proceedings. The Canvas of Election results
- ordered printed in the Proceedings.

Adjourned at 3:00 p.m., until December 18, 1975 at 10:30 a.m.

ANNUAL SESSION
SECOND DAY
Thursday, December 18, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:30 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Paduchak that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

RESOLUTION NO. 315
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.
RESOLUTION DESIGNATING DEPOSITORIES
RESOLVED, that, pursuant to section 212, subdivision 3, of the
County Law, the following institutions be, and hereby are designated as
depositories of all monies received by the County Treasurer, and be it
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the maximum amount which may be -

on deposit at any time in each depository shall not exceed that listed
below: :

304



it St

N

g e e

Marine Midiand Trust Company — Western $2,500,00.00

Liberty National Bank & Trust Company 2,500,000.00
Manufacturer’s & Traders Trust Company 2,500,000.00
Citizens Central Bank 1,000,000.00
Unanimously adopted.
'RESOLUTION NO. 316

By Supervisor Piedimonte, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Zelézny.
RESOLUTION APPROVING GRAND JURY LISTS

WHEREAS, the Supervisors have completed the lists of Grand Jurors,
the same being presented, as follows:

Albion .. ... i 53
221 » ¢ N 17
Carlton.........coooiiiiiiininnene. 20
Clarendon ..........c.ccivenennnannnn 16
Gaines ........cicieiieannn ereeeaaaas 19
Kendall ...............cciiiaaat. 17
1% 111 9 221 38
Ridgeway........ccoouieinennrennnnns 58
Shelby .ivieeriiii it 43
Yates ...viiiiiiiiiitiiiiieinaaaas 19

TOTAL ... .o 300

now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the foregoing lists be approved and the persons
named be selected by this Board to serve as Grand Jurors for the ensu-
ing year, and the Clerk be directed to file said lists in the Orleans County
Clerk’s Office.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from C.S.E.A. re: health systems agency.
Ordered filed.

. Letter from Monroe County Manager dated December .16, 1975,
acknowledging receipt of Resolution 309. Ordered filed.

Privilege of the floor to Jeff Astles. Mr. Astles discussed with the
Board the present status of the Regional Planning Board and advised the
Board that he would like a resolution that all Regional Planning Board
vouchers be approved by the Board of Supervisors before being signed
by him. '

305










RESOLUTION ABOLISHING TWO POSITIONS IN THE ORLEANS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

RESOLVED, that two Senijor Welfare Examiner positions in the
Orleans County Department of Social Services be abolished, effecnve
January 9, 1976, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Social Services
notify those persons holding said positions of this action.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 320
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Swiercznski.

RESOLUTION ABOLISHING CERTAIN POSITIONS IN THE
SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT

RESOLVED, that effective December 31, 1975, the position of Chief
Deputy Sheriff and one position of Deputy Sheriff shall be abolished,

" and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the position of Court Deputy,
established under the C.E.T.A. Program, shall be abolished effective
June 30, 1976.

Unanimously adopted.

The Budget Officer, Stanley Kubatek, reported that at this time the
amount of appropriations less Interfund Revenues is $11,511,138.18.
Revenues, less Interfund Transfers is $8,922,095.61. The amount to be
raised by taxation is $2,589,042.57.

'Supervisor Batchellor asked the Budget Officer to give a run down on
some of the cuts which were made in the budget.

Supervisor Kubatek reported the following changes:

Social Services Administration, personal services, original request
$549,820.00 was reduced to $473,290.40.

Public Home and Infirmary, original request of $683,096.49 was re-
duced to $647,085.00.

Social Services Program, Medicaid A531stance request of
$2,052,000.00 was cut to $1,853,000.00.

Aid to Dependent Children original request was $1,665,500.00 was re-
duced to $1,535,000.00.

308



Home Relief original réquest of $600,000.00 was reduced to
$500,000.00.

Total Social Services including social service programs, the original
request of $6,184,366.71 was reduced to $5,622,055.40.
Supervisor Paduchak, said ‘*We' are hoping the State Legislature
slirough on revamping- the social services programs. If it
we are going to be in bad shape. This is something we can pro-
~‘y tive with, if they do not do anythmg Contrary to Mr. Nenni's ad-
= f2el that we all must voice our objections to the high costs of
rvices programs on the state and federal level to our state
legiciators and congressmen. It is high time that these people take some
consideration of the hard times that these people have to.pay to the pro-
grams for social services. Nowhere in the law is there a’ guarantee thata
person’s property will not be dispossessed by the County just for social
services programs. I think this is something we must pass to our
legislators that some ceiling must be placed on local taxation for social
services programs, especially in the counties hit the hardest. This is
needed. We would like to cut more, but in reality I cannot see how we
can cut more that what we have and still not jeopardize the possibility of
undue hardship ensuing. We cut this thing down to probably more than
we should have but we hope-that the economy stays stable and this is a
livable budget.

Commissioner Nenni said, ‘‘jotting down these figures the budget of-
ficer read — our social services programs including personal services
cuts is $562,000.00 approximately. Now we are $170,000.00 short. We
will be by the end of the month. That means that $170,000.00 is going to
be paid shortly after January 1st out of the 1976 budget. Between the
$562,000 and the $170,000 deficit we are going to be in a deficit of
$732,000.00. I am going to make another prediction here. That by Sep-
tember 1st, in the event the State Legislature doesn’t make drastic cuts
in the welfare program, we are going to be one and one-half m1lhon
dollars short.™

Supervisor Swiercznski said, **Mr. Nenni, I beg to differ with you,
but I think this Board is going to take some/things in hand. They have
taken a strong measure here already. We are already in the process of
going to court. We are not going to sit idly back like we have before at
this point. We are going to be up to Social Services more personally. I
thing we are all going to be up there. We are going to be on those depart-
ments. We are going to make the people do with the very essentials.
There will be no more frills given. And if we have to go to court on
every item, we sure as heck will. This thing of giving — over-doing it,
so that they are living better than the taxpayers. These days are over
and this Board is going to take it upon itself to go up there and really put
the clamp on.”

Mr. Nenm — **Mr. Swiercznski, I am not doubting that you would go
to court. I hope that you succeed in challenging the courts, and [ hope
you succeed in getting legislation thru whereby these welfare programs
are cut drastically, so that we are back in operation as we were a few
years ago.”’

309




Supervisor Paduchak — **we are faced with one position at the pre-
sent time. We asked something from the State that was promised to us
by the 3rd week in November, the 1st week in December. It isn't here.
An answer which would save us 10 or 12 thousand dollars a month, but
its state money, federal money or our money. We are paying for it. It
didn’t take them long to get a telegram down to us for not appropriating
any money when we are scraping the barrel now from both the taxpayer
and from our own treasury. There is just a limit of how much we can
spend and I don’t think we are getting the cooperation. I think they
would get in there and work as hard as possible about getting us that rul-
ing we wanted about putting these people in the Infirmary to save both
state money and federal money and our money. Evidently it is just
spend-spend-spend as far as the state and federal governments are con-
cerned. Let met tell you gentlemen, and all you fellows in the same posi-
tion as I am, as far as the town tax rates are concerned, there is nothing
to worry about. They fluctuate anywhere from 10¢ to $1.00 — Why?
Because we aren’t mandated for programs. We can run our own show.
When we are in a bind, we can cut our spending, but we cannot do it
here because we are dictated to and this dictation is what costs tax-
payers money.”” .

Supervisor Kemp said, *‘I think everything has already been covered
as far as that is concerned. I think the unfortunate part of it is that if we
could set our own guidelines within the county instead of having to
foliow the guidelines set up by the state, we could take care of our pro-
blems much better ourselves. But you have to follow the guidelines of
the state. This is where the problem is. It is pretty hard to adopt an
economy budget when you have to follow the -guidelines of the state,
when it is as lucrative for the recipients as they are at the present time.””

Supervisor Zelazny, ‘I believe the Board went in the right direction
in cutting the budget. But there is going to be a lot more to do for the
Board to get after the state legislators and to keep letting them know.
Really I am sort of baffled. because the state wants to cut their social
services, yet we are powerless to do any cutting. I think that is all we
can do, keep on fighting the State Legislature and let them know how
we stand.”’ : '

Supervisor Kubatek said, ‘‘as Budget Officer, first, I think we are go-
ing to run into trouble with the budget we are about, I think, to adopt. I
think, possibly, that we might, if we are lucky, make it thru the end of
the year. However, it’s going to take a lot of time on the Board and a lot
of effort on the various department heads, and they are going to have to
be told as we are told that we have to spend, and they are going to have
to be told that they are going to have to stay within the means that we
are providing for them. I think that we have got to watch it very closely
and if need be, we will have to lay off people, if we run into trouble
earlier this year. I cannot see running into the point where we are going
to have to borrow and I agree with Mr. Nenni, I think we are going to
have a problem. As a Supervisor and having a good look of working on
this budget, [ am more convinced now than ever before, and [ was con-
vinced before, "that there is definitely a need for a full time man,
whether we call him an administrator or whatever the case may be. But
the time has come that we are operating in a lot of money, we have to

310



have somebody that various department heads are going to have to
come up here to answer to daily. I think we should start considering that
during the coming year. That is all I have to say. Except that, I go along
with this budget only because of the fact that we are running on a de-
adline date. But I still say you are going to be in trouble. I hope not. I
hope I am wrong.™’

Subervisor Plummer — **I think we are going to work like the devil
so that we don’t have to borrow money next fall.’”

Supervisor Piedimonte said, **I feel that the Board worked very hard
on this budget and [ feel that we have a realistic budget, and that there is
no fat in this budget. And another thing, I would like to say is that when
our budget officer makes the statement that we are going to be in trou-
ble, you are taking a negative attitude in this thing to begin’ with, and
that is the wrong outlook to have — starting the new year.””

Supervisor Kubatek — *"I am sorry, but that is the way it goes. That
is the way I feel.”

‘.

Supervisor Piedimonte — **Well that is the wrong attitude to have.’”

Supervisor Reed said, “*Well, all I can say to you is — best wishes,
and I think you are going to need them. Now if someone wants to move

on this budget.””

RESOLUTIONNO. 321

By Supervisor Batchelior, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE YEAR
1976

RESOLVED, that the tentative County Budget for 1976, as amended,
and presented by the Finance and Budget Committee of this Board of
Supervisors, be adopted as the County Budget for the year 1976, effec-
tive January 1, 1976.

Adopted. 253 ayes; 119 nays, Supervisor Reed (65) and Zelazny (54)
voting nay; 0 absent.

\

"See Budget
Pages 321-360

311




RESOLUTION NO. 322
By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak\.

RESOLUTION OPPOSING HR 10130 INCREASING THE MINIMUM
WAGE

WHEREAS, this Board of S:.-
known as HR10130, now being
tee's, will result in any increase i ¢
and a 43% increase in pay for overtime w

25 been advised that a bill
5y Congressional commit-
um wage to $3.00 per hour
N and

WHEREAS, any increases in the minimum wages or other monies
paid to employees will adversely effect the economy or Orleans County
being a rural county with numerous small businesses and will directly
effect the operations of.the small busmesses within the County of
Orleans, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does unanimously op-
pose HR10130 in its present form and does further oppose any legisla-
tion which increases the burden on small businesses of labor costs, and
be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board recommend that thorough
investigation be made into the effect of any such proposed legislation on
the small businessman and particularly on rural counties prior to further
actions to increase such wage and labor costs, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that certified copies of this resolution be
forwarded to Congressman John LaFalce, Senator Javits and Senator
Buckley.

Unanimously adopted.

Adjourned at 4:25 p.m., until December 23, 1975 at 10:30 a.m.

312



ANNUAL SESSION
EIGHTH DAY
Tuesday, December 23, 1975

The meeting was called to order at 10:50 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and ail Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Swiercznski and seconded by Supervisor
Piedimonte that the reading-of the minutes of the previous meeting be
dispensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

313




vie

NAME OF TOWN

Albion
Barre
Carlton
Clarendon
Gaines
Kendall
Murray
Ridéeway
Shelby

Yates

COUNTY EQUALIZATION TABLE

APPORTIONMENT OF COUNTY TAXES ON THE BASIS OF FULL- VALUE

ASSESSED VALUATION

$ 21,229,096
6,879,227
10,380,442

» 6,834,454
6,691,800

9,630,684 . -

9,020,910
23,131,961
14,841,957
, 8,863.364

TOTAL $117,503,895

RATIO OF A.V.
TO F.V.

48.88
53.78
43.65
.45.09
41.56
52.61
32.74
46.32
47.36
45.14

FULL_VALUATION

$ 43,431,047,
12,791,422,
.32

23,781,081

15,157,360.
16,101,539,
18,305,804,
' 27,553,176.
49,939,466.
31,338,591,
19,635,276.

' $258,034,768.

46
46

83
94
98
54
75

91

82

AMOUNT OF LEVY

§ 435,773.95
128,345.25
238,612.15
152,084.36
161,567.98
183,674.90
276,460.20
501,077.46
314,441.92
197,014.40

$2,589,042.57




RESOLUTION NO. 323

By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervrsor Plummer.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPORTIONMENT OF THE GENERAL
COUNTY BUDGET.

RESOLVED, that the apportionment of the General County Budget
as presented by the Committee on Equalization and Assessment in the
foregoing warrant be, and hereby is, in all respects approved by this
Board.

Unanimously adopted.

315




SALES TAX APPORTIONMENT

9le

TOTAL SALES TAX SALES TAX VILLAGE SHARE TOWN SHARE OF SALES
APPORTIONED TO CHARGE -BACK LESS OF - TAX AFTER DEDUCTION
NAME OF TOWN TOWNS TO_TOWNS CHARGE -BACK SALES TAX OF VILLAGE SHARE
Albion $ 89,980.06 $10,567.99 $ 79,412.07 $ 57,049.63 $ 22,362.44
Barre 29,208.97° 3,430.54 25,778.43 25,778.43
Carlton 34,749.79 4,081.30 30,668.49 30,668.49 -
Clarendon 26,937.93 3,163.81 23,774.12 23,774.12
Gaines 32,629.23 3,832.24 28,796.99 6,735.62 22,061.37
Kendal1 29,865.67 3,507.67 26,358.00 26,358.00
Murray ~ 63,452.57 7,452.39 56,000.18 22,562.47 33,437.71
Ridgeway 98,626.47 11,583.50 87,042.97 46,063.12 40,979.84
SheTby 73,412.35 8,622.14 64,790.21 36,208.29 28,501.22
Yates 31,507.39 3,700.48 27,806.9) 9,957,109 17,854.82
TOTAL $510,370.43 $59,942.06 $450,428.37 $178,651.93 $ 271,776.44
SALES TAX TO VILLAGES - 1976
PERCENT 1976
' ASSESSED VALUE ASSESSED VALUE EQUALIZATION DUE AMOUNT DUE
NAME_OF TOWN TOHN VILLAGES RATE " F.V. TOWN F.V. VILLAGE VILLAGE VILLAGE
Albion $21,229,096 $15,251,647 48.88 $43,431,047.46  $31,202,223.81 - 71.84 $57,049.63
Gaines 6,691,800 1,565,350 41.56 16,101,539.94  3,766,482.19 23.39 6,735.62
Murray 9,020,910 3,634,718 32.74 27,553,176.54  11,101,765.42  40.29 22,562.47
Ridgeway 23,131,961 12,241,862 46.32 49,939,466.75  26,428,890.32 52.92 46,063 13
Shelby 14,841,957 8,314,037 47.36 31,338,591.63  17,554,976.77 56.01 36,288.99
Yates 3,172,823 45.14 19,635,276.91 7,028,850.24  35.79 9,952.09

8,863,364




PR ———

RESOLUTION NO. 324

By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisof Kubatek.

RESOLUTION APPROVING APPORTIONMENT OF THE SALES
TAX TO TOWNS & VILLAGES

RESQLVED, that the apportionment of the Sales Tax to Towns and
Villages as presented by the Committee on Equalization and. Assess-
ment in the foregoing warrants be, and hereby is, in all respects ap-
proved by this Board. ’

Unanimously adopted.
RESOLUTION NO. 325

By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.
RESOLUTION Al:’PROVING ABSTRACTS OF TAX ROL.LS

RESOLVED, that the Abstracts of Taxes, as presented by the Clerk,
they being Form 1, Footings of Assessment Rolls, Form 2, Amount and
Purpose of Taxes for Town Expenditure, Form 3, Amount and
Purposes of Taxes for County Expenditure, Form 4, Ascertaining of
Tax Rates; Abstracts of Tax Rolls (1) Assessments, Tax Rates and Tax
Levies, (2) Amount and Purpose of Taxes for Town Expenditure; (3)
Amount and Purpose of Taxes for County Expenditure; and all other
matters therein contained, be, and hereby are, adopted by this Board-
and that the several items of taxes and levies set forth for the several
taxes be levied upon the respective tax districts of the county and be
fixed as the tax rates for the extension of taxes in such districts and that
they be printed in the Appendix of the 1975 Proceedings.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 326.

By Supervisor Zelazny, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor:
RESOLUTION / APPROPRIATING FUNDS . FOR COUNTY
EXTENSION SE}(VICE ASSOCIATION

/

RESOLVED, that the sum of $115,134.00 is hereby appropriated to
the Orleans County Extension Service Association for the fiscal year
beginning January 1, 1976, and ending December 31, 1976; to be ex-

- pended -in accordance with the budget submitted to the Board. of

Supervisors and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Treasurer is hereby
authorized and directed to pay the sum of $115,134.00 to the duly

317




elected 'properly bonded Treasurer of the Orleans County Extension
Service Association, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman of this Board of
Supervisors of Orleans County is hereby authorized and directed to sign
and execute such memorandum of agreement as may be duly approved
by Cornell University as agents for the State outlining the above condi-
tions and methods of payment and directing the above association to
expend the funds only for the purposes set forth in the said budget of
said association referred to herein, and a true and accurate account of
all receipts and expenditures of said county association of. the fiscal
year be kept.

f

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 327
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
GENESEE LABORATORY COMMISSION AND THE BOARD OF
HEALTH OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS.

RESOLVED, that the Agreement made between the Genésee
Laboratory Commission and the Board of Health of the County of
Orleans, dated December, 1975, covering the period January 1, 1976
through December 31, 1976, be and hereby is, approved by this Board of
Supervisors and the President of the Board of Health is hereby
authorized to execute the same, and that the Chairman of this Board of
Supervisors is authorized to signify his approval by also signing the
same.

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 328
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $165,000.00 FROM COUNTY
ROAD FUND MONIES FOR SNOW AND ICE CONTROL, ETC., ON
THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM DURING 1976

WHEREAS, County Superintendent of Highways, Everett L.
Johnson has recommended to this Board of Supervisors the expenditure
of $165,000.00 from the County Road Fund monies, the estimated cost
of snow removal, sanding, ice control, etc.,.on the State Highway
System for the year 1976, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that $165,000.00 be appropriated from the County
Road Fund monies for the purpose stated and the Chairman and Clerk

318




of this Board be, and hereby are, authorized to sign the agreement in
connection with same.

Unanimously adopted.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORLEANS

I, Uldine Jurhs, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of
Orleans in the State of New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the said Board of Supervisors
at a Annual meeting duly called and regularly held on the 23rd day of
December, 1975 by a two-thirds vote of all the members elected to said
board. . ‘

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing copy of
said resolution with the original thereof now remaining on file in my of-
fice and that the following copy is a true and correct copy of said
original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the of-
ficial seal of the said Board of Supervisors this 26th day of December,
1975.

ULDINE D. JURHS
Clerk, Board of Supervisors of the
County of Orleans, N. Y.

RESOLUTION NO. 329

By Supervisor Batchellor, whd moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATINC $125,110.00 FROM COUNTY
" ROAD FUND MONIES FOR SNOW & ICE CONTROL, ETC., ON THE
COUNTY ROAD SYSTEM DURING 1976.

WHEREAS, County Superintendent of Highways, Everett L.
Johnson, has recommended to this Board the expenditure of from the
County Road Fund monies, the estimated cost of snow removal, sand-
ing, ice control, etc., on the County Road System for the year 1976, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that $125,110.00 be approprxated from the County
Road Fund Monies for the purposes named and that the Chairman and
Clerk of this Board, be and hereby are, authorized to sign the agreement
in connection with same.

Unanimously adopted.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORLEANS

I, Uldine D. Jurhs, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Orleans in the State of New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the said Board of Supervisors
at a Annual meeting duly called and regularly held on the 23rd day of
December, 1975 by a two-thirds vote of all the members elected to said
board.

319




I FURTHER CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing copy of
said resolution with the original thereof now remaining on file in my of-
fice and that the following copy is a true and correct copy of said
original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the of-
ficial seal of the said Board of Supervisors this 26th day of December,
1975.

ULDINE D. JURHS
Clerk, Board of Supervisors of the
County of Orleans, N. Y.

RESOLUTION NO. 330
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Piedimonte.

RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING $532,166.00 F ROM COUNTY
ROAD FUND MONIES FOR MAINTENANCE OF COUNTY ROADS
DURING THE YEAR 1976.

WHEREAS, The County Superintendent of Highways has recom-
mended to this Board of Supervisors the expenditure of $532,166.00
from the County Road Fund Monies for maintenance of County roads
during the year 1976, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the sum of $532, 166.00 be appropriated from the
County Road Fund monies for maintenance of county roads, and that
the Chairman and Clerk of this Board be, and they hereby are,
authorized to sign the agreement in connection with same.

Unanimously adopted.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORLEANS

1, Uldine D. Jurhs, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Orleans in the State of New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the said Board of Supervisors
at a Annual meeting duly called and regularly held on the 23rd day of
December, 1975 by a two-thirds vote of all the members elected to said
board. i

I FURTHER CERTIFY that I have compared the foregoing copy of
said resolution with the original thereof now remaining on file in my of-
fice and that the following copy is a true and correct copy of said
original resolution and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and the of-
ficial seal of the said Board of Supervisors this 26th day of December,
1975.

ULDINE D. JURHS
" Clerk, Board of Supervisors of the
County of Orleans, N. Y.

320



ORLEANS COUNTY

BUDGET

FOR THE YEAR 1976

STANLEY R. KUBATEK
Budget Officer

December 18, 1975




FORM OF BUDGET
AND EXPLANATORY STATEMENTS

SCHEDULES SHOWING BUDGET DETAILS:
Schedule 1—Estimated Revenues Other Than Real Estate Taxes — All Funds.
Schedule 2—Appropriations — All Funds.
Schedule 3—Estimated Cash Surpluses at End of Present Fiscal Year.
Schedule 3—Statement of Reserve Funds.

STATEMENTS SUMMARIZING BUDGET:
Exhibit A—Summary of Budget — All Funds.
Exhibit B—Summary of Budget — By Funds.
Exhibit C—Summary of Budget — By Functions.

APPENDICES: .
Appendix 1—-Statement of Debt.
Appendix 2—Construction Fund, County Road Fund Projects.
Part 1 — Unexpended Balances of Appropriations.
Part 2 — Construction Projects Approved by State for Which No Appropxi-
ation or Partial Appropriations Have Been Made.




1976
Schedule 1

ESTIMATED REVENUES OTHER THAN REAL ESTATE

REAL PROPERTY TAX ITEMS
A1060 Re-Levy Returned School Taxes
A1050 Unneeded Reserve for Delinquent Taxes
A1051 Gain from Sale of Tax Acquired Property
A1081 In Lieu of Taxes
TOTAL REAL PROPERTY TAX ITEMS
NON-PROPERTY TAX ITEMS
A1100 Non-property Taxes (Sales & Use)
TOTAL NON-PROPERTY TAXES
INTEREST PENALTIES ON TAXES
A1090 Interest Penalties on Real Property Taxes
TOTAL INTEREST & PENALTIES ON TAXES
LICENSE, PERMITS & COMMISSIONS
A2590 License & permits
A2450 Commissions
TOTAL LICENSE, PERMITS & COMMISSIONS
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Al1215 Surrogate Fees
A1230 Treasurer Fees
A1255 County Clerk Fees
A1510 Sheriff Fees

“ A1601 Public Health Fees

A1620 Mental Health Fees
- TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL FEES
REPAYMENT OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE & CARE
A1801 Medical Assistance
A1803 Aid to Blind, Disabled & 01d Age Assistance
A1809 Aid to Dependent Children
A1819 Foster Care
A1830 Adult Care - Public Institutions
A1840 Home Retlief
A1848 Repayment of Burials
TOTAL REPAYMENT OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

TAXES - ALL FUNDS

Page 1

BUDGET
BUDGET OFFICERS
ACTUAL MODIFIED ESTIMATE

1974 1975 1976 ADOPTED
$ 296,816.97 $ 363,828.58 $ -00- $ 425,218.89
79,618.64 -00- -00- -00-
115.55 200.00 50.00 50.00
453.42 400.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
$ 377,004.58 §  364,428.58 $ 1,050.00 § 425,218.89
$1,528,907.43 $ 1,559,134.00 $1,528,000.00 $1,528,000.00
$1,528,907.43 $ 1,559,134.00 $1,528,000.00 $1,528,000.00
$ 60,356.61 $ 60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 § 60,000.00
$ 60,356.61 §  60,000.00 § 60,000.00 §$ 60,000.00
$ 566.00 $ 500.00 $ 600.00 $ 600.00
9.43 5.00 5.00 5.00
$ 575.43 § 505.00 $ 605.00 §$ 605.00
$ 11,180.75 10,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
5,877.63 5,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
77,138.66 66,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00
13,294.71 18,300.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
25,562.80 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
27,949.32 25,290.00 21,040.00 21,040.00
$ 161,003.87 § 140,090.00 $ 143,040.00- $ 143,040.00
$ 215,883.27 $ 185,000.00 $ 205,000.00 $ 205,000.00
11,245.06 10,000.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
26,366.86 28,000.00 34,000.00 34,000.00
27,603.02 23,000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00
3,387.18 3,300.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
2,783.16 500.00 7,000.00 7,000.00
253.50 -00- -00- -00-
§ 287,522.05 §  249,800.00 § 279,000.00 § 279,000.00



REIMBURSEMENT-APPROPRIATION EXPENSES

A2655
A2215

A2260 -

A2264
A2389

Minor Sales

Election Services

Transporting Prisoners

Jail Facilities (Boarding Prisoners)
Justice Fees

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENT-APPROPRIATION EXPENSES

OFF-TRACK BETTING

A1150
A2720

Surtax
Distributed Earnings
TOTAL OFF-TRACK BETTING

FINES & FORFEITURES

A2610
A2620

A2770.1

Fines
Forfeiture Bail Deposits
Other Unclassified Revenues

A2770.2 Dog Dispositions

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES

REIMBURSEMENTS-OTHER SOURCES :

A1235 Tax Sale Advertising
A1605 Care of Handicapped Children
A2189 Support Bureau

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS-OTHER SOURCES

MISCELLANEQUS :

A2660 Sale of Real Property
A2665 Sale of Equipment
A2680 Insurance Recoveries
A2701 Refund Appropriation Expenses-Prior Years
A2280. Ambulance Service-Other Governments
A2850 Transfer from Capital Fund

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

STATE AID-HEALTH

A3401 Public Health Work
A3425 Labordtories
A3442 Rabies
A3446 Physically Handicapped Children
A3448 Adult Poliomyelitis
A3484 Narcotic Guidance Council
A3490 ARC Mental Health, Chapter 620

TOTAL STATE AID-HEALTH

$

Page 2

BUDGET
BUDGET OFFICERS
ACTUAL MODIFIED ESTIMATE
1974 1975 1976 ADQOPTED
103.86 -00- ~-00- -00-
-00- -00- -00- -00-
390.46 105.00 250.00 250.00
27,085.00 31,455.00 35,390.00 35,390.00
580.20 400.00 400.00 400.00
28,159.52 31,960.00 36,040.00 36,040.00
-00- -00- 200.00 200.00
-00- ~00- 8,000.00 8,000.00
-00- -00- 8,200.00 8,200.00
150.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
-00- -00- -00- -00-
33,579.30 ~00- -00- -00-
931.00 350.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
34,660.30 450.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
4,836.66 1,500.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
315.00 250.00 180.00 180.00
-00- -00- -00- -00-
5,151.66 1,750.00 4,180.00 4,180.00
235.06 100.00 50.00 50.00
-00- -00- -00- -00-
1,744.00 -00- -00- -00-
20,825.31 5,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
-00- -00~ 14,000.00 14,000.00
62,528.07 -00- -00- -00-
85,332.44 5,100.00 20,050.00 20,050.00
75,794.26 169,560.00 124,839.28 125,497.00
2,617.98 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
733.60 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3,565.05 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
-00- 250.00 250.00 250.00
23,380.43 26,000.00 27,000.00 25,540.00
71,594.39 131,697.98 111,932.00 105,954.00
177,685.71 348,007.98 285,021.28 278,241.00



" Page 3

BUDGET
BUDGET OFFICERS
ACTUAL MODIFIED ESTIMATE
1974 1975 1976 ADOPTED
STATE AID-SOCIAL SERVICES
A3601 Medical Assistance $ 549,993.72 596,638.00 733,705.00 679,146.00
A3603 Aid to Blind, Disabled & Aged 2,574.68 -00- -00- -00-
A3609 Aid to Dependent Children 316,078.62  351,720.00 416,375.00 383,750.00
A3610 Social Services Administration 107,998.20 113,361.00 126,250.99 117,667.40
A3619 Child Care 51,991.81 66,150.00 48,000.00 48,000.00
A3623 Juvenile Delinquent Care -00- 1,250.00 2,500.00 .2,500.00
A3631 Adult Care-Private Institutions Less - 1,693.58 250.00 250.00 250.00
A3640 Home Relief 173,519.30 219,912.00 330,000.00 275,000.00
A3642 EAA 196.00 2,500.00 -00- -00-
A3648 Burials 3,380.25 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
A3670 Services for Recipients 54,362.91 5,000.00 11,875.00 11,875.00
TOTAL STATE AID-SOCIAL SERVICES 1,258,401.91 1,364,181.00 1,676,955.99 1,526,188.40
STATE AID-GENERAL
A3001 Per Capita (State Revenue Sharing) 146,680.00 135,000.00 110,000.00 110,000.00
A3020 Judicial Salaries 8,716.35 17,825.00 17,825.00 17,825.00
A3089 Motor Vehicle-State Aid (Postage) 258.39 200.00 -00- -00-
A3277 Education Handicapped Children 2,854.48 2,200.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
A3310 Probation Service 41,887.73 54,300.54 67,673.44 47,341.00
A3710 Veterans Service Agency 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
A3803 Program for the Aging -00- 37,843.00 32,000.00 32,000.00
TOTAL STATE AID-GENERAL 205,396.95 252,368.54 237,498.44 217,166.00
TOTAL STATE AID 1,641,484.57 1,964,557.52 2,199,475.71 2,021,595.40
FEDERAL AID - SOCIAL SERVICES : :
A4601 Medical Assistance 969,604.01 1,193,277.00 1,467,410.00 1,358,292.00
A4603 B1ind, Disabled, 01d Age Assistance 2,170.93 -00- -00- -00-
A4609 Dependent Children 626,762.97 702,240.00 832,750.00 767,500.00
A4610 Social Service Administration 268,671.52  415,000.00 381,692.94 356,738.76
A4611 Social Service Admin. Food Stamp Program 11,460.38 24,000.00 11,500.00 11,500.00
Ad4615 AABD Conversion 974.00 -00- -00- -00-
A4670 Social Service Admin. Service for Recipients_51,686.13 30,000.00 71,250.00 71,250.00
TOTAL FEDERAL AID SOCIAL SERVICES 1,931,329.94 2,364,517.00 2,764,602.94 2,564,280.76
FEDERAL AID OTHERS - .
A2810 Transfer from Federal Revenue Sharing 130,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
A4090 E.D.A. Project 1-5-15008 19,367.00 8,300.00 8,300.00 8,300.00
A4305 Civil Defense 14,283.92 18,000.00 22,500.00 22,500.00
A4320 Crime Control - LEAA 31,118.07 45,435.60 19,796.50 18,493.00




A4490  Mental Health (Alcohol Program)
A4730 CETA - Title I & II

A4765 Manpower Development

A4780 Employment Program - EEA

A4820 Youth Title IV - Reimbursement
A4830 CETA - RTS

A4736 CETA Title VI

TOTAL FEDERAL AID OTHERS
TOTAL FEDERAL AID

INTEREST & EARNINGS
A2401 Interest & Earnings
TOTAL INTEREST & EARNINGS

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES
FEDERAL REVENUE
CF4001 Federal Revenue Funds
CF2401 Interest on Federal Revenue Funds
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE

SELF-INSURANCE FUND

52222 Assessments
$2701 Refund Prior Years
52878 Revenue-Reserve Account
TOTAL SELF-INSURANCE FUND REVENUE
COUNTY ROAD FUND REVENUES
02302 Snow Removal - State
D2690 Other Compensation” for Loss
D2701 Refund Prior . Years
D2810 Contribution from General Fund
D2810 Contribution from Federal Revenue Sharing
D3503 Motor Fuel Tax
D3504 Motor Vehicle Fees

TOTAL COUNTY ROAD FUND REVENUES
MACHINE FUND REVENUES

E2416 Rental of Equipment - other Governments
E2650 Sale of Scrap
E2655 Minor Sales - Maps

Page 4

BUDGET
BUDGET OFFICERS
ACTUAL MODIFIED ESTIMATE
1974 1975 1976 ADOPTED
3,341.83 3,600.00 -00- -00-
144,894.64 403,731.00 310,020.00 310,020.00
54,988.00 -00- -00- -00-
70,134,22 65,203.44 -00- -00-
6,157.88 -00- -00- -00-
1,545.12 -00- -00- -00-
-00- -00- 483,881.00 483,881.00
475,830.68 644,270.04 944,497.50 943,194.00
2,407,160.62  3,008,787.04 3,709,100.44 3,507,474.76
53,134.22 42,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
53,134.22 42,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
6,670,453.30 7,428,562.14 8,014,841.15 8,059,504.05
358,732.00 339,759.00 327,986.00 327,986.00
34,799.01 10,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
393,531.01 349,759.00 332,986.00 332,986.00
33,000.00 39,720.00 51,798.00 51,901.06
1,043.36 -00- -00- -00-
5,815.00 -00- -00- -00-
39,858.36 39.720.00 51,798.00 51,901.06
121,498.59 200,000.00 165,000.00 165,000.00
-00- -00~ -00~ -00-
-00- -00- -00- -00-
175,000.00 160,500.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
100,000.00 200,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
320,405.87 341,272.27 328,200.77 328,200.77
73,844.45 81,818.82 79,163.79 79,163.79
790,748.91 983,591.09 992,364.56 992,364.56
3,143.55 3,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
403.10 400.00 200.00 200.00
435.46 -00- -00- -00-




£2665
£2680
E2690
E2770
E2801
£2822
E2810

Sale of Equipment

Insurance Recoveries

Other Compensation for Loss

Misc. Revenue - Use of Roads

Snow Removal - State

Contributions from County Road Fund

Contribution from General Fund
TOTAL MACHINE FUND REVENUES

GRAND TOTAL REVENUES - General Fund-
County Road Fund-Machinery Fund-
Self-Insurance Fund-Federal Revenue

LESS INTERFUND REVENUES

A2810
D2810
D2810

E2801
£2822

£2810

Contribution from Federal Revenue to
General & Sheriff

Contribution from General Fund to
County Road Fund

Contribution from Federal Revenue to
County Road Fund

State Snow to Machinery Fund

Contribution from County Road Fund to
Machinery Fund

Contribution from General Fund to
Road Machinery Fund

TOTAL INTERFUND REVENUES
GRAND TOTAL REVENUES

pPage 5

BUDGET

BUDGET OFFICERS

ACTUAL MODIFIED ESTIMATE

1974 1975 1976 ADOPTED

$ -00- 2,500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
259.55 400.00 400.00 400.00
-00- -00- ~00~ -00-
15,253.00 240.00 240.00 240.00
39,131.60 75,000.00 61,121.47 61,121.47
90,940.99 100,711.50 90,000.00 90,000.00
-00- -00- 26,000.00 26,000.00
149,567.25 182,251.50 182,461.47 182,461.47

$8,044,158.83

$8,983,883.73

$9,399,723.84 $9,619,217.08

130,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
175,000.00 160,500.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
100,000.00 200,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
39,131.60 75,000.00 61,121.47 61,121.47
90,940.99 100,711.50 90,000.00 90,000.00
-00- -00- 26,000.00 26,000.00

$ 535,072.59 636,211.50 697,121.47 697,121.47
$7,509,086.24 8,347,672.23 8,702,602.37 8,922,095.61



Schedule 2

APPROPRIATIONS - A1l Funds for Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 1976

LEGISLATIVE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
A1010.1 Personal Service
A1010.2 Equipment
A1070.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL

CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
A1040.1 Personal Service
A1040.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE

JUDICIAL
COUNTY COURT
A1110.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL

SUPREME"'COURT
A1135.2 Equipment
A1135.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL

FAMILY COURT
A1140.1 Personal Service
A1140.2 EqQipment
A1140.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL

Page 6

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department  Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request O0fficers
1975 1976 Recommendation
$ 42,999.60 43,000.00 43,000.00 47,300.00 45,650.00 43,000.00
600.00 650.00 650.00 650.00 350.00
14,250.95 19,252.00 20,680.00 20,680.00 20,680.00
57,850.55 62,902.00 43,000.00 68,630.00 66,980.00 64,030.00
9,745.78 10,857.14 10,857.14 14,548.84 14,268.84 13,216.00
410.54 500.00 600.00 600.00 600.00
10,156.32 11,357.14 10,857.14 15,148.84 14,868.84 13,816.00
68,006.87 74,259.14 83,778.84 81,848.84 77,846.00
12,265.60 20,375.00 20,600.00 20,600.00 20,600.00
12,265.60 20,375.00 20,600.00 20,600.00 20,600,00
-00~ 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
5,914.72 13,225.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 11,300.00
5,914.72 13,325.00 14,100.00 14,100.00 11,400.00
12,744.63 14,044.82 15,381.82 9,720.00 8,870.00 8,370.00
-00- 250.00 250.00 250.00 100.00
1,331.93 1,300.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
14,076.56 15,594.82 11,470.00 10,620.00 9,970.00




Page 7

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
SURROGATE'S COURT
A1145.1 Personal Service $ 48,255.26 56,571.50 58,571.50 68,017.00 66,795.00 65,675.00
A1145.2 Equipment 1,644.50 100.00 500.00 500.00 100.00
A1145.4 Contractual Expenses _ 6,136.14 4,670.00 6,925.00 6,925.00 6.425.00
TOTAL 56,035.90 61,341.50 58,571.50 75,442.00 74,220.00 72,200.00
CLERK OF COURT
A1150.17 Personal Services 7,840.67 8,124.51 8,367.40 8,953.00 8,867.00 8,367.40
TOTAL 7,840.67 8,124.51 8,367.40 8,953.00 8,867.00 8,367.40
COURT LIBRARY
A1160.4 Contractual Expeneses_ 6,229.71 6,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,000.00
TOTAL 6,229.71 6,000.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,000.00
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
A1165.1 Personal Service 22,569.52 24,710.88 25,187.50 45,356.25 26,065.00 25,187.50
A1165.2 Equipment 49700 300.00° 125.00 125.00 125.00
A1165.4 Contractual Expenses _ 2,737.49 4,775.00 4,975.00 4,975.00 4,775.00
TOTAL 25,366.01 29,785.88 25,187.50 50,456.25 31,165.00 30,087.50
PUBLIC DEFENDER
A1170.1 Personal Service 11,000.00 11,770.00 11,800.00 20,000.00 12,300.00 11,800.00
A1170.2 Equipment -00- 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00
A1170.4 Contractual Expenses 686.34 5,950.00 5,950.00 5,950.00 2,950:00
TOTAL 11,686.34 17,920.00 11,800.00 26,150.00 18,450.00 14,950.00
JUSTICES AND CONSTABLES
A1180.4 Contractual Expenses 325.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00
TOTAL 325.00 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00
MEDICAL EXAMINERS & CORONERS
A1185.4 Contractual Expenses 9,712.90 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
TOTAL 9,712.90 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00




Page 8

Expended - Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
GRAND JURY
A1190.4 Contractual Expenses $§ 8,070.60 9,150.00 9,150.00 9,150.00 9,150.00
TOTAL 8,070.60 9,150.00 9,150.00 9,150.00 9,150.00
PROBATION
A3140.1 Personal Service 76,589.92 85,844.19 84,302.75 114,310.18 92,241.05 84,035.75
A3140.2 Equipment ~-00- 550.00 295.00 75.00 75.00
A3140.4 Contractual Expenses  13,773.62 15,555.00 18,447.00 16,747.00 15,555.00
TOTAL 90,363.54 101,949.19 84,302.75 133,052.18 109,063.05 99,665.75
PROBATION -~ LEAA
A3141.1 Personal Service 21,362.70 27,167.60 24,441.25 19,703.47 18,481.75 17,525.50
A3141.2 Equipment 1,205.37 160.00 315.00 -00- -00-
A3141.4 Contractual Expenses 3,058.30 9,452.00 4,371.00 4,371.00 4,371.00
A3141.8 Employer Benefits 1,967.156 8,656.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,751.50
TOTAL 27,593.52 45,435.60 24,441.25 29,389.47 27,852.75 26,648.00
stapp | OTAL JUDICIAL 275,481.07 _ 331,401.50 388,662.90  333,987.80  312,438.65
COUNTY TREASURER
A1325.1 Personal Service 23,653.90 27,128.74 29,471.50 37,152.32 34,216.72 30,434.75
A1325.2 Equipment 355.50 900.00 -00- -00- -00-
A1325.4 Contractual Expenses 8,792.18 3,450.00 9,522.50 9,522.50 9,522.50
TOTAL 32,801.58 31,478.74 29,471.50 46,674.82 43,739.22 39,957.25
BUDGET OFFICER
A1340.1 Personal Service 2,250.00 2,750.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
A1340.4 Contractual Expenses 736.48 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
TOTAL 2,986.48 4,250.00 3,000.00 4,500.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE AGENCY
A1355.1 Personal Service 17,273.50 18,429.18 18,140.00 19,300.00 18,950.00 18,140.00
A1355.2 Equipment . 89.52 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
A1355.4 Contractual Expenses 1,129.98 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00
TOTAL 18,493.00 20,329.18 18,140.00 21,200.00 20,850.00 20,040.00




Page 9

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
COUNTY CLERK
A1410.1 Personal Services $ 74,180.74 78,429.04 77,224.15 88,643.64 86,285.93 82,120.15
A1410.2 Equipment 845.43 700.00 700.00 300.00 300.00
A1410.4 Contractual Expenses 15,574.64 19,500.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 20,500.00
TOTAL 90,600.81 98,629.04 77,224.15 109,843.64 107,085.93 102,920.15
COUNTY ATTORNEY
A1420.1 Personal Service 19,949.88 22,346.50 22,346.50 27,824.00 22,434.00 20,934.00
A1420.2 Equipment 1,081.00 160.00 500.00 500.00 250.00
A1420.4 Contractual Expenses _ 1,861.10 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,600.00
TOTAL 22,891.98 26,506.50 22,346.50 32,324.00 26,934.00 24,784.00
PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION
A1430.1 Personal Services 5,784.50 11,497.55 13,013.75 13,872.50 13,750.00 13,013.75
A1430.2 Equipment 542.60 150.00 115.00 115.00 50.00
A1430.4 Contractual Expenses 942.16 952.00 1,290.00 1,015.00 1,015.00
TOTAL 7,269.26 12,599.85 13,013.75 15,277.50 14,880.00 14,078.75
ELECTION
A1450.1 Personal Service 19,787.73 21,398.40 22,374.00 25,000.00 24,375.00 22,624.00
A1450.2 Equipment 1,374.00 100.00 1,100.00 500.00 500.00
A1450.4 Contractual Expenses _ 8,887.71 10,750.00 13,900.00 13,600.00 13,600.00
TOTAL 30,049.44 32,248.40 22,374.00 40,000.00 38,475.00 36,724.00
BUILDINGS
A1620.1 Personal Service 36,249.89 55,824.86 55,824.86 61,967.00 55,979.00 57,294.00
A1620.2 Equipment 3,356.39 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
A1620.4 Contractual Expenses 34,815.16 31,000.00 33,650.00 33,650.00 33,650.00
TOTAL 74;422.44 88,324.86 55,824.86 97,117.00 91,129.00 92,444.,00
VETERANS SERVICES
A6510.1 Personal Service 20,618.40 21,357.71 22,799.00 25,410.90 23,800.00 22,799.00
A6510.2 Equipment 374.00 100.00 350.00 200.00 -00-
A6510.4 Contractual Expenses 3,102ﬂ23 3,550.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,600.00

TOTAL 24,094.63 25,007.71 22,799.00 29,560.90 27,800.00 26,399.00




Page 10

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department  Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
HISTORIAN
A7510.1 Personal Service $ 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,550.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,550.00
A7510.2 Equipment -00-~ 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00
A7510.4 Contractual Expenses 203.05 1,950.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 1,700.00
TOTAL 1,703.05 3,500.00 1,550.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,300.00
PLANNING BOARD
A8020.1 Personal Service 6,406.96 6,858.66 7,062.00 7,768.20 7,556.00 7,062.00
AB020.2 Equipment 94.00 620.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
A8020.4 Contractual Expense 12,869.12 15,940.00 16,508.00 16,308.00 16,308.00
TOTAL ) 19,370.08 23,418.66 7,062.00 24,376.20 23,964.00 23,470.00
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
AB040.1 Personal Service 4,500.15 6,838.99 6,360.12 10,249.00 -00- -00-
A8040.2 Equipment 245.00 150.00 150.00 -00- -00-
AB040.4 Contractual Expenses _ 2,550.60 2,650.00 3,000.00 -00- -00-
TOTAL 7,295.75 9,638.99 6,360.12 13,399.00 -00- -00-
TOTAL STAFF 331,978.50 375,931.63 438,023.06 403,107.15 388,617.15
PUBLIC SAFETY
SHERIFF :
A3110.1 Personal Service 207,001.35 225,961.94 217,797.57  228,809.91 219,054.30 198,367.82
A3110.2 Equipment 15,062.00 15,680.00 16,680.00 16,680.00 ~-00-
A3110.4 Contractual Expenses 55,794.55 55,075.50 59,362.70 57,362.70 57,362.70
TOTAL 277,858.00 296,717.44 217,797.57  303,852.61 292,097.00 255,730.52
CORRECTION (Jail)
A3150.1 Personal Service 101,402.03 121,725.74 141,619.39 149,134.65 149,134.65 139,929.39
A3150.2 Equipment -00- 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
A3150.4" Contractual Expenses 47,653.16 41,951.21 49,088.88 43,388.88 43,388.88
TOTAL 149,055.19 163,776.95 141,619.39 198,323.53 v 192,623.53 183,418.27




Page 11

Extended Budget Modified Salary ‘" Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
CONTROL OF ANIMALS ‘
A3510.1 Personal Service § 7,496.12 8,560.00 8,560.00 '8,800.00 8,800.00 8,292.50
A3510.2 Equipment -00- 2,500.00 5,100.00 4,600.00 4,600.00
A3510.4 Contractual Expenses 4,803.83 5,303.00 5,453.00 5,453.00 _ 5,453.00
TOTAL 12,299.95 16,363.00 8,560.00 19,353.00 18,853.00 18,345.50
CIVIL DEFENSE .
A3640.1 Personal Service 17,085.88 18,248.40 18,569.00 24,144.95 23,874.95 22,573.12
A3640.2 Equipment 4,335.01 400.00 400.00 300.00 100.00
A3640.4 Contractual Expenses 15,577.29 20,200.00 19,050.00 17,650.00 16,650.00
TOTAL 36,998.18 38,848.40 18,569.00 43,594.95 41,824.95 39,323.12
SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES
A6610.1 Personal Service 8,499.96 9,095.00 9,095.00 10,500.00 9,600.00 9,100.00
A6610.2 Equipment 78.45 790.00 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00
A6610.4 Contractual Expenses 2,848.70 2,675.00 2,900.00 2,900.00 2,900.00
TOTAL ' 11,427.11 12,560.00 9,095.00 14,500.00 13,600.00 13,100.00
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 487,638.43 528,265.79 579,624.09 558,998.48 509,917.41
HEALTH !
PUBLIC HEALTH ‘
A4010.1 Personal Service 132,431.38 168,594.51 165,462.62 186,625.52 163,484.00 160,765.00
A4010.2 Equipment 516.50 1,700.00 2,300.00 1,900.00 1,900.00
A4010.4 Contractual Expenses _33,197.40 38,456.44 47,318.44 40,328.44 38,328.44
TOTAL 166,145.28 208,750.95 165,462.62  233,943.96 205,712.44 200,993.44
NARCOTICS GUIDANCE COUNCIL
A4210.1 Personal Service 25,583.28 28,724.04 28,271.24 30,775.90 30,701.00 28,973.50
A4210.2. Equipment -00- 200.00 -00- -00- -00-
A4210.4 Contractual Expenses 4,869.20 6,049.00 6,256.00 6,056.00 6,056.00
TOTAL 30,452.48 34,973.04 28,271.24 37,031.90 36,757.00 35,029.50




Page 12

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
MENTAL HEALTH
A4310.1 Personal Service $ 90,951.96 110,819.48 107,752.46  125,372.65 112,401.83 107,752.46
A4310.2 Equipment 3,504.89 960.00 6,200.00 500.00 500.00
A4310.4 Contractual Expenses 23,500.69 25,330.88 76,270.88 47,838.88 42;968.88
TOTAL 117,957.54 137,110.36 107,752.46 __207,843.53 160,740.71 151,221.34
PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING
A7610.1 Personal Service -00- 24,137.00 24,137.00 29,532.00 25,335.00 24,137.00
A7610.2 Equipment ~-00- 1,600.00 -00- -00- ~-00-
A7610.4 Contractual Service ~00- 17,782.00 30,196.00 13,240.00 13,240.00
TOTAL -00- 43,519.00 24,137.00 59,728.00 _38,575.00 37,377.00
HEALTH -~ MISCELLANEOUS
A4017 Medical Assistance Program 1,557.51 -00- : -00- -00- -00-
A4025 Laboratory 7,612.75 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
A4042 Rabies Control -00- 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
A4046 Handicapped Children (PHC)10,318.15 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
A4048 Adult Poliomyelitis -00- 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
A4070 T.B. Care & Treatment -00-~ 10,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00
TOTAL 19,488.41  51,500.00 55,500.00 55,500.00 55,500.00
TOTAL HEALTH 334,043.71 475,853.35 594,047.39 497,285.15 480,121.28
SOCIAL SERVICES
SOCIAL SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION
A6010.1 Personal Services 422,587.14  468,315.80 476,938.20 549,820.22 513,213.91 473,290.40
A6010.2 Equipment 6,927.78 6,000.00 6,000.00 4,000.00 . 4,000.00
A6010.4 Contractual Expenses 52,737.59 49,900.00 79,000.00 70,000.00__ 70,000.00
TOTAL ©__ 482,252.51 524,215.80 476,938.20 634,820.22 587,213.91 547,290.40
PUBLIC HOME & INFIRMARY
A6030.17 Personal Service 519,183.01 653,199.94 603,614.25 683,096.49 659,817.18 637,085.00
A6030.2 Equipment 7,181.02 10,000.00 10,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
A6030.4 Contractual Expenses 178,506.76  166,000.00 220,000.00 214,000.00 208,500.00
TOTAL 704,870.79  829,199.94 603,614.25 913,096.49 881,817.18 863,585.00




Page 13
Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
SERVICE FOR RECIPIENTS )
A6070.1 Personal Service 1,785.95 2,000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
A6070.4 Contractual Expenses 40,520.44 38,000.00 91,500.00 91,500.00 91,500.00
TOTAL 42,306.39 40,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00
TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES ADMIN.
PUBLIC HOME & INFIRMARY, :
SERVICE FOR RECIPIENTS 1,229,429.69  1,393,415.74 1,642,916.71 _1,564,031.09  1,505,875.40
SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS
A4540 Ambulance Service 1,949.54 2,750.00 2,750.00 7,980.00 7,980.00
A6015 AABD Conversion 337.65 -00- -00- -00- -00-
A6101 Medical Assistance 1,490,417.26 1,560,000.00 2,053,000.00 2,053,000.00 -1,853,000.00
A6103 Assistance (Aged,
Blind & Disabled 86,981.01 86,920.00 85,700.00 85,700.00 85,700.00
A6109 Aid to Dependent
Children 1,299,479.38  1,404,480.00 1,665,500.00 1,665,500.00 1,535,000.00
A6119 Foster Care 128,446.61 132,300.00 96,000.00 96,000.00 96,000.00
A6123 Juvenile Delinquent Care -00- 2,500.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
A6129 State Training School  10,346.18 18,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
A6140 Home Relief 347,159.88 399,840.00 600,000.00 600,000.00 500,000.00
A6142 Emergency Aid to Adults 392.00. 5,000.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00
A6148 Burials 11,794.50 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00
TOTAL 3,377,304.01  3,627,790.00 4,541,450.00 4,546,680.00 4,116,180.00
TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES INCL.
SOCIAL SERVICES PROGRAMS 4,606,733.70  5,021,205.74 6,184,366.71  6,110,711.09  5,622,055.40
COUNTY PROGRAMS
EDUCATION )
A2490 Community Colleges 303,609.13 260,000.00 400,000.00 440,000.00 440,000.00
A2980 Medical Scholarships 12,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00
A2960 Physically Handicapped 11,364.40 9,500.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Children Education
TOTAL EDUCATION 326,973.53 284,500.00 425,000.00 465,000.00 ~  425,000.00




ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL COMMITTEE
A8750.1 Personal Service
A8750.4 Contractual Expenses

TOTAL

AUTHORIZED AGENCIES
A8750 County Extension
A8750 Soil Conservation

TOTAL

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY PROGRAMS
A6230 CETA Training Programs
A2767 CETA - SPEDY
A6310 Community Action
A6340 Manpower

A6380 EEA - Emergency Employment 72,077.

A7130 CETA - RTS .
A2766 CETA - Title I & II
A2768 CETA - Title VI

TOTAL
TOTAL COUNTY PROGRAMS

COUNTY MISCELLANEOUS

A1135 Supreme Court Expense

A1362 Tax Sale Advertising

A1920 Municipal Assoc. Dues

A1950 Taxes on County Property

A1960 Unpaid School Taxes

A1970 O0ffice Supplies for Tovins

A1980 Reserve for Taxes

A1989 Provision for Capital
Projects (EDA)

A1990 Contingent Fund

A4390 Mental Hygiene Law Expense

A4540 Ambulance Service

Page 14
Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
-00- 1,175.00 1,175.00 1,175.00 11,175.00
1,000.00 2,175.00 2,175.00 2,175.00 2,175.00
99,628.00 105,634.00 121,097.00 119,097.00 115,134.00
8,000.00 9,000.00 11,993.00 11,493.00 11,493.00
107,628.00 114,634.00 133,090.00 130,590.00 126,627.00

23,283.86 241,146.00 . -00- -00- -00-

94,744.81 162,585.00 -00- -00- -00-
21,600.00 24,000.00 55,000.00 25,000.00 22,500.00

71,883.00 -00- -00- -00- -00-

95 65,203.44 -00- -00- -00-

1,545.12 -00~ -00- -00- -00-
-00- -00- 310,020.00 310,020.00 310,020.00
-00- -00- 483,881.00 483,881.00 483,881.00
285,134.74 492,934.44 848,901.00 818,901.00 816,401.00
720,073.27 894,243.44 1,409,166.00 1,416,666.00 1,370,203.00
28,952.97 44,316.57 44,949.00 44,949.00 44,949.00
4,345.28 6,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
600.00 800.00 800.00 1,050.00 1,275.00
2,459.34 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 2,600.00
296,816.97 363,828.58 425,218.89
6,953.03 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
60,000.00 50,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
19,367.00 9,100.00 18,950.00 17,500.00 17,500.00
-00~ 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 75,000.00
1,782.60 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,250.00 3,250.00
-00- -00- -00- 20,020.00 20,020.00




Page 15

Expended Budget Modified Salary Departmeﬁt Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
A6420 Orleans Co. Ind. Agency 20.00 250.00 -00- -00-
A6510 Veterans Burials 4,690.00 7,700.00 7,700.00 7,700.00 6,000.00
A9715 Bond & Note Expense -00- 175.00 200.00 200.00 200.00
A8720 Sportsmen Club & RCD Comm. 780.68 1,730.00 2,050.00 2,050.00 2,050.00
TOTAL COUNTY MISCELLANEOUS 426,767.87 598,250.15 255,999.00 274,819.00 673,562.89
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-GENERAL FUND
A9010 State Retirement 273,965.19 332,582.47 430,000.00 370,000.00 370,000.00
A9030 Social Security 113,943.01 185,415.25 190,000.00 190,000.00 160,000.00
A9040 Workmens Compensation 11,773.12 14,191.55 21,538.60 21,538.60 21,538.60
A9060 Hospital & Medical Ins. 93,739.65 110,596.50 122,760.00 122,760.00 122,760.00
TOTAL COUNTY GENERAL .
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 493,420.97 642,785.77 764,298.60 704,298.60 674,298.60
DEBT SERVICE INTEREST
A9710.7 Interest on Bonds 12,160.00 10,880.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 9,600.00
A9750.7 Interest on Notes 4,202.10 -00- 11,350.93 11,350.93 11,350.93
A9770.7 Revenue Anticipation Note -00- -00- 33,143.34 33,143.34 33,143.34
TOTAL 16,362.10 10,880.00 54,094.27 54,094.27 54,094.27
PRINCIPAL . .
A9710.6 Bonds 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
A9750.6 Budget Notes -00- -00- 240,000.00 240,000.00 240,000.00
TOTAL 40,000.00 40,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00 280,000.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 56,362.10 50,880.00 334,094.27 334,094.27 334,094.27
INTERFUND TRANSFERS-GENERAL FUND
A9522 Contribution to County
Road Fund 175,000.00 160,500.00 275,000.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
A9522 Contribution to Road
Machinery Fund -00- -00- 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
TOTAL INTERFUND TRANSFER-GENERAL 175,000.00 160,500.00 301,000.00 301,000.00 301,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION $7,976,169.49 9,153,576.51] 11,333,060.86 11,016,816.38 10,744,154.65




Page 16

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
FEDERAL REVENUE FUND
CD5110  Road Fund 100,000.00 -00- -00- -00~ -00-
CA1010  Supervisors - Administration 9,299.60 -00- -00- -00- -00-
CA1620 Buildings 2,599.84 -00- -00- -00- -00-
CA3110  Sheriff (Personal Service) 80,000.00 =00- -00- ~00~- -00-
CA3150 Jail (Personal Service) 50,000.00 -00- -00- -00- -00-
CA7415 Libraries 18,652.50 -00- -00- ~00~ ~00-
CA8030 Waste Study 6,160.05 -00- -00- -00- -00-
€9522 Transfer to County Rd. Fund -00- 200,000.00 245,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
€9522 Transfer to Gen. Fund Sher. -00- 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
€1990 Contingent Fund -00- 49,759.00 37,986.00 37,986,00 37,986.00
CA4527  Bed Study Infirmary 2,500.00 -00- - 00- ~00- -00-
CA1355 Tax Mapping 22,857.00 -00- 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .
CA1940  Purchase Property for Hwy 25,263.50 -00- -00- -00- -00-
CA7510  Map Brochures 2,804.58 -00- -00- ~-00- -00-
TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUE
APPROPRIATIONS 320,137.07 349,759.00 432,986.00 332,986.00 332,986.00
ORLEANS COUNTY SELF-INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION
S1710.1 Personal Service 4,650.00 4,650.00 4,738.00 4,738.00 4,841.00
$1710.2 Equipment -00- 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
$1710.4 Contractual Expenses 7,829.67 9,600.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 12,479.67 14,350.00 14,838.00 14,838.00 14,941.00
SELF-INSURANCE EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
S9010 State Retirement 584.83 1,080.00 1,200.00 1,135.00 1,135.00
59030 Social Security 272.04 290.00 325.00 325.00 325.00
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
~ SELF-INSURANCE 856.87 1,370.00 1,525.00 1,460.00 1,460.00
$1720 Benefits and Awards 24,414.18 24,000.00 35,500.00 35,500.00 35,500.00
$9568 Provision for Contributed .
Reserve 25,000.00 - -00- -00- -00- -00-
TOTAL SELF~INSURANCE APPROPRIATIONS 62,750.72 39,720.00 51,863.00 51,798.00 51,901.00




Page 17

Expended Budget Modified Salary Department  Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request Officers
1975 1976 Recommendation
HIGHWAY - COUNTY ROAD
MAINTENANCE
D5110.1 Personal Service 203,432.02 200,460.00 216,496.00 212,166.00 182,166.00
D5110.4 Contractual Expenses 245,749.80 344,000.00 378,400.00 378,400.00 350,000.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 449,181.82 544,460.00 594,896.00 590,566.00 532,166.00
SNOW REMOVAL - COUNTY
D5142.1 Personal Service 4,368.75 6,660.00 6,660.00 6,660.00 6,660.00
D5142.4 Contractual Expenses 102,889.62 118,450.00 118,450.00 118,450.00 118,450.00
TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL COUNTY 107,258.37 125,110.00 125,110.00 125,110.00 125,110.06
SNOW REMOVAL - STATE
D5144.1 Personal Services 22,138.01 38,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00 36,000.00
D5144.4 Contractual Expenses 144,124.19 162,000.00 129,000.00 129,000.00 129,000.00
TOTAL SNOW REMOVAL STATE 166,262.20 200,000.00 165,000.00 165,000.00 165,000.00
ADMINISTRATION
D5010.1 Personal Services 20,233.40 20,704.71 23,416.52 21,714.00 21,220.00
D5010.2 Equipment -00- 500.00 500.00 500.00 -00-
D5010.4 Contractual Expenses 1,170.56 1,550.00 i 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 21,403.96 22,754.71 25,916.52 24,214.00 23,220.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS - COUNTY ROAD
D9010 State Retirement 46,291.78 51,971.28 56,128.98 52,590.00 52,590.00
D9030 Social Security 14,637.42 17,690.56 19,459.56 19,459.56 17,500.00
09040 Workmen's Compensation 1,801.85 2,000.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 2,200.00
D9060 Hospital - Medical Ins. 9,009.03 11,500.00 13,225.00 13,225.00 13,225.00
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 71,740.08 83,161.84 91,013.54 87,474.56 85,515.00

TOTAL COUNTY ROAD APPROPRIATIONS 815,846.43 975,486.55 1,001,936.06 992,364.56 931,011.00




Page 18
Expended Budget Modified Salary Department  Budget Adopted
1974 1975 Adjustment  Request O0fficers
1975 1976 Recommendation
HIGHWAY - ROAD MACHINERY
MAINTENANCE
E5130.1 Personal Service 27,249.83 31,975.00 36,172.50 36,172.50 32,000.00
E5130.2 Equipment 52,760.00 60,000.00 55,000.00 55,000.00 25,000.00
E5130.4 Contractual Expenses 66,928.40 75,000.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 - 80,000.00
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 146,938.23 166,975.00 171,172.50 171,172.50 137,000.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS-ROAD MACH.FUND
E9010 State Retirement 6,162.64 6,735.00 7,408.50 7,408.50 7,408.50
£9030 Social Security 1,594.11 1,871.00 2,001.97 2,001.97 1,920.00
£9040 Workmen's Compensation 278.50 280.00 280.00 280.00 280.00
E9060 Hospital Medical Insurance 1,224.42 1,390.00 1,598.50 1,598.50 1,598.50
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 9,259.67 10,276.00 11,288.97 11,288.97 11,207.00
TOTAL ROAD MACHINERY APPROPRIATIONS 156,197.90 177,251.00 182,461.47 182,461.47 148,207.00
TOTAL HIGHWAY APPROPRIATIONS 972,044.33 1,152,737.55 1,184,397.53 1,174,826.03_ 1,079,218.00
GRAND TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS .
ALL FUNDS 9,268,350.89 10,695,793.06 13,002,307.39 12,576,426.41 12,208,259.65
LESS: INTERFUND ITEMS
A9522 General Fund Appropriations
to County Road Fund 175,000.00 160,500.00 175,000.00 275,000.00 275,000.00
€9522 Transfer from Federal Rev.
to Road Fund 100,000.00 200,000.00 245,000.00 145,000.00 145,000.00
(9522 Transfer from Federal Rev. .
to General Fund (Sheriff) 130,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
9522 General Fund Appropriation : : :
to Rd. Machinery.Fund -00- -00- 26,000.00 26,000.00 26,000.00
9522 County Road to Mach. Fund_130,072.59 175,711.50 151,121.47 . 151,121.47 151,121.47
TOTAL INTERFUND 535,072.59 636,211.50 697,121.47 697,121.47 697,121.47

GRAND TOTAL ALL APPROPRIATIONS
ALL FUNDS/EXCLUDING INTERFUND

EXPENSES 8,733,278.30 10,059,581.56

12,305,185.92 11,879,304.94 11,511,138.




APPROPRIATIONS

Less:
Interfund Transfers

EXHIBIT A

SUMMARY OF BUDGET - BY FUNDS

ROAD

Page 19

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $11,511,138.18

Estimated Revenues
Other than Real
Property

Less Interfund
Revenues

TOTAL REVENUES

Appropriated Cash
Surplus

Balance of Appropriations
to be raised by Real

Property Tax Levy

$2,589,042.57

FEDERAL COUNTY SELF

GENERAL REVENUE ROAD MACHINERY .  INSURANCE
TOTAL FUND FUND FUND FUND FUND

$12,208,259.65 $10,744,154.65 $332,986.00 $931,011.00 $148,207.00 $51,901.00
697,121 .47 301,000.00 _245,000.00 _151,121.47 None None

$10,443,154.65 $ 87,986.00 $779,889.53 $148,207.00 $51,901.00

$9,619,217.08 $ 8,059,504.05 $332,986.00 $992,364.56 $182,461.47 $51,901.00
697,121.47 100, 000.00 None 420,000.00 _177,121.47 None

$ 8,922,095.61 § 7,959,504.05 $332,986.00 $572,364.56 $ 5,340.00 $51,901.00
-00- -00- -00- -00- -00- -00-



REVENUES

SUMMARY OF BUDGET - BY FUNDS

Page 20

General Fund
Revenues

Federal Revenue
Self Insurance Fund
County Road Fund

Appropriated Cash
Surplus

Estimated Revenues

Less Interfund
Transfer

TOTAL ESTIMATED
REVENUES

FEDERAL COUNTY ROAD SELF
GENERAL REVENUE ROAD MACHINERY  INSURANCE
TOTAL FUND SHARING FUND FUND FUND
$ 8,059,504.05 $ 8,059,504.05
332,986.00 $332,986.00
51,901.00 '$51,901.00
1,174,826.03 $992,364.56 $182,461.47
-00- -00- -00- _-00- -00- -00-
9,619,217.08 $8,059,504.05 $332,986.00 $992,364.56 $182,461.47  $51,901.00
697,121.47 100,000.00 420,000.00  177,121.47
$ 8,922,095.61 $ 7,959,504.05 $332,986.00 $572,364.56 $ 5,340.00  $51,901.00




Page 21

SUMMARY OF BUDGET - BY FUNDS

FEDERAL COUNTY ROAD SELF
GENERAL REVENUE ROAD MACHINERY INSURANCE
APPROPRIATIONS TOTAL FUND SHARING FUND FUND FUND
Legislative $ 77,846,000 $ 77,846.00
Judicial 312,438.65 312,438.65
Staff 403,558.15 388,617.15 ' $14,941,00
Public Safety - 509,917.41 509,917.41
Health : ) "480,121,28 480,121.28
Social Services 5,622,055.40 5,622,055.40
County Programs 1,370,203.00 1,370,203.00
County Miscellaneous 797,048 .89 673,562.89 $ 87,986.00 35,500.00
Employee Benefits 675,758.60 674,298.60 1,460.00
Debt Service 334,094.27 334,094.27 ' :
Interfund Transfers 697,121.47 301,000.00 245,000.00 $151,121.47
Public Transportation 928,096.53 779,889.53 $148,207.00

Total Appropriations $12,208,259.65 $10,744,154.65 $332,986.00 $931,011.00 $148,207.00 $51,901.00

Less Interfund
Transfers 697,121.47

Total Appropriations $11,511,138.18

Less Estimated
Revenues 8,922,095.61

Balance to be raised
by Real Property
Taxes $ 2,589,042.57



CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AlQl10.2 EQUIPMENT
Check Writer
File Cabinet
TOTAL

Al010.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office .Supplies
Postage
Othex Supplies
Advertising
Insurance
Travel
Telephone & Telegraph
Misc.

Rental /Xerox

TOTAL

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Al1040.4 CONTRACTUAL

Travel

TOTAL

GOUNEN:: COURT
Al1110.4 CONTRACTUAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

8000.00
600.00
400.00
400.00

1000.00

2000.00

6000.00
480.00

1000.00
800.00

20,680.00

600.00
600.00

20,600.00

Page 22

BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDAT ION
$350.00 $ 350.00
-00_
§650.00 $ 350.00
8000.00 8,000.00
600,00 600.00
400.00 400,00
400.00 400.00
1000.00 1,000.00
2000.00 2,000.00
6000.00 6,000.00
480,00 480.00
1000.00 1,000.00
800.00 800.00
20,680,00 20,680.00
_600.00 600.00

600,00 600.00

20,600.00 20,600.00




Page 23

CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDAT ION
SUPREME COURT
Al135.2 EQUIPMENT
Office Equipment $100.00 $100,00
TOTAL 100.00 100.00
Al135.4 CONTRACTUAL
Office Supplies 1200.00 1200.00
Telephone & Telegraph 300.00 300.00
Printing 825.00 900.00
Jurors Fees 10800.00 8800.00
Postage 100.00 100.00
TOTAL 13,225.00
FAMILY COURT
Al140,2 EQUIPMENT 3
Files 250,00 250.00
TOTAL 250.00 250,00
Al140.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 1000.00 1000.00
Witnesses 100,00 100.00
Blood Grouping Fees 200.00 200.00
Assigned Counsel Fees 200,00 200.00
TOTAL 1,500.00 1,500.00
SURROGATES COURT
All45.2 EQUIPMENT
Filing Cabinets 500,00 500,00
TOTAL 500,00 500.00
Al145,4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 1500.00 1500.00
Office Supplies 3000.00 3000.00
Postage 800.00 800.00
Telephone & Telegraph 1300.00 1300.00
Misc. (Repairs & Contracts) 325.00 325,00
TOTAL 6,925,00 6,925,00



LAW LIBRARY

All160.4

CONTRACTUAL
Law Books
TOTAL

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

All165.2

All65.4

EQUIPMENT )
Office Equipment
TOTAL

CONTRACTUAL

Travel

Telephone & Telegraph
Supplies

Witnesses

Special Investigatiors
Revolving Fund

TOTAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
Al170.2 EQUIPMENT

TOTAL
Al170.4 CONTRACTUAL

Printing

Office Supplies
Other Supplies
Investigation
Secretarial

Telephone & Telegraph
Travel

TOTAL

JUSTICES & CONSTABLES

Al1180.4

Contractual
TOTAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$7500.00

7500.00

125.00
125.00

900,00
750.00
1325.00
1000.00

1000.00

4,975.00

200.00
200.00

200,00
300.00
200,00
800.00
3800.00
350.00
300.00

5,950,00

400.00
400,00

BUDGET OFFICERS

Page 24

RECOMMENDAT ION A DOPTED
'$7500.00 $ 7,000,00
7500.00 7,000.00

125.00 125.00
125.00 125,00
900.00 900.00
750.00 550.00
1325.00 1325.00
1000,00 1000.00
1000.00 1000.00
4,975,00 4775.00
200.00 200.00
200.00 200.00
200.00 200.00
300.00 300.00
200,00 200.00
800,00 800.00
3800.00 800.00
350,00 350.00
300.00 300.00
5,950.00 2950.00
400.00 400.00

400.00 T400.00




MEDICAL
Al1185.4

EXAMINER & CORONER
CONTRACTUAL
TOTAL

GRAND JURY

A1190.4

CONTRACTUAL
TOTAL

PROBATION -

A3140.2

A3140.4

EQUIPMENT

Cassette Recorder § Player
Slide Projector
Dictating Machine
TOTAL

CONTRACTUAL

Printing

Office Supplies
Postage

Other Supplies
Insurance

Travel

Telephone § Telegraph
Rent

Misc.

Bookkeeping Supplies
Service Agreements
Copying

TOTAL

PROBATION LEAA

A3141.2

A3141.4

EQUIPMENT

Desk

Desk Chair

Side Chairs (2)
TOTAL
CONTRACTUAL
Printing

Office Supplies
Postage

Travel
Telephone § Telegraph
Rent

Consultant
Copying

TOTAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$ 2,000.00
~7,000.00

9,150.00
~9,150.00

80.00
100.00
___115.00
295,00

350.00
200.00
1,680.00
100,00
145.00
4,500.00
1,900.00
6,242.00
200.00
1,800.00
780.00
550.00
T18,447.00

150.00
75.00
90.00

100.00
300.00
175.00
800.00
620,00
726.00
1,500.00
150.00

4,371.00

Page 25'

BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDATION
$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
7,000.00 7,000.00
9,150.00 9,150.00
9,150.00 9,150.00
75.00 75.00
-00- -00-
-00- -00-
75.00 75.00
285.00 100.00
200.00 200.00
1,680.00 1,680.00
-00- -00-
145.00 145.00
4,000.00 3,500.00
1,900.00 1,500.00
5,607.00 5,607.00
-00- -00-
1,600.00 1,493.00
780.00 780.00
550,00 550,00
16, 747,00 15,555.00
-00- -00-
-00- -00-
-00- -00-
=00~ =00-
100.00 100,00
300.00 300,00
175.00 175.00
800.00 800.00
620.00 620.00
726.00 726.00
1,500.00 1,500.00
150.00 150,00
4,371.00 4,371.00



COUNTY TREASURER

Al1325.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office Supplies
Postage
Other Supples
Insurance
Travel
Telephone & Telegraph
Public
Misc.
Peat Merritch & Mitchell
Equipment Repairs
and Maintenance
Physicals

TOTAL

BUDGET OFFICER

Al1340.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office Supplies
Advertising
Misc.

TOTAL

REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE
Al355.2 EQUIPMENT
Filing Cabinet
‘Storage Cabinet
TOTAL

Al355.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office Supplies
Postage
Other Supplies
Insurance

Travel
Misc.
Telephone & Telegraph

TOTAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$200,00
450.00
700.00
250.00
400.00
500.00
450.00

60 .50
200.00
6000.00

300.00
12,00

9,522,50

1000.00
200.00
100.00
200.00

1,500.00

100.00
200.00
300.00

150.00
200.00
150.00
100.00
100.00
500.00
150.00
250.00

1,600.00

BUDGET OFFICERS
RECOMMENDAT ION

$200.00
450,00
700.00
250.00
400.00
500,00
450.00
60.50
200.00
6000.00

300.00
12.00

9,522.50

1000.00
200.00
100.00 -
200.00

1,500.00

100.00
200.00
300.00

150.00
200.00
150.00
100.00
100.00
500.00
150.00
250.00

1,600.00

$

Page 26

ADOPTED

200.00
450.00
700.00
250,00
400,00
500.00
450.00
60.50
200.00
6,000.00

300,00

__12.00

9,522.50

1,000.00
200.00
100.00

_200.00

1,500.00

100.00
200,00

300.00

150.00
200.00
150.00
100.00
100.00
500.00
150.00

250.00

1,600.00




Page 27

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDATION
COUNTY CLERK
Al410,2 EQUIPMENT
Typewriter & Adding
Machine $700.00 $300.00 $§  300.00
TOTAL 700.00 .300.00 300.00
Al410.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 200.00 200.00 . 200,00
Office Supplies 9000,00 9000,00 9,000.00
Postage 840,00 840.00 840,00
Other Supplies 1800.00 1800.00 1,800.00
Advertising 50.00 50.00 50.00
Insurance 800,00 800.00 800,00
Travel 1200.00 1200.00 1,200.00
Telephone & Telegraph 1620.00 1620.00 1,620.00
Rent 720,00 720.00 720.00
Misc. 870.00 870.00 870.00
Repair Books &
New Binders 3400.00 3400.00 3,400.00
TOTAL 20, 500,00 20,500.00 20,500.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Al420.2 EQUIPMENT
Dictaphone 500.00 500.00 250.00
TOTAL 500,00 500.00 250.00
Al1420.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 1000.00 1000,00 1,000.00
Office Supplies 300.00 300.00 300.00
Postage 300,00 300.00 300.00
Other Supplies 200.00 200.00 200.00
Travel 600,00 600.00 600.00
Telephone & Telegraph 400.00 400.00 400.00
Misc. 1200.00 1200.00 800.00
TOTAL 4,000.00 4,000.00 3,600.00



Page 28

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED

RECOMMENDAT ION
CIVIL SERVICE
Al430.2 EQUIPMENT
File Cabinet §115.00 §115.00 $ 50.00
TOTAL 115.00 115.00. TTTTT50.00
Al1430.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 180.00 90.00 90.00
Office Supplies 350.00 300.00 300.00
Postage . 50.00 45.00 45.00
Advertising 25,00 25.00 25.00
Insurance 30.00 30.00 30,00
Travel 30.00 30.00 30,00
Telephone & Telegraph 360.00 310.00 310.00
Xerox 215,00 150,00 150.00
NYS Co. Officers Subs. 15.00 -0~ -00-
Cabinet Trays 35.00 35.00 35.00
TOTAL 1,290.00 1,015.00 1,015.00
ELECTION BOARD
Al450,2 EQUIPMENT
Typewriter & File
Cabinet 1100.00 500.00 500.00
TOTAL 1100.00 500.00 500.00
Al1450.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 4800.00 4800.00 4,800.00
Office Supplies 1500.00 1500.00 1,500.00
Postage 3000.00 3000.00 3,000.00
Advertising 1500.00 1500.00 1,500.00
Travel 1200.00 1200.00 1,200.00
Telephone & Telegraph 600,00 600.00 600,00
Misc. 500.00 300.00 300.00
Machine Repair & Maintenance 800.00 700.00 700,00
TOTAL 13,900.00 13,600.00 13,600.00
BUILDING AND GROUNDS
Al1620.2 EQUIPMENT
1500.00 1500.00 1,500,00

TOTAL 1500.00 1500.00 1,500.00




Al1620.4 CONTRACTUAL
Supplies & Materials
Insurance
Telephone & Telegraph
Rent
Utilities

TOTAL

VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY
A6510.2 EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

A6510.4 CONTRACTUAL
Office Supplies
Postage
Travel
Telephone & Telegraph
Misc. :
IBM Contract

TOTAL

HISTORIAN
A7510.2 EQUIPMENT

TOTAL

A7510.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office Supplies
Travel

TOTAL

DERARTMENTAL REQUEST

$8500.00
2000.00
250.00
8900.00
14000.00

33,650,00

350.00
350.00

450.00
500.00
1750.00
700.00
200.00
200.00

3,800.,00

_50.00
50.00

1250.00
250.00
200.00

1,700.00

BUDGET OFFICERS
RECOMMENDAT ION

$8500.00
2000.00
250.00
8900.00

14000.00

33,650.00

200.00

T200.00

450,00
500.00
1750.00
700.00
200.00

200.00

3,800.00

50.00
50.00

1250.00
250,00

200.00

1,700.00

Page 29

ADOPTED

$ 8,500.00
2,000.00
250.00
8,900.00

14,000.00

33,650.00

-00-
~00-

450,00
500.00
1,750.00
700.00
_00_
200.00

3,600,00

50.00
50.00

1,250.00
250,00
200.00

1,700.00



Page 30

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDAT ION
PLANNING BOARD
A8020.2 EQUIPMENT
Mapping Equipment &
Design & Lettering,
Patterns Paper $100.00 $100.00 $§ 100.00
TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00
A8020.4 CONTRACTUAL
Office Supplies 600.00 600,00 600.00
Postage 240.00 240.00 240.00
Advertising 25.00 25.00 25.00
Travel 800.00 800.00 800.00
Telephone & Telegraph 500.00 500.00 500.00
Xerox Copies 600.00 400.00 400.00
Regional Board Dues 5630.00 } 5630.00 5,630.00
Orleans Co. Comp. Plan. 2513.00 2513.00 2,513.00
share of PLanning Dir. Salary 5600.00 5600.00 _5,600.00
TOTAL 16,508.00 16,308.00 16,308.00
HUMAN RELATIONS COMMISSION
A8040.,2 EQUIPMENT
150.00 -0- -00-
TOTAL 150.00 ~-0- -00-
A8040.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 50,00 -0- -00-
Office Supplies &
Equipment repairs 150.00 -0~ -00-
Postage 50,00 ~0- -00-
Supplies 100.00 -0~ -00-
Advertising 50,00 -0- -00-
Travel 700.00 ~0- -00-
Telephone & Telegraph 700.00 -0- -00-
Rent & Utilities 750.00 ~0=- -00-
Use of C.A., Copy Machine 150.00 -0~ : -00-
Janitorial Services 300.00 -0~ -00-

TOTAL 3,000.00 -0~ -00-




Page 31

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
. RECOMMENDAT ION
SHERIFF DEPARTMENT
A3110.2 EQUIPMENT
patrol Vehicles $15680.00 $15680.00 -00-
TOTAL 15,680.00 15,680.00 00~
A3110.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 1650.00 1650.00 1,650.00
Office Supplies 4607 .60 4607 .60 4,607.60
Postage 1080.00 1080.00 1,080.00
Supplies 8836.77 8836.77 8,836.88
Insurance 2426.88 2426.88 2,426.88
Telephone & Telegraph 6300.00 6300.00 6,300.00
Misc. 6500.00 6000.00 6,000.00
Gasoline 17500.00 16500.00 16,500.00
Uniforms 4511,45 4511.45 4,511.,45
Mobile Radios 1500.00 1500,00 1,500.00
Vidicon Tubes 1700.00 1700.00 1,700.00
Ammunition & Tear Gas 2000.00 1500.00 1,500.00
Radio Contract ___750.00 — 750.00 750.00
TOTAL 59,362.70 57,362 70 57,362.70
JAIL
A3150.2 EQUIPMENT
Misc. 100.00 ~100.00 100,00
TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00
A3150.4 CONTRACTUAL
Supplies & Materials 11000.00 11000.00 11,000.00
Misc. 5501.53 5501.53 5,501.53
Food 28000.00 23800.00 23.800.00
Medical 3500.00 2000.00 2.000.00
School Expenses 1087,.35 —1087.35 1,087.35
TOTAL 49,088.88 43,388.88 43,388.88



CONTROL
A3510.2

A3510.4

OF ANIMALS
EQUIPMENT
Truck
TOTAL

CONTRACTUAL
Insurance

Misc.

J. Grabowski Contract
Vets Fees

Freight

Traps

Truck & Radio Repair

TOTAL

CIVIL DEFENSE

A3640.2

A3640.4

EQUIPMENT
TOTAL

CONTRACTUAL

Printing

Office Supplies
Postage

Other Supplies
Freight

Insurance

Travel

Telephone & Telegraph

Janitorial Service & Power

Comm. Equipment
Comm. Maintenance
Scuba Team Equip.
Periodicals

Aux Police Serv. Equip.

Surplus Property

Fire Training Grounds &
Deputy Fire Coordinator Exp.

TOTAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$5100,00

5,100.00

31.00
100.00
4800.00
150.00
22.00
250.00
100,00

5,453.00

_300.00
300.00

1400.00

19,050.00

BUDGET OFFICERS
RECOMMENDAT ION

$4600.00

4,600.00

31.00
100.00
4800.00
150.00
22,00
250.00
100.00

5,453.00

_300.00
300.00

25.00
500.00
350.00
800.00

50.00
600.00

1400.00
1500.00
5500.00
1500.00
2500.00
400.00
100,00
1000.00
25.00

1400.00

17,650,00

Page 32
ADOPTED

$ 4,600.00
“%,600.00

31.00
100.00
4,800.00
150.00
22.00
250.00
100.00

5,453.00

100.00
100.00

25.00
500.00
300.00
800.00

" 50,00
600.00

1,400.00

1,200.00

5,500.00

1,000.00

2,500.00
350,00
100.00
900.00

25.00

1,400.00
16,650.00




Page 33

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED

SEALER OF WEIGHTS & MEASURERS RECOMMENDATION

A6610.2 EQUIPMENT
Metric Standards $500,00 $500.00 $ 500.00
Metric Measurers 250.00 250.00 250.00
Metric Balances 350,00 350,00 350.00
TOTAL 1,100.00 1,100.00 1,100.00

A6610.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 100,00 100,00 100.00
Office Supplies 75.00 75.00 75.00
Postage 25,00 25,00 25.00
Other Supplies 100.00 100.00 100.00
Travel 2300,00 2300.00 2,300.00
Telephone & Telegraph 300,00 300,00 300.00
TOTAL 2,900.00 2,900.00 2,900.00

PUBLIC HEALTH

A4010.2 EQUIPMENT
Misc. 1000.00 700.00 700.00
Nursing Equipment 1000,00 1000.00 1,000.00
Sanitation Equip. 300.00 200.00 200.00
TOTAL 2,300.00 1,900,00 1,900.00

A4010.4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing 500,00 350,00 350.00
Office Supplies 1000.,00 700.00 700.00
Postage 1440.,00 1000.00 1,000.00
Other Supplies 250.00 250,00 250.00
Advertising 450,00 300.00 300.00
Insurance 400,00 400.00 400.00
Travel 17500.00 15000.00 13,500.00
Telephone & Telegraph 3200.00 2800.00 2,800.00
Rent 10378.44 10378.44 10,378.44
Misc. 1500.00 750.00 750.00
Education 2000,00 2000, 00 1,500.00
V.D. Control 400.00 400,00 400.00
Nursing Supplies 1500.00 1500.00 1,500.00
Biologicals 2000.00 2000.00 2,000.00
Clinic Fees 1000,00 1000.00 1,000.00
Board of Health Fees 1500,00 1500,00 1,500.00
TOTAL 45,018,44 40,328,44 _§§:§E§TEZ



NARCOTICS GUIDANCE COUNCIL
A4210.4 CONTRACTUAL
Office Supplies

Postage
Travel

Telephone & Telegraph

Rent
Electricity
Heat
Water
Field Trip

TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH

A4310.2

A4310.4

EQUIPMENT
Files (2)
Copier
Misc.

Furnishings (Alc. Stn.)
Medical Equip.

TOTAL

CONTRACTUAL

Office Supplies

Postage

Other Supplies

Advertising
Insurance
Travel

Telephone & Telegraph

Rent
Misc.

Continuing Ed.
Utilities & Maint.

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$700,00
96.00
1800.00
1000.00
1200.00
375.00
800.00
85.00
200.00

6,256.00

350.00
1500.00
150.00
2000.00
2200.00
6,200.00

1250.00
500.00
15815.00
250.00
250.00
9475.00
3600.00
9278.88
240,00

(prof.Staff) 500.00
(Alc Stn.) 3060.00

Care & Treatment (Alc. Stn.) 10767.00

Jurisdictional Patients
Contract Agency:
ARC Pre-School Class

TOTAL

5000.00
16270.00

76,255.88

BUDGET OFFICERS
RECOMMENDATION

$700.00
96,00
1600.00
1000.00
1200.00
375.00
800.00
85.00
200.00

6,056.00

350,00
~0-

150,00
-0-
~0-

500.00

900.00
250,00
13500.00
150.00
250.00
4000.00
2000.00
5778.88
240.00
-0=
-0=
0=
4500.00

16270.00

47,838.88

$

Page 34

ADOPTED

700.00
96.00
1,600.00
1,000.00
1,200.00
375.00
800,00
85.00

200.00

6,056.00

350.00
-00-
150.00
-00-
-00-

500.00

900.00
250.00
13,500.00
150.00
250.00
4,000.00
2,000,00
5,778.88
240,00
-00-
-00-
-00-
4,500.00

11,400.00

42,968.88




Page 35

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDAT ION .
PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING
A7610.,4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing $1050.00 $1050.00 § 1,050.00
Office Supplies 900.00 900.00 900.00
Postage 2556,00 2200,00 2,200,00
Advertising : 100.00 100.00 100.00
Insurance 200.00 200.00 200.00
Travel 4000,00 4000.00 4,000.00
Telephone & Telegraph 1000.00 1000.00 1,000.00
Rent 1200,00 1200.00 1,200.00
Service Contract 65,00 65.00 65.00
Educational Programs 225.00 225.00 225.00
Subcontracts 18000.00 1400.00 1,400.00
Consultants 900.00 900.00 900,00
TOTAL 30,196.00 13,240.00 13,240.00

SOCIAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
A6010.2 EQUIPMENT
Desks, Calculators, Chairs

File Cabinets, Typewriters 6000, 00 4000,00 4,000.00
TOTAL 6,000.00 4,000.00 7,000.00
A6010.4 CONTRACTUAL . ' .
Oftice Supplies 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00
Misc. Lquipment . 15,700.00 11,700.00 11,700.00
Postage 9,800.00 9,800.00 9,800.00
iravel 27,070.00 23,660.00 23,660.00
Electric § Telephone 8,700.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
Insurance . 00.00 00.00 -00-
Miscellaneous 14,230.00 13,340.00 13,340.00

TOTAL 79,000.00 70,000.00 70,000.00



DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

PUBLIC HOME & INFIRMARY
A6030.2 EQUIPMENT

Kitchen Equip. $847.00
Nursing Equip. 8790.00
Housekeeping Equip. 363.00
TOTAL 10,000.00
A6030.4 CONTRACTUAL

Admin. 840.00
Misc. Supplies 57,978.81
Food 64,075.00
Medical Supplies 33,000.00
Drugs 20,000.00
Telephone § Electric 11,981.19
Insurance 600.00
Travel 800.00
Utilities 17,440.00
Consultants Payroll 12,760.00
Soc. Serv., Activities §

Therapy, 0. Therapy

Supplies 525.00
TOTAL 220,000.00

SERVICE FOR RECIPIENTS
A6070.4 CONTRACTUAL

91,500.00
TOTAL 91,500.00

ANIMAL DISEASE CONTROL
A8750.4 CONTRACTUAL

1175,00
TOTAL 1175.00

Page 36

BUDGET OFFICERS ADOPTED
RECOMMENDAT ION

$678.00 $ 678.00
7032.00 7,032.00
290.00 290.00
8,000.00 8,000.00
840.00 500.00
57,978.81 52,393.81
64,075.00 64,000.00
33,000,00 33,000,00
20,000.00 20,000.00
11,981.19 11,981.19
600,00 000,00
800.00 800.00
17,440.00 17,440.00
12,760.00 7,260.00
525,00 525.00
220,000.00 208,500.00

91, 500,00 91,500.00
91, 500.00 ~9T,500.00
1175.00 1,175.00
1175.00 —T1,175.00




SELF INSURANCE

$1710.2 EQUIPMENT
Misc.
TOTAL

$1710.4 CONTRACTUAL
TOTAL

COUNTY ROAD FUND-ADMIN.,
D5010.2 EQUIPMENT
Misc.

TOTAL

D5010.,4 CONTRACTUAL
Printing
Office Supplies
Postage
Other Supplies
Advertising
Travel
Misc.

TOTAL

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST

$100.00

100.00

10000.00
10,000.00

500,00

500.00

300.00
200.00
300.00
100.00
100,00
300.00
200.00

1,500.00

BUDGET OFFICERS
RECOMMENDATION

$100.00

100.00

10000.00
10,000.00

500.00

500.00

300.00
200.00
300.00
100.00
100.00
300.00
200.00

1,500.00

Page 37
ADOPTED

$ 100.00
T 100,00

10,000.00
T0,000.00

-00-
-00-

300.00
200.00
300.00
100.00
100.00
300,00
200.00

1,500.00



A Resolution Making Appropriations For the Conduct of the Orleans County Government for the Fiscal Year 1976.

Whereas, this Board by resolution dated December 18, 1975, has adopted a budget for the fiscal year 1976.

RESOLVED, that the several amounts specified in such budget in the column entitled, "Adopted", be and they
hereby are appropriated for the objects and purposes specified, effective January 1, 1976.

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ORLEANS

SS:

I, Uldine D. Jurhs, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Orleans in the State of New York
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the said Board of Supervisors at an Annual
Meeting duly called and regularly held on the 18th day of December, 1975 by a two-thirds vote of all the members
elected to said board.

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that I have compared the forego1ng copy of said resolution with the original thereof now
remaining on file in my office and that the foregoing copy is a true and ccrrect copy of said originai. resolutlon and
of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Ihave hereunto set my hand and the
official seal of said Board of Supervisors this 18th day of December, 1975.

ULDINE D. JURHS
Cierk, Board of Supervisors of the
County of Orleans, N. Y.




. It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Kubatek that all Supervisors be authorized to attend the Supervisors’
and County Legislators’ Association meeting at Glen Falls, N. Y.,
January 18-21, 1976, at county expense.

Carried.

The Clerk read a notice of a public hearing being held by the NYS
Senate Committee regarding Auto Body Repair Shops. The meeting is
January 27, 1976 at 10:00 a.m., in Albany.

The Cleck read a letter dated December 16, 1975 from Carmen Shang,
Acting Counsel for the NYS Department of Social Services. Mr. Shang
apologized for the delay in sending the opinion on freedom of choice of
providers by medicaid recipients. He said “*I'm sure that you can ap-

_preciate my position and realize that a matter of this 1mportance which

could potentially change Department pohcy, requires review by and
comments from other persons.’

RESOLUTION NO. 331
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane.

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE N. Y. S. LEGISLATURE TO MAN-
DATE DECREASES TO WELFARE RECIPIENTS

WHEREAS, the New York State Legislature did pass certain legisla-

tion effective July 1, 1974 mandating a 10% increase of benefits to
welfare recipients; and

WHEREAS, such increase together with the many other mandated
increases legislated by the New York State Legislature has created for
all of the taxpayers of the State of New York an unnecessary hardship

and has created an added burden to the already over-burdened people;
and :

WHEREAS, such mandated increases in many instances have al-

lowed greater income to welfare recipients than earmed by many
workers; and

WHEREAS, such mandated increase has eliminated in many in-
stances an inducement or incentive on the part of welfare recipients to
find, obtain and keep employment when such benefits are equal to or
greater than the amount they can earn now, therefore be if...

RESOLVED, that the Orleans County Board of Supervisors by this
Resolution go on record requesting the New York State Legislature and
Governor Carey to initiate the legislation necessary to reduce the man-
dated increases of benefits to welfare recipients by 10% and to do each
and every other thing necessary to give the taxpayers of the State of
New York and in particular those in the County of Orleans much needed
tax relief; and, be it further

361









ANNUAL SESSION
NINTH DAY
Tuesday, December 30, 1975

The méeting was called to order at 10:40 a.m., by the Chairman. The
Clerk called the roll and all Supervisors were found present.

It was moved by Supervisor Piedimonte and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that the reading of the minutes of the previous meeting be dis-
pensed with and the same approved as prepared by the Clerk.

Carried.

Supervisor Swiercznski requested a recess. Recessed at 10:45 a.m.,
reconvenedat 11:35a.m.

The Clerk read a letter from the Department of State informing the
Board that pursuant to the request from this Board, the Department of
State has scheduled a seminar on zoning, local zoning board of appeals
and zoning techniques and functions for early 1976. Ordered filed.

RESOLUTION NO. 336 -
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Kemp.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPOINTMENT TO THE BOARD OF
HEALTH

RESOLVED, that James G. Parke, M. D., be reappointed to the
Orleans County Board of Health for a term of six years commencing
January 1, 1976.

Unanimously adopted.

The Clerk read a letter from Assemblyman Hawley acknowledging
receipt of Resolution 311. Also acknowledging receipt of Resolution 290
and 291. Mr. Hawley said, ‘‘Please be assured that my major efforts
again this Session will be directed toward reduction in the State man-
dates relative to payment levels, eligibility requirements, and programs.
If there was ever a time to institute these reforms, it is now, before the
Senate and counties go into default because of these expenditures.”’

Letters were also received from the Office of the President and the
Governor acknowledging receipt of resolutions sent by this Board.
Ordered filed.

364



RESOLUTION NO. 337
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Batchellor.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF CERTAIN PATIENTS
TO THE COUNTY HOME AND INFIRMARY.

WHEREAS, the Orleans County Home and Infirmary has at this
time, and has had for some period of time, approximately thirteen emp-

ty patient beds in the skilled nursing sectlon of the Home and Infirmary,
and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans is required to maintain sufficient
staff and facilities to care for all patients who could be housed in the
skilled nursing home facility, and

WHEREAS, there are more than twenty-five patients eligible and re-
. ceiving Medicaid assistance who are receiving long-term skilled nursing
care in a facility outside of the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, the
cost to the County of Orleans, the State of New York and the United
States of America in providing care for these patients under Medicaid at
these outside facilities is in excess of the cost of providing the same care
in the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, and

WHEREAS, the County of Orleans has complained on various oc-
casions to the State Department of Social Services and the various
representatives thereof of the situation and requested permission to
transfer patients receiving Medicaid assistance to the Orleans County
Home and Infirmary and specifically were informed by Mr. Carmen
Shang, Counsel to the State Commissioner of Social Services, that the
local commissioner of social services has the right, under certain
circumstances, to transfer patients, and was to receive a written opinion
to the County of Orleans to this effect, no opinion in regards to the
transfer of Medicaid patients in writing has been received from the State
Department of Social Services, and

WHEREAS, the cost of the social welfare programs within the Coun-
ty of Orleans has reached a point where it is now an unbearable burden
on the taxpayers of the County of Olreans, and

WHEREAS, this Board finds it necessary to take all possible steps to
reduce the cost of the various social welfare programs within the Coun-
ty of Orleans, now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that effective January 1, 1976, the Orleans County
Commissioner of Social Sefvices, or the person acting in his stead, shall
make arrangements to immediately fill all long-term skilled nursing
home beds in the Orleans County Home and Infirmary by transferring
such patients from other long-term skilled nursing home facilities or by
admitting patients discharged from hospitals but needing long-term
skilled nursing home care, and be it

- 365




4

FURTHER RESOLVED, that in determining the patients to be
transferred, first priority and consideration shall be given to the patients
presently in facilities having the highest day rate for care as determined
by the Orleans County Department of Social Services and Medicaid and
patients from other lower cost facilities will be transferred in decending
order of their rates, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution shall be
forwarded to the Orleans County Department of Social Services, the
Administrator of the Orleans County Department of Social Services,
the Administrator of the Orleans County Home and Infirmary, the New
York State Commissioner of Social Services, Arnold Gregory Memorial
Hospital, Medina Memorial Hospital and Oak Orchard Manor Nursing
Home. : :

Unanimously adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 338
By Supervisor Paduchak, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor _Bane. _

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY TREASURER TO
TRANSFER MONIES

RESQLVED, that the County Treasurer be, and hereby is authorized
and directed to make transfer of monies within accounts where possi-
ble, to take care of any overdraft; to transfer money from the Cont-
ingent Fund to take care of any overdraft, as follows:

From _ To . Amount

E5130-200 - E5130-100 $ 4,764.70
E5130-200 : E9010 229.69
E5130-200 E9030 278.88
D5610-400 ~ DS5010-100 514.29
D9030 D9010 926.01
D5110-400 D5142-400 3,314.66
A1620-100 A1620-400 1,725.00
A6010-100 , A6010-300° 1,675.10
A6010-200 A6010-300 2,056.97
A6030-100 A6030-300 , 24,861.52
A6030-100 " A6030-400 9,365.51
A6030-100 . A6010-300 9,273.61
A6030-100 A6010-400 14,898.97
'A6030-100 _ A6070-100 932.42
A6030-100 AG070-400 6,674.58
A6030-200 " A6070-400 v 5,693.36
A6161.4 (MA) A6070-400 34,376.65
A6101.4(MA) A6140.4-HR - 8,996.28
A6101.4 (MA) A6103.4-0AA 4.770.99
A6101.4 (MA) A6109.4-ADC 81,510.66

366



A6119.4-CWS A6109.4-ADC 31,546.20
A6119.4-CWS A6103.4-AB 572.70
A6119.4-CWS A6103.4-AD 7,475.54
A6119.4-CWS A6123.4JD 4,051.33
A6119.4-CWS A6129.4 3,280.84
A6142.0-EAA A6129.4 913.29
A6142.0-EAA A6148.4 1,692.00
Unanimously adopted.

Recessedat 11:50 a.m., reconvened at 11:55a.m.

RESOLUTION NO. 339
By Supervisor Batchellor, who moved the adoption.

Seconded by Supervisor Paduchak.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING SALARY SCHEDULE FOR THE YEAR
1976

‘BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors does adopt for
the Salary Schedule for all Orleans County Officers and Employees for
the year 1976 the salary schedule in effect for such officers and
eémployees on December 31, 1975.

Unanimously adopted.

It was moved by Supervisor Paduchak and seconded by Supervisor
Plummer that the agreements between the County and Sawyer Road
Coalition, Inc., and First United Presbyterian Church of Medina, for
rental of space for the Probation Department be approved at $25.00 per
month for each location.

Supervisor Reed asked what takes place at these places? Supervisor
Paduchak said it enables the Probation Officer’s to meet with their
clientele. Supervisor Kubatek said, ‘‘once before when this came up
and in discussion with my Town Justices, they were opposed to this
they felt it made it too easy for violators of the law.”

Supervisor Paduchak said he would withdraw his motion. Supervisor
Plummer also withdrew his second.

It was moved by Supervisor Bane and seconded by Supervisor Kemp
that we appoint Mr. Morrizon as Sr. Public Health Engineer on a one
yedr probation at a salary of $17,000.00 per year.

Supervisor Kubatek said, ‘‘on the basis that only $13,000 was
budgeted for this position and also on the basis that there is some ques-
tion in some minds whether this individual can do the job, I ask my col-
league’s to vote against this motion.”

367




Supervisor Kemp said, ‘‘in view of the fact that there is a great
possibility of the County losing its certification unless this position is
filled, I feel that all of us should take a very close look at this to see that
we do not put the County in jeopardy and it eventualily will be more cos-
tly for the County than it would be to fill this position. I too dislike very,
very much having to be told what we can or can not do, but it looks to
me at the present time that we have no alternative and I do feel that for
the good of the County we have no choice but to fill this vacancy which
we have been trying to fill for the last two and one-half years. I feel we
should go along with the appointment of this person.’’

Supervisor Reed said, “‘the position has been vacant for 2V years,
just what more are we going to get right now in the way of services that
we have not had in the last 2% years? I can not see what we can ex-
pect.”’.

Supervisor Kemp, ‘‘the fact is that after this person is certified I have
been told that those things that an Engineer has to sign can be acted
upon much more quickly, now these things must be sent'to Rochester
for approval.””

Supervisor Kubatek said, ‘‘here we are again faced with the edict of
the State saying that we are going to fill this position or that they are go-
ing to cut our aid. I am not questioning whether this position is needed
but some of us are not convinced that this is the person to fill the posi-
tion.” )

Supervisor Piedimonte said, “‘I. am willing to let the man prove
himself, we are not signing a contract with him, we should not sign a
contract with anyone to guarantee them a job where we have to keep so-
meone we do not want.”’ )

On roll call vote the motion was defeated. 191 to 181. Supervisors
Kubatek, Reed and Zelazny, voting nay.
RESOLUTION NO. 340
By Supervisor Kemp, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Supervisor Bane. ‘
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING. TRANSFER OF CETA EMPLOYEE
TO REGULAR COUNTY PAYROLL AND FILLING OF VACANT
CETA POSITION

RESOLVED, that the Sheriff be authorized to transfer Deputy
Sheriff Sevor from the C.E.T.A. payroll to the regular County payroll,
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Sheriff be authorized to fill the va-
cant Deputy Sheriff position under the C.E.T.A. program until June 30,
1976.

Unanimously adopted.

368



RESOLUTION NO. 341
By Supervisor Swiercznski, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by the entire Board.

RESOLUTION — INTENT TO PARTICIPATE IN WELFARE
REFORM PROGRAM

WHEREAS, Counties have continually, by passing resolution upon
resolution, individually as well as collectively, requested the State and
Federal Legislators to adopt legislation, thereby reforming the present
ultra-liberal welfare program to a conservative program, a program pro-
viding only for the truly needy, but eliminating the free loaders; and

WHEREAS, the tax burden placed upon the citizenry by the present
program is beyond endurance and it cannot, and it will not, be tolerated
any longer; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that, in order to-eliminate the possibility of a New York
City bankruptcy dilemna happening to Counties in the State of New
York, the County of Orleans, New York, will participate in the follow-
ing manner, as adopted at a meeting of Counties on December 15, 1975,
not out of disobedience, but because of economic necessity:

1. Each County reexamine eligibility standards, helping only the in-
digent as determined by the local agency; grant public assistance to 75%
- and not at the present 100%, and make income allowance rules standard
through all programs, eliminating different rules in each program.

2.:Delete all programs imposed by the State and not mandated by
the Federal Government.

3. Limit the 30 and Y4 program to six months with a maximum of ~
$100 per month allowance.

4. Counties will not start any new Federal or State programs until
the start of the Counties’ next fiscal year.

5. Assign all able-bodied recipients of Aid to Dependent Children
and Aid to Families with Dependent Children to public work relief pro-
jects. .

6. A single employable person who quits his or her job intentionally,
thereby reducing their earning capacity, would be entitled to no public
assistance.

7. Eliminate the present ‘‘Aid to Continue’’ rule in fair hearings.
This will do away with ineligible clients receiving money only because
they asked for a fair hearing.

8. Eliminate the ‘‘cost plus”> method of determining nursing home
rates and eliminate retroactive adjustments. Allow $15.00 per month for
personal needs at a nursing home or infirmary, not $28.50, as it is now,
and such allowance to be used only by patient.

369




9. Eliminate limit on restricted grants. Many recipients cannot han-
dle money and need controls. Let the local agency determine who needs-
these controls and how tightly the grant must be controlled.

10. Counties will terminate any program that loses reimbursement
from the State and/ or Federal Government; and be it further

RESOLVED, that, in the event the State and Federal Legislators do
not take action to reform welfare to a more reasonable program, a pro-
gram providing only for the truly needy, on or before April 1, 1976, the
County of Orleans, along with other Counties, will adopt our own action
to cut welfare costs; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the County of Orleans agrees to contribute to the
expenses incurred by the proposed seven-member committee, com-
prised of five legislators and two social services commissioners as
agreed upon at the meeting of Counties on December 15, 1975, and any
legal support to defend our action in Court, in the event it becomes
necessary.

Unanimouély adopted.

RESOLUTION NO. 342
By Supervisor Bane, who moved the adoption.
Seconded by Superv1sor Sw1ercmsk1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AGAINST
THE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Auditing Committee has audited and allowed Claims
No. 6927 to No. 7137, inclusive, aggregating $46,160.31, and Claims No.
713-718, inclusive, (Road Fund), aggregating $5,980.43, and No.
1303-1327, inclusive, (Machinery Fund), aggregating $4,383.67, now
therefore be it

RESOLVED, that unanimous consent be granted to pay these claims
and the Clerk and Highway Superintendent be directed to draw demand
orders on the County Treasurer in payment of said claims.

Unanimously adopted.

Supervisor Paduchak said, Mr. Chairman, on behalf of this Board I
would wish you a happy retirement and probably sometimes we did not
see eye to eye on everything but it has been a pleasure to work with

LXs

you.

Supervisor Reed responded, *‘It has been just as much a pleasure for
me to work with you. I have enjoyed it and I certainly wish each of you
all the success in the world in the coming year.”’

Adjoumed at 12:20 p.m.

Sine die. -

370



" APPENDIX

Form 1
TOWN OF ALBION
FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

Real Property
Public Service
R.R. Property

Special Franchise

Total Outside

Real Property
Public Service
R.R. Property
Special Franchise

Total Inside
. Total Roll

Fire Protection District .

Land Value:

Total Land

Exemptions
Veterans
County-owned
Age 65
Agriculture
Other
Ministerial

Total Exemptions

1975
OUTSIDE
$ 5,462,400
205,430
69,163
240,456
$ 5,977,449
INSIDE
$ 13,940,450
605,385
54,342
651,470
$ 15,251,647
$ 21,229,096
$ 6,230,299
Outside Inside
$ 1,006,580 $ 1,506,350
$ 2,512,930
Outside Inside
$ 77,400 $ 416,750
11,500
68,850 160,650
106,600
5,000 900
1,500
$ 257,850 $ 591,300
$ 849,150

371




Form 2

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

TOWN OF ALBION
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 33,025.00
Total this Levy
General Levy fér Highways:
Item2 " $ 500.00
Item 3 20,883.00
Item4 ' _ 30,650.00
Total this Levy .
Special Levies: )
Highway Item 1 $ 33,207.00
Fire Protection Dist. 4,250.00
General—Qutside Village 5,000.00
Trash & Garbage ] 3,300.00

10-Year Plan 4,165.00
Total Special Levies
Total Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF ALBION
1975

General County Tax, including Highways: )
Apportioned to Town $413,411.51

Amount to be raised by tax

" General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded None

Amount to be raised by tax

.Special Levies:
Returned Schoolv Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
Payable to County Treasurer

372

$.33,025.00

$ 52,033.00

$ 49,922.00

$134,980.00

$413,411.51

$413,411.51

$ 51,606.64

$465,018.15



Form 4

TAX RATES

TOWN OF ALBION
1975
Valuation Levy Rate
$21,229,096 " $ 33,025.00 General Town 1.55564796
21,229,096 52,033.00 Hwy. Items 2,3,4 2.45102287
5,977,449 33,207.00 Hwy. Item1 5.55537989
5,977,449 5,000.00 Gen. Vill. Outside .83647723
5,977,449 3,300.00 Trash & Garbage = .55207497
5,977,449 4,165.00  10-Year Plan 69678553
5,977,449 100,351.51  Gen. Co.-OQutside 16.78835068
15,251,647 313,060.00 Gen. Co.-Inside 20.52630774
$544,141.51
Outside rate per $1,000 28.43573913
Inside rate per $1,000 : 24.53297857

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Valuation Levy Rate
$ 6,230,299 - $ 4,250.00 68215024
Form 1

" . TOWN OF BARRE

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

1975
Real Property $ 6,277,050
Public Service 384,100
Special Franchise 218,077
Total Roll $ 6,879,227
Light District $ 733,800
Fire District 7,229,077
Land Value . ’ 2,037,900
Exemptions:
Veterans $ 87,600
Agriculture 57,350
Age 65 204,900
Total Exemptions ’ . $ 349,850

373




Form 2
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF
TAXES FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE |

TOWN OF BARRE
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 18,095.00
Total this Levy ) $ 18,095.00
General Levy for Highways:
Item 2 $ 4,193.00
Item 3 10,121.15
Item 4 41,263.66
Total this Levy $ 55,577.81
Special Levies:
Highway Item 1 $ 32,275.90
10-Year Plan 21,500.00
Light District 621.51
Fire District 10,000.00
Total Special Levies ’ $ 64,397.41
Total Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor. $138,070.22
Form 3

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF BARRE
1975

General County Tax, including Highways: ‘
Apportioned to Town $102,566.82

Amount to be raised by tax . $102,566.82

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes None

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Tax $ 25,142.12

Total Levies for County Expenditure
Payable to Treasurer $127,708.94

374



Valuation.

$6,879,227
6,879,227
6,879,227
6,879,227
v 6,879,227

Valuation
$ 733,800

Valuation
$7,229,077

Tax Rate per $1,000

TOWN OF CARLTON
1975
Real Property $ 8,459,850
Public Service 1,561,900
R.R. Property 48,748
Special Franchise 309,944
Total Roll
Fire Protection District
Light District
Land Value
Exemptions:
Veterans $ 111,450
Age 65 65,800
Agriculture 109,400 .
Carlken Manor 268,000
_ 15,100

Fire Co.

Form4 '

TAX RATES
TOWN OF BARRE
1975
Levy
$ 18,095.00 General Town
55,577.81 Hwy. Items 2,3,4
32,275.90 Hwy.Item1
21,500.00  10-Yr. Plan
102,566.82  General County
$230,015.53

LIGHT DISTRICT

Levy
$ 621.51

FIRE DISTRICT

Levy
$ 10,000.00

Form 1

Total Exemptions

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS

- 375

Rate
2.63038274
8.07907778
4.69179167
3.12535114

14.90964319

Rate
.84697465

Rate
1.38330246

33.43624652

$ 10,380,442
$ 10,667,092

1,909,008
2,067,000

$ 569,750



Form2

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF CARLTON
1975
General Levy, except for Highways: .
General Fund $ 33,532.64
Total this Levy
General Levy for Highways:
Item2 $ 1,175.00
Item 3 19,300.00
Item 4 : 7,120.00
Total this Levy
Special Levies:
‘Highway Item 1 : $ 35,600.00
10-Yr. Plan 15,000.00
Fire District 9,000.00

Light District ' 1,620.00
Total Special Levies
Total Levies for Town E.xpenditures
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF CARLTON
1975

General County Tax, including Highways
Apportioned to Towns $207,943.66

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes . None

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:.
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expehditures
Payable to County Treasurer

376

$ 33,532.64

$27,595.00

$ 61,220.00

$122,347.64

$207,943.66

$ 59,230.97

$267,174.63



Form 4

TAX RATES
TOWN OF CARLTON
1975
Valuation Levy Rate
$10,380,442 $ 33,532.64  General Town 3.23036726
10,380,442 27,595.00 Hwy. Items 2,34 2.65836464
10,380,442 35,600.00 Hwy. Item1 3.42952641
10,380,442 15,000.00  10-Yr. Plan 1.44502517
10,380,442 207,943.66  General County 20.03225488
$319,671.30
Tax Rate per $1,000 30.79553836
LIGHT DISTRICT
Valuation . Levy Rate
$ 1,909,008 " $ 1,620.00 .84860828
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Valuation Levy ‘Rate
$10,667,092 $ 9,000.00 .84371635
Form 1
FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL
TOWN OF CLARENDON
1975
Real Property $ 6,360,050
‘ Public Service 343,500
) " R:R. Property 9,107
Special Franchise 121,797
Total Roll $ 6,834,454
Fire Protection District- $ 7,060,254
Land Value 2,184,500
Exemptions:
Veterans $ 93,350
County-owned 1,100
Agriculture 73,300
Age65 . 58,050
Total Exemptions ‘ $ 225,800

377




Form2

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF CLARENDON
1975
Géneral Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 19,915.00
Total this Levy
General Levy for Highways:
Item2
Item3 5,000.00
Item 4 9,000.00
Total this Levy
Special Levies:
Highway Item 1 ; . $ 20,685.00
Fire Protection Dist. 9,278.00
10-Year Plan 13,500.00
~ Total this Levy

Total Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
_ TOWN OF CLARENDON
1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
Apportioned to Towns $128,310.24

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes None
\

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
.Payable to County Treasurer

378

$ 19,915.00

$ 14,000.00

$ 43,463.00

$ 77,378.00

$128,310.24

$ 49,538.05

$177,848.29



Form 4

TAX RATES ®
TOWN OF CLARENDON
1975
Valuation ) Levy . Rate
$6,834,454 $ 19,915.00 General Town 2.91391236
6,834,454 14,000.00 Hwy. Items 2,3,4 2.04844454
6,834,454 20,685.00 Hwy. Items 1 . 3.02657681
6,834,454 13,500.00  10-Yr. Plan 1.97528580
6,834,454 128,310.24  General County . 18.77402935
196,410.24

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Valuation Levy : Rate

$7,660,254 $ 9,278.00 1.31411702

Tax Rate per $1,000 ) 28.73824886
Form 1 !

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

TOWN OF GAINES
1975
OUTSIDE
Real Property ' $ 4,742,800
Public Service 151,350
Special Franchise 232,300
" Total Outside ' $ 5,126,450
INSIDE
Real Property - C$ 1,501,200
Public Service ’ 16,850
Special Franchise 47,300
Total Inside ' " $ 1,565,350
Total Roil . $ 6,691,800

379




Fire Protection District : $ 5,383,450

Water District . 1,874,445
Land Value: ' Outside Inside
$ 777,850 $ 179,300
Total Land ' $ 957,150
Exemptions: . Outside Inside
Veterans : - $ 70,350 $ 46,850
Age 65 . 85,150 6,850
Agriculture 95,750
County-owned _ 5,750

$ 257,000 $ 53,700

Total Exemptions . - o $ 310,700

Form2

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF GAINES
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
- General Fund $ 16,300.00
Total this Levy $ 16,300.00
General Levy for Highwéys:
Item 2 $ 1,000.00
Item 3 , 8,270.00
Item 4 . 16,900.00
Total this Levy $ 26,170.00
Special Levies:
Highway Item 1 $ 13,000.00
10-Year Plan 10,600.00
" Fire Protection Dist. 4,750.00
Water District - 7,497.78
" Total Special Levies $ 35,847.78

Total Levies for Town Expenditures )
Payable to Supervisor $ 78,317.78

380



Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF GAINES
1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
Apportioned to Town $139,496.61

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax
" Erroneous & Refunded Taxes None

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure .
Payable to County Treasurer

Form 4
TAX RATE
TOWN OF GAINES
1975
Valuation Levy
$6,691,800 $ 16,300.00 General Town
6,691,800 26,170.00 Hwy. Item2,3,4
5,126,450 ) 13,000.00 Hwy.Item1
5,126,450 10,600.00 10-Yr. Plan
5,126,450 101,708.26 - Gen.-Co.-Outside
1,565,350 37,788.41  Gen. Co.-Inside
$205,566.61

Outside Rate per $1,000

Inside Rate per $1,000

$139,496.61

$139,496.61
$ 22,477.69

$161:;974.30

Rate
2.43581697
3.91075644
2.53586790
2.06770767

19.83988920
. 24.14055003

30.79003818

30.48712344

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT =~

Valuation Levy
$5,383,450 $ 4,750.00
WATER DISTRICT
Valuation Levy
$1,874,445 $ 7,497.78

381

Rate
88233381

Rate
4.00



Form1
TOWN OF KENDALL
FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

1975
Real Property : $ 8,991,475
Public Service 365,600
R.R. Property : 32,000
- Special Franchise : 241,609
Total Roll
Fire District I
Fire District 2
Light District 1
Light District 2
Water District
Land Value
Exemptions:
Veterans : $ 96,450
Ministerial . 1,500
Agriculture 23,500
Age 65 117,400
Total Exemptions .
Form2

«

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

" FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF KENDALL
1975

General Levy, except for Highways: .

General Fund $ 26,113.87

Total this Levy

General Levy for Highways:

Item2

Item 3 $ 20,999.10

Item4 16,088.56 .

Total this Levy

382

$ 9,630,684

$ 6,901,446

$

2,968,088
1,247,282 .
951,680
5,458,388
2,554,425

238,850

$ 26,113.87

$ 37,087.66



Special Levies:

Highway Item 1 ‘ $ 31,349.60
10-Year Plan 10,800.00
Kendall Fire Dist. 1 15,667.00
Morton Fire Dist. 2 9,162.07
Kendall Light Dist. 1 2,100.00
Morton Light Dist. 2 1,248.00
Water District 21,620.13
Reassessed Water Bills 1,676.53
Total Special Levies

Total Levies for Town Expendi&ures
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF KENDALL
1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
Apportioned to Town $157,316.90

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax: v
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes . None

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
" Payable to County Treasurer

383

$ 93,623.33

$156,824.86

$157,316.90

$157,316.90

$ 32,915.82

| $190,232.72




Form4

TAX RATES

TOWN OF KENDALL
1975
Valuation Levy
$9,630,684 $ 26,113.87 General Town
9,630,684 37,087.66 Hwy. Items 2,3,4
9,630,684 31,349.60 Hwy. Item 1
9,630,684 10,800.00  10-Year Plan
9,630,684 157,316.90  General County
$262,668.03
Tax Rate per $1,000
Valuation : Levy )
LIGHT DISTRICT 1 (Kendall)
$1,247,282 $ 2,100.00
LIGHT DISTRICT 2 (Morton)
951,680 1,248.00
" FIRE DISTRICT 1 (Kendall)
6,901,446 15,667.00
FIRE DISTRICT 2 (Morton)
2,968,088 9,162.07
WATER DISTRICT
5,458,388 21,620.13
Form 1

TOWN OF MURRAY
FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

1975
OUTSIDE
Real Property $ 5,009,235
Public Service 100,110
R.R. Property 41,469

Special Franchise : 235,378

Total Outside

384

Rate
2.71152807
3.85098919
3.25517896
1.12141567

16.33496644

27.27407833
Rate

1.68366095
1.31136516
2.27010397
3.08685928

3.96090017

$ 5,386,192



INSIDE

Real Property $ 3,417,725
Pubilic Service 97,554
R.R. Property 21,780
Special Franchise 97,659
Total Inside $ 3,634,718
Total Roli $ 9,020,910
Light Dist. 1 $ 262,745
Light Dist. 2 360,520
Light Dist. 3 ) 161,780
Fancher-Hulberton-Murray .
Fire Dist. 2 2,614,543
Fire Protection Dist. 1 2,984,074
Land Value: QOutside : Inside
$ 1,264,640 $§ 360,760
Total Land $ 1,625,400
Exemptions:
Veterans $ 131,200 . 163,775
Age 65 63,225 72,800
Agriculture 18,000
$ 212,425 236,575
Total Exemptions $ 449,000
Form 2
TOWN OF MURRAY
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 14,060.97 '
Total this Levy $ 14,060.97
General Levy for Highways:
Item 2 $
Item 3 1,275.00
Item 4 12,108.01
Total this Levy $ 13,383.01

385




)

Special Levies:

Highway Item 1 $ 27,320.17
Fire Protection Dist. 1 5,500.00
Fancher Light Dist. 1 1,050.00
Hulberton Light Dist. 2 1,390.00
Brockville Light Dist. 3 715.00
Fancher-Hulberton-Murray

Fire Dist. 11,752.55
10-Year Plan 10,800.00
General Outside 1,882.00
Total Special Levies

Total Levies for Town Expenditures
Payable to Supervisor

,Form3
TOWN OF MURRAY

AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES

FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE

1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
$243,022.49

Apportioned to Town
Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Tax

Section 22-y Transportation Law

Total Levies for County Expenditure

Payable to County Treasurer

386

$ 29.66

$ 51,943.82
3,100.26

$ 60,409.72

$ 87,853.70

$243,022.49

$243,052.15

'$298,096.23



Form 4

TAX RATES
TOWN OF MURRAY |
1975
Valuation ' Levy - ! Rate
$9,020,910 $ 14,060.97 General Town 1.55870860
9,020,910 13,383.01 Hwy. Items 2,3,4 1.48355431
5,386,192 27,320.17 Hwy. ltem1 5.07226069 .
5,386,192 10,800.00 10-Yr. Plan 2.00512718
5,386,192 1,882.00 General Outside 34941197
5,386,192 131,666.34  Gen. Co.-Outside 24.44516274
3,634,718 111,385.81  Gen. Co.-Inside 30.64496612
$310,498.30
County rate per $1,000-Inside _ © 33.68722903
County rate per $1,000-Outside 34.91422549
Valuation Levy - Rate
LIGHT DIST. 1 (FANCHER
$ 262,745 $ 1,050.60 : 3.99627014
LIGHT DIST. 2(HULBERTON)
360,520 1,390.00 3.85554199
LIGHT DIST. 3(BROCKVILLE)
161,780 715.00 4.41958214
FANCHER-HULBERTON-MURRAY FIRE DIST., 2‘
2,614,543 11,752.55 4.49506854
FIRE PROTECTION DIST.
2,984,074 5,500.00 1.84311783
Form 1
TOWN OF RIDGEWAY

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS

1975
OUTSIDE
Real Property : $ 9,814,175
Public Service 555,005
R.R. Property 46,071
Special Franchise 474,848 ‘
Total Outside $ 10,890,099

387



Real Property $ 11,287,475
Public Service 462,940
R.R. Property 36,199
Special Franchise 455,248
‘Total Inside $ 12,241,862
Total Roll $ 23,131,961
Fire Protection District $ 11,307,224
Light District 550,727
Land Value: Outside Inside
$ 1,655,750 $ 1,494,760
Total Land $ 3,150,510
Exemptions: Qutside Inside
Veterans $ 174750 § 349,050
Ministerial 3,000
Agriculture 127,300 3,800
Age 65 115,075 137,075
$ 417,125 - $ 492,925
Total Exemptions $ 910,050
Form 2
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 34,395.00
Total this Levy " $ 34,395.00
General Levy fdr Highways: i
Item2 $ 4,456.00
Item 3 12,455.00
Item4 ' 65,770.00 »
Total this Levy $ 82,681.00

INSIDE

388 -



Special Levies:

Highway Item 1 $ 40,612.00
10-Year Plan - 22,360.00
General Qutside-Village 1,265.00
" Fire Protection District ~7,650.00

Light District ' C o 1,227.00.
Total Special Levies
Total Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor
Form3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
. TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
. 1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
Apportioned to Town $460,097.62

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes $ 216.85

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
Payable to County Treasurer

389

$ 73,114.00

$190,190.00

$460,097.62

$460,314.47
$ 78,382.50

$538,696.97




Form 4

TAX RATES
TOWN OF RIDGEWAY
1975
Valuation .Levy
$23,131,961 $ 34,395.00 General Town
23,131,961 82,681.00 Hwy. Items 2,3,4
10,890,099 40,612.00 Hwy. tem 1
10,890,899 22,360.00 10-Yr. Plan
10,890,099 1,265.00 - General-Qutside
10,890,099 195,144.28 Gen. Co.-Outside
12,241,862 265,170.19  Gen. Co.-Inside
*.$641,627.47
‘Qutside rate per $1,000
Inside rate per $1,000
LIGHT DISTRICT
Valuation Levy
$ 550,727 $ 1,227.00
" FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Valuation ) Levy
$11,307,224 $ 7,650.00
Form 1
TOWN OF SHELBY

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLLS

1975
OUTSIDE
Real Property $ 5,569,050
Public Service . 638,590
R.R. Property : 28,352
Special Franchise 291,928

Total OQutside

Rate
1.48690376
3.57431866
3.72925902 -
2.05324120

11616056
17.91942203
21.66093605

28.87930523
26.72215847

Rate
©2.22796412

Rate
67655863

$ 6,527,920



"INSIDE

Real Property $ 7,962,375
Public Service 85,755
R.R. Property 11,622
Special Franchise 254,285
Total Inside $ 8,314,037
Total Roll $ 14,841,957
Fire Protection District $ 6,743,270
Light District 1 (Shelby) 535,800
Light District 2 (Millville) 177,900
Land Value: ‘ Outside Inside
$ 1,283,400 $ 621,717
Total Land $ 1,905,117
Exemptions:
Veterans $ 106,700 $ 201,600
Ministerial - 1,500 3,000
County-owned 1,400
Agriculture 4,800 }
Age 65 102,350 127,225
Other 200
Total $ 215350 - $ 333,425
Total Exemptions ‘ $ 548,775
Form2
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF SHELBY
1975
General Levy',' except for Highways :
General Fund $ 7,904.02
thal this Levy $ 7,904.02
General Levy for Highways:
Ttem2 $ 1,400.00
Item 3 9,133.00
Item 4 51,447.00
Total this Levy - $ 61,980.00

391




Special Levies:

Highway Item 1 $ 20,644.63
General-Outside 2,480.00
Fire Protection District

(Shelby and East Shelby) . 11,900.00
Light District 1 (Shelby) 1,500.00
Light District 2 (Millville) 970.00
10-Year Plan . 21,600.00

Reassessed Water Bills 1,075.00
Total Special Levies
. Town Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF SHELBY
1975

General County Tax, including Highways:
Apportioned to Town $285,940.70

Amount to be raised by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes None

Amount to be raised by tax

Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
Payable to County Treasurer

392

$ 60,169.63

N

$130,053.65

$285,940.70

$285,940.70
$ 47,802.24

$333,742.94



Form 4

TAX RATES
TOWN OF SHELBY
1975
'Véluation- Levy
$14,841,957 $ 7,904.02 General Town
14,841,957 61,980.00 Hwy. Items 2,3,4
6,527,920 20,644.63 Hwy.Items 1
6,527,920 2,480.00 General-Outside
6,527,920 21,600.00 10-Year Plan
6,527,920 109,821.79  Gen. Co.-Outside
8,314,037 176,118.91  Gen. Co.-Inside
' $400,549.35
Outside Rate per $1,000
Inside Rate per $1,000
LIGHT DISTRICT 1
Valuation Levy
$ 535,800 $ 1,500.00
LIGHT DISTRICT 2
Valuation - Levy
$ 177,900 $ 970.00
V ‘ FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Valuation Levy
$ 6,743,270 - $ 11,900.00
Form 1
TOWN OF YATES

FOOTINGS OF ASSESSMENT ROLL

1975
OUTSIDE
Real Property . $ 5,204,300
Public Service - : 256,605
R.R. Property 29,632

Special Franchise 200,004

Total Outside

" 393

Rate
53254567
4.17599916
3.16251271
.37990661
3.30886407
16.82339703
21.18332044

28.38322525

.25.89186527

Rate
2.79955207

Rate
5.45250140

Rate
1.76472245

$ 5,690,541




INSIDE

394

Real Property $ 2,955,150
Public Service 100,555
R.R. Property 11,071
_ Special Franchise 106,047
Total Inside $ 3,172,823
Total Roli $ 8,863,364
Fire Protection District $ 5,915,341
Water District 1 209,000
Water District 2 433,400
Water District 3 -46,500
Sewer District 55,200
Outside Inside
Land Value: $ 1,366,995 $§ 259,255
Total Land $ 1,626,250
Exerhptions Outside Inside
Veterans $ 40,100 $ 60,450 .
Agricuiture 136,300
Age 65 48,400 69,800
$ 22480 $ 130,230
Total Exemptions $ 355,050 -
Form 2
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
FOR TOWN EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF YATES
1975
General Levy, except for Highways:
General Fund $ 38,844.00
Total this Levy $ 38,844.00
General Lévy for Highways:
ftem 2 ’ $ 2,160.00
Item 3 18,940.00
Item 4 5,840.00
Total this Levy $ 26,940.00



Special Levies:

Hwy. Item 1 . $ 35,785.50
Fire Protection District 9,000.00
Water District 1 50.00
Water District 2 4,767.40
Water District 3 23.25
Sewer District 175.00
Public Library ) 3,977.00
Town Qutside 3 685.00
10-Year Program 2,700.00
Total Special Levies

Total Levies for Town Expenditure
Payable to Supervisor
Form 3
AMOUNT AND PURPOSE OF TAXES
' COUNTY EXPENDITURE
TOWN OF YATES
1975

‘General County Tax, including nghways
Apportioned to Town $179,159.58 .

Amount to be rased by tax

General Town Tax:
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes None

Amount to be raised by tax
Special Levies:
Returned School Taxes

Total Levies for County Expenditure
Payabie to County Treasurer

395

$ 57,163.15

$122,947.15

$179,159.58

$179,159.58

$ 32,305.27

$211,464.85



Form4

TAX RATES
TOWN OF YATES
% ) 1975
Valuation Levy ,
$8,863,364 $ 38,844.00 General Town
8,863,364 26,940.00 Hwy. Items 2,3,4
5,690,541 35,785.50 Hwy. Item 1
8,863,364 3,977.00  Public Library
5,690,541 685.00 Town Outside
5,690,541 - 2,700.00  10-Yr. Program
5,690,541 108,648.13  Co. Gen.-Outside
3,172,823 70,511.45  Co. Gen.-Inside
$288,091.08
Qutside rate per $1,000
Inside rate per $1,000
WATER DISTRICT 1
Valuation Levy
$ 209,000 - $ 50.00
WATER DISTRICT 2
Valuation Levy
433,400 4,767.40
WATER DISTRICT 3
Valuation Levy
46,500 23.25
SEWER DISTRICT
Valuation Levy
55,200 © 175.00
- FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
5,915,341 9,000.00

396

Rate
4.38253466
3.03947801
6.28859365

.44870096
12037519
47447158
19.09275937
22.22356872

33.84691342
30.09428235

Rate
.23923444

Rate
11.00

Rate
.50

Rate
Contract

1.52146765



ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE TOWN OF ALBION — 1976

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

: i Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
. Appropriations Revenues by Tax
FUND )
General $ 91,450.00 $ 58,425.00 $ 33,025.00
General Outside
Village 5,000.00 5,000.00
Highway:
Repairs and
Improvements 35,065.00 1,858.00 33,207.00
Bridges 500.00 500.00
Machinery 20,883.00 20,883.00
Snow and Misc. 44,550.00 13,900.00 . 30,650.00
Improvem’t. Prgm. 5,731.00 1,566.00 4,165.00
Federal Revenue .
Sharing . 36,800.00 36,800.00
Special Districts:
Fire District 4,250.00 4,250.00
Refuse 3,300.00 3,300.00
Totals $247,529.000 $112,549.00 $134,980.00
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN BOARD
Personal Services $ 2,500.00
Contractual Expenses 5,450.00
Total $ 7,950.00
JUSTICES
Personal Services $ 6,400.00
Contractual Expenses 3,500.00
Total $ 9,900.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 3,750.00
LContractual Expenses 1,250.00
Total : $ 5,000.00
TAX COLLECTION . )
Contractual Expenses $ 600.00
Total $  600.00
BUDGET
Personal Services $  250.00
Total $  250.00

. 397




ASSESSORS

Personal Services '$ 7,700.00

Contractual Expenses ) 550.00
Total

TOWN CLERK

Personal Services $ 8,400.00

Contractual Expenses 600.00
Total

ATTORNEY

Personal Services $ 2,500.00

Contractual Expenses 250.00
Total

ELECTIONS

Personal Services $ 2,500.00
Total

SPECIAL ITEMS

Unallocated Insurance $ 1,750.00

Municipal 200.00

Contigent Account 4,000.00

" Total

Total General
Gov't Support

PUBLIC SAFETY

TRAFFIC CONTROL |
Personal Services $ 15000
Contractua! Expenses 2,000.00

Total

HEALTH

AMBULANCE :
Contractual Expenses $ 1,850.00

Total

TRANSPORTATION

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS

Personal Services $ 11,500.00

Total

$ 8,250.00

$ 9,000.00

$ 2,750.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 5,950.00
$ 52,150.00

$ 2,150.00

$ 1,850.00

$ 11,500.00

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPQRTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES .
Contractual Expenses . $ 1,000.00

Total

398~

$ 1,000.00



CULTURE — RECREATION

RECREATION ADMINISTRATION
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00

Total
LIBRARY
Contractual Expenses $ 2,000.00

Total

HISTORIAN

Contractual Expenses $ 50.00
Total

Total — Culture-Recreation

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Contractual Expenses - $  300.00

Total
CEMETERIES .
Contractual Expenses $ 150.00

“Total

Total Home &
Community Services

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

State Retirement $ 10,500.00

Social Security 3,100.00 .

Workmens Comp. 2,000.00

Hospital and ’ .
Medical Insurance 3,700.00

Total — Employee
Benefits

Total General Fund
Appropriations

399

$ 1,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 50.00

$ 3,050.00

$  300.00

$  150.00

$  450.00

© $19,300.000

$ 91,450.00



GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES

LOCAL SOURCES

OTHER TAX ITEMS
Interest and Penalties

on Real Property Taxes $  300.00
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Clerk Fees $ 1,525.00
Health Fees $  200.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS

" Dog License Fund

Apportionment 1,000.00

MISCELLANEOUS

Justice's Fees 2,500.00

Total Estimated Revenues

From Local Sources

STATE AID

Per Capita $ 50,000.00
Mortgage Tax . 2,400.00
Youth Programs 500.00 .

Total

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE .
PUBLIC SAFETY

SAFETY INSPECTION
Personal Services $ 4,000.00
Contractual Expenses 500.00

Total

HEALTH
REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS

Personal Services $  500.00

Total

Total General Fund

Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS

Personal Services $ 11,000.00

Contractual Expenses 20,000.00
TOTAL

400

$ 58,425.00

$ 4,500.00

$ 500.00

3 5,000.00

$ 31,000.00



UNDISTRIBUTED -

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement 2,215.00
Social Security : 650.00
Workmens Compensation 600.00
Hospital and .
Medical Ins. 600.00
Total : $ 4,065.00
Total Appropriations $35,065.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Contractual Expenses $  500.00
Total %8 500.00 -
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services $ 7,500.00
Equipment 3,000.00
Contractual Exp. 8,000.00
Total . $ 18,500.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS )
State Retirement $ 1,245.00
Social Security 438.00
Workmens Comp. 300.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. 400.00
Total — Employee A
Benefits ‘ $ 2,383.00
Total Appropriations $ 20,883.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS -
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

'MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH-
AND WEEDS)
Personal Services $ 1,500.00
Contractual Expenses 500.00
Total $ 2,000.00

401




SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN

HIGHWAYS)
Personal Services $ 9,500.00
Contractual Expenses 7,500.00
Total
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $ 9,500.00
Contractual Expenses 8,000.00
Total ) -
UNDISTRIBUTED
- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 4,700.00
Social Security 1,200.00
Workmens Compensation 850.00
Hospital And
Medical Ins. 1,300.00
Total

Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(PROJECT NO. )
Personal Services $  500.00
Contractual Exp. 4,000.00

Total Project
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(PROJECTNO. )

Employee Benefits $ 1,231.00
Total Project

Total Appropriations

$ 17,000.00°

$ 17,500.00

$ 8,050.00

$ 44,550.00

$ 4,500.00

$ 1,231.00

$ 5,731.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES
AND ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

STATE AID
Mileage and
Valuation Aid $ 1,858.00

Total Estimated Revenues

402

$ 1,858.00



HIGHWAY — ESTIMATED REVENUES
- AND ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services for
Other Govts. $ 13,900.00
Total Estimated Revenues $-13,900.00
HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID

Highway Improvement
Program $ 1,566.00
fTotal Estimated Revenues | $ 1,566.00
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND
APPROPRIATIONS
New Highway .
Building ) $ 36,800.00
Total ~$36,800.00
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND ESTIMATED
' UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Federal Revenue
Sharing $ 36,800.00

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Payments on Fire
Contracts $ 4,250.00
Total , ©§ 4,250.00
 REFUSE AND GARBAGE DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS,

REFUSE AND GARBAGE )
Contractual Expenses $ 3,300.00

Total _ $ 3,300.00

403




Reed
Ries
Smith

_ Spierdowis
Monacelli
Christopher
Wahl

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS
(ARTICLE 8 OF THE

TOWN LAW)

$ 3,750.00
3,200.00
3,200.00
1,250.00
1,250.00

11,500.00
8,400.00

I, Elmer Wahl, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true and
correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Albion as adopted by the
Town Board on the 5th day of November, 1975.

Signed,
Elmer Wahl
Town Clerk

ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE TOWN OF BARRE — 1976

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

FUND |
General
Highway:
Repairs and
Improvements
Bridges
Machinery
-Snow and Misc.

Improvem't. Prgm.

Fire
Lighting

Totals

Amt.

* Estimated to be raised

Appropriations Revenues by Tax
$ 64,325.00 $ 35,230.00 $ 18,095.00
37,078.15 4,802.25 32,275.90
4,193.00 ) 4,193.00
26,121.15 16,000.00 10,121.15
56,479.66 15,216.00 41,263.66
36,000.00 14,500.00 ~ 21,500.00
10,000.00 " 10,000.00
621.51 621.51
$234,818.47 $ 85,748.25 $138,070.22

404




GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

TOWN BOARD
Personal Services $ 1,050.00
Contractual Expenses . : 100.00

Total $ 1,150.00
JUSTICES
Personal Services $ 3,000.00
Equipment 75.00
Contractual Expenses 720.00 7

Total ' $ 3,795.00
SUPERVISOR .
Personal Services $ 2,800.00
Contractual Expenses 250.00

Total ) ) $ 3,050.00
DIRECTOR OQF :
FINANCE
Personal Services $ 500.00

Total $ 500.00
ASSESSORS ! )
Personal Services ) $ 4,400.00
Contractual Expenses . 500.00

Total $ 4,900.00
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services $ 3,500.00
Contractual Expenses 785.00

Total . $ 4,285.00
ATTORNEY
Personal Services $  400.00
Contractual Expenses 1,200.00

Total $ 1,600.00
ELECTIONS
Personal Services $  900.00
Equipment ‘ ' 210.00

Total » : $ 1,110.00
BUILDINGS :
Equipment $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses 5,500.00

Total $ 6,500.00
CENTRAL PRINTING
AND MAILING
Contractual Expenses =~ . $ 1,000.00

Total $ 1,000.00

405




SPECIAL ITEMS

Unallocated Ins. - $ 5,000.00

Municipal Assn. Dues : 100.00

Contingent Account ) 500.00
Total

Total — General Government
Support

PUBLIC SAFETY |

POLICE AND CONSTABLE
Contractual Expenses $ 250.00

" Total
TRAFFIC CONTROL
Equipment $  500.00

Total )
CONTROL OF ANIMALS—
DOG WARDEN
Equipment $ 75.00
Total
BINGO )
Contractual Expenses $  500.00
Total
Total — Public Safety
' HEALTH
BOARD OF HEALTH
Total
REGISTRAROF
VITAL STATISTICS ‘
Personal Services $  400.00
Total
AMBULANCE :
Contractual Expenses $ 2,200.00
- Total
Total — Health
TRAN SPORTATION

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS ’
Personal Services $ 12,450.00

Total

Total — Transportation

406

$ 5,600.00 -

$ 33,490.00

$ 250.00

$ 500.00

$ 75.00

$  500.00

$ 1,325.00

$  400.00

$  400.00

$ 2,200.00

$ 2,600.00

$ 12,450.00

$ 12,450.00



ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES .
Contractual Expenses $  200.00

Total $  200.00

Total — Economic Assistance )
and Opportunity ] $  200.00

CULTURE —RECREATION

JOINT YOUTH PROJECT

Contractual Expenses $ 500.00
LIBRARY : .
Contractual Expenses - - 600.00
HISTORIAN

Contractual Expenses 100.00

Total — Culture — Recreatioﬁ $ 1,200.00

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

1

ZONING )
Personal Services $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses 660.00

Total , $ 1,660.00
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 1,200.00-

Total ‘ ’ $ 1,200.00
SHADE TREES ) ’ .
Contractual Expenses . : $  600.00

Total $  600.00
CEMETERIES
Contractual Expenses : $ 500.00

Total | $  500.00
Total— Home and
Community Services $ 3,960.00
UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 6,500.00
Social Security 1,500.00
Hospital and

‘Medical Insurance 1,100.00

Total — Employée Benefits : $ 9,100.00
Total — Geheral Fund

Appropriations $ 64,325.00

407




GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES

LOCAL SOURCES

OTHER TAX ITEMS
Interest and Penalties

on Real Property Taxes $  245.00
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Clerk Fees 400.00
Planning Board

Fees (Trees) 300.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS )
Bingo License 700.00
Permits 800.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES .
Fines and :

Forfeited Bail 1,035.00
Total — Estimated Revenues From
. Local Sources $ 3,480.00

STATE AID

Per Capita : $ 29,000.00
Mortgage Tax 2,500.00
Youth Programs 250.00
Total — Estimated Revenues From

State Aid $ 31,750.00

FEDERAL AID

Total — Estimated Revenues —
General Fund $ 35,230.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General Fund .
Unexpended Balance . $ 11,000.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS )
Personal Services ’ $ 10,000.00
Contractual Expenses 23,500.00
Total ’ : $ 33,500.00

408



UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

State Retirement $ 1,880.00
Social Security 585.00
Hospital and :

Medical Ins. . 1,113.15
Total — Employee Benefits »

Total — Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Personal Services $ 2,000.00
Contractual Expenses 1,700.00

Total

UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS o
State Retirement $  376.00

Social Security : 117.00
Total — Employee Benefits

Total —— Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services ) $ 8,000.00
Equipment 9,000.00
Contractual Expenses 6,000.00
Total
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 1,540.00
Social Security 468.00
Hospital and

Medical Ins. 1,113.15

Total — Employee Benefits

Total Appropriations

409

$ 3,578.15

$ 37,078.15

$ 3,700.00

$ . 493.00

$ 4,193.00

$ 23,000.00

$ 3,121.15

$ 26,121.15




HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH

AND WEEDS)
Personal Services $ 5,600.00
Contractual Expenses . 8,000.00

. Total
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN

HIGHWAYS) -
Personal Services $ 6,000.00
Contractual Expenses 9,000.00

Total

SERVICES FOR OTHER

GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $ 8.,416.95
Contractual Expenses 7,169.06

Total
UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS :
State Retirement $ 7,769.19
Social Security ) 2,298.16
Hospital and .

Medical Ins. ©2,226.30

Total — Employee Benefits

Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
IMPROV EMENT PROGRAM
(PROJECT NO. 40560) -
Personal Services $ 21,500.00

Contractual Expenses 14,500.00
Total — Project No. 40560

Total Appropriatibns

$ 13,600.00

$ 15,000.00

$ 15,586.01 -

$ 12,293.65

$ 56,479.66

$ 36,000.00

$ 36,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
- REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

STATE AID
Mileage and
Valuation Aid $ 4,802.25

Total — Estimated Revenues

410

$ 4,802.25



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
(MACHINERY (ITEM 3)

LOCAL SOURCES

Transfer from FRS $ 12,000.00

STATE AID

Total — Estimated Revenues ‘ ) $ 4,000.00

Total— Estimated :
Unexpended Balance : $ 16,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES

Services for other Govts. $ 15,216.00

STATE AID ’

Total — Estimated Revenues $15,216.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID
-Highway Improvement )
Program $ 14,500.00
Total Estimated Revenues
Highway Improvement Program $ 14,500.00
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND
APPROPRIATIONS
Public Transportation ' $ 12,000.00
Total Appropriations . ) $ 12,000.00
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE -
Federal Revenue Sharing : $ 18,000.00
Total Estimated Revenues $ 18,000.00
Estimated Unexpended Balance ) w3 6,000.00

BARRE LIGHTING DISTRICT

LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $  621.51

Total i $ 621.51

411




BARRE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 10,000.00
Total

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
"ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS
(ARTICLE 8 OF THE TOWN LAW)

OFFICER

Supervisor

Town Clerk

Assessor

Justice of the Peace (2)each
Councilman (2) each
Zoning Officer

Highway Supermtendent
‘Budget Officer

Registrar of Vital Statistics

$ 10,000.00

SALARY
$ 2,800.00
3,500.00
4,400.00
1,500.00
525.00
1,000.00
12,450.00
500.00
400.00

I, Elva R. Gavenda, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true
and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Barre as adopted by

the Town Board on the 3rd day of November, 1975.
Signed

Elva R. Gavenda
Town Clerk

ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE TOWN OF CARLTON — 1976
SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

. Amt.
; Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues by Tax
FUND
General : $ 93,082.64 $ 34,550.00° $ 33,532.64
Highway:
Repairs and :
Improvements $ 47,400.00 $ 3,800.00 $ 35,600.00
" Bridges $ 18,175.00 . $ 1,175.00
Machinery $ 41,300.00 $ 19,300.00
Snow and Misc. $ 28,700.00 $ 12,580.00 $- 7,120.00
Improvem’t. Prgm. $ 20,000.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 15,000.00
Federal Revenue )

Sharing $ 16,100.00 $ 16,100.00 $ 0,000.00
Waterport Lights $ 1,620.00 $ 1,620.00
Carlton Fire .

Co.#1 $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00

Totais $275,377.64 $ 72,030.00 $122,347.64

412



GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

TOWN BOARD
Personal Services — 1 $ 1,000.00
Personal Services — 1 - $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 600.00
Total o $ 2,600.00
JUSTICES )
Personal Services — 1 $ 3,000.00
Personal Services — 1 $ 1,700.00
Contractual Expenses $ 600.00
Total $ 5,300.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 4,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,800.00
Total $ 5,800.00
TAX COLLECTION
Personal Services - $  800.00
Contractual Expenses $  400.00
Total ‘ $ 1,200.00
BUDGET
Personal Services . $  200.00
Total $ 200.00
ASSESSORS
Personal Services $ . 3,700.00
‘Equipment $ 100.00
Contractual Expenses $ 500.00
Total . $ 4,300.00
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services $ 5,800.00
Equipment $ 600.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,600.00
Total ) $ 8,000.00
ATTORNEY
Personal Services $ 1,200.00
Total $. 1,200.00
ELECTIONS
Personal Services $ 1,150.00
Total ' $ 1,150.00
Municipal Assn.
Dues $ 150.00
Contigent Account $ 6,000.00
Total $ 6,150.00
Total General }
Gov’t. Support $ 35,900.00

413




POLICE AND
CONSTABLE

Personal Services

Contractual Expenses

Total
TRAFFIC CONTROL
Personal Services
Equipment

Total

Total Public
Safety

REGISTRAR OF
VITAL STATISTICS

Total
AMBULANCE
Contractual Expenses

Total

Total Health

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS

Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
GARAGE
Insurance .
Contractual Expenses

Total Transportation

PUBLIC SAFETY

HEALTH

650.00
100.00

o A

400.00
600.00

wh o

$ 50.00

$ 2,607.64

TRANSPORTATION

$ 10,800.00
$  500.00

,300.00
,500.00

o A
[T ¥t

$  750.00

$ 1,000.00

$ 1,750.00

$ 50.00

$ 2,607.64

$ 2,657.64

$ 11,300.00

$ 8,800.00

- $ 20,100.00

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES

Contractual Expenses

Total

$  100.00

414

$  100.00



CULTURE — RECREATION

YOUTH PROGRAM
Personal Services $  300.00

Total
LIBRARY
Contractual Expenses
HISTORIAN
Personal Services $ 25.00
~ Contractual Expenses Co 50.00

Total

Total Culture —
Recreation

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING v
Personal Services $  600.00
Contractual Expenses $  200.00

Total
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
-Personal Services $ 8,000.00

Total

CEMETERIES

Personal Services $ 2,000.00
Total

Total Home and
Community Services

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS :
State Retirement . $ 15,000.00
Social Security . $ 2,000.00
Workmens Compensation $ 2,000.00
Hospital and

Medical Insurance $ 1,600.00
Total Employee

Benefits

Total General Fund
Appropriation

415

$  300.00

$ 800.00

$ 75.00

$ 1,175.00

$ 800.00

$ 8,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$ 10,800.00

$ 20,600.00

$ 93,082.64

AL



LOCAL SOURCES

OTHER TAX ITEMS
Interest and
Penalties on Real
Property Taxes $  400.00
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Clerk Fees
Zoning Fees
USE OF MONEY
AND PROPERTY
Interest and
Earnings
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Bingo License $  200.00
Dog License Fund
Apportionment $  600.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES
Fines and - ) ' :
Forfeited Bail $ 900.00

350.00
600.00

o5 R

¥

2,000.00

Total Estimated
Revenues From ’
Local Sources $ 5,050.00

STATE AID

Per Capita $ 27,000.00
Mortgage Tax : $ 2,500.00

Total Estimated
Revenues From
State Aid $ 29,500.00

- FEDERAL AID

Total Estimated
Revenues-General
Fund $ 34,550.00
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General
Fund Unexpended )
Balance : $ 25,000.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS

Personal Services $ 17,100.00

Total . ' $ 17,100.00
IMPROVEMENTS $ 27,100.00

Total ' $ 27,100.00



] UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Social Security $ 1,700.00
Hospital and
Medical Insurance $ 1,500.00
Total Employee . :
Benefits $ 32,000.00
Total Appropriations .
$ 47,400.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Maintenance of Bridges
Contractual Expenses $ 2,000.00 -
Total $ 2,000.00
CONSTRUCTION OF :
NEW BRIDGES .
Capital Outlay . -~ $ 16,000.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 100.00
Hospital and
. Medical Insurance $ 75.00
Total Employee ’
Benefits $ 175.00
Total Appropriations $ 18,175.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services $ 900.00
Equipment *$ 32,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 8,000.00
Total ' $ 40,900.00

417




UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Social Security $  200.00
Hospital and

Medical Insurance - $ 200.00

Total Employee
Benefits $  400.00

Total Appropriations $ 41,300.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS .
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEQUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS)
Personal Services $ 3,000.00

Total ) $ 3,000.00
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN

HIGHWAYS) )
Personal Services : $ 15,000.00

Total : $ 15,000.00
SERVICES FOR OTHER '
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services’ $ 5,800.00
Contractual Expenses $ 4,000.00

Total ' $ 9,800.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Social Security $  400.00
Hospital and :
Medical Insurance $ .500.00

Total Employee ‘
Benefits $  900.00

Total Appropriations $ 28,700.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(PROJECT NO. 40569)
Personal Services $ 8,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 12,000.00

Total Project
No. 40569 $ 20,000.00

Total Appropriations $ 20,000.00

418



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES
-AND ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

STATE AID
Mileage and
Valuation Aid $ 3,800.00

Total Estimated

Revenues $ 3,800.00
Total Estimated )

Unexpended

Balance . $ 8,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTiMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)

Total Estimated
Unexpended
Balance $ 17,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)

" Total Estimated
Unexpended

Balance $ 22,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services for "
Other Gov'ts. $12.580.00

STATE AID
Total Estimated

Revenues © T $ 12,580.00
Total Estimated
Unexpended

Balance $ 9,000.00

419



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
~ HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID
Highway Improvement
Program $ 5,000.00

Total Estimated

Revenues — _
Highway Improvement. :

Program -$ 5,000.00

Total Estimated
. Unexpended
Balance — Highway
Improvement
Program $ 0,000.00

FEDERAL REVENUES SHARING FUND
' APPROPRIATIONS

Public Transportation $ 16,100.00

Total . :
Appropriations . $ 16,100.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Interest and

Earnings . $  300.00
Federal Revenue

Sharing $ 15,800.00

Total Estimated
Revenues $ 16,100.00

Estimated
Unexpended
Balance ’ $ 0,000.00
WATERPORT LIGHTING DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

LIGHTING DISTRICT
_ Contractual Expenses $ 1,620.00

Total $ 1,620.00
UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Estimated Lighting
District

Unexpended
Balance $ 0,000.00

420



CARLTON FIRE CO. # 1
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT -
Contractual Expenses $ 9,000.00
Total $ 9,000.00
UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated Fire

Protection Dist.

Unexpended

Balance $ 0,000.00

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

Supervisor $ 4,000.00
Town Councilman $ 1,000.00
Town Councilman $ 1,000.00
Town Justice $ 3,000.00
Town Justice $ 1,700.00
Town Clerk-Tax Collector $ 6,600.00
‘Town Highway Superintendent . $ 10,800.00
Town Attorney $ 1,200.00
Assessor(1) $ 3,700.00

I, Gordon E. Lee, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true
and correct copy-of the 1976 budget of the Town of Carlton as adopted
by the Town Board on the 5th day of November, 1975.

Signed,
Gordon E. Lee
Town Clerk

ANNUAL BUDGET -
"~ FOR THE TOWN OF CLARENDON — 1976

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues " by Tax
FUND - .
General $ 54,835.00 $ 34,920.00 - $19,915.00
Highway:
Repairs and
Improvements ' 27,000.00 - 6,315.00 20,685.00
Machinery . 8,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
Snow and Misc. 21,000.00 12,000.00 9,000.00
Improvement Program 22,500.00 9,000.00 13,500.00
Federal Revenue
Sharing 10,994.00 10,994.00
Fire 9,278.00 9,278.00
Totals $153,607.00 $ 76,229.00 $ 77,378.00

421










LIBRARY

Contractual Expenses

HISTORIAN

Personal Services $  100.00
Contractual Expenses $ 50.00

Total )

ADULT RECREATION

Contractual Expenses $  640.00
Total

Total — Culture-Recreation

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

- ZONING

Personal Services ' $. 1,386.00
Contractual Expenses ©$  300.00

Total

PLANNING

Personal Services : $ - 500.00
Total )

REFUSE AND GARBAGE

Contractual Expenses $ 1,500.00

Total
CEMETERIES
Personal Services $ 500.00

Total
TOTAL HOME AND
COMMUNITY SERVICES

- UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 2,200.00
Social Security $ 1,800.00
Hospital and ’

Medical Insurance $  600.00
Total Employee

Benefits
Total General Fund -

Appropriation

424

$  400.00

$  150.00

$ . 640.00

'$ 2,640.00

$1,686.00

$  500.00

$ 1,500.00

$ 500.00
$ 3,186.00

$ 2,400.00

$ 54,835.00



LOCAL SOURCES

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Tax Collection
Fees
Clerk Fees
Zoning Fees
USE OF MONEY
AND PROPERTY
Interest and o
Earnings ’ $ ~ 4,000.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Bingo License $ 600.00
Dog License Fund
Apportionment : $ 600.00
FINES AND )
FORFEITURES
Fines and

Forfeited Bail $  850.00

300.00
400.00
250.00

@B

Total Estimated
Revenues From
v Local Sources $ 7,000.00

STATE AID

Per Capita $ 24,000.00
Mortgage Tax -~ $ 2,000.00
Programs for Aging $ 320.00
Youth Programs $ 1,600.00

Total Estimated
Revenues From .
State Aid - . $ 27,920.00

Total Estimated
Revenues-General .
Fund $ 34,920.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

" Estimated General
Fund Unexpended
Balance $ 0,000.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS
Personal Services $ 10,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 14,400.00
Total $ 24,400.00

425




UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

'STATE RETIREMENT $  900.00
“Social Security $  900.00
Hospital and
Medical Insurgnce $ 800.00
Total Employee
Benefits $ 2,600.00
Total Appropriations - $27,000.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY )
Personal Services $ .1,000.00
Contractual Expenses . $ - 7,000.00
Total 8,000.00
" Total Appropriations $ 8,000.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAYS :
Personal Services ) $ 6,500.00
Contractual Expenses $ 2,650.00
Total $ 9,150.00
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $  6,500.00
Contractual Expenses $ 2,650.00
$ 9,150.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .
State Retirement $  900.00
Social Security $  900.00
Hospital and
Medical Insurance $  '900.00
* Total Employee :
Benefits $ 2,700.00
Total Appropriations $.21,000.00

426



HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Total Project :
No. $ 22,500.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

STATE AID
Mileage and
Valuation Aid ‘ $ 3,315.00

Total Estimated
Revenues - $3,315.00

"HIGHWAY FUNDS.-— ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Non-Property Tax
Distribution
By County - $ 12,000.00

STATE AID
Total Estimated
Revenues $ 12,000.00‘

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID
Highway Improvement
Program $ 9,000.00

Total Estimated
Revenues —
Highway Improvement
Program $ 9,000.00

427




FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

APPROPRIATIONS

General Govt. Support

Total $ 744.00
Culture & Recreation

Total $ 1,050.00
Home & Comm. Services

Total $ 500.00
Cemeteries

Total $  500.00
Retirement $ 2,200.00
Item 1-D.R. $ 3,000.00
Item 3-D.M. _ $ 3,000.00

Total

Appropriations $ 10.994.00
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Federal Revenue Sharing $ 10,994.00
Total Estimated Revenues $ 10,994.00
Estimated Unexpended ‘

Balance . $ 3,000.00
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses - $ 9,278.00

Total ) $ 9,278.00

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

Supervisor ' $ 2,887.50
Town Clerk $ 3,465.00
Councilman each $  924.00
Justices each $ 2,310.00
Chairman of Assessors $ 1,732.50
Two Assessors each ’ ©$ 0 735.00
Zoning Officer $  1,386.00
Budget Officer $ 577.50
Registrar $  200.00
Tax Collector ‘ $ 808.50
Hwy. Superintendent $ 11,550.00

I, Charles L. Gunter, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a
true and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Clarendon as
adopted by the Town Board on the 4th day of November, 1975.

Signed,

Charles L. Gunter
Town Clerk

428



“ANNUAL BUDGET

FOR THE TOWN OF GAINES — 1976

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

429

Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues by Tax
FUND .
General $ 41,800.00 $ 23,000.00 $ 16,300.00
General Outside
Village $ 12,660.00 $ 12,660.00 $ 0,000.00
Highway:
Repairs and
Improvements $ 16,000.00 $ 3,000.00 $.13,000.00
Bridges $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000:00
Machinery $ 13,270.00 $ 5,000.00 $ 8,270.00
Snow and Misc. $ 22,900.00 $ 6,000.00 $ 16,900.00
Improvem’t. Prgm. $ 13 100.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 10,600.00
Federal Revenue
Sharing ) $ 12,033.00 $ 12.033.00
Water District #1 $ 19,876.08 $ 12,378.30 $ 7,497.78
Fire Pl‘OtCCthl’l '
Dist. $ 4,750.00 . $4,750.00
Totals $157,389.08 - $ 76,571.30 $ 78,317.78
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN BOARD
Personal Services . $ 1,400.00
Contractual Expenses $ 500.00
Total $ 1,900.00
JUSTICES ‘
Personal Services $ 6,450.00
Contractual Expenses $  750.00
Total $ 7,200.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 3,000.00
Equipment $  250.00
Total . $ 3,250.00
TAX COLLECTION o
Personal Services $ 800.00
Contractual Expenses $  100.00
Total $ 900.00
BUDGET _
Personal Services $ 750.00
Total $  750.00




ASSESSORS

Personal Services $  3,600.00
Contractual Expenses $ 450.00

Total $ 4,050.00
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services $ 3,700.00
Equipment $ 150.00
Contractual Expenses $ 250.00 -

Total $ 4,100.00
ELECTIONS .
Personal Services $ 1,200.00 -
Contractual Expenses $ 400.00

Total $ 1,600.00
SPECIAL ITEMS |
Municipal Assn. Dues $  100.00
Contigent Account $ 250.00

- Total : $  350.00
PUBLIC SAFETY .

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Equipment $°  50.00

Total $ 50.00

TRANSPORTATION

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS
Personal Services $ 9,500.00
Contractual Expenses $  250.00

Total . $ 9,750.00

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES.
Contractual Expenses ' 3 175.00

Total - $  175.00
CULTURE — RECREATION '

HISTORIAN .
Personal Services $ 75.00

Total $ 75.00
HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

CEMETERIES
Contractual Expenses $ 250.00

Total . . $  250.00

430



UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ )
Social Security $ 1,500.00
Workmens Comp. $
Hospital and

Medical Insurance $  500.00
Total $ 7,400.00

Total General Fund v
Appropriations ~ $ 41,800.00

LOCAL SOURCES

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Tax Collection Fees $ 150.00
Clerk Fees $  800.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES
Fine and

Forfeited Bail $ 3,050.00

Total Estimated
Revenues From
Local Sources $ 4,000.00
STATE AID

Per Capita . $16,500.00
Mortgage Tax $ 2,500.00

Total Estimated Revenues
From State Aid $ 19,000.00
Total Estimated Revenues- )
General Fund ) $ 23,000.00
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General Fund
Unexpended Balance $ 2,500.00

Total Unexpended
Balance $ 2,500.00

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE .
- GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

SPECIAL ITEMS
Unallocated Insurance $ 1,700.00

Total $ 1,700.00

431




PUBLIC SAFETY

POLICE
Personal Services $ 175.00

Total

HEALTH

REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS
Personal Services . $  150.00

Total
AMBULANCE

CULTURE — RECREATION

YOUTH PROGRAMS
Contraciual Expenses $  300.00

Total
LIBRARY
Contractual Expenses

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

~ZONING
Personal Services $ 500.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,200.00
Total
PLANNING .
Personal Services $ 375.00
Contractual Expenses ~$  500.00
Total '
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 2,760.00
Total
N UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .
Hospital and
Medical Insurance . $ 2,500.00
Total ‘

Total General Fund
Town Outside Village
Appropriations

432

$ 175.00

150.00
2,000.00

A hH

$  300.00

$  500.00

$ 1,700.00

$  875.00

$ 2,760.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 12,660.00



GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES
TOWN OUTSIDE.VILLAGE

STATE AID

Per Capita : $ 12,510.00
Youth Programs $ 150.00

Total Estimated Revenues
From State Aid : >~ $ 12,660.00

Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund —
Town QOutside Villages © % 12,660.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS
Personal Services $ 7,300.00
Contractual Expenses - $ 7,000.00
Total ' $ 14,300.00
UNDISTRIBUTED |
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement . $ 1,000.00
Social Security _ $  200.00
Hospital & :
Medical Insurance $ 500.00
Total Employee
Benefits $ 1,700.00
Total Appropriations $ 16,000.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00
Total Appropriations $ 1,000.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3) :
MACHINERY
Personal Services . $ 5,100.00
Equipment $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses $  250.00
Total $ 6,350.00




UNDISTRIBUTED

Bond Anticipation i
Notes $ 5,900.00

Total Principal

DEBT SERVICE

INTEREST
Bond Anticipation :
Notes $ 1,020.00

Total Interest
Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS) '

Personal Services

Contractual Expenses

400.00
100.00

o RN

Total
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAYS)
Contractual Expenses

6,000.00
4,500.00

o

Total
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

5,500.00
4,500.00

o 9

Total

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 1,000.00
Social Security $ 500.00
Hospital and

Medical Insurance : $  400.00

Total Employee
Benefits

Total Appropriations

$ 5,900.00

$ 1,020.00

$ 13,270.00

$  500.00

$ 10,500.00

$10,000.00

$ - 1,900.00

$ 22,900.00



HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
Personal Services $ 2,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 3,000.00
Employee Benefits $ 600.00

Total Project

No. *$ 5,600.00

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM )
Personal Services ) $ 3,600.00
Contractual Expenses $ 3,900.00

Total , $ 7,500.00

Total Appropriations ' $ 13,100.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

LOCAL SOURCES
Transfer From General
Fund — Town OQutside .
Village $ 2,000.00
STATE AID
Mileage and . )
Valuation Aid ~$ 1,000.00

Total Estimated Revenues $ 3,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
LOCAL SOURCES . )
Snow Removal : $ 5,000.00
STATE AID
Total Estimated Revenues ) $ 5,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
: ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services for
Other Governments $ 6,000.00

STATE AID
$ 6,000.00

435




HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

- STATE AID
Highway Improvement :
Program $ 2,500.00

Total Estimated Revenues — .
Highway Improvem’t Prgm. $ 2,500.00

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

HIGHWAY ITEM 1
Contractual Expenses $ 2,133.00

Total $ 2,133.00
HIGHWAY ITEM 1 |
Contractual Expenses $ 4,900.00

Total $ 4,900.00
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION

Rd. Cites $ 1,000.00
Lib. ~$  500.00
Multi-Purpose $ 3,500.00

Total Appropriations ) $ 12,033.00.

"ESTIMATED REVENUES AND ESTIMATED UNE-XPENDED
BALANCE

INTEREST AND
EARNINGS
Federal Revenue
Sharing $ 12,033.00

Total Estimated Revenues . $ 12,033.00

WATER DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS

ADMINISTRATION
Personal Services $  900.00
Contractual Expenses . $  100.00

Total . $ 1,000.00
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
POWER & PUMPING
Contractual Expenses $ 9,838.58

Total : : $ 9,838.58
TRANSMISSION AND
DISTRIBUTION
Personal Services
Equipment

500.00
300.00

o8

Total $  800.00°

436



SR,

WATER DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS

NO. 1 WATER DISTRICT
UNDISTRIBUTED
DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPAL
Serial Bonds : $ 5,000.00

Total Principal

'DEPT SERVICE

INTEREST
Serial Bonds $ 3,237.50

Total Interest
Total Water
District Appropriations

$

$

5,000.00

3,237.50

$ 19,837.50

WATER DISTRICT ESTIMATED REVENUES

NO. 1 WATER DISTRICT

Metered Sales " $12,178.30
Water-Connection i

Charges - $  100.00
Interest &

Penalties on

Water Rents $ 100.00

Total Water District —
ESTIMTED REVENUES
APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Payments on Fire

Contracts . $ 4,750.00

Total

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
.ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

Supervisor

Town Justice

Town Justice
Councilman
Councilman

Town Clerk

Highway Superintendent
Tax Collector

$ 12,378.30

$
$
$
"3
$
$
$
$

4,750.00

3,000.00
3,350.00
3,100.00
700.00
700.00
3,700.00
9,500.00
800.00

I, Edna Woolston, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true
and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Gaines as adopted

by the Town Board on the 5th day of November, 1975.

Signed,
Edna Woolston
Town Clerk-

437




FOR THE TOWN OF KENDALL — 1976

ANNUAL BUDGET

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

438

Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations "~ Revenues by Tax
FUND
General $ 75,228.73 $ 41,314.86 $ 26,113.87
Highway: -
Repairs and
Improvements $ 33,314.60 $ 1,965.00 $ 31,349.60
Machinery $ 20,999.10 $ 20,999.10
Snow and Misc. $ 31,288.56 $ 15,200.00 $ 16,088.56
Improvem't. Prgm. $ 18,000.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 10,800.00
Federal Revenue . .
Sharing $ 17,566.00 $.17,566.00
" Kendall Fire # 1 $ 15,667.00 $.15,667.00
Morton Fire # 2 $ 9,162.07 $ 9,162.07
Kendall Light # 1 $ 2,100.00 $ 2,100.00
Morton Light # 2 $ 1,248.00 $ 1,248.00
Water $ 21,620.13 $ 21.620.13
Totals $246,194.19 $ 83,245.86 $155,148.33
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN BOARD :
Personal Services $ 1,900.00
Contractual Expenses $ 600.00
Total . $ 2,500.00
JUSTICES
Personal Services $ 3,450.00
Contractual Expenses $. 800.00
Total $ 4,250.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 3,150.00
Contractual Expenses $  650.00
Total $ 3,800.00
TAX COLLECTION :
Personal Services $ 1,100.00
Contractual Expenses $  506.00
Total $ 1,606.00
BUDGET .
Personal Services $  350.00
Contractual Expenses $  125.00
Total $. .475.00



ASSESSORS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
ATTORNEY

" Personal Services

Contractual Expenses

Total
ENGINEER
Contractual Expenses

Total
ELECTIONS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
BUILDINGS )
Contractual Expenses

Total .
CENTRAL PRINTING
AND MAILING
Contractual Expenses

Total
SPECIAL ITEMS
Unallocated Ins.
Municipal Assn. Dues
Contingent Account

Total

Total General
Govt. Support

POLICE AND CONSTABLE

Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
TRAFFIC CONTROL
Equipment
Contractual Expenses

Total

$ 3,200.00
$  50.00
$ 4,300.00
$  700.00
$ 50000
$ 300,00
$ 50000
$  700.00
$  160.00
$ 2,500.00
$  600.00
$ 3.850.00
$ 127.00
$ 1,100.000
PUBLIC SAFETY
$  600.00
$ 300,00
$ 7500

43¢

$ 408.00

$ 3,250.00

$  800.00

$ 500.00

$ - 860.00

$ 2,500.00

$  600.00

§ 5,077.00

$ 31,218.00

$  900.00

$  483.00




SAFETY INSPECTION
Personal Services $  800.00
Contractual Expenses -3 75.00

Total $ 875.00
Total Public Safety - ' $ 2,258.00
' HEALTH
REGISTRAR OF
VITAL STATISTICS
Personal Services $  200.00
Contractual Expenses 3 50.00
Total $ 250.00
Total Health $  250.00
TRANSPORTATION
SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS

Personal Services $ 11,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 250,00

Total $ 11,250.00
GARAGE

Contractual Expenses $ 3,300.00
Total $ 3,300.00
Total Transportation $ 14,550.00
ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY 4

CETA — PUBLIC

EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS
(TITLE 6)
Personal Services $ 4,160.00
Contractual Expenses ~ % 530.00
Total . $ 4,690.00

Total Economic Assistance
And Opportunity $ 4,690.00

CULTURE — RECREATION

YOUTH PROGRAM
Personal Services $ 1,800.00
Equipment . : $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses $  400.00
Total . . $ 3,200,00

440



HISTORIAN
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
CELEBRATIONS
Contractual Expenses

Total
ADULT RECREATION
Contractual Expenses

Totai

Total Culture —
Recreation

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
PLANNING
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses

Total

Total
Conservation

Total Home &
Community Services

$ 125.00
$ 355.00
$ . 70.00

$ T761.72

$  950.00

$  300.00

$ 1,200.00

$ 565.00

$ 1,500.00

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement
Social Security
Workmens Comp.
Hospital and

Medical Insurance

Total
DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL
Statutory Bonds

Total Principal

441

2,180.00
1,447.29

o oo H N

558.72

$ 5,000.00

3,175.00 .

$ - 480.00

$ -70.00

- $ 76172

$ 451172

$ 1,250.00

$ 1,765.00

~$ 1,500.00

$  350.00

'$ 4,865.00

$ 7,361.01

$ 5,000.00




DEBT SERVICE
INTEREST
Statutory Bonds $ 525.00

Total Interest $ 525.00

Total General Fund
Appropriations $ 75,228.73

LOCAL SOURCES

OTHER TAX ITEMS -
Interest and

Penalties on Real

Property Taxes
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Clerk Fees
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Youth Recreation
LICENSES AND PERMITS
License Other
Permits -

300.00-
400.00
800.00

1,700.00
200.00

®en e/ A

Total Estimated Revenues ‘
From Local Sources ’ $ 3,400.00

. GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES
STATE AID
Per Capita $ 29,744.00
Mortgage Tax $ 1,500.00
Programs for Aging $  380.86
Youth Programs $ 1,600.00
Total Estimated -
State Aid $ 33,224.86
FEDERAL AID
PUBLIC SAFETY
Poverty Pocket $ 4,690.00
Total Estimated . ] .
Federal Aid . ' $ 4,690.00

Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund % 41,314.86

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General Fund : .
Unexpended Balance ) $ 7,800.00

.

442



HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS
Personal Services : $ 14,586.30
Contractual Expenses $ 17,000.00
Total
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement T $  875.00

Social Security $ 85330

Total Employee
Benefits

Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services $ 4,862.10
Equipment $ 4,500.00
Contractual Expenses $ 5,500.00
Total
'UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 29210
Social Security $ 285.00
Total Employee
Benefits
DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPAL
Bond Anticipation
Notes $ 3,000.00
Tax Anticipation
Notes $ 2,000.00
Total Principal
DEBT SERVICE
INTEREST
Bond Anticipation
Notes $ 500.00
Tax Anticipation
Notes : $ 60.00
Total Interest
Total Abpropriations

443

$ 31,586.30

$ 1,728.30

$ 33,314.60

ol

$ 14,862.10

$ 577.00

$ 5,000.00

$° 560.00

$ 20,999.10




HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEQOUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS)
Contractual Expenses $ 580.00
Total : ' $  580.00
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
~ HIGHWAYS)
Personal Services $ 16,207.00
Contractual Expenses $ 9,500.00
Total $ 25,707.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 2,500.00
Social Security $ - 949.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. $ 1,552.56
Total Employee
Benefits $ 5,001.56
Total Appropriations : $ 31,288.56
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(PROJECT NO.) :
Personal Services $ 9,724.20
Contractual Expenses $ 7,172.48
Employee Benefits $ 1,103.32
Total Project
No. ' _ ' $ 18,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

STATE AID
Mileage and R
Valuation Aid $ 1,965.00

Total Estimated Revenues ' $ 1,965.00

444



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Non-Property Tax

Distribution

By County $ 15,200.00
Services for

Other Govts. $ 15,200.00

STATE AID
Total Estimated
Unexpended
Balance , ] $ 15,200.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID
Highway Improvem't.
Program - $ 7,200.00

Total Estimated
Revenues — Highway :
Improvem’t. Prgm. $ 7,200.00

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND
APPROPRIATIONS

Home &
Community Service
Refuse Disposal . .
Contractual Expenses $ 4,066.00

Total $ 4,066.00
CAPITAL FUND

Contractual Expenses $ 10,000.00

Total $ 10,000.00
BOND ANTIC. NOTE $ 3,500.00

Total $ 3,500.00
Total ’

Appropriations : $ 17,566.00

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

. Federal Revenue

Sharing $ 17,566.00

445




KENDALL # 1 LIGHTING DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 2,100.00
Total $ 2,100.00

MORTON # 2 LIGHTING DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 1,248.00
Total $ 1,248.00

KENDALL # 1 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Payments on Fire

Contracts - $ 15,667.00

Total $ 15,667.00

MORTON # 2 FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

Contractual Expenses $ 9,162.07
Total $ 9,162.07
KENDALL WATER DISTRICT
WATER DISTRICT '

Contractual Expenses $ 21,620.13

$ 21,620.13

446



SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

Councilwoman-Alice Wolf $  950.00
Councilman-William Brehse $  950.00
Town Justice-Howard Sedore $ 1,650.00
Town Justice-Victor Jurhs $ 1,650.00
Supervisor-Michael Paduchak $ 3,150.00
Town Clerk-Marion Tomaschke $ 3,800.00
Tax Collector-Audrey Dobbins $ 1,100.00

Supt. of Highways-Robert J. Smith $ 11,000.00°
1, Marion Tomaschke, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a

true and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Kendall as,
adopted by the Town Board on the 6th day of November, 1975.

Signed,
Marion Tomaschke
~ TownClerk

" ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE TOWN OF MURRAY — 1976
SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

: Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues by Tax

FUND ‘ .
General $ 82,721.97 $ 55,241.00 $ 14,060.97
General Qutside

Village 9,947.84 7,065.84 . 1,882.00
Highway: )

Repairs and

Improvements 56,416.92 - 29,096.75 27,320.17
Machinery 14,775.00 1,500.00 1,275.00
Snow and Misc. -34,108.01 19,000.00 12,108.01
Imprvmt. Prgm. . 18,000.00 7,200.60 10,800.00
Spec. Lighting !

Fancher #1 1,050.00 1,050.00
Spec. Lighting .

Hulberton #11 : 1,390.00 1,390.00
Spec. Lighting

Brockville #111 715.00 " 715.00°
Murray Fire Protec- .

tion District 5,500.00 5,500.00
FHM Fire District 11,752.55 11,752.55

Totals $236,377.29 $119,103.59 $ 87,853.70

447




GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT -SUPPORT

TOWN BOARD
(2) Councilman :
Personal Services . $ 2,200.00

Total $ 2,200.00
JUSTICES '
Personal Services . $ 6,600.00
Contractual Expenses 1,350.00

Total ) : $ 7,950.00
SUPERVISOR )
Personal Services $ 2,500.00
Contractual Expenses v 700.00

Total $ 3,200.00
INDEPENDENT AUDITING
AND ACCOUNTING
Contractual Expenses $ 500.00
TAX COLLECTION
Personal Services $ 1,250.00
Contractual Expenses 325.00

Total $ 1,575.00
BUDGET
Personal Services $  300.00

Total - | $ 300.00
ASSESSORS & BOARD
OF REVIEW ‘
Personal Services i : $ 5,525.00
Contractual Expenses 1,150.00

Total $ 6,675.00

© TOWN CLERK

Personal Services ) . $ 4,800.00
Contractuai Expenses 200.00

Total S $ 5,000.00
ATTORNEY :

Personal Services $ 2,400.00
Contractual Expenses 500.00

Total $ 2,900.00
ELECTIONS
Personal Services : $ 2,354.00
Contractual Expenses 480.00

Total - $ 2,834.00

448



BUILDINGS

Personal Services $  250.00

Contractual Expenses 3,512.00
Total

CENTRAL PRINTING

AND MAILING

Personal Services $ 1,150.00
Total

SPECIAL ITEMS -

Unallocated Ins. $ 2,400.00

Municipal Assn. Dues 154.00

Contingent Account '3,000.00
Total

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

PUBLIC SAFETY

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Contractual Expenses $ . 300.00

Total V

TRANSPORTATION

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS ! .
Personal Services : $ 11,025.00
Contractual Expenses 363.00

Total
STREET LIGHTING

Contractual Expenses

Total Transportation

$ 3,762.00

$ 1,150.00

‘$ 5,554.00

$  300.00

$ 11,388.00

$ 1,350.00
$ 12,738.00

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES i '
Equipment $ 650.00

Total Economic Assistance
and Opportunity

CULTURE —RECREATION

HISTORIAN
Personal Services $  200.00

Total

449

$  650.00

$  200.00




HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 1,500.00

Total $ 1,500.00
CEMETERIES .

Contractual Expenses $  200.00

Total $  200.00

Total Home and Community
Services $ - 1,700.00

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 15,231.00
Social Security - 1,440.00
Workmens Comp. 2,512.97
Hospital and Medical

Insurance : 4,350.00

Total ' $ 23,533.97

Total General Fund \
Appropriation $ 82,721.97

GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES

LOCAL SOURCES

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Tax Collection

Fees (Not Interest ) )

on Taxes) $ 28500
Clerk Fees 1,400.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Dog License Fund

Apportionment i 350.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES
Finesand .

Forfeited Bail -’ 4,000.00
HIGHWAY FUNDS:

Employee Benefits 13,471.00

STATE AID

Per Capita $ 25,335.00

Mortgage Tax 5,400.00

Total Estimated Revenues
From State Aid . $ 30,735.00



FEDERAL AID

Revenue Sharing . $ 5,000.00
Total ' , $ 5,000.00
Total Estimated Revenues
General Fund $ 55,241.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Total Estimated General
Fund Unexpended Balance $ 13,420.00

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE

. PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE

(Constables)
Personal Services $ 150.00

Total $ 150.00
FIRE WARDENS .

Personal Services $ 50.00
Total $ 50.00
HEALTH

AMBULANCE SUBSIDY :
Personal Services $ 2,000.00

Total’ : ’ - $ 2,000.00
REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS . ’
Personal Services $  200.00
Contractual Expenses 25.00

Total . $ - 225.00
CULTURE —RECREATION
MEMORIAL DAY &
TOWNCLOCK
Personal Services 450.00
Total $  450.00
YOUTH PROGRAMS )
Contractual Expenses - $ 1,200.00

Total $ 1,200.00

451




LIBRARY

Contractual Expenses

PROGRAMS FOR AGING

Contractual Expenses $ 1,731.68

Total

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Personal Services $ 1,200.00
Contractual Expenses 2,500.00
Total
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Social Security : ‘ $ 41.16

Total Employee Benefits

Total General Fund —
Town Outside Village —
Appropriations
LOCAL SOURCES
Health Fees : $ 865.84
Zoning Fees 500.00

" Trailer Parks 4,700.00

Total Estimated Revenues
From L.ocal Sources

STATE AID

Youth Programs $ 1,000.00

Total Estimated Revenueé
From State Aid

Total Estimated Revenues
General Fund —
Town Outside Village
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Estimated Unexpended Balance —

General Fund —
Town Outside Viliage

452

400.00

1,731.68

3,700.00

41.16

9,947.84

6,065.84

1,000.00

7,065.84

1,000.00



HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS
- Personal Services ’ $ 23,100.00
Contractual Expenses 25,523.58
Total . $48,623.58
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 4,237.92
Social Security 1,339.80
Workmens Compensation ) 850.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. 1,365.62
Total Employee Benefits $ 7,793.34
Total Appropriations - $ 56,416.92
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
SPEC. MACHINERY
FUND : ‘ $ 5,000.00
MACHINERY ) .
Equipment - ‘' 4,000.00
Contractual Expenses 5,775.00
Total S $ 14,775.00
Total Appropriations $ 14,7'75.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH
" ANDWEEDS
Personal Services : $ 3,260.25

Total $ 3,260.25
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAYS)
Personal Services $ 16,095.00
Contractual Expenses 6,310.00

Total $ 22,405.00

453




UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 4,591.08
Social Security 1,424.06
Workmens Comp. -1,062.00
* Hospital and
Medical Ins. 1,365.62 ‘

Total Employee Benefits $. 8,442.76
Total Appropriations $ 34,108.01
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(PROJECT NO. 44226) .

Personal Services $ 5,400.00

Contractual Expenses 11,925.00 *

Employee Benefits 675.00

Total Project No. 44226 i "~ $ 18,000.00
Total Appropriations : $ 18,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
-ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE-
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

Revenue Sharing $ 14,400.00
State Aid ’ 2,196.75
Per Capita 12,500.00

Total Estimated Revenues $ 29,096.75

Total Estimated Unexpended ’
Balance $ 000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
LOCAL SOURCES
State Snow Receipits $ 1,500.00
Total Estimated Revenues $ 1,500.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance » . $ 12,000.00

454



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services for

Other Govts. . $ 14,000.00
Revenue Sharing 5,000.00

STATE AID
Total E_:stimated Revenues $ 19,000.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance $ 3,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
STATE AID
Highway Improvement Program $ 7,200.00
Total Estimated Revenues — .
Highway Improvement Program $ 7,200.00

_ Total Estimated Unexpended
. Balance — Highway Improvement
Program ‘ $  000.00

- FANCHER #1 LIGHTING DISTRICT
’ APPROPRIATIONS

LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 1,050.00

Total : $ 1,050.00

HULBERTON #11 LIGHTING DISTRICT
- APPROPRIATIONS

LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 1,390.00

Total $ 1,390.00

BROCKVILLE #111 LIGHTING DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses - $ 715.00

Total $ 715.00

455




MURRAY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION
- DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 5,500.00
Total ) ' $ 5,500.00
FANCHER-HULBERTON-MURRAY
FIRE DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE DISTRICT '
Contractual Expenses $ 11,752.55
Total $ 11,752.55
SbHEDULE OF SALARIES

OF ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS
(ARTICLE 8 OF THE TOWN LAW)

OFFICER ) SALARY
James J. Piedimonte, Supervisor  ~ $ 2,500.00
Clement F. QuarantelloTown Justice 3,300.00
George R. Bower, Town Justice 3,300.00-
Richard V. Martin, Councilman 1,200.00
Everett Meland, Councilman 1,000.00
Orren VanOrden, Town Clerk 4,800.00
Connor J. Morriss, Assessor - 2,300.00
Fred L. DeFilipps, Assessor 1,500.00
William Bower, Assessor . 1,500.00
Lillian M. Vincella, Tax Collector 1,250.00
Clifford Dunn, Highway Superintendent : 11,025.00
Joseph Gillette, Building Inspector 700.00

I, Orren VanOrden,"Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true
and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Murray, as adopted
by the Town Board on the 6th day of November, 1975.

Signed,
Orren VanOrden
Town Clerk

456



ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE TOWN OF RIDGEWAY — 1976
SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues by Tax
FUND '
General $112,695.00 $ 63,300.00  $ 34,395.00
General Qutside

Viliage 2,065.00 ) 800.00 1,265.00
Highway: -

Repairs and

Improvements 68,837.00 27,975.00 40,612.00
Bridges 4,556.00 50.00 4,456.00
Machinery 41,155.00 22,200.00 12,455.00
Snow and Misc. 72,970.00 6,700.00 65,770.00
Imprvmt. Prgm. 37,260.00 14,900.00 22,360.00
Federal Revenue . )

Sharing 39,183.00 39,183.00 " none
Knowlesville Lighting 1,227.00 none 1,227.00
Ridgeway Fire

Company 7,650.00 none 7,650.00

Totals $387,598.00 $175,108.00 $190,190.00

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN BOARD
Personal Services . $ 2,400.00
Contractual Expenses 700.00
Total $ 3,100.00
JUSTICES :
Personal Services $ 7,000.00
Equipment 80.00
Contractual Expenses 1,300.00
Total $ 8,380.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 4,850.00
Equipment . 50.00
Contractual Expenses 800.00
Total : ’ $ 5,700.00
TAX COLLECTION
Contractual Expenses $  750.00
Total : $ 750.00

457




BUDGET
Personal Services

Total
ASSESSORS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
ATTORNEY
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
ENGINEER
Personal Services

Total
ELECTIONS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
BUILDINGS
Personal Services
Equipment
Contractual Expenses

Total
CENTRAL STOREROOM
Contractual Expenses

Total
"CENTRAL PRINTING
AND MAILING
Contractual Expenses

Total
SPECIAL ITEMS
Unallocated Ins.
Municipal Assn. Dues
Contingent Account
Official Bonds

Total

Total General Govt.
Support

458

200.00

9,060.00
450.00

8,350.00

550.00

1,200.00
1,100.00

2,500.00
|

4,000.00

150.00

1,380.00
.- 300.00
5,000.00

2,300.00

5,050.00
230.00
5,000.00
400.00

$  200.00

$ 9,510.00

$ 8,900.00

$ 2,300.00

$ 2,500.00

$ 4,150.00

.$ 6,680.00

$  900.00

$ 2,300.00

$ 10,680.00

$ 66,050.00



PUBLIC SAFETY

POLICE AND CONSTABLE
Personal Services . $ 870.00
Contractual Expenses . 30.00

Total _ $  900.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL
Contractual Expenses : 600.00

Total

o

600.00
Total Public Safety _ $ 1,500.00
HEALTH

AMBULANCE
Contractual Expenses $ 2,000.00

: Total $ 2,000.00
MEDICAL HEALTH CENTER

AND/OR PHYSICIAN

Personal Services ] $  -200.00

Total

o

’ 200.00
Total Health $ 2,200.00
\ TRANSPORTATION
SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS

Personal Services $ 13,750.00
Contractual Expenses : 400.00

Total $ 14,150.00
STREET LIGHTING
_Contractual Expenses $ 2,867.00
Total Transportation $ 17,017.00
-ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES
Contractual Expenses $ 535.00

Total $ 535.00

Total Economic Assistance
and Opportunity : $  535.00

459




CULTURE — RECREATION

YOUTH PROGRAM
Contractual Expenses $ 3,200.00

Total $ 3,200.00
HISTORIAN

Contractual Expenses ‘ $  200.00

Total $  200.00
PROGRAMS FOR AGING .
Contractual Expenses $ 1,200.00

Total $ 1,200.00
Total Culture—Recreation ‘ $ 4,600.00
HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES -

PLANNING :
Contractual Expenses $  400.00

Total $  400.00
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 1,500.00

Total $ 1,500.00

Total Home and
Community Services $ 1,900.00

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS )
State Retirement $ 9,365.00
Social Security 3,000.00
Workmens Comp. 3,028.00
Hospital and

Medical Insurance 3,500.00

Total Employee Benefits $ 18,893.00

Total General Fund :
Appropriation . $112,695.00

GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES

LOCAL SOURCES
OTHER TAX ITEMS
Othér Payments In
Lieu Of Taxes $ 2,300.00
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME .
Clerk Fees $ 2,800.00
Ambulance Charges 500.00

460



LICENSES AND PERMITS
Dog License Fund

Apportionment $ 1,500.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES .
Fines and

Forfeited Bail $ 2,000.00

Total Estimated Revenues :
From Local Sources $ 9,100.00

STATE AID
Per Capita ' $ 45,000.00
Mortgage Tax 7,000.00
Programs for
Aging .600.00
Youth Programs 1,600.00

Total Estimated Revenues '
From State Aid $ 54,200.00

FEDERAL AID

Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund : © % 63,300.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated Generai Fund

Unexpended Balance $ 15,000.00

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS —
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE
HEALTH
REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS
Personal Services $ 75.00
Total $ 75.00

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Personal Services $ 1,750.00
Contractual Expenses 240.00

Total $ 1,990.00

Total General Fund —
Town Outside Village — )
Appropriations $ 2,065.00

461




GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES —

TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE
LOCAL SOURCES
Zoning Fees $  800.00
Total Estimated Re?enues From ‘
Local Sources $  800.00
Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund —
Town Outside Villages $  800.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS .
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)
GENERAL REPAIRS
Personal Services ) $ 30,712.00
Contractual Expenses 27,100.00
Total i . $ 57,812.00
.UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 7,700.00
Social Security 1,800.00
Workmens Comp. 325.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. 1,200.00
Total Employee Benefits $ 11,025.00
Total Appropriations ’ $ 68,837.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Personal Services . $ 3,000.00
Contractual Expenses _ ..330.00
Total ’ $ 3,330.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $  800.00
Social Security 176.00
Workmens Comp. 75.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. ! 175.00
Total Employee Benefits $ 1,226.00
Total Appropriations - - $ 4,556.00

462



. Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services $ 4,800.00
Equipment 15,000.00
Contractual Expenses 19,500.00
Total
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement - $ 1,200.00
Social Security - 280.00
Workmens Comp. 175.00
Hospital and

Medical Ins. 200.00
Total Employee Benefits
Total A_ppropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS) )
Personal Services $ 12,285.00
Contractual Expenses - 4,300.00
Total
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAYS)
Personal Services ~ $ 19,950.00
Contractual Expenses 5,775.00
Total
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $ 8,925.00
Contractual Expenses 7,600.00
Total
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $ 9,300.00
Social Security 2,500.00
Workmens Comp. 435.00
Hospital and

Medical Ins. : 1,900.00

' Total Employee Benefits

463

$ 39,300.00

$ 1,855.00

$ 41,155.00

$ 16,585.00

$ 25,725.00

$ 16,525.00

$ 14,135.00°

$ 72,970.00



HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

(PROJECT NO. 27023SF)

Personal Services $ 3,300.00
Contractual Expenses ' 9,725.00
Employee Benefits 475.00

Total Project No.
27023 SF - $ 13,500.00
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM '
(PROJECT NO. 27020 SF) '
Personal Services $ 2,500.00
Contractual Expenses - " 7,330.00
Employee Benefits : : 430.00

Total Project No. )
27020 SF . $ 10,260.00
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(PROJECT NO. 11359 SF-
10751 SF)
Personal Services $ 3,300.00
Contractual Expenses - 9,725.00
Employee Benefits 475.00

Total Project No.
11359 SF-10751 SF . $ 13,500.00

Total Appropriations $ 37,260.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

LOCAL SOURCES
Interest and o
Earnings $  300.00
Per Capita 24,081.00
STATE AID
Mileage and ’
Valuation Aid $ 3,594.00

Total Estimated Revenues $ 27,975.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance $  250.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
LOCAL SOURCES
Interest and

Earnings $ 50.00

464



"STATE AID
Total Estimated Revenues $ 50.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance $ 50.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE :
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)

LOCAL SOURCES
Rental of Equipment, .
Other Governments $ 7,800.00
Transfer From
Highway Fund - 14,400.00
STATEAID . ‘
Total Estimated Revenues $ 22,200.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance $ 6,500.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services For
Other Governments $ 6,500.00
Interest and
Earnings : 200.00
STATE AID .
Total Estimated Revenues $ 6,700.00

Total Estimated Unexpended .
Balance ) $ 500.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

LOCAL SOURCES
Interest and ]
- Earnings $ 500.00
STATE AID
Highway Improvement.
Program $ 14,400.00

Total Estimated Revenues —
Highway Improvement Program $ 14,900.00

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance — Highway Improvement
Program none

465




FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

APPROPRIATIONS
'Contractual Expenses $ 39,183.00
Total $ 39,183.00
Total Appropriations $ 39,183.00
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND ESTIMATED
UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Federai Revenue . )
Sharing $ 39,183.00
Total Estimated Revenues . $ 39,183.00
KNOWLESVILLE LIGHTING DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS
LIGHTING DISTRICT
Street Lighting $ 1,227.00
Total % 1,227.00
RIDGEWAY VOLUNTEER
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS ¢
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 7,650.00
Total ' $ 7,650.00

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS
(ARTICLE 8 OF THE TOWN LAW)

OFFICER : . : o SALARY
Supervisor $ 3,950.00
Town Clerk 7,500.00
Justice (2) . . 3,500.00 each
Councilman (2) 1,200.00 each
Highway Superintendent 13,750.00

I, June Stalker, Towh Clerk, certify that the following is a true and
correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Ridgeway as adopted by
the Town Board on the 6th day of November, 1975.

Signed,

June B. Stalker
Town Clerk

466



- ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE TOWN OF SHELBY — 1976

SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

Amt.
: Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues by Tax
FUND ,
General $ 73,963.00 $ 51,058.98 $ 7,904.02
General Outside :

Village $ 2,830.00 $  350.00 $ 2,480.00
Highway: . .

Repairs and -

Improvements $ 58,775.00 $ 30,130.37 $ 20,644.63
Bridges $ 1,400.00 $ 1,400.00
Machinery $ 23,000.00 $ 8,867.00 $ 9,133.00
Snow and Misc. $ 72,950.00 $ 11,503.00 $ 51,447.00
Improvem’t. Prgm. $ 36,000.00 $ 14,400.00 $ 21,600.00
Federal Revenue

Sharing $ 28,426.00 $ 28,426.00
Shelby Center Light  $ 1,500.00 . $ 1,500.00
Millville Light ‘$ 970.00 $  970.00.
Water Dist. # 1 $ 19,265.00 $ 19,265.00
Shelby Center Fire $ 6,400.00 $ 6,400.00
E. Shelby Fire : $ 5,500.00 $ 5,500.00

Totals $330,979.00 $164,000.35 . $128,978.65
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT
TOWN BOARD
Personal Services , $ 1,500.00
Contractual Expenses 300.00
Total : $ 1,800.00
JUSTICES
Personal Services $ 4,200.00
Contractual Expenses $ 585.00
Total . $ 4,785.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 3,000.00
Contractual Expenses - $  300.00
Total $ 3,300.00
" BUDGET
Personal Services $  200.00
Total $  200.00

467




ASSESSORS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
ATTORNEY
Personal Services

Total
ELECTIONS
Personal Services

Total
BUILDINGS
Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
SPECIAL ITEMS
Unallocated Ins.
Municipal Assn. Dues
Contigent Account
Right of Way

Total

Total General
Govt. Support

POLICE AND CONSTABLE

Personal Services
Contractual Expenses

Total
TRAFFIC CONTROL
Contractual Expenses
Total

Total Public Safety

AMBULANCE
Contractual Expenses

Total

Total Health

o2 h

$ 6,200.00.
$  800.00

9,200.00
700.00

w

$ 1,500.00

$ 1,300.00

500.00
6,500.00

4,800.00

2,000.00
100.00

$
$ 135.00 -
$
$

PUBLIC SAFETY

$ 500.00

$  200.00

$ 1,450.00

o

$ 7,000.00

$ 9,900.00

$ 1,500.00

" $ 1,300.00

$ 7,000.00

$ 7,035.00

$ 43,820.00

~$ 700.00

$  500.00

$ 1,200.00

&

1,450.00

1,450.00



TRANSPORTATION
SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS

Personal Services - $ 12,000.00
Contractual Expenses . $ 500.00
Total . ‘ $ 12,500.00
STREET LIGHTING
Contractual Expenses $ 975.00
Total Transportation $ 13,475.00

ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE AND OPPORTUNITY

VETERANS SERVICES ,
Contractual Expenses $  300.00

Total $  300.00

Total Economic Assistance
And Opportunity - . $  300.00

CULTURE — RECREATION

JOINT YOUTH PROJECT .

Contractual Expenses $ 3,200.00
HISTORIAN

Personal Services $ 75.00

Total $ 75.00
PROGRAMS FOR AGING

Contractual Expenses $  750.00

Total - $  750.00

Total Culture —
Recreation ‘ $ 4,025.00

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement
Social Security
Workmens Comp.
Hospital and

Medical Insurance

2,850.00
2,100.00
2,443.00

L5 @ hn

2,300.00

Tota_l'Employee
Benefits $ 9,693.00

Total General Fund
Appropriation $ 73,963.00

469




LOCAL SOURCES

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Tax Collection Fees
(Not interest on taxes) $ - 500.00
Clerk Fees i $  750.00
Ambulance Charges $  400.00
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY
Rental of Real

Property $ 4,000.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Bingo License $ 500.00
Dog License Fund

Apportionment $  500.00
FINES AND FORFEITURES
Fines and

Forfeited Bail $ 2,700.00
MISCELLANEQUS )
Unclassified Revenue

3% Bingo $  900.00

Total Estimated
Revenues From

Local Sources _ $ 10,250.00
STATE AID
Per Capita $ 34,379.00
Mortgage Tax $ 4,454.98
Programs for Aging $ 375.00
Youth Programs $ 1,600.00
Total Estimated
Revenues From ‘
State Aid ) $ 37,054.98
FEDERAL AID'

Total Estimated
Revenues-General :
Fund $ 51,058.98

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General
Fund Unexpended o
Balance : $.15,000.00

470



GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

SPECIAL ITEMS - _ ;
Contingent Acct. $  400.00

Total
HEALTH
REGISTRAR OF VITAL |
STATISTICS .
Personal Services $ 30.00

Total

HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Personal Services $ 1,200.00
Contractual Expenses ; $  200.00
Total
REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00
Total
Total General Fund —
Town Outside Village —
Appropriations
LOCAL SOURCES

Zoning Fees $ 350.00

Total Estimated Revenues
From Local Sources

STATE AID
‘ Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund —

Town Qutside Villages

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS
Personal Services $ 36,750.00
Contractual Expenses $ 15,000.00

Total

471

$

400.00

30.00

1,400.00
1,000.00

2,830.00

350.00

350.00

$ 51,750.00




UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

472

State Retirement $ 2,800.00
Social Security $ 2,200.00
Workmens Comp. $  425.00
Disability Ins. $  100.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. $ 1,500.00
Total Employee
Benefits
Total Appropriations
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Contractual Expenses $ 1,400.00
Total
Total Appropriations
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
: MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Equipment '$ 13,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 10,000.00
Total
Total Appropriations
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEQUS (ITEM 4)
MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS) :
Personal Services $ 2,700.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00
Total
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAY)
Personal Services $ 31,500.00
_Contractual Expenses $  3,000.00
Total )
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $ 16,800.00
Contractual Expenses

$ 2,000.00

$ 7,025.00

$ 58,775.00

$ 1,400.00 .

$ 1,400.00

$ 23,000.00

$ 23,000.00

'$ 3,700.00

$ 34,500.00

$ 18,800.00

-



UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS )
State Retirement $ 10,500.00
Social Security $ 2,900.00
Workmens Comp. $  450.00
Disability Ins. : $  100.00
. Hospital and :
. Medical Ins. $ 2,000.00
Total Employee
Benefits $ 15,950.00
Total Appropriations $ 72,950.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
_ IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
(Project No. 40603) i
Personal Services $ 9,860.00
Contractual Expenses $ 24,940.00
Employee Benefits $ 1,200.00
Total Project .
No. 40603 $ 36,000.00
 Total Appropriations $ 36,060.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE '
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

LOCAL SOURCES
Transfer From General

Fund — Town Outside

Village Per Capita $ 23,096.00
Miscellaneous

Iroquois Wildlife . ) $ 3,568.62
STATE AID '
Mileage and

Valuation Aid $ 3,465.75

Total Estimated Revenues $ 30,130.37

Total Estimated
Unexpended Balance ) $ 8,000.00

473




HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)

LOCAL SOURCES
Rental of Equipment, )

Other Governments $ 8,867.00
STATE AID . '

$ 8,867.00

Total Estimated
Unexpended Balance - $ 5,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOQUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SQURCES
Services for
Qther Govts. $ 10,503.00
Miscellaneous
Water Dist. $ 1,000.00
STATE AID

Total Estimated Revenues $ 11,503.00

Total Estimated .
Unexpended Balance $ 10,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
" ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE -
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID
' Highway Improvement
Program $ 14,400.00

Total Estimated Revenues —
Highway Improvement Prgm. o $ 14,400.00

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND
" APPROPRIATIONS

GENERAL
Personal Services $  200.00
Contractual Expenses $ 6,026.00

Total $ 6,226.00
HIGHWAY

Contractual Expenses $ 22,200.00

Total $ 22,200.00

Total i
Appropriations : $ 28,426.00

474



., ‘\\

ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Total Estimated Revenues $ 28,426.00

SHELBY CENTER LIGHTING DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
LIGHTING DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 1,500.00
Total . $ 1,500.00

MILLVILLE LIGHTING DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

LIGHTING DISTRICT .
Contractual Expenses $  970.00

$  970.00

WATER DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS
SHELBY WATER DIST # 1 WATER DISTRICT

ADMINISTRATION
Personal Services $ 1,100.00
Contractual Expenses $ 2,000.00

Total $ 3,100.00
SOURCE OF SUPPLY :

POWER AND PUMPING :

Contractual Expenses $ 2,750.00

Total . $ 2,750.00

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement . $ 150.00
Social Security $ 65.00

Total C % 215.00

) 475




UNDISTRIBUTED

DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPAL
Serial Bonds $  4,000.00

Total Principal $ 4,000.00
DEBT SERVICE

INTEREST
Serial Bonds $ 9,200.00

Total Interest $ 9,200.00

Total Water District
Appropriations $ 19,265.00

WATER DISTRICT ESTIMATED REVENUES
SHELBY WATER DIST. # 1 WATER DISTRICT

Metered Sales $ 4,500.00
Interest and Penalties
On Water Rents ‘ $ 70.00
" Interest and Earnings $ 2,525.00
Utility Charge ) $ 12,170.00
Total Water District —
Estimated Revenues $ 19,265.00

SHELBY CENTER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 6,400.00

Total $ 6,400.00
E. SHELBY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

APPROPRIATIONS
FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Contractual Expenses $ 5,500.00
Total ' ‘ $ 5,500.00

476




SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF

ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS
Supervisor $ 3,000.00
Councilman (each) - $  750.00
Justice $ 2,400.00
Justice $ 1,800.00
Town Clerk $ 7,700.00
Supt. of Highways $ 12,000.00

I, Jane L. Brigham, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a true
and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Shelby as adopted
by the Town Board on the 6th day of November, 1975.

Signed
Jane L. Brigham
Town Clerk

ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE TOWN OF YATES — 1976
SUMMARY OF TOWN BUDGET

Amt.
Estimated to be Raised
Appropriations Revenues . byTax
FUND
General $ 79,125.00 $ 28,281.00 38,844.00
General Outside ' )
Village $ 4,085.00 $ 2,400.00 $  685.00
HIGHWAY:
Repairs and
Improvements $ 38,490.00 $ 2,704.50 $ 35,785.50
BRIDGES $ 2,160.00 $ 2,160.00
MACHINERY $ 18,940.00 $ 18,940.00
Snow and Misc. $ 18,840.00 $ 13,000.00 $ 5,840.00
Improvem’t. Prgm. $ 18,000.00 $ 7,200.00 $ 2,700.00
Federal Revenue )
Sharing $ 11,330.00 $ 11,330.00
Public Library $ 3,977.00 $ 3,977.00
. Sewer District $ 175.00 $ 175.00
Hydrant $ 50.00 $ 50.00
Fire Protection $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00
Water District $ 9,760.65 $ 4,470.00 $ 4,790.65
Totals $213,932.65 $ 69,385.50 $122,947.15

477




GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

TOWN BOARD _
Personal Services $ 2,000.00
Contractual Expenses ’ $ 50.00
Total $ 2,050.00
JUSTICES
Personal Services $ 3,800.00
Contractual Expenses $  420.00
Total $ 4,220.00
SUPERVISOR
Personal Services $ 4,000.00
Contractual Expenses .S 400.00
Total . $ 4,400.00
TAX COLLECTION
Personal Services $ 100.00
Contractual Expenses $  250.00
Total ' $ 350.00
BUDGET
" Personal Services $  400.00 _
Total $  400.00
ASSESSORS
Personal Services $ 4,050.00
Equipment ) $  200.00
Contractual Expenses $ 200.00
Total ’ $ 4,450.00
TOWN CLERK
Personal Services $ 8,550.00
Equipment $  700.00
Contractual Expenses $ 800.00
Total $ 10,050.00
ATTORNEY
Contractual Expenses $  750.00
Total $ 750.00
ELECTIONS ’
Personal Services $ 1,050.00
Contractual Expenses $ - 155.00
Total $ 1,205.00
BUILDINGS .
Personal Services $  200.00
Equipment ) $  400.00
Contractual Expenses ‘$  9,000.00
Total $ 9,600.00

478



SPECIAL ITEMS

Unallocated Ins. $ 3,300.00
Municipal Assn. Dues $  125.00
Contigent Account : $ 2,000.00

Total

To'tal General

Govt. Support
PUBLIC SAFETY

TRAFFIC CONTROL
Contractual Expenses . $ 500.00

Total A

Total Public Safety

HEALTH ,

AMBULANCE o :
Personal Services ’ $ 25.00
Contractual Expenses $ 2,000.00

Total
Total Health

TRANSPORTATION

SUPT. OF HIGHWAYS
Personal Services ' $ 11,000.00
Contractual Expenses $  300.00

Total
Total Transportation

CULTURE — RECREATION

HISTORIAN
Personal Services $  100.00

Total

CELEBRATIONS

Contractual Expenses $ 650.00
Total

Total Culture —
Recreation

479

$ 5,425.00

$ 42,900.00

$ 500.00

$  500.00

$ 2,025.00

$ 2,025.00

$ 11,300.00

$ 11,300.00

$ 650.00

$ 750.00



HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

REFUSE AND GARBAGE
Contractual Expenses $ 1,500.00

Total ~
CEMETERIES
Personal Services $ 8,600.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00

Total

Total Home And
Community Services

UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement
Social Security
Workmens Comp.
Hospital and

Medical Insurance

3,500.00
2,400.00
1,650.00

173 A AL

3,000.00

Total Employee -
Benefits

Total General Fund
Appropriations

LOCAL SOURCES

DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Tax Collection Fees

(Not interest on taxes)
Clerk Fees
Ambulance Charges
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME
Sale of Cemetery

Lots $ 3,500.00
Charges for s

Cemetery Services $ 2,000.00
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY
Interest and

Earnings $ 1,000.00
LICENSES AND PERMITS
Dog License Fund

Apportionment
MISCELLANEOUS
Gifts and Donations
Telephone

425.00
525.00
1,250.00.

©“ N

o

500.00

*300.00
100.00

&h A

Total Estimated Revenues
From Local Sources

480

$ 1,500.00

$ 9,600.00

$ 11,100.00

$ 10,550.00

$ 79,125.00

$ 9,600.00



STATE AID

Per Capita $ 15,681.00
Mortgage Tax $  3,000.00
Total Estimated Revenues
From State Aid $ 18,681.00
FEDERAL AID

Total Estimated Revenues —
General Fund ‘ $ 28,281.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated General Fund

Unexpended Balance $ 12,000.00
GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE
PUBLIC SAFETY
POLICE
Personal Services $ 1,620.00
Total $-1,620.00
' HEALTH
REGISTRAR OF VITAL
STATISTICS .
Contractual Expenses $ 40.00
Total . $ 40.00
CULTURE — RECREATION
YOUTH PROGRAMS Co
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00
Total ' '$ 1,000.00
PROGRAMS FOR AGING
Contractual Expenses $ 250.00
Total $  250.00

481




HOME AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

ZONING
Personal Services $ 925.00
Contractual Expenses $  200.00
Total $ 1,125.00
PLANNING .
Personal Services $ 50.00
Total $ 50.00
Total General Fund —
Town Qutside Village — :
Appropriations $ 4,085.00
GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED REVENUES
TOWN OUTSIDE VILLAGE
LOCAL SOURCES
Police Fees $ 1,000.00
Zoning Fees $ 100.00
Planning Board Fees $ 50.00
Trailer & Occupancy $  750.00
Total Estimated Revenues )
From Local Sources $ 1,900.00
STATE AID ’
Youth Programs $ 500.00
Tbtal Estimated Revenues
From State Aid $  500.00
Total Estimated Revenues — ‘
General Fund —
Town Outside Villages $ 2,400.00

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE

Estimated Unexpended Balance —
General Fund — ) ) .
Town Outside Villages $ 1,000.00

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
REPAIRS AND IMPROVEMENTS (ITEM 1)

GENERAL REPAIRS .
- Personal Services $ 24,000.00
" Contractual Expenses $ 10,000.00
Total : $ 34,000.00

482



UNDISTRIBUTED .

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS \
State Retirement $ 2,400.00
Social Security $ 1,400.00
Disability Ins. $ 65.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. $ 625.00
Total Employee
Benefits $ 4,490.00
Total Appropriations ) $ 38,490.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
' BRIDGES (ITEM 2)
BRIDGES
Personal Services $ 1,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 1,000.00
$ 2,000.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .
State Retirement $ 100.00
Social Security $ 60.00
Total Employee _
Benefits : $ 160.00
Total Appropriations - $ 2,160.00
HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
MACHINERY (ITEM 3)
MACHINERY
Personal Services $ 6,000.00
Equipment $ 4,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 7,000.00
Total . $ 17,000.00
UNDISTRIBUTED
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $  500.00
Social Security $ 350.00
Disability Ins. $ 65.00
Hospital and
Medical Ins. $ 625.00
Total Empldyee .
Benefits $ 1,940.00
‘Total Appropriations ' $ 18,940.00

483




HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

MISCELLANEOUS (BRUSH
AND WEEDS)
Personal Services $ 1,000.00

Total
SNOW REMOVAL (TOWN
HIGHWAYS)
Personal Services $ 7,000.00
Contractual Expenses $ 3,000.00

Total
SERVICES FOR OTHER
GOVERNMENTS
Personal Services $ 6,000.00

Total
UNDISTRIBUTED

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
State Retirement $  300.00
Social Security $ 850.00
Disability Ins. $ 65.00
Hospital and

Medical Ins. $ 625.00
Total Employee

Benefits

Total Appropriations

HIGHWAY FUND APPROPRIATIONS

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project No. Alps Road) .
Personal Services : $° 4,600.00
Contractual Expenses $ 13,130.00
Employee Benefits $ °270.00

-Total Project
No. Alps Road
STATE AID
Mileage and
Valuation Aid $ 2,074.50

Total Estimated Revenues

Total Estimated
Unexpended Balance

$ 1,000.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 6,000.00

$ 1,840.00 -

$ 18,840.00

$ 18,000.00

$ 2,704.50

$ 0,000.00



HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
SNOW AND MISCELLANEOUS (ITEM 4)

LOCAL SOURCES
Services for

Other Govts. $ 13,000.00
STATE AID .

Total Estimated Revenues

$ 13,000.00

HIGHWAY FUNDS — ESTIMATED REVENUES AND

ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

STATE AID .
Highway Improvm’t. Prgm. $ 7,200.00

Total Estimated Revenues —
Highway Imprvm’t. Prgm.

Total Estimated Unexpended
Balance — Highway
Improvm’t. Prgm.

FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND

APPROPRIATIONS
LIBRARY .
Contractual Expenses $ 3,000.00
* Total
TRANSPORTATION
Contractual Expenses $ 7,830.00
Total i
BLDG & REPAIRS .
Contractual Expenses $ 500.00
Total
Total
Appropriations
ESTIMATED REVENUES AND
ESTIMATED UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Interest and Earnings $  200.00
Federal Revenue

Sharing ' $ 11,130.00

Total Estimated Revenues

$

7,200.00

8,100.00

3,000.00
7,830.00

500.00

$ 11,330.00

$ 11,330.00



PUBLICLIBRARY FUND

APPROPRIATIONS
LIBRARY OPERATIONS
Contractual Expenses $ 3,977.00
Total
Total Appropriations
WATER DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS’
WATER DIST. # 2
ADMINISTRATION o :
Equipment $ 50.00
Contractual Expenses $ 3,736.00
Total -
UNDISTRIBUTED
DEBT SERVICE
PRINCIPAL
Capital Notes $ 3,000.00
Total Principal
DEBT SERVICE
INTEREST
Capital Notes $ 2,475.00
Total Interest
Total Water District

Appropriations

$

WATER DISTRICT ESTIMATED REVENUES

WATER DIST. # 2

Metered Sales $ 4,260.00
Interest and Penalties
On Water Rents $ 40.00
Interest and
Earnings $  120.00
Minor Sales,
Other $ 50.00
Total Water District —
Estimated Revenues
UNEXPENDED BALANCE
Estimated Water District
Unexpended Balance $  500.00

486

$

3,977.00

3,977.00

3,786.00

3,000.00

2,475.00

9,261.00 -

4,470.00



FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
~ Contractual Expenses $ 9,000.00

SEWER DISTRICT APPROPRIATIONS
YATES CENTER SEWER DISTRICT

SPECIAL ITEMS
Contractual Expenses $ 175.00

HYDRANT DISTRICT
APPROPRIATIONS

Contractual Expenses $ 50.00
~ Total

SCHEDULE OF SALARIES OF
ELECTED TOWN OFFICERS

George W. Bane, Supervisor
Lawrence Brown, Town Clerk

Arthur Donald, Justice of Peace
Gerald D. Hughes, Justice of Peace
Malcolm Parsels, Councilman
Graydon Baker, Councilman

Paul L. Bane, Assessor

Donald M. Fraser, Assessor

Peter Stelianou, Assessor

Robert Foss, Highway Superintendent

$ 50.00

3,100.00
7,800.00
1,900.00
1,900.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
1,750.00
1,150.00
1,150.00
$ 11,000.00

PBPAABPBALALNAS

I,.Lawrence A Brown, Town Clerk, certify that the following is a
true and correct copy of the 1976 budget of the Town of Yates as
adopted by the Town Board on the 6th day of November, 1976.

Signed, -

Lawrence A. Brown

Town Clerk

487



REPORT OF COUNTY EQUALIZATION
FOR THE YEAR 1976
BASED ON ASSESSMENT ROLLS COMPLETED,
VERIFIED AND FILED IN 1975

Ass’d. Value Aggregate

of Land Ass’d. Value . 3)r4

Citiesand  Exclusive of Taxable for Equal. Total Full
Towns Improvements Co. Purposes  Rate Valuation
1-7/8- 33-34 4549 55-66
Albion $ 2,512,930 $ 21,229,096 48.88 43,431,047.46
Barre 2,037,900 - 6,879,227 53.78 12,791,422.46
Carlton 2,067,000 10,380,442 * 43.65 23,781,081.32
Clarendon 2,184,500 6,834,454 45.09 15,157,360.83
Gaines 957,150 6,691,800 41.56- 16,101,539.94
Kendall 2,554,425 9,630,684 5261 18,305,804.98
Murray 1,625,400 9,020,910 32.74 27,553,176.54
Ridgeway 3,150,510 23,131,961 46.32 49,939,466.75
Shelby 1,905,117 14,841,957 47.36 31,338,591.63
Yates 1,626,250 8,863,364 45.14 19,635,276.91
Totals $20,621,182 117,503,895 $258,034,768.82

I do hereby certify that the preceding is a true statement of the
aggregate assessed valuations of the taxable real property, the rates of
equalization and the full valuations in the several cities and towns in
said County, as determined by said Board of Supervisors, or other
lawfully constituted authority on the 23rd day of December 1975.

Uldine D. Jurhs, Clerk

Board of Supervisors
December 23, 1975

488




TO THE COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND
THE COMMISSIONER OF TRANSPORTATION:

The following is a Statement, Pursuant to Section 278 of the Highway
Law of the several towns in the County of Orleans, and assessed valua-
tions, and amount of tax levied, for the repair and improvement of
highways, by the County Legislature in the month of December 1975.

Assessed

: valuation Repairs
Name of taxable and Highway
of Town property . Improvements Improvement
Albion $ 5,977,449.00 $ 33,207.00 $ 4,165.00
Barre ’ 6,879,227.00 32,275.90 21,500.00
Carlton 10,380,442.00 35,600.00 15,000.00
Clarendon . 6,834,454.00 20,685.00 13,500.00
Gaines 5,126,450.00 13,000.00 10,600.00
Kendall 9,630,684.00 31,349.60 10,800.00
Murray 5,386,192.00 27,320:17 10,800.00
Ridgeway 10,890,099.00 40,612.00 22,360.00
Shelby 6,527,920.00 20,644.63 21,600.00
Yates 5,690,541.00 35,785.50 2,700.00
Totals $ 73,323,458.00 $290,479.80 $133,025.00

I certify that the preceding statement is correct. '

. ULDINE D. JURHS
. Clerk or Officer of the County Legislature

State of New York
County of Orleans ss.:

Maynard Reed being duly sworn, says that he is the Chairman or
Officer, designated by county law or charter, of the County Legislature
of Orleans County; that he has read the preceding statement and knows
the same to be true.

MAYNARD REED
Chairman or Officer of the County Legislature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this
18th day of December 1975.

MARY B. BASINAIT

Notary Public

489




o6y

OX TAX RO ) OO Or O 1. Ass 'ax_Rates and Tax Levies.
[ Albion Barre Carlton Clarendon Gaine:' Kendall Murray Ridgeway Shelby YTates Totals
w < 8
° H4 -] 14 = 2
TOWR e levn e, & s £ 2 £ ] 5 £ H
b=l 2 8 S 5 ) £ B £ >4
£ g 3 s 2 & 2 = 3 8
g 5 § g g z = 2 ° g
CONECOr ..ovvt i, e ki I £ 2 g b ] E g 2
= z I} g 2 H = 3 ]
ped [5] 3 -
GENERAL LEVY, COUNTY OUTSIDE 5,977,449 | 6,079,227 | 10,300,442 | 6,804,454 | 5,126,450 | 9,630,684 | 5,306,192 | 10,690,099 | 6,527,920 | 5,690,541 | 73,23,456.00
16,78835068 | 14,90964319 | 20,03225438 | 18,77402935 | 19.83988920 | 16.33496644 | 2444516274 | 1791942203 | 16.82339703 | 19.09275907 | 184.9598749
-——_ _TAXxes levied ......... 100,351.51 102,568.82 | 207,943.66 128,310.24 101,708.20 157,316,90 131,666.34 195, 144.28 109,821.79 108,648.13 | 1,34,477.87
GENERAL LEVY, COUNTY INSIDE 15,251,647 1,565,350 36,718 | 224,02 | 8,314,007 | 3,172,623 | 44,100,437.00
A< rate per u.oo ment . 2052630774 24, 14055003 30.6449612 | 21.66093605 | 2118332044 | 2222356872 | 140.379%64910
Taxes levied 313,060.00 37,788.41 - 111,385.81 265,170.19 ¥ 176,118.91 70,511.45 +  974,084.77
oen ERAL LEVY, FOR TOWN TAX 21,229,096 | 6,879,227 10,360, 442 6,834,454 6,691,800 9,630,684 | 9,020,910 23,131,961 | 14,841,957 8,863,364 | 117,503,895.00
o rato per S1.000 nssesem 1.55564796 | 2.63008274 | 3.23036726 | 2.91391236 | 2.43581e97 | 2.71152807 | 1.55670860 | = 1.48690376 53254567 | 4.38253466 |  23.43834805
Taxe levied 33,025.00 18,095.00 33,532.64 19,915.00 16,300.00 26,113.87 14,060, 97 34,395.00 7,904.02 38,844.00 242, 185,50
21,229,09 6,879,227 | 10,380,442 6,634,454 | 6,691,800 9,630,684 9,020,910 | 23,131,961 | 14,841,957 8,853,364 | 117,503,895.00
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 25100 | 807907778 | 26583466 | 2.0unasss | a.0r075eus | assosmsre | rdmssaar [ 3.57asiess | 4.izssweie | 3.0%947e01 |7 ds.27200560
52,033.00 55,577.81 27,595.00 14,000.00 26,170.00 37,087.66 13,383.01 82,680.00 |  61,980.00 26,940.00 397,447.48
_ 73,323, 458.00
. 5,977,449 6,879,227 | 10,380,442 | 6,834,454 5,126,450 9,630,684 | 5,386,092 | 10,890,099 | 6,527,920 5,690,541 .| 73,323,
F m"'l"}’er 1ooo' i;s;'m 5.55537989 | 469179167 ‘ Sl | s.oassree) | 2Sasarso | 3255178% | s.Opazscey | 372590z | a.leasiezd | 620859065 | A0kesdrr
‘axes levied ....... 33,207.00 32,275.90 35,600.00 20,685,00 13,000.00 31,349.60 27,320.17 40,612.00 20,644.63 35,785.50 ,479..
5,977,449 | 6,879,227 | 10,320,442 6,834,454 5,126,450 | 9,630,684 | 5,386,152 10,890,099 | 6,527,920 5,690,541 [ 73,323,458.00
69678553 | 3.12535104 | 1.44502517 | 1.97528560 | 2.06770767 | 102141567 | 2.00512718 | 2.05324120 |  3,30886407 47447158 18,2732750!
4,165.00 21,500.00 15,000. 00 13,500.00 10,600.00 | 10,800.00 10, 600.00 22,360,00 | 21,600.00 2,700.00 133,025.00
AT, - GUASIDE VILLAGH 5,977,849 5,386,192 | 10,890,099 6,527,920 | 5,690,541 | 34,472,201.0¢
?*:;eﬁ?lener 31, oo 83547723 .34941197 . 11618056 37990661 12037519 1.60233156
Taxes levied 5,000,00 1,882,00 1,265.00 2,480.0 685.00 11,312.00
SPECIAL AND  SFECIFIC LEVIES OF Drs'mxc'r TAXE
mS: NDALL DIST, NO. 1,247,282 1,247,282
‘"~ ‘ 1.68366095 168386095
'I'nxes levied 2,100,00 2,100.00
LIGHT TAXES: MORTON DIST. NO. 2 :
Astormment ORTON ©; 951,660 951,680
Tax vate per ‘$1,00 1.31136516 131138516
Taxen levied 1,248.00 1,248,00
LIGHT TAXES: FANCHER DIST. No. 1, 262,745 262,745.00
Anrcunment i 3.99627014 3.9%27014
Taxes levied 1,050.00 1,050.00
LIGHT, TAXES: HULBEF . l 360,520 ' | 360,520.00
3.85554199 3,85554199
Tax rnte pgr 11, 00.0. 1,390.00 '1,390.00
11,780 - 161,780,00
00 3 ‘ 44195214 4.41958214
............. 715.00 715.00
. 6,230,299 10,667,092 7,000,254 | 5,383,450 2,984,074 | 11,307,224 | 6,743,270 5,915,341 | 56,291,004.00
S 68215024 84371635 131702 | .8ee33381 1.84311783 (67653063 | 176472245 | 152146765 | 9.5281ma08
............. et 4,250.00 9,000, 00 9,278.00 4,750.00 5,500.00 7,650.00 11,900,00 9,000.00 61,326.00
6,901, 446 6,901,445.00
: 2,27010397 2,27010397
- 15,667.00 15,867.00
FIREA’I‘A‘(ES Mormn Fire Dist. II 2,968,088 l l l 2,968, 089,00
Arerament ...... .
3.08685928 308685928
x fate per 31000 s R l 9,162.07 9, 162,07

Taxes lovied




tey

Arséssment I 2,614,543 ] 2,614,543,
4.49506854 4.4950685
Tax 1"':3-“1';:};’3“ e « 1,752.55 l 11,752.5¢
FIRE TAXES: BARRE 79,07 | 7.229,077.
'l'lx rate er"’l‘ 00’ assessmont 0245 1.3633024
'ruup levied ....... .. 10,000,00 | 10,000.0
WATER TAXES: GAINES f l , ' )'8'47460 p , l I 0 I'mo'o -
Tax rate er 81, ooo ulenment . 3
'{‘-:e: levied ....... [P 7.,497.78 ‘ 7,497.7
WATER 'r.ust RENDALL - I I | ‘ l \ 35,9:5099,0309'(; | ‘ l 5,458,388..
‘1' ..... snenBment | : . 3.9609001
Fox Tate por, ¥1000 Kusesomient 21,620.13 31,6201
‘WATER 'A‘AXES YATES DIST. NO l .
Assersmentl R g;’:zo‘ 209, 000..
Tax rate par “$1,00 asseaamam . . 2392344
Taxen levied 50.00 50.00
WATER TAXES: YATES DI‘oT NO. 2 (beneﬂled)
Assesanment 43'3',400 433,400.¢
Tax rate per 00 11,00
Taxen levied 4,767.40 4,767.4
WATER TAXES: n\'ms DIST. NO I , l I ‘ I ‘ | 4,500 %, soo o
50
, 'l‘aren levied . 5 23.25 23. 25
BEWER TAXES: YATES 53,200 55,200, 0
-1-" ,..u p.,- £1,000 coatract contract
Tax levied .. 175.00 175.00
LIGHT 'Mﬂ 733,800 1,909,008 550,727 3,193,535.0
84697465 84860828 2.22796412 3.9235470:
621.51 1,620.00 1,227.00 3,468.51
. 535,800 535,800. 0
2,79955207 2.7995520
1,500.00 1500,00
177,500 177,900.0
5,45250140 5,4525014
970.00 §70.00
5,977,449 5,977,449.C
Assess : 55207457 | l " 5520749
Tax uu or Sl 000 assessment p 55207497
Tax " ST IR 3,300.00 . 3,300,00
TATES - X“"l‘..'.ﬁ “«“’““.“.‘f ........... B XYY Ty
Tax rate per $£1,000 asmemament 44870096 . 4487005
Taxea levied .............. 3,977.00 3,977.00
BB ent of coun
lpWiwmimmmﬁ.g 3&5"&5'.':".".’. nt of ¢ unty 51,606.64 25,142.12 59,230.97 49,538.05 22,477.69 32,915.82 | 51,943.82 78,382,50 47,802,24 32,305,27 451,345, 1
Bection 22-Y Transportation Law . 3,100.26 3,100,
ar N
Reassensod Wat Bills 1,676.53 1,075.00 2,751.5
o
TOTAL ’l“nAxEs ggl':ggbg!-umomsnn TO COLLECTOR 599,998.15 | 265,779.16 | 309,522.27 | 235,226.29 | 240,292.08 | 347,057.58 | 365,949.9 | 728,888.97 | 43,7959 | 334,412.00 | 4,010,921
PAYABL) T'?Y pervi .. 134,980.00 | 138,070.22 122,347.64 (= 77,378.00 | 78,317.78 |~ 156,824.86 | 67,858.70 | = 150,190.00 | 130,053.65 [~ 122,947.15 1,238,963,
To connty 'l‘relnurar . 445,018.15 127,708.94 267,37 3 177,848.29 161,974.30 190,232.,72 295,096 3 538,696.97 333,742.94 211,454.85 ' 2,771,958.(
TOTALS A8 CHARGEABLE ABOVE 599,998.15 |  265,779.16 | 389,522.27 | 255,206.29 | 240,292.00 ) ~ 947,07.58 | 385,94 728,888.97 | 463,796.59 | 334,412,00°
FORAL A RS EXCEPT RISTRICT TAXES 28.43573913 | 3343624852 [ ~30.79553836 za.7'aaz4eu .79omile 27.2740783 | 3491549 | 28.67900025 | 2B.3wazies | ddekoraggf o
Qutalds .. 24.53297657 30.46712 | 33.68722903 | 26.72215847 | 25.89186527 | 30.09426235

| hereby certify that the above Is a true abstract of the Tax Rolls and warrants attached thereto delivered to the collectors of the several tax districts of the County of Orleans on the 31st day of
December, 1975, ..and | furthes certlfy that said collectors are by said warrants directed to collect the taxes and make the payments shown on or before the ist day of May, 1976,

Dated ‘at Albion, N.Y., this 23rd day of December, 1975,

ULDINE D. JURHS, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors



261

ABSTRACT OF TAXROLLS — II. Amount and Purpose of Taxes for Town Expenditure

TOWN
GENERAL TOWN LEVIES

General
Other town charges:
General Town-Outside

TOWN HIGHWAY LEVIES:

Item |,
ItemI-A
item2
Item 3
Item 4

JASTRICT EXPENSES:
Kendall Fire District #1
Morton Fire District #2
Kendall Light District #1
Kendall Light District #2
Fancher Light District #1
Hulberton Light District #2
Brockville Light District #3
Fancher-Hulberton-Murray
Fire District #2
Firé Protection Districts
Fire District
Light Districts
Water Districts
Sewer District -
Light District #1 (Shelbi')
Light District #2 (Millvill
Yates Water District #1
Yates Water District #2
Yates Water District #3
Yates Public Library
Albion Trash and Garbage
Reassessed Water Bills

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED FOR

TOWN EXPENDITURE

PAYABLE TO SUPERVISOR

e)v

Albion Barre
$ 33,025.00  § 18,095.00
5,000.00
33,207.00 32,275.90
4,165.00 21,500.00
500.00 41193.00
20,883.00 10,121.15
30,650.00  41;263.66
4,250.00
10,000.00
621.51
' 3,300.00
$134,980.00  $138,070.22

Carlton
$ 33,532.64

8

5,600,
5,000.

—t

1,175.
9,300
7,120,

28388

9,000.00
1,620.00

$122,347.64

_Clarendon

$ 19,915.00

9,278.00

$ 77,378.00

Gaines

$ 16,300.00

4,750.00

7,497.78

$ 78,317.78

Kendall
$ 26,113.87

31,349.60
10,800.00

20,999.10

16,088.56°

2288
8338

21,620.13

1,676.53

$156,824.86

Murray
$ 14,060.97
1,882.00

84 §88

$ 87,853.70

Ridgeway
$ 34,395.00
1,265.00

7,650.00
1,227.00

$190,190.00

11,900.00

1,075.00

$130,053.65

50000 -
970.00

9,000.00
175.00
50,00
4,727‘40

3.25
3,977.00

Totals
$ 242,185.50
11,312.00

- 290,479.80

©%
AN

3$~q

L23uEBI3LERY 28833358

P
_§8~
woo

w2
539

Bws2=
82

8853

;b
-1

W
283

S
~Nw

LN
28

$122,947.15  $1,238,963.00

1 hereby certify that the above abstract is a true and correct statement of the several amounts levied by the board of supervisors of the county of Orleans upon the several ta)_( districts indicateq for the
purpose specified, as shown by my record of the proceedings of said board for its annual session of the year 1975.

Dated at Albion, New York, this 23rd day of December, 1975.

Uldine D. Jurhs,
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors




€6V

ABSTRACT OF TAX ROLLS — [II. Amount and Purpose of Taxes for County Expenditure

TOWN : Albion Barre - Carltqn Clarendon Gaines Kendall Murray Ridgeway Shelby Yates T

Supervisor Maynard George Clayton Albert Theodore Michael James Stanley Walter George
Reed Batchellor Plummer Kemp . Swiercznski Paduchak Piedimonte Kubatek - Zelazny Bane
TOWN ACCOUNTS

ANDCHARGES;, . .
GENERAL COUNTY :

EXPENSES $413,411.51  $102,566.82 $207,943.66  $128,310.24 $139,496.61  $157,316.90  $243,022.49 - $460,097.62 $285,940.70  $179,159.58 $2,317,26
Erroneous & Refunded Taxes 29.66 216.85 24
Section 22-Y -

Transportation Law ) 3,100.26 3,10

SPECIFIC LEVIES FOR
REIMBURSEMENT OF .
COUNTY
Returned School Taxes 51,606.64 25,142.12 59,230.97 49,538.05 22,477.69 32,915.82 51,943.82 78,382.50 47,802.24 32,305.27 451,34

TOTAL PAYABLE TO
COUNTY TREAS, FROM
TAXES LEVIED & : ’ .
ALL OTHER SOURCES $465,018.15  $127,708.94 $267,174.63  $177,848.29 $161,974.30  $190,232.72  $298,096.23  $538,696.97  $333,742.94  $211,464.85 $2,771,95

1 hereby certify that the above abstract is a true and correct statement of the several amounts levied by the board of supervisors of the county of Orleans upon the several tax districts indicated for
purpose specified, as shown by my record of the proceedings of said board for its annual session of the year 1975.

Dated at Albion, New York, this 23rd day of December, 1975.
Uldine D. Jurhs,
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors



ANNUAL REPORT
ORLEANS COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

) January 1, 1975 - December 31, 1975

DEDICATION
David O. Hagerman

October 2, 1919 to August 16, 1975
Probation Officer - October 18, 1965 to August 16, 1975

We, of the Orleans County Probation Department, do hereby dedicate our 1975
work and the Annual Report to David O. Hagerman, Probation Officer II, Probation Officer,
career Army, veteran of two wars, star football player, but most of all @ human being of
immense energy. Dave both worked and played hard, with vitality, skill, and a sense of
perfection that stimulated all his spiritual beneficiaries -- we, his co-workers, his clients,
other workers in the criminal justice and social work fields, his wife and children, and all
of the persons he so dynamically, yet tenderly, touched.

As great a probation officer as Dave was, he was even a greater father and his
wonderful children are a living tribute to his goodness. His wife Phyllis was a beautiful
match for his drive and generosity.

‘We miss Dave: he provided the warmth of two friends, in addition to doing the
work of two people. He kept us on an even keel, helping us through his energy to do the
improbable, but through his sense of humor not to grieve the impossible.

Dave will continue to inspire all of us, the legacy of ten years work a constant
reminder of the gratitude we owe and anxiously accord this "bigger than life" man.

* * * * * * *

Death dealt hard with us this year in a combined personal and professional way.
In addition to Dave, we lost Ann Nevin's husband Bill, a devoted and effective Medina
policeman; our friend in Family and County Court, Mildred Fenty; the State Director of
Probation to whom I'd grown personally close through my work on the Probation Commission,
Walter Dunbar, and my father, Eugene F.'Golden, an Elmira, New York policeman for
32 years and Chief there 13 years. We miss them all, but feel confident in our belief that
they still help and guide us from above.

Respectfully submitted,

(dow T Qolllon,

494



~ DEFINITION OF PROBATION

“"Probation is a community based governmental agency primarily established to .
protect society by aiding, through utilization of social work principles, individuals and
their families who are involved or are about to be involved in the Juvenile or Criminal
Justice System." 1 Accordingly, our service endeavors to provide opportunity for our
client to realize increased self-determination in meeting his needs and those of his family,
friends ,and society.

INTAKE - Through INTAKE (the "sifting" and "screening® process), where possible
and prudent, cases are adjusted by treatment without Court action. Otherwise, they are
referred to Court. This process is used principally in the handling of children's cases,
young offenders, marital problems, and offenses and crimes arising out of domestic diffi-
culties.

Probation Officers, through intake counseling, give advice and enlist the coopera~ -

tion of spouses, parents, school authorities, police, and private citizens and community
resources, in an effort to adjust cases without Court action where such adjustment seems
in the best interest of all concerned. It is helpful in re-uniting families, conciliating
spouses, assisting in settling family and neighborhood quarrels and minor criminal matters.

» Through a Federal project we extended the Intake process to Justice Courts begin-
ning 9/15/75.

INTAKE
Figures for 1975 are as follows:

A, Cases Processed at Intake During Year
1. Pamily Court

a, Number provided with information 60

b. Number resolved in first interview 70

c. Number opened for extended Intake Counseling - 245

d., Number of counseling cases continued from prior year 49
Family Court Total : 424

2. Justice Court (See page 22.) 22
GRAND TOTAL 446

1. From Area 1, N.Y.S, Council of Probation Administrators, 11/4/74.

2; From Group VIII, N.Y.S, Probation Conference of 12/2-5/73.

495




FAMILY COQURT INTAKE CASES PROCESSED DURING YEAR

1. Provided with information 0nlY s euvsneanvnsarearonsenrans Fvsiaeesetatarianta PR T R —— _6___0
Article:
i 2. Action on first interview 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
| Adopt., | Juvenite ]
| . Total Support | Patornity | Custody, | Daline PINS | Fumily | Concilie | Ghild
: Guard, | aquency ’ Offense ation  |Peotectva
‘ a, Refarred 10 patition 43 20 4 Q 13 2 3 1 Q
b. Adjusted by
. probation officor 10 6 0 0 1 0 3 0 0
¢ Roferrod to come °
munity agoncy 22 1 0 4 0 1 6 0 10
d. Terminated without
1 adjustment 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
: . Opaned for .
counsaling 245 36 10 10 31 56 33 19 7 0
; & Tou 321 us |14 |14 |45 |60 | 45 {20 |10
. Articlo
: 3. latake counseling workioad | Total ! 4 5 G 730 | 7-PINS g 9 0
! a, Continued frotn .
proceding year 49 24 3 2 0 17 3 0 0
b, Opencd for counsals .
ing this yeax 1 245 36 10 10 31 56 33 19 Q
¢ Total counsaling
: case 294 m | 13 12 31 | 73 36 | 19 0
. Article
. 4. Di ition of fing casas | Jotal 4 6. 8 7-dD 7-PINS 8 9 10
: a, Rofurred to petition 63 32 5 0 10 6 10 0 0
b, Adjusted by
probation officur . 99 43 . 4 3 1 24 12 2 0
i . ¢ ol to
i cOMMUNILY aguncy 43 6 0 3 3 17 6 8 0
d. Torminatod without |
; . mijustment 51 17 3 1] 4 12 6 9 0
‘ o, Totai Dnspgsmons 256 98 12 6 28 59 34 19 0

496



C. Total of all Family Court Intake Cases:
1. Referred to Petition
2. Sereened from Court:
a. Information Only
‘b. On first interview
c. After Counseling

Total Screened
3. Still Under Counseling

1975 TOTAL COUNSELED

* * * *

T

60
33

183 .

*

GRAPH OF CASES CLOSED 1975 BY METHOD

N "II ViHatd ey 8

Therefore —-
Cases screened (286) 73%
Cases referred to Court (106) 27%
*k *%k *k *k %%k

Comparison with 1973 and 1974

Total Counselled:

Method of Closing:

1. Information Only

(Telephone Calls and Office Visits)

Referred to Petition :
Adjusted by Probation Officer
Referred to Community Agency
Terminated without Adjustment
Still under counselling

O U W N

497

*%

286

38

430

*%k *%x *k
1973 1974 1975
Family/Justice/Total
418 422 424 22 446
122 73 60 0 60
67 62 106 S 11
106 17 109 3 112
48 82 65 0 65
47 39 52 2 54
29 49 38 12 50




INVESTIGATION

The investigation attempts to examine and evaluate the defendant’s exact role in and his
attitude before, during and after the crime; any past record; his social history including

the emotional and economic atmosphere of his home, his relationships with parents,
brothers and sisters, his school adjustment, achievement in comparison to ability, relation-
ship with teachers and fellow students, work and military experiences, habits and léisure-
time activities, religious contacts, etc. All this is to help the Judge have a factual
picture and an emotional grasp of the human before him so that he can sentence in a manner
best suited to the protection of society, the rehabtlitation of the defendant and to deter
others from committing crime. °

The Pre-sentence Investigation then is used by Probation Departments, Correction Institutions,
Child Welfare, or Mental Health Clinics as the keystone for planning social casework with
the client. If, for instance, a person is placed on probation and transferred to another
. probation department, the investigation is sent to the receiving department so they can
develop a comprehensive plan in dealing with the defendant. If he then violatés and is sent
to an institution, the investigation accompanies him to the institution, so the institution

can deal with him in a significant fashion including educational and vocational training.

Then, when he is released on parole, the parole department uses the investigation in their
planning for the defendant, Investigations done in'1975 were as follows:

Total Family Court Criminal Court
Juvenile/Family Superior/local
1. Long Form 21 14 3 4 0
2. Modified Form 63 20 1 ;ll 1.
3. Short Form 97 0 0 15 82
4. Supplemental 17 1 6 3 7.
5. Pinancial 28 0 28 0 0
6. Consent to Marry 1 1 N/A N/A  N/A
TOTAL 227 ’ 36 38 63 90

There has been a 32% increase.in the number of investigations in 1975 as opposed to
1874, Thus, this year we have had an average of 19 investigations per month as opposed
* to 14 per month in 1974 with the same number of staff to do them.

SUPERVISION

Through understanding, concern and discipline, and through an assortment of treatment
methods concentrating on assisting the client to draw upon his own resources and those of

498



Supervision ---

the corhmunity, the Probation Officer helps the client avoid further criminal activity and, when
applicable, to realize greater personal potential, enhancing his self<esteem and his becoming
a more productive person and member of his community.

The Method of supervision includes devising a plan of treatment tailored to each individual
probationer based on review and evaluation of the pre-sentence investigation. Running records
are kept on each probationer containing factual data as to the probationer's performance, as
well as an evaluation of his behavior and attitudes, and in the process of recording each case
in this fashion, the plan of treatment is continually being updated to meet changing circum-
stances and needs.

Below are the number of 1975 Probation and Adjournment in Contemplation of Dismissal cases:

Family Criminal Court
Cases supervised during year: Total ~ Court - County Iocal
l.a At beginning (on Probation 116 22 42 52
1.b of 1975 (on ACD 6 1 0 5
2.a Cases recelved (Probation 148 34’ 53 61
2.b 1975 (ACD .15 -4 0 1
3.a Total supervised (Probation 264 56 95 113
3.b 1975 (ACD ] 21 5 0 16
TOTAL CASES SUPERVISED 285 61 95 129
" Disposition of cases discharged during 1975:

1. Passed from Probation

a. Probation completed 62 17 1 34

b. Transferred 14 1 . 10° 3

c¢. Probation Revoked 5 [V 1 4

Total passed from Probation 81 - 18 22 41
2. Passed from ACD

a. Case dismissed 11 3 0 8

b.. Violated . 0 [1] 0 1]

c. Total passed from ACD 1 3 0 8
3. Total of supervision cases discharged 92 21 22 49

. Supervision cases remained at end 1975 193 40 73 80 '

499




Family Criminal Court
Total Court County Iocal
- 1. Length of Supervision of Discharged
Cases:
a. Less than one year 24 8 6 10
b. One year, less than two years 34 9 8 17
.e. Two years, less than three years 12 1 5 6
d. Three years and over 11 0 7 4
Total i 8l 18 26 37

TYPE OF CONVICTION OF CRIMINAL COURT PROBATIONERS RECEIVEb THIS YEAR:

Felony Class D 13 Misdemeanor Class A 68
Felony Class E 21 Misdemeanor Class B 12
TOTAL . *34 . *80

* Does not include Family Court and Criminal Court Youthful Offender Cases.

SEX AND AGE OF ALL PERSONS RECEIVED FOR SUPERVISION THIS YEAR:

Family Court Criminal Court

Total Male - Female - Male - Female
1.  Under Sixteen Years 23 16 7 0 0
2. Sixteen-Eighteen 41 7 1 28 5
3. Nineteen-Twenty Four 41 0 o] 34 7
‘4.. Twenty Five or Over 52 6 2 33 11
TOTAL 157 29 10 95, 23

The Success of Supervision:

Of the 285 Probationers we've supervised this year /& committed additional crimes = 4.2 Z .
Another /4 - violated by absconding or not reportig= 497 .

Therefore:

a. 70-9Zof our clients over the last year cooperated with Probation and the Court,

b. 9587, stayed out of criminal difficulty.

500



Supervision/Welfare Caseload

At one of this department's meetings with the Board of Supervisors respecting budget, one of
the supervisors suggested that probably most of our caseload of convicted criminals was also
on welfare, a perception I would suspect might be shared as well by the general public.

We decided to canvés the supervision caseload and came up with the following figures-

of 201 Probation Cases ~--

Employed 112 55,8% .
: 76% self- 84.5% self-
Supported by working supporting supporting or recent-
parents or spouse 41 20.2% ly significantly
employed
Unemployment Insurance 17 8.5%
Welfare 31 15.5%

SUPPORT BUREAU

Support Bureaus are created in each County by the Family Court Act to recetve and disburse
funds pursuant to any Court Order of the.Court. The Crleans County Probation Department
handles this function. Money is received from Respondents in Family Court Support cases and
also on occasion, from Supreme Court cases, and in fines and restitutions in Criminal Court
cases, Records are kept of all transactions and money is disbursed by the Support Bureau
according to Court Orders. In 1975 over $278,#66,57 was received by the Support Bureau in
8,530 individual transactions from an average caseload of 362 active Support cases. In certain
instances money is disbursed directly to the Orleans County Department of Soclal Services as
recovery to assistance applied to the Dependants. In many other instances the support provided
to Dependants reduces the amount of public assistance which the County must provide.

The Support Bureau is composed of a bookkeeper, who keeps the records and handles receiving
and disbursement of all money and a Support Bureau Clerk, who handles calls of complaint or
explanation in the average 362 cases, does personal interviews in Albion, Medina and Holley
with both Respondents as to their ability to support and with Petitfoners as to their needs, makes
contacts with employers, types letters, gathers information from Petitioners for Petitions and
composes the Petitions, and does other duties generally relating to the functions of the Support
Bureau. A Probation Officer has general supervision over the operations of the Support Bureau
and is responsible for initiating Court proceedings if a Support Order is not being followed.
Another purpose of having a Probation Officer in that position is to provide availability of
counseling in problems of visitation, which frequently occur, and to provide assistance to in-
dividuals involved in a complex and emotionally exhausting problem assoclated with marital

501




Support Bureau -—
break-up.

Alarge number of changes have been made in the Support Bureau to provide for better monitoring
of support payments, a system for recetving telephone complaints during specified hours so
that Support Bureau personnel can be more organized in their work schedules, and greatly
improved communication with the Orleans County Department of Social Services to reduce the
possibilities of fraud and misunderstandings and to insure that there will be active efforts at
collection in all Welfare cases. The present staff setup of the Support Bureau, and especially
the highly efficient work of Mrs. Anna Barnard, the Support Bureau Clerk, has allowed more -
frequent contact by letter and phone with various Respondents and this has had tendency to keep
cases more up-to~date, or to return them to Family Court for proper review while the issues
involved were fairly clear, Total Support Bureau collections have increased by approximately
17 8% over the previous year.

The services of the Orleans County Support Bureau are free, Family Court provides a method of
determining support disputes without charge to the Petitioner and Respondent and the making of
payments through the Support Bureau has the effect of limiting contact between Petitioner and
Respondent where emotions tend to be very high, and also provide accurate records which also
tends to lessen potential areas of support dispute between Petitioners and Respondents.

‘While the law provides for stiff penalties (up to six months in jail) for "wilful" violations of
support orders, it is frequently difficult to enforce. support against "deserting fathers" who have
neither steady employment or residence and who are willing to move from place to place in
order to avoid their support obligations. The problem becomes even more complex when the
Respondent is in another state and the Petitioner must rely upon the facilities in another state
to enforce a support obligation. The large number of "deserting fathers" throughout the country
makes it impossible for police agencies to trace such persons and frequently the Petitioner
{wife or former wife) is the most effective source of information as to a father's whereabouts,
Even so, the successful obtaining of support for children depends mostly on the good will or
sense of responsibility of the father and to obtain such "good will" depends considerably on the
concern and tact of the persons in the Support Bureau.

Figures for 1975 are as follows

" TOTALS FAMILY COURT CRIMINAL COURT
1. Support $276,184. 68 $276,184.68 -0-
2. Restitution 2,031.89 434.70 $1,597.19
3. Fines ) 250.00 -0- 250.00
TOTALS $278,466.57 : $276,619.38 $1,847.19

502



COLLECTIONS (Workload)

’

PROBATION AND .
TOTALS SUPPORT ORDER . SUPPORT ONLY

1. At beginning of year 340 2 338
2. Assigned for Collection

in 1975 103 2 101
3. Total during 1975 443 4 T 439
4. Terminated during 1975 -49 -2 -47
5. AT END OF YEAR 394 2 392
6. Violations filed in 1975 47 1 46

7. Violations disposed in 1975 37 1 36

RUNAWAY FATHERS

Much has been made recently of "runaway fathers”. Federal Government instituted what's
known as the IV-D program, which is a special effort to get fathers to support children and
allows for a "bounty” to be paid to ex-spouses and spouses who are on welfare for whatever
support can be obtained from the father of the children. The program anticipates that with the
"bounty” the wives and ex-wives will help the agencies locate fathers and obtain sufficient
data in order to collect support, Also, the January 25 issue of Parade magazine had a lengthy
article on the Massachusetts Child Support Enforcement Unit, which the Federal Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare has rated as "one of the best in the nation, particularly in its
vigorous efforts to locate absent parents and enforcing support through the courts, "

Last year they collected $21,000,000 from 22,000 parents. They have a state-wide staff of 8l
caseworkers and 39 social service technicians; the number of administrators and clerical staff
and cost of administration and computer service is not mentioned.

How does this compare with Orleans County?

Money Number of Amount Collected
Collected Clients Per Client
1. Massachusetts $21,000,000.00 22,000 $954,54
2. Orleans County -
a. Overall $ 276,184.68 - 362 $762.94
b. Cases involving .
Welfare " $  103,349.48 12 $922,76

503




Client/Staff Ratio = Clients Per Staff Person
Client/Staff Clients Per Staff Person

1. Overall

a. Massachusetts 22,000/120 . = 183.33

b. .Crleans 362/1.5 = 241,38
2. Caseworkers .

a. Massachusetts 22,000/81 = 271.60

b. Orleans 362/.5 = 724.24
3. Technicians

a. Massachusetts 22,000/39 = 564.10

b. Orleans 362/1 = 362.00

In 1975 we collected support on behalf of Department of Social Services clients, which either
reduced the County's Welfare expenditures or directly reimbursed Social Services as follows:

Reimbursement to Orleans County

Department of Social Services $ 51,906.48
Reimbursement to other Department of

Social Services Departments 5,441, 00
Paid directly to Petitioner on Welfare 38,662.00
TOTAL COLLECTED ON DSS CLIENTS $105,903.48

As can be seen the financially "depressed” County of Orleans. compares not badly with the
nationally-applauded Massachusetts Child Support Enforcement Unit. With the amount collected
per client in cases involving Welfare, we came particularly close.

Further, T would suspect that our performance was at considerably less cost than the Massachu-
setts agency. On a relative basis we use less staff persons; further note that we involvé only
one-third professional caseworkers that Massachusetts does and depend more on the work of a
technician, which is a further savings in salary costs.

Further, because the Support Bureau is part of a larger department, that is, Probation, and because
we are nevertheless small which cuts down on intra-office communication costs and the necessity
for people at the top of the organizational chart, I would guess that our administration, clerical,
and bookkeeping costs are corsiderably less on a per-client basis as well.

IV-D and "Bounty" System:

If Orleans County is an example, the new IV-D program which, according to John Svahn,
Administrator of the Federal Social and Rehabilitation Service, "can save the taxpayers $1.2
billion a year," instead, in bureaucratic red tape, new regulations, and the "bounty" system
more likely will cost the taxpayers $1.2 billion.

504



The "Bounty" System

In Orleans County the impact of the "bounty system", thus far, has been to pay wives or ex-—
wives the $20 per month "bounty" for clients who have paid their support regularly without
“hassle" anyway. Thus it hasn't increased the amount of support paid or increased the reimburse-
ment to.the taxpayers for Welfare expenditures, Instead, it has cost us all by paying out the
"bounty" in cases where no "bounty" was necessary.

In fairness certainly the "bounty” system hasn't been given sufficient time to show measurable
effects, but the fact of the matter is that the majority. of support cases pay as a result of the
Court Order and the pressures which can be applied by a reasonably diligent support bureau and
the Court. Therefore, I question whether the "bounty" system is going to be worth what it
directly costs let alone the bureaucracy required to administer it.

PROGRAM INNOVATIONS

1. INTAKE-OUTREACH PROGRAM - FINAL EVALUATION

A. Success of Program

The intention of this program was to increase Intake contact with persons who would
come here as part of the seasonal businesses, that is, farming and canning factories,
commonl}'r called migrants, and the settled groups comprising generally Blacks,

West Virginians, and Puerto Ricans. In 1972, these groups constituted a disproporti~
onate amount of our supervision and investigation work, 33% and 34%, and yet, only
15% of our Intake work. Further, when they did use Intake, a process by which .
problems can be solved informally rather than with Court action (particularly useful in
family matters, one of the most active aspects of police and Court work), their
situation had so seriously deteriorated (for instance, assaults had become so serious
that possible serious injury or fatality existed, or lack of control over children had
been so long lasting that informal efforts ‘to bolster the parents' supervision was im-
practical), we decided to try to get these groups to use us more often and sooner at
the Intake level.

We frankly feel we have been successful. There are many variables which make
figures subject to different interpretations but nevertheless, there is no doubt that
over the past 18 months of the program, there was a considerable percentage reduction
in our contact with the target clientele at the formal level. We further feel we have
made inroads into these communities, toward encouraging them to use the legitimate
agencies of the County rather than taking matters into their-own hands in a criminal
fashion, and there was a considerable increase in the percentage ‘they constitute of
Intake work as shown in the Final Evaluation:

505




12

ORLEANS COUNTY INTAKE-OUTREACH PROJECT '
DCJA Contract-# C70912 #1365 Grant

FINAL EVALUATION

I. & II. The project has increased probation services, particuiatly intake, for migrants, has

increased the migrant's use of community resources and we believe has improved

services, as demonstrated and suggested by the following figures-

1972 3/1/74 - 2/28/75%
A. Number of Target Clientele Migrants 7All Clients Migrants/All Clients
Served at- = Percentage . = Percentage
1. All Migrants .
a._Intake . 577384 = 14.8% 181/445 = 40.7%
b. Investigation i 50/140 = 35.7% 48/169 = 28.4%
c. Supervision 627192 = 32.3% _59/228 = 25.9%
d. TOTAL MIGRANTS 169 288
2. Black Migrants
a. _Intake 38/384 = 9.9% 122/445 = 27.4%
b. Invesfigation 337140 = 23.6% 35/169 = 20.7%
¢. Supervisiop ' 38/192 = 19.8% 41/228 = 17.9%
3. West Virginian Migrants - - .
a. Intake 13/384 = 3.4% 497445 = 11.0%
b. Investigation 147140 = 10.0% 9/169 = 5.3%
¢. Supervision 207192 = 10.4% 16/228 = 7.0%
4. Puerto Ricans and
American Indian
a.__ Intake 2/384 = -5% 10/445 = 2.2%
b. Investigation 3/140 = 2.1% 4/169 = 2.4%
c. Supervision 4/192 = 2.0% 2/228 = .9%

Observations- Thesé statistics iﬁdicate one of the major elements of the over-
all goal of the project has been a1:comp1ished: whereas we tripled our contact with
migrants at the Intake level, we slightly reduced numerically our contact with them
at the formal investigation and supervision levels. On a percentage basis we re-
duced our contact with them at these two formal levels even more significantly.

Breaking it down as to each cultural grouping reflects the same trend.

% dewensiration (.‘mr

506 -



13

Bar «od line greapes chowine fwewsns®  in Turare oith prosmer v.
<.
chandtele  dud  Coneurrewl dewveas® w mussTieATION  amd
50,_7 <UPERVAEION DuRiNG  PRosweT wxaz 1|7t -4,_9[7g
o\

5% N

407 40.7%
35%
30%
25 %
20%

57 1487 N

L 9721974
/O/o__.__\\l..~ S W N I"‘_Va}f‘f“‘n‘:»”i . _SU"ET!.‘s‘.?H,. :

P [
CANvARE
-10%

5%

Q0%

25%
-30%

~35%
40%

KE\/ SN 1972
| 11974

507




14

FINAL EVALUATION

B. T‘arget Clientele referred to 1972 3/1/74 ~ 2/28/75
Community ‘Agencies Number - Percentage Number - Percentage
a. Intake 25 44.0% 109 60.2%
b. Investigation ] 4.0% 29 60.4%
¢. Supervision 16 25.8% 37 62.7%
TOTAL . 43 25.4% 175 60.8%

Observations: We quadrupled the number of target clientele that we referred to community

agencies and more than doubled referral frequency percentagewise

As shown by the percentages, we were already making fairly good use of the community -
resources at the Intake level, but where we considerably increased our use of community

agencies was at investigation and supervision.

The increase from 4% to 60.4_?6 at the investigation level reflects that this projecf made a
special effort at devéloping what we describe as "enriched probation,” whereby, through

the use of community agencies, we substitute for the traditional resources .that have been
considered in deciding that a person would be'a "good probation risk,” that is, solid

family backing, strong employment and economic situation, either good education or active
use of educational opportunities. Therefore, where migrants in particular would have been
institutionally discriminated against because they wou}d be most apt to lack in these
traditional resources, we attempted to substitute for these lacks through the use of community

resources and through greatly increased.contact and support on our own part.

We recommended probation in 27 of 42 target clientele investigations or 64.2% March, 1974
through February, 1975 as opposed to 19 of 46 cases, or 41.3% in 1372, which indicates
our greater relianée on probation as a recommendation and also ouwr use of community

agencies, as a substitute for traditional resources.

508



FINAL EVALUATION

C.l. Names of agencies to whom
migrants were ret:erred and
number of cases referred to
each agency N

TOTALS

2. Average Referrals
per case .

3. Total Referral
Contacts Made

1972
Agencies
Court
Social Services
Child Services
Foster Home
Schools,
Mental Health
Alcoholism
Veterans
Legal Aid
Attorney
Clergy.
Boy Scouts
Manpower
Employer
Family Plannin.
Doctor
Maternity Home
‘Extension Serv.

18

63/169 =

Cases

—_
ISEES

—_

T el AN N SR RTINS

63

.37

Figurés not available

3/1/74 - 2/28/75

Agencies

Court

Social Services
Child Services
Foster Home
Schools

Mental Health
Alcoholism
Veterans

Legal aid
Attorney

Clergy

Police

Manpower
Employer

Family Planning
Doctor

P.F.I.

Extension Serv.
Div. for Youth
Job Corps
Travelers Aid
Salvation Army
Storefront

Emp.: Bur.
Transportation Sy.
Catholic Char.
Volunteers

Public Health
Priv. Institution
Bank

Com. Action Comm.
Housing

Sawyer Rd. Coal.
Human Relations
Hosp. Social Wkr.
Marion House

(Day Care Center)

36

401/288 =

Cases

44
49
10
4
70
30
10
2
9
S
1
28
27
18
6
5
22
3

—
P e T R R I N Rl

S
o
=1

1.39

1444

Observations: We doubled the.agencies used as referral sources for target clientele and referred
to community agencies seven times as frequently. Further, therg were 175 cases referred to com-
munity agencies that were referred a total of 401 times or slightly over an average of two agencies

per case.

509




L'INAL EVALUATION

With respeci to the criteria that we developed for calling a contact a referral contact as opposed

to an {nformation-gathering contact, we considered referral contacts as follows:

1.

2.

3.

D.

initial contacts made to involve another agency in our case;

consultant-type contacts for mutual planning with an agency on a case; and

follow-up contacts for purpose of coordinating ours and other agencies activities.

3/1/74 - 2/28/75

1972

Home Visits to Target Clientele

1. Number 158

2. Average per case’ ’ . .9
3. Home visit vs total contacts 158/1834 = 8.6%
Total personal contacts

with target clientele cases
1. Number 1246
2.  Average per case 7.4
3. Personal contacts vs total

contacts 1246/1834 = 67.9%

Total contacts made with
client directly
1. Number _ Figures not Available

2. Average per case . " " "
3. Client vs total contacts " " "

Total field and community .
contacts (made outside the office)

1.  Number Figures not Available
2. Contacts outside office
vs total " " "

Total contacts with target
clientele cases
1. Number 1834
2. Average per case - ' 10.85

1314
4.8
1314/5890. = 22.3%

4102
14.2

4102/5890 = 69.6%

2084
7.2
2084/5890 =  35.3%

2438

2438/5890 = 41.4%

5890 -
20,46

Observations. D. through H. and also C-3 demonstrate the fact that the project staff has con-

centrated on first, being out in the community, second, making personal as opposed to telephone

and letter contacts, and third, making considerable efforts to not only make referrals, but also

to keep in contact with referral agencies. Comparing the number of 401 case-referrals made with

the 1444 contacts it can be seen that 3.6 referral agencies were made per referral,

510



'FINAL EVALUATION
Further the total number of case contacts and thé considerable number of personal contacts made
in addition to.the number of contacts made out in the community»are testimony to the efforts of
the four project staff members and the considerable work they put into their jobs and into reach-

ing out to the migrants,

1972 '- 3/1/74 ~ 2/28/75
1. Telephone Contacts
- 1. Number 413 1538
2. Average per case 2.45 ) §.35
3. Percentage of all contacts 413/1834 = 22.5% 1539/5890 = 26.1%
J. Letter Contacts
. 1. Number 17§ 248
2. Average per case ' 1.04 .87
3. Percentage of all contacts 175/1834 = 9.5% 249/5890 = 4.2%
* . * * ﬂ' * * * * * * -
K. Target Clientele vs Migrants /Total = % Migrants/Total = %
Total Persons arrested 116/251 = 46.2% 194/503 = 38.5%
and jailed ’
1. Blacks . 93/251 = 37.0% 139/503 = 27.6%
2, West Virginians 16/251 = 6.5% 40/503 = 8.0%
3. Puerto Ricans and "
American Indians . 7/2581 = 2.8% 15/503 = 2.9%
L. Target Clientele vs Migrants/Total = % Migrants/Total = %
Total Persons who appeared 72/256 = 28.9% 79/393 = 20.1%
in County and Family Court
1. Blacks 47/256 = 18.4% 47/393 = 12.0%
2. West Virginians 18/256 = 7.0% 25/393 = 6.4%
3., Puerto Ricans and
American Indians 9/256 = 3.5% 7/393 = 1.8%

Observations: These figures show that the total number of migrants arrested and jatled has
nearly doubled, since 1972; although in comparison with fotal arrests and jailings in the county

they've dropped considerably from constituting 46.2% of arrests to 38.5%.

Undersheriff Donald White explains that 1972 was the first year that the new jail was in use
and when they moved in from Niagara County Jail, January 1972, they had only six inmates, by

far the least they've had in several years, Further, the County Judge and Town Justices were

511




'
more reluctant to incarcerate when the county had to pay the extra cost of housing them in Niagara

County Jail, while the new Orleans County Jail was under construction. (This certainly suggests '
the need for a Release on Recognizance program, a suggestion to which Undersheriff White agrees ?

and offers his cooperation.)

Further, Undersheriff White points out that there is not only a greater use of the jail since we do
have the facilities and the capacity, but further there has been considerable increase in police
personnel throughout the county and-in the sheriff's department and they are simply making more

arrests.

With respect to E, whereas there was a small numerical increase in migrants who appeax;ed in the
County and Family Court, the increase was only approximately 10% in comparison with the total
number of persons who appeared in those two courts increasing over 35% and the target lclientele's
appearances in.County and Family Court reduced from 28,9% in 1972 to 20.1% March 1974-February
1975. A fact that Considerably affected the use of Courts. generally in the county, particularly
County and Family Courts, was a change of Judgeships. The police agencies; vthe District
Attorney's office, and schools were ﬁankly very reluctant to take juvenile delinquency and PINS
matters into Family Court and felony‘ matters into County Court, because of the{ Judge prééiding

ét the time -- he made prosecution ‘a very complicated and traumatic affair, At that time, our
thrust at Intake involved encouraging the police agenéies and the schools, and n;a}dng it as easy
as possible for the_m to bring to Court matter; that really req\iired the court'si agtention rather than
allowing serious matters simply "to ride.™ With the legislative change requiri‘ng the District
'Attoi‘ney to be involvec'i in Justice Courts, many matters were handled at the Justice Céaurt level,

which could have been felony cases.

Now, with the change in Judgeships, particularly at the Family Court level, these same agencies



~ are very anxious to go to Court and our thrust has had to go in the opposite direction, Now, we

are engouraging the schools and police not to be so quick to go to Court.

Beyond this, of course, there are two other conditioning factors. One very generalized is that

there has been a considerable increase {n arrests on a nationwide basis.

Also, there are two other less commonly seen factors, We are putting much more concentration
on the use of police and law in our society in terms of solving problems and consequently the
police have been reinforced by increases in staff and salartes, to make more arrests, Secondly,

this {8 a trend we have particularly encouraged in.our target clientele, -

As expressed, in our evaluation draft, we hoped to encourage our target clientele's use of the
police and courts to settle their problems rather than retaliating in a criminal fashion, This can
be seen by the number of instances (See C) in which we referred target clientele to the police and
used the police as a resource; also by the increase in the amount that we used Court as a referral
resource. Thus, we have probably somewhat contributed to their increased contact with both

the police and courts, Supporting this, the black outreach worker feels that the people from his
culture.are huch more willing to call poltc9 and 40 seem to :be getting some cooperation from the

police aqéncies now, and getting help with their family offense, assault, and theft problems.

513




20

Thus we felt that the Intake-Qutreach Project made its services particularly available to the

"migrant clientele” who have in the past been reluctant to use these services. As a result, we
increased our contact with them at the Intake counseling level 350% and further, have been
able to assist these clients at an earlier and more workable stage with their marital problems
and their problems with their children. Consequently we successfully encouraged the County
to seek and the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services to grant an extension of
this project. We consequently retained the specialized staff who have made such strides in
this area and broadened the project as follows:

{1) Expanded the present project to include not only those persons who *have migrated to

COrleans County as part of the farming industry, but the rural poor generally in Orleans
County.

(2) The addition of the following project components

a.. Release On Recognizance and Release Under Supervision - Release on ‘Recognizance
(ROR) - staff persons interview new County Jail inmates, assessing potential for safe
release into the community pending disposition of the case.

Release Under Supervision (RUS) - the offender is permitted to return to the community
under certain conditions and under the supervision of the project staff.

We have just begun these programs, delaying them unt{l we got the Diversion Program
well underway so as not to confuse the concepts.

Thus far in 1975 we've done five ROR investigations Two had othér outstanding
warrants, one was bailed out, one was sentenced, and the fifth case we recommended
against release, We ve yet to receive any RUS cases.

b. Intake/Diversion Program for the Local Courts - Project screens, evaluates, and
provides intensive adjustment counseling to offenders meeting diversion criteria in
lieu of Court proceedings and dispositions. There is extensive use of community
resources. The recommendations of LEAA's A Guide to Improved Handling of Misdemeanor
Offenders , were utilized. This concept has been further endorsed by the President's
Task Force on Prisoner Rehabilitation, "The Criminal Offender, What Should Be Done?"
and "The Challenge of Crime in Free Society" report.

Because the New York State Division of Probation had successfully set up a Justice
Court Diversion Program in conjunction with their Schenectady project, and sub-
sequently employed the Director of the project and part of his staff as the New York
State Probation Testing and Implementation Team, we invited the Testing and
Implementation Team to assist us in setting up our Justice Court Diversion Program.

Through their assistance, Diversion has gone quite smoothly. Supervisor Ann Nevin
and PTIT representative, Raymond Chaires, personally met with small groups of
justices, the president of the Bar Assoclation, the District Attorney, and Publi¢
Defender, Sheriff's Department, and other police agencies, frequently during the even-

514



21

ings and generally gained their confidence and support in the Diversion program,
Further the department made presentations to the Orleans County Bar Association and
the Justices Association. From September 16 through December 20 of 22 cases referred .
to us we recommended that 16 be accepted into our program and the Court did so order,
meaning six were referred back to Court for prosecution, At the end of 1975 one of

the 16 cases was referred back to Court for prosecution; three cases were deemed
successful and recommended for dismissal; 12 remained under counseling. None of
these 16 persons got into further criminal difficulty.

County Agencies' Aide Training Program - through the consuitation of Dr. judith

Albino, Director of Motivational and Behavioral Sciences, State University of New
York at Buffalo, Orleans Probation will ¢oordinate a training program for Probation and
other County agencies' staffs toward understanding and dealing with the rural poor.
There is considerable interest for such a program among community agencies, including
Social Services, Public Health, Mental Health, and County Extension.

Rural Poor Alcoholic/Outreach Program - Alcoholic Anonymous and other alcoholism

" programs are generally acknowledged to have been principally middle-class oriented

with the poor and even more particularly the rural poor making little use of such
services.

Further, in an Orleans County study, a Genesee-Finger Lakes Regional Planning Study,
and Volume 11 of the Violence Commission Report , under Dr. Milton Eisenhower,
alcohol is demonstrated to be a catalytic agent in many crimes and severe family .
problems.

Through a teamwork approach through the Alcoholic Unit of the Orleans County Mental
Health Clinic, Project provided intensive outreach services to the rural poor alcohol'lc
in Orleans County beginning July, 1975

Alcoholism Outreach 7/1/75 - 12/20/75 --

Total Referred 26
Referred by
Hospital 1
Family S
Public Health 1
Police 1
Outreach Worker 9
Probation Officer 9
Referred to Counselling 24
* Results (involved in)
Alcoholic Anonymous 13
Mental Health Clinic 12
Church : 3
In-patient care 3
Volunteer work 3

515




22

BRANGCH OFFICES

The Probation Depahment continued to use the Youth Move Office in the Village Hall,
Medina, New York, Monday and Wednesday afternoons where six officers, two outreach
workers and volunteers take reports. We rent at $60 per month from the Village of Medina.

We owe thanks to the First Methodist Church in Lyndonville, and Rev. Ray Hazlett, who
allow us to use their church offices each Wednesday for a gouple of hours to take reports
in Lyndonville.

The Easfern Orleans Community Center in Holley has for the past three years allowed us
to use their facilities to take reports and so we thank them and their director, Jim Scharping.

Since July, 1975 we've been taking reports at Carlken Manor Breakfast Facllity Thursday
afternoons and we thank the Sawyer Road Coalition, Inc. for their hospitality.

L x * * * * * * * * * *

We feel that this decentralization of service and yet centralization of administration and
staff communication capabilities has been very effective in terms of encouraging people

to use our Intake service with the hopes of avoiding serious criminal difficulty; and
secondly , with respect to doing Pre-Sentence Investigations and supervising younger
persons on Probation, who, because of the various locations in which we take reports, can
not excuse themselves due to transportation problems and have to fully accept the res-
ponsibility for making their Probation reports rather than depending upon relatives or friends
to get them there,

Thus, the number of places in which we are willing to take reports and are able to do so
due to the arrangements we have made and the generosity of the churches mentioned and
the Orleans Community Center, there are very few of our clients who can't walk to one of
the reporting centers, even if that walk be two or three miles in length.

USE OF INTERN VOLUNTEERS AND CITIZEN VOLUNTEERS

During this past year we have had eight intern volunteers on staff, which adds another
dimension to our work and gives us the capability to give more intense attention to cases
at no added expense to the County. Further it gives public-spirited citizens an outlet for
their generosity. Four of the interns were seniors in social work at SUNY Brockport; one
was a senior in sociology at Brockport; two were sophomores in Human Services at Genesee
Community College, and one was a senior in sociology from Roberts Wesleyan College.

The social work seniors from SUNY Brockport put in two full days per week, working on a
teamwork basis with probation officers on supervision and intake cases and pre-sentence
investigations. The senior in sociology from SUNY Brockport worked full time for two
months during the summer and also worked full time afternoons for three weeks in August
doing all aspects of Probation work, also on a teamwork basis with the probation officers.
The senior from Roberts Wesleyan did a research project on recidivists' characteristics,
which showed no significant results,

-516



4.

23

The enthusiasm and fresh ideas of the student interns are beneficial not only to the clients
but also to the Probation Department staff having a positive effect on helping the staff
keep things in perspective., A vote of thanks is also owed to Robert O, Monaghan who has
supervised three different probationers throughout the year, spending every Wednesday
afternoon with us. Since several probation officers are taking reports in Medina Wednesday
afternoons, it's an ideal time to have volunteers in the main office.  In addition, Bob has
done initial interviews for pre-sentence investigations and for persons placed on Probation.
This i{s particularly valuable to us because of the occasionally heavy County Court
arraignment and sentencing days. It provides us with the opportunity to have immediate
contact following either plea or sentence, In addition, on a one-to-one counselling basis
we used ten additional citizen volunteers, who were able to fulfill the particular needs

of ten of our clients.

We developed an orientation packet for volunteers as well as an orientation format that
can be used by new probation-officers, outreach workers, and volunteers.

We continue to recruit volunteers and have an orientation program scheduled for February.

SEMINARS AND TRAINING

Michael E. Dreyfus, Probation Officer II and office training coordinator, attended a three-
day workshop on Training at the Probation Training Academy, carrying with him many ideas
including the orientation format for training we had developed. The format also involved

a check-~off list of all steps and areas covered in the orientation which would become part
of each new probation officer's and volunteer's personnel folder. This Orleans County
format was adopted by the State and has become the State form distributed to6 all other
county departments. :

At a three-day Spring seminar on developing the State manual for probation officers, Director
Robert E. Golden participated generally in developing the chapter on supervision and
specifically recommended a change in the method of assessing the workload of each -
probation officer; this change was adopted. Further major changes were made through the
insistance of Golden, John Bongiovanni, Administrator of the Buffalo Division Office, and
Richard Nels, Director of Oswego County Probation in the chapter on Intake. Also Golden
and Bongiovannt were invited to write an alternative chapter highlighting their concerns,

Ann Nevin, Project Supervisor, in Orleans County Probation, Bonglovanni, and Golden did -

collaborate on a new chapter on Intake which has been submitted to the main division office
in Albany for consideration.

“New probation officers Kathleen W. Dreyfus and Jeannette Riley attended the required 70-
hour, two-week Introduction to Probation session at the Probation Academy.

Stephén C. Didas attended a 35-hour (one week) training session in Group Counselling.

In a joint training session given in the conference room at the Hunt Building, Albion, three
of our officers -~ Ann Nevin, _Mtchael Dreyfu;, and Kathleen Dreyfus -- participated in a

517




24

social work training course presented by Dr. Marion Wijnberg of the School of Social
Work, University of Buffalo. The course was presented one day per week for two hours
for 13 weeks. The course was approved for credit by the New York State Division of
Probation.

Stephen C. Didas graduated in June from Niagara University with his Masters Degree in
Guidance Counselling. Steve's additional training has been of benefit not only to his -
clients, but to the rest of the department. . ’

RELATIONSHIPS WITH OTHER AGENCIES

Through the alcoholism outreach program we were involved particularly with two new
services, {1) We've réceived referrals from both hospitals and have used them as a re-
source for clients who are patients there. The hospital social workers at both Albion and
Medina hospitals have cooperated with us in this program (see also Alcoholism Qutreach,
page 21). (2) With our change in perspective as to the needs of rural poor alcoholics

the Mental Health Clinic and Ralph Buongiorne have developed for our clients a mandatory
AA-type session with our being allowed to force our probationers’ attendance at such
classes, As a result of having this class we have reached persons who we never have
been able to reach before with respect to their problem drinking. The fact that these people
have been in the Mental Health Clinic class has forced them to at least recognize their
drinking problem and " the majority of cases have dealt with it in rather drastic measures.
Several have quit drinking complétely after a long-standing habit and several have from

this class gone into in-patient care, and are making a genuine attempt to deal with their
drinking problem.

The alcohol problems in criminal-justice agencies is a critical area as alcoholic abuse is
frequently involved, particularly in violent crimes. We see this new approach by the
Mental Health Clinic and our department as particularly critical not only to the alcoholic,
but also to the safety of the community.

Another agency that we've developed. close contact with, once again through our joint'
efforts with the Mental Health Clinic, is the J. L. Norris Clinic in Rochester (a section
of the State Hospital designed to deal exclusively with alcoholics). Since September of
1975 three of our clients have agreed to in-patient treatment (approximately a month in
duration at'the J. L, Norris Clinic). In addition, we had two of our clients with alcohol
abuse problems enter the Buffalo Veterans Administration Hospital for in-patient treatment.

During 1975 Probation was the third highest referral source for Child Abuse complaints to
Albany, The local Child Protective Unit, who ultimately has the responsibility for in-
vestigating these matters, has recently advised us that they have been pleased with our
referrals and feel they have been appropriate. We have worked with them jointly on
several cases and feel a relationship has developed which provides improved services.

The news of the Iroquols Rehabilitation Center's possible closing is certainly bad news to

us. We have an excellent working relationship with the Office of Drug Abuse Services,
including Iroquois. They help us to develop a urinalysis program, instructing a couple of

5§18



25

our officers in the method of taking samples, and have actually done the urinalysis for us.
This, of course, would be used in clients’ cases that have involved past drug abuse.
Further they have done printing for us at their very expert printing shop. In addition to
providing us with cheap informational material for public education, it has also provided
the residents at Iroguois with on-the-job training in meantirigful work. Further Dr, Robert
O'Toole, psychiatrist at the facility, provided our professional staff with a training
program on drug and alcohol abuse and treatment implications, spending about two hours
per week for five weeks with us.

INNOQVATIVE USE OF JAIL

During the last two years because of the increased size of our staff, we have had a greater
ability to follow clients and gather information to sustain violations. Due to a better
relationship with the jail and the personnel at the Sheriff's Department, and also through

the cooperation of local judges, we have used jail more as a rehabiliative tool along the
lines of "short, sharp, shock" treatment. Through the use of split and i{ntermittent sentences
with Probation sentences we have been able to make periodic jail a disciplinary tactic in
conjunction with in-the-community counselling. We feel that through this method we have
been able to convince some of our clients, of ours and the Court's seriousness in enforcing

_ Conditions of Probation. As a result we feel that we've been able to get greater conformance

on the part of our probationers, thereby avoiding the expensive step of the State correctional
facility or Division For Youth facility. In effect we've added an intermediate step in deal-
ing with the acting-out probationer. Rather than having to go the final step of complete
incarceration or waiting until a probationer does further damage in the community, we can
use this alternative measure.

519




26

CIVIL SERVICE "DEADBEATS"?

There is an old joke, "Do you work for a living?" “No, I'm {iwvil
Service.” There has also been a lot of publicity about "no-sitw”
jobs", particularly in the politically-appointed area.

A review of our office during 1975 shows that we really work and
furthermore "show" for our jobs, even more than required. All of
our staff are willing and do work nights and weekends when required.

Last year the Probation Department staff put in extra work time
amounting to 14 weeks and 3 days:

-Vacation and personal leave days earned but not taken = 12 days
-Compensatory time earned but not taken (424 hrs.1l0 min)= 61 days

Further, during 1975, our staff had accumulated 7253 szck73ays earned:
of these they took 94. Two persons who had chronic illnesses and were
hospitalized, accounted for 50% of those days, meaning that the re-
mainder of our staff of 14, took an average of 3.8 sick days apiece
during 1975.

Not only did the staff "show up“, they put out a great deal of work:

Total Contacts*Made on Probation Department cases:
Personal contacts 9364 (office & others)
‘Home visits 3942
Telephone 4617
Letters 2724

20,647

Furthermore, the Support Bureau received 8,520 payments and mailed
out 5,935 checks for a total of 14,465 Transactions.’

The staff went above and beyond the call of duty in addition to time:

Three probation officers have become certified foster parents SQ
we can take in clients on an emergency basis. Last year we took in four
young clients in such circumstances. (If Monroce County Detention had
been used, it would have cost the County $77.00 per day per client.)

Purther, we recruited, trained and utilized many volunteers (see
p.22), an additional pressure and workload for the staff. We developed
four of our own foster homes so we could maintain clients in the commu-

‘nity rather than employ the expensive alternative of institutionadisstionm.

The staff willingly participated in additional training 4nd educa~
tion, frequently on their own time and expense,and in community~1htersst
activities:Alcoholism Task Force, Group Home Task Force, Mental Associ-
ation, 4-H, Jaycees, Marian House.

Lo

* projection based on actual figures kept on two probation officers

520



27

CASELOAD AND COST ANALYSIS

A, GASELOAD

Average Case Average Case
. Number of Per Unit Units Per
TYPE OF CASES Cases 1975 Month Weights - Month
INTAKE
Given Information Only 60 5.0 .25 1.3
1st Interview Adjustment 75 6.3 .50 3.2
Given Counseling 311 - 70.0 1.25 87.5
INVESTIGATION 227 18.9 3.00 56.7
SUPERVISION 285 161.1 1.00 161.1
SUPPORT - 443 362.4 =20 72.5
SUPPORT PROBATION 4 2.5 1.00 2.5
_ TOTALS: 1405 626.2 N/A 384.8

As can be seen by the above figures, we dealt with 1405 cases during 1975 and that generally
means families because in almost all instances we deal with both husband and wife, and some-
times children, or with child and parents, We could double that figure of 1405 in terms of the
number of people we actually counseled. Subtracting thecases in the first two categories

where generally only one contact was made, it still leaves 1270 cases with which the Department
has had an on-going contact du;ing 1975.

In terms of the average number . of cases in which the Department was involved on a per-month
basis, the total is 575.8 cases per month divided up among five Probation Officers through
9/8/75, then six Probation Officers for the remainder of 1975.

The State Division of Probation, in order to try to assess caseloads based on the demands of
different types of cases devised a numerical weight to be given to each different type of case
using the probation supervision case as the standard, that is, one case unit. Assessing our
caseload using these unit weights shows that the Probation Department supervised 384.8 case
units per month on the average which is slightly more than 64 cases per Officer with six officers.
Nevertheless, we feel that we have been able to give probably the best attention to our case-
load in'many years, since the LEAA Project, which has given us an additional probation officer
and because of the work of the outreach workers and the intern and citizen volunteers.

The#% recidivism rate (that is, persons committing additional crimes) as reported earlier in
this report, al®onsiderabidd t docrease over the 9.6% rate in 1974, is atéa far below the 35 to
70% recidivism rate ascribed to persons coming out of jail. Considering thé cost of Probation
as compared to institutionalization, both financial in terms of the expense of care, and the cost
in terms of human resources where a person is virtually in cold storage, Probation is by far

the most economical.service, It is the contention of this writer, and of many studies done
recently in the field of criminal justice, that we've yet to really try Probation seriously as a

521




28

correction method. That is, we have yet to really invest time and expense in developing a
strong Probation service compared to the large amounts of money that we have expended in
correctional and institutional care. Interestingly, this same phenomenon is mirrored elsewhere
in the institutional care arena, community health clinics versus mental hospitals, the home

and public health nursing versus medical hospitals, community mental health retardation clinics
and caseworkers versus the institutions for the mentally retarded,

We're gradually beginning to see that for the most part, putting people into institutions is not
only far more expensive than attempting to deal with them in the community, but alsc far less
successful in terms of their eventual adjustment and productivity as members of the community.

B. COST ANALYSIS OF 1975 QRLEANS COUNTY PROBATION SUPERVISION

1. Total Cost of Department:

County Budget . .$94,056.02

Fringe Benefits $27,772.,10
LEAA $ 31,107.96
CETA $ 7,379.61 (Salary and Fringes)
TOTAL | $160,315.69
2. Method of Figuring Average Cost Per Case
per total number of cases (1405) $114.10
per average/caseload/month (626.2) $256,01
per average case units per month (384.8) $416. 60
3. Comparison With Confinement
Probation Institutions
Per Client Per Year Per Client Per Year
$ 8,400 - COrleans County Jail
$16,000 - Correctional Facilities
(Attica, etc.)
5416, 60
$17,000 -  Private Institutions (Gateway,

" Hillside, Baker, Hall, etc.)

$23,000 - New York State Agricultural
Industrial School

522



C.

29.

SUPPORT BUREAU COST VERSUS AMOUNT COLLECTED

Support Bureau Glerk $ 6,469.00
Bookkeeper l 7,865.58

r Probation Officer* 4,082.20
F!.'inge Benefits 7,021.11
Stamps 794.40
Supplies » .1,000,00

Total Cost $27,232.29

Total Support Collections $276,184.68

* We estimate 172 of Probation Officer's time is expended in supervising the Support
Bureau, approving reports to the Court and violations and appearing in Court on
Support violations. .

Therefore, at a cost of $27 thousand, $276 thousand was collected in support. Many of
these funds went directly to Social Services in reimbursement for aid they'd given, and
much of the remainder lessened the amount of Welfare aid needed or the necessity of'a
family's receiving Welfare at all. (See also page 10. for breakdown of money collected
in reimbursement to Welfare.)

523




SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

IN ALL COURTS

January 1, 197§ - December 31, 1975

Intake Handled
Cases Counseled
Given Information Only

TOTAL.
Investigations
County Court
Magistrates and Justice Courts
Family Court
TOTAL
* * * * *

Probation Supervision
' County Court
Magistrates and Justice Courts
Family Court.
TOTAL
Cases Under Supervision Only
County Court .-
Magistratés and Justice Courts
Family Court
TOTAL

TOTAL CASES SUPERVISIED

@aﬁma {thed,
ob¥Ft E. Goldén
Director of Probation

REG ‘az

524

386
60

446

T 64
90
73

227

95
113
56

264

285



WM 14

STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS
BUTLDING 8, STATE CAMPUS
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12235

ANNUAL REPORT OF SEALER OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

(In comvliance with Section 182 of the Agriculture and Markets Law)

County
or
C1tY__GOUNTY-GF GRLEANS Date_JANUARY 6
1
I, JORN--D-STAICKLAKD- __, Sealer of Weights and Measures for the
County
or B
City of_OOUNTY OF ORLEANS , do hereby respectfully suimit the
following report as required by Section 182 of the Agriculture and Markets Law.
Mailing Addressm._m ¥ Y » Telephone "‘115_681_!351
Salary per year _$5095..00 ) ; Original Date of AppointmentPER, 1966
. . } Competitive
Civil Service Status or
Total Budget_$13900.00 s dinpedamreiivion
No, of Assistantss lOIlI'
Salaries Namesg ' Addresses
INSTRUCTICNS
1. . Flease read report form before £illing out,

n

Be sure to complete all pages.

3. Type or write legibly with ink. .

L. Prosecutions are to be listed only on sheet provided for game.
5

. Attach separate sheets in their proper places which contain any items, comments, or
recommendations, considered beneficial to this report.

6. Sign report at the end. The Statute requires it be verified by affidavit,
7. This rerort must be received by the Bureau of Weights and Measures, not later. than

February let, as required by Statute. "All sheets must be returned to this Bureau
whether completed or not.

8. Tt is important that you answer all guestions so that Weights and Measures activities
may be incorvorated in the Nepartment of Agriculture and Markets Annual Report.,

¥No nnt {nciude cierical staff,

525



Page 2.

H !’éve in my ofriclal charpe the following:

STANDARDS AND WORKING APPARATUS

v
ey

1 2 3 L S
WEIGATS WEIGHTS WEIGHTS WEIGHTS - WEIGHTS
Avoirdupois Metric Apothecary Decimal Avcu;aupo*. s
No. No. No. No. 0.
20 1k, 500 gram L dram 1.00 Py 2500 1t, 0
10 1r, 200 gram 2 2 dram $ .8 P4 2000 1b. @
S b, 100 gram 2 1 dram 2 7 1000 1b. @
2 1. % €0 gram % 1/2 dram % . 500 1b. “g
., € ! am X 1 s .5 1 50 lb.
1 b, 29 gram s 5 61
Boz. T 10 pram 2 172 s N 25 1b. 1
hoz. ¥ 5 pram 10 gr., ¢ 3
2 0z. ¥ 2 gram . S5er. t 2 1
} oz, ¥ 1 pram Z . 2gr. ¥ S |
}oes ]: 500 mp. & 1 gr. 2 .gS T
s Br i in i o —
2 oz. S0 mg. dgr. X 008" !
¥ 20 mg. 1 Y 002
: , 10 mg. 1 01 $
' Smg. ¥ t
2 mg,
1 mg.
- 1 - - —_

tax the enuirment listed in the above five columns been certified within five years

Certiticate Numbers 6 625 Year

|

(7]
If the ecuipment has not been certified within five years list the number of the column

Last certificate number Date
—Riy—————— —1924——
5 1 2 3
CAPACITY MEASURES APPARATUS
TTcuid Tiould
‘ No. P Vo, No.
gal. 0 pal. Yard Measure
hogal. “H™ 100 gal, —F— Steel Tapes -
3 gal. 1] 200 gal. $ Analytical Balance *
2 gal. O 250 gal, * 14 Portable Balance ©
1pal. ~& 309 pal, ~@ Office Balance t
172 gal, —¥ 290 gal, ~ @ Miscellaneous '
1aot, T 1000 gal. "0 : o
1uirt ¥ 2070 gal. O :
1/2 oint '__ 2500 gal. ~ Q@
1 gill 3070 gal. ~ @
q_ -
"as the eoulpment listed in the above three columns been certified within five years
Certificate Nos. .goeq Year
-y ————— 3610 —974——
I7 the enuipment has not been certified within five years list the number of the column
Last certificate No. Date
—_— i

Remarke regarding equipment:

526



SCALES
Cx Oz S

Comoutine Scales i 258) 12 5
ehicle Scales b 2 1
'chper Scales. 12 1
mrack Scales 5
Axle Scales j';
T‘rescripbion g 10
Miscellaneous ,EJ“ 8 13
Totals E 557 2) 19
Total scales tested 499
Percentage over —oR———
Percentage short o038

FARM MTLK TANKS

Criginal Calibrations 12
{*'ew to vroducer)

Recalibrations &

rhecking Calibrations 38

Total Crlibrations Sk

Total found within tolerance %8 37
Fercentage against producer 0
Percentage against receiver .027

Aoproximate number of tanks

Page 3. -
SUMMARY OF TESTS MAUE

MEASURES

'Gasoline Pumps
Vehicle Meters
Pulk Plant Meters
LP Gas ﬁebers
Liquid Measures
Dry Hea.sureu
Miscellaneous

Totals

Percentage over

C*

18

17

J_;_____J_" ¥

3
e~
” i

3

616 29!

Total measures tested %

Percentage short

WEIGHTS

" o ox Sn

Avoirdupnis |
Metric 122
Apothecary 1.
Troy
Totals 3h 7

Total weights tested At

Percentage over
Percentage short

L v B—

in yoo furisdiction 110
R WEIGHING AND MEASUREMENTS
3em0DITT ’ COMMODITIES
. O O S C# O St

Veat h‘“ ! né1 Charcoal -
vreceries | £103 J! 67 . Grain :
Fraits # Ves, ““; »16 Fertilizer JE
Nairy Products ;’7"2 : 1% Coal (No. bags) i
w1k 1235 ; 7 Goal (No.
Soar Powders : 108 g & de.liverieS) . M
Totals ,i'” i 1 I.P}zna tanks i

: Totals !
Tetal rackages weighed9m Total bullk commodities weighed

Tercertage over
“ercantage snort

«06799——

5% - Correst
Ns - Nver
¥ - 3hert

Percentage over
Percentage short

(OVER)

527




17,

Page S.
GENERAT. INFCRMATION

Yow many inspections (all types) during the past year?
Tow many complaints were registered dur.{ng the past year?
How many were investigated during the past year?

Now many LP Gas complaints during the past year?

¥ow many Fuel 011 complaints during the past year?

How many Gasoline complaints during the past year?

How many complaints in regards to short weipht meat?

How many comp’aints in regards to groceries, etc.?

Did you insvect all weighinr and measuring devices in your jurisdiction
at least twice during the year?

If not, what. percentage was not covered twice?

Md you test Fuel Oil meters at least once during the past year?
If not, what percentage was done?

Do yon heve any facilities for testing LP Gas meters?

Do wvou have any facilities for testing Slow Flow meters?

'To you receive gigny requests for recalibrating Farﬁ Milk Tanks?
If g0, how many during the past year?

ipproximately how much of your time is spent doing Farm Tanks?

REMARKS: Sugpestions for legislation, or rules and regulationa:

STATZ OF NEW YORK
58,z

County pf

-
-3

of

5 Sealer of Weights and Measures

s do hereby certify that the annexed and attached

figures and statements, to the best of my knowledge and belief are correct, that all

tests have been actuslly made and that no fees have been received.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my signature at QLL«W

E3
this 2‘{/ day of in the year one thousand nine hundred

Aworn to be“ore me this &

day of

WO,

528

7¢ 7 7 Z é
ydfw"“"ﬂ, ' , 19

AXY PUBLIC ..STA‘IE OF NIV YOG Notary Public
Qualifisd in Orleans County
My commission xplmMard,so,WZA 7“,‘7 é‘/‘u«_ Z

, N Y.,



DONALD WHITE HOWARD W. LAKE
SHERIFF UNDER SHERIFF

OFFICE OF THE
SHERIFF OF ORLEANS COUNTY

ALBION, NEW YORK 14411
716-589-5527

January 6, 1976

Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Orleans
Albion, JNew York

Yearly report of the Orleans County Sheriff's Department for 1975.

The Sheriff's Department received a total of 4,040 complainte during
the year, and snswering these complaints, patroling the highways, checking
property and other duties, the men have traveled a total of 488,494 milea.

The men made 996 Vehicle and Traffic arrests and 245 arresta for crimes
as a result of complaints received.

Other activities of the Sheriff's Department are as folbows:

CRIMINAL DIVISION CIVIL DIVISIOR

Fires Investigated 95 Family Court Summons Served 87
Accidents Inyestigated . - 503 Summons and Complaints

Funeral, Other Escorts 20 Regular Executions 81.
Prisoners to Hospitals .5 Income Executions 273
Prisoners to Court 585 Grand Jury and Witness Subp. 243
Other Prisoner. Transports 73 Pistol Applications Processed 123

Tests or Exems of Evidence 121 Cash Received By Civil Process
Criminal Fingerprints (sets) 1,186 to the Sheriff's Office. $154,519.13

Civil Fingerprints 658 Money Turmed over to County
Treasurer as Civil Fees. $15,018.05

CORRECTIONAT, DIVISION Criminal, Fire, Accident Records

Identification Cards 402  Searched 1,756 -

Mugs and other Photographs 866

Prisoners Booked In 1,092

Prisoners Booked Out 1,164

Dr. and Dental Calls 90

Tours of the Jail 52

Meals Served 30,705

Cost per Meal .78

The State Jail Report, when completed, will become part of this report.
I would like to point out the absence of any serious problems in the

Jail with the prisoners during the year, Thia speaks well for the Correction
Officers and their training.

529




page 2.
Annual Sheriff's Report ) Janvary 6, 1976

The Staff of Deputies are also to be complimented on their performance
during the year. Here again training and interest in service is a key factor.
We, as a Department, would like to acknowledge the cooperation we have
received from all area Law Enforcement, Auxilary Police, and Fire Emergency
Services.

I would like to thank the Sheriff‘'s Committee and the Board of
Supervisors for their cooperation and understanding we,received in the -
past year.

Respectfully submitted,

-

Donald White,
Sheriff
Orleans County

530



STATE OF NEW YORK—~STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION
REPORT OF THE SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF ORLEANS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1975
(Correction Law Sec. 50)

. Male Female’
A. Number in Custody Beginning of Year :

January 1, 1975 27 0
B. Number Received During the Year. -
(A) Convicted of Felony : 7 2
(B) Convicted of Misdemeanor, Offense,
Violation - 102 11
Held for Grand Jury, Examination or Trial 468 36
Civil Process 0 0
Others
Total—Item B . 577 49
C. Number Discharged During the Year
Expiration of Sentence ) 52 11
Death 0 0
Transfer to State Hospitals 0 0
State Correctional Facilities 28 0
County Penitentiaries 0 0
Payment of Fine 22 1
Order of Court 253 12
Others 221 25
Total—-Item C 576 49
D. Number in Custody End of Year December 31, 1975
Awaiting Trial, Sentence, Grand Jury,

Examination 16- 0
Serving Sentence — in Jail of County 12 0-
Others )

Total—Item D ‘ 28 0

Note: Figures Listed in Item A, Plus Totals of Item B, Minus Totals
of Item C, Must Equal Totals of Item D
(List males and females separately)

Highest Number of Inmates at rany Time During Year 43 6
Lowest Number of Inmates at Any Time During Year 18 0
Daily Average Number of Inmates During Year 27.8 .98

(List males and females separately)

531




STATE OF NEW YORK—STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 1
REASON FOR COMMITMENT
(BASED ON MOST SERIOUS CHARGE)

NOTE: (a) The number of prisoners shown in the first two columns of
this table under “Number'Admitted” must equal the total
number of admissions for the year—Item “B™, face page.

(b) The number of prisoners shown in the last two columns
of this table under “Sentenced to this jail” must agree with
the figures listed on face page under “By sentence to:this
institution — (a) and (b)”".

Indicate Federal Prisoners—If None Received, So State Here

Number Number
Admitted Admitted
Male Female Male Female

A. Felonies
Assault 14 1 1
Auto Larceny
Burglary and Burglars Tools 35 2 1
Dangerous Weapons . 2 2
Grand Larceny (not auto) 11 1

Murder, 1st Degree
Murder, 2nd Degree

Narcotics 15

Rape

Robbery 7 1

Sex Offenses (except rape) 13

All Other Felonies 41 2 2

SUB-TOTAL C 138 4 7 2.

B. Misdemeanors-Offenses-Violations and Infractions
(Except Traffic Infractions)
Assault 17 2 4
 Burglary and Burglars Tools ' 1
Dangerous Weapons
Disorderly Conduct

Narcotics . 12 2 3
Op. Motor Vehicle W/Intoxicated 68 4 2
Op, Motor Vehicle W/Ability
Impaired ’
Petit Larceny 14 1 10 5
Prostitution and Vice
Public Intoxication 47 10 23 1
Sex Offenses : 2
Unlawful Entry
Vagrancy
All Other Misdemeanors-Offenses-
Violations and Infractions : 101 9 28 3
SUB-TOTAL 260 28 72 9

532 .



STATE OF NEW YORK~STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION
‘ TABLE NO. 1 (Continued)

Number Number
Admitted Admitted
Male Female Male Female
C. Traffic Infractions

(Except those listed in Item B) 27 2 24 2
" D. Miscellaneous

Family Court 23 1 4

Violation of Probation 3 1

Civil Process 1

Material Witness
Wayward Minor

Youthful Offender
Violation of Parole (New York State) 6 1
Detained for Other Authorities 7

Returned from New York State Penal
Institutions (Coram Nobis,
Resentence, Retrial, etc.)
United States Armed Forces
(Absent W/O Leave) 4
All Other Miscellaneous ‘

SUB-TOTAL ' 70 4 30 2

GRAND TOTALS 468 36 102 13

533




STATE OF NEW YORK—~STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 2
AGE WHEN COMMITTED

NOTE: (a) The total number of prisoners shown in Item A of this table
must equal the total number of actual admissions for the
year. i
(b) The number of prisoners (male and female) shown in Item

B of this table must agree with figures listed on the face
page under “By sentence to this institution (a) and (b)”.

" (c) If any persons under 16 years of age were detained in the
jail, include detail as to age and reason for such detention,
separately, at bottom of table.

A B
Sentenced
To Jail
Total of

‘Admitted ©  County -
Male Female Male Female

16 - 18 Years . 83 5 11 2
19 - 20 Years - 65 4 19 2
21 -29 Years 148 10 31 4
30 -39 Years 78 4 21 3
40 - 54 Years 62 7 14 2
55-64 Years . : 28 6 13
65 Years and Over 4
TOTALS 468 -36. 109 13
TABLE NO. 3 :
PRISONER HOUSING FACILITIES
Cells : 42 14
Detention Rooms 9 2
Dormitory (Number of Beds) 9 0
TOTALS 60 16

534



" STATE OF NEW YORK—STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

‘ TABLE NO. 4
PERIOD OF DETENTION AND/OR SENTENCE
(January 1,19  to December 31,19 )

NOTE: In the event that any of the prisoners received during the pre-
ceding year have been held for a certain number of days during
the year covered by this report, the total of one or both sec-
tions will be higher in this table than the corresponding data
on the face page. The grand total, however, should never be
Iess than the total admissions for the year.

Indicate How Many. Federal Prisoners Were In Each Group

538

Number Number
_ Length of Detention Detained Other Sentenced To
Than Sentenced This Jail
Number of Days Male Female Total Male Female Total
One to Two Days 245 29 274 7 3 10
Three to Five Days 88 6 94 9 9
Six to Ten Days 57 1 58 16 2 18
Eleven to Fifteen Days 17 17 23 - § 28
Sixteen to Twenty Days 10 10 5 5
Twenty-One to Thirty Days 13 13 13 13
Thirty-One to Forty Days 10 10 3 1 4
Forty-One to Sixty Days 8 8 9 - 9
Sixty-One to 90 Days 15 15 8. 2 10
91 to 125 Days 2 2
126 to 180 Days 2 2 4 4
151 to 200 Days 1 1 2 2
201 to 250 Days
251 to 300 Days
301 to 350 Days
351 Days to One Year
Still Here 10 10
TOTAL 468 36 504 109 13 122



STATE OF NEW YORK-STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 5
PREVIOUS OCCUPATION

NOTE: The number of prisoners shown in this table must equal the
) total number of actual admissions for the year.

Male Female
Professional —

Physicians, Lawyers, Clergymen, Teachers,

Engineers, Librarians, etc.
Semi-Professional —

Policemen, Firemen, Nurses, Photographers,

Seamen, etc. 11
Proprietary — Own Business 4
Farmers — Own Farm 2
Supervisory — S

Managers, Foremen, etc. 3
Skilled Craftsmen —

Machinists, Carpenters, Plumbers, Barbers, etc. .~ 91
Salesmen 2
Clerical —

Stenographers, Typists, Bookkeepers,
Cashiers, etc.

. Service Workers —

Chauffeurs, Cooks, Porters, Waiters, etc. .2 3
Other Laborers —

Common Laborers, etc. 359 16
United States Armed Forces — 2
Students — v 14 1
None — 87 29
TOTAL . 577 49

536



STATE OF NEW YORK—STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 6
NATIVITY
UNITED STATES
Male
New York ' 327
Other States ) 232
~ TOTAL 459
TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS
(SPECIFY)
) Male
Puerto Rico 7
TOTAL T
FOREIGN BORN
Male
Canada 7
Central and South America 2
Europe 2
Asia
Africa
Australia
Others
TOTAL 11
RECAPITULATION Male
United States
Territories and Possessions
Foreign Born
GRAND TOTAL 577

Female
21
27

48

Female

Female

Female

49

NOTE: The Grand Total must equal the total number of actual admis-

sions for the year.

637




STATE OF NEW YORK-STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 7

- NOTE: The total number of prisoners shown in each of the following
tables must equal the total number of actual admissions for the

year.
Marital Status
Male Female
Married 186 17
Single-Never
Married 327 30
Widowed 13

Separated, Divorced
and Annulled 51 2

TOTALS 577 49
) Education
(Highest level reached)
Male Female

" Under 4th Grade 72 9

4th-6th Grade 310 25

6th-12th Grade 183 14

High School :
Graduate

Attended College 12 1

TOTALS - 577 49

Race - Nationality A

Male Female
White 426 26
Negro 139 23
Puerto Rican
- Others 12
TOTALS 577 49
Religion

~ Male Female
Roman Catholic 139 9
Protestant 353 36
Hebrew
Others 10
None 75 4
TOTALS 577 49

538



STATE OF NEW YORK—STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

w

@

- 10.

11.
12.

TABLE NO. 8
FINANCIAL DATA
Sheriff’s -Salary

. .Sheriff’s Maintenance (If none, so state)

Salaries, Other Than Sheriff

(Show detail in Table No. 8)

Total -cost of Food For Prisoners

Total Number of Meals Served Prisoners:
Breakfasts ’
Lunches
Dinners

GRAND TOTAL
Cost of Utilities

. Cost of All Other Expenditures, Except Plant

Improvements and Salaries Incurred in Maintenance
and Operation of Jail (Supplies, etc.)

. Cost of Plant Improvements Made During Year

(State nature of each improvement and cost)
Staff Lounge and Locker Room

TOTAL COST OF PLANT IMPROVEMENTS

Number of Werk Days Performed by Prisoners
During Year, in Connection With Operation of Jail
Number of Work Days Performed by Prisoners
During Year For County Agencies,

Exclusive of Jail

List Any Amount, or Credit, Received For Prisoners’
Labor Shown in Item 10. (If none, so state)

$ 15,000.00
0

118,387.75

24,445.83

10,307.00
10.220.00
10,178.00

30,705.00

17,624.86

13,770.65

1,600.00

1,600.00

1,725

97 -

List Improvements Now Needed or Considered Desirable:

539




STATE OF NEW YORK-STATE COMMISSION OF CORRECTION

TABLE NO. 9
EMPLOYEE DATA

NOTE: List number of officers and employees (except Sheriff) who are
actually employed in and around the jail or who supervise
prisoners employed outside the jail. Do not include Deputies

engaged in criminal or civil duties outside the jail, or Court
Officers and Process Servers.

If employees listed received any maintenance, such as meals :
when on duty, living quarters, etc., show detail below. Please
include statement as to benefits paid by county such as hos-
pitalization, etc. If none, please so state.

Title Number Annual Salary  Total
Undersheriff 1 $13,368.80 $13,368.80
Jailor 1 9,153.57 9,153.57
Jailor 1 8,903.57 8,903.57
1 8,368.57 8,368.57
2 . . 8,101.07 16,202.14
1 7,833.57 7,833.57
2 8,636.07 17,272.14
2 7,833.57 15,667.14
Cook 1 7,924.42 7,924 .42
1 7,121.92 7,121.91

$87,245.13  $111,815.83
I hereby certif)} that the above is a correct report.

Dated February 26,1976 . Donald White, Sheriff

County of Orleans

540



Orleans

HAROLD G. HILL
Republican Commissioner

ELECTION

County Board of Elections

COURT HOUSE SQUARE
ALBION, N.Y. 14411
716-589-9361

CHARLES W. SLACK
Democratic Commissioner

December 11, 1975

EXPENSES OF THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS FOR 1975

To The Honorable Board of Supervisors

County of Orleans

Albion, New York 14411

Gentlemen:

Pursuanf to Section 94 of the Election Law, the following expenses were
incurred by the Board of Elections for the period January 1, 1975 to date:

Salaries $22,262.94
Contractual Expenses 9,767.92
Office Equipment 0
Total $32,030.36

Pursuant to Sections 93 and 94, of the Election Law, the following ex-
penses were incurred for the General Election of November 4, 1975:

Printing (machfne, absentee, sample and Spanish

ballots; canvasses and supplies) $1,868.93

Custodians 172.63
Machine Supplies 108.16
Advertising 688.86
Election Tally Board Expenses (Sec. 214b) 194 .43
Total

$3,033.01

The County share of the General Election expenses is $2,059.25.

Proportionate cost to be borne by Townships:

Albion
Barre
Carlton
Clarendon
Gaines
Kendall
Murray
Ridgeway
Shelby
Yates
Total

Submitted this 11th

Harold G. Hil}l

$146.88
43.52
38.08
81.60
89.76
38.08
228.48
133.28
108.80
65.28
3973.76

day of December, 1975

Charles W. Slack
Commissioners

ORLEANS COUNTY

BOARD OF ELECTIONS

541



015€1 i Iy mmh S LLEzL 2 4
L] h 98 A9C 78 TeE  €z¢  igq 16E iz 912 6z 95¢ 9§ 61ty
i3 O €11 wnl gnl hel 091 gL Ot %6 wEl €1 @l €0l € ig 09 88 L1l 8 S pron
e €97 1€z 61z ziz €91 981 651 161 L6L 6Ll g9y goz 951 EIL 601 - gl  Lo0Z 10z S8 €92
68 ol 1] 13 nl 99 64 09 16 6L [1] 56 E74 8z (14 15 0% 85 62 58
. T o8
__N_m W.M.IM!% mmn hmq ;mm’m H1z__ 91¢ MMN £ E
1St 92 TR0 Sl z61 401 L€L gz~ ool Lr1  £61 091 Il 9Ll 10z STl @61 zy gg I lzz olz %S¢ PLoA
tzhl ,MNN w."« meN Wz BEL w91 €4l AL AL £S1 E€L 88l Sy Ly el 6mi zLr (Lt z9  0£Z gyz 09L 0zZL €hz gz L1z kT oy 9fL €y glt SOL ol gst €z 62
LI B < 2 L 2 T BT S SR T S { R 17 6 8t €5 92 95 hs 6z o0z Sk gf S€ W 68 [z gt 9 91 29 £f9 19 8f
. (S
UL G9h  ofn 89T 6Ly
| 950 g9t 291 €11 (L1 pron
1 1 (ut-23114) 3
0594 w2t ogz  S€z 29z €81 wEZ  S0T 8Oz 1€z Z9L  [91 BEZ 61 g Ol HS1 9 891 S8 992 862 ZgI St (LT otz 0fZ 10f g6z  SiI %m 6zz  ®Zl 502 60z SST  hBL (y) oxseg
aisgL 195 Wiy _ 4oy €26 1gn 1€ wiz 9lz s6z_ SSE 9/C 261 €zn otk 6ge LE 6 of z
NS e L sh 0EL  f02 11l 28 ot €€1 161 w0z 601 SEL  9El 101 SOl €1z Ll mEL  £91 sgl €8 W9t £l S 991 1zz 00f 5EC pLoa |
9908 wE 162 69z 9l g0z 65 @iz 4zz l€2 - 681 €61 e 02z 2Ll 90t z9l w3l 2Ll €8 88T 46Z. 89l z81 z{Z 14z zyz e0f  S62 S0z SIE  €wz  wEL 10T fzz hST 98l (¥) teuise
g1s€L 199 8ty myy 564 L€ SS€  of€ 6V €Iy 06y 6RT  [ST Sgw 91y 9LE 69y ogy BB 6Ly 956 €0z  /9F gy ySS 1y
S9n 1z 2 9l €19 [ 6 1 Wt 4wl 9 [] oF (€ 8L 0 8l Il 6l 6 [ [] 3 3 Zv pIoA |
I ! (u1-9318) 43 1ws
Sz 6zl Il 581 002 68t L a9 3 9l €L 62 € 9 1l S 1€ L& g S 6 oz 61 4l (1) ar ‘a3ed,
LSS 2T g6l 651 k91 g6 szL sEL 19 67 ghz LEL 200 SLL KOZ €1Z 91T 06L HEL T 91 48 6L oL SS9zt {4) =1
£5€5 6L 06 %48 8L 8 L 6 18 (6 S11 €8 Lot 08 8L g2t €61 00Z S6L 8Ll 191 Sl 6EL gl [8T L9L wEL 86l owZ 9IL 9zz 9L €01 SE€2 L€ 1LE 69T () 12vede;
" PIOA |
L A:; UBMOGOYW
4 (1) "4roven
9 (9) uerogoN -
€65 of 6z £ € 6z zz. € 61 61 € oy sz 9l £l 8 6 91 o 5 st €1 L oL oL Bl 81 L 91 U £ 11 8 g 9t €1 9l () €31p95
(3] €2z 91 S9U z{l goL T3 SEl  oSL S5 901 4ll gL §Zl Sg €9 SoL 90l gL & 4@l Loz 901 @8 ogl €2l 6yl 66l Sgu 11l @gl L€1 1§ T Szl 9y (01 (d) uemond -
0£55 o4z zoz 88l Sl 6l gll €91 9Ll L1 ozl Szl gt IEL €6 99 fziZIl wzL 19 0T g £zt 6 {QL 86l €Ll LT g6l SEL  6zz {91 26 ofL 95 LN {4y upysor
yoLy ‘gll 8Il gol Iyl owi  zol UL o1 SZ1 st lov 8H g6 89 i8 901 g4l SEL 56 SEL ozl L6 68 Ut oS1 €zl 9yl ISl S8 51zl 991 HOZ Sz 60C (a) eajpas
1724 g 16 .18 w6 go1 8L 6w L foL L€t 6 9T W@ 65 St ozl 61l 6§ SIL Zzl UL 89 wsi 6zl 16 lzl. lzl e ooi ‘lg &S g€l €91 L1z 91 (Q) ~ar‘ouey
=T [3 [ 3 € z [ [4 9 H [ [ z T 9 s O 11 [ T [ T 1 z T 7 T 7 T 7 T ] 3 LR T 3110]
saR) >a_0r_m xmlumv:.. >m._‘_=2 Liepuay sauvjen uopuale|y woyjie) aaeg woiqly ayy jo
SL61 'y ALNNOD SNYITMO NI NOIL3373 WWY3NID 3HL AV SIL0A 40 SSYANVYI-AIVII 440

G3THINON



Amendment Ho, 2

Yes 67 120 127 117 57 88 84 62 83 108 89 115 120 48 89 126 47 38 93 98 72 37 n 81 98 8y 8 11 63 65 68 82 121 80 70 119
No 106 165 102 104 70 129 20) 106 198 167 168 158 156 87 9k 172 148 55 119 119 126 73 64 102 142 78 108 107 136 112 139 100 119 161 177 163

Blank and Vaid 248 269 219 146 82 .132 194 120 ‘EB 194 IIZ 1h5 209 122 106 132 )28 93 164 138 97 106 109 148 24) 161 204 164 162 109 205 183 215 203 167 179
Total 21 55 367 203 35 79 2 0 9 37 1 5 257 289 30 Z3 192 37 355 9! 2 33 323 397 382 381 2 2371 55 1 1

Amendment Ho. 3
Yes 37 28 83 8 3 57 62 ki 61 8 51 69 63 34 54 . B4 B 25 6l 57 ks 22 26 52 76 47 66 8% 42 36 49 k69 54 40 .70
128 218 116 214 181 193 192 201 96 123 2001 203 62 143 150 144 76 75 117 148 111 117 129 155 129 146 118 160 185 200 204

No 125 171 130 © 50 152 |
Blank and Void 260 285 235 155 8 1h7 199 128 205 205 132 157 221 127 112 145 133 105 172 148 106 118 113 162 257 165 209 169 164 121 217 20 226 205 i7h_ 187 l
Total 27 55h BLB 367 209 356 k79 288 B0 h69 376 L18 485 257 289 W30 h23 192 376 355 295 216 214 331 48T 323 392 382 361 286 Wiz 37? §55  BAL  BiG 461 1

Amendment No. & . .
Yes 45 104 82 92 35 66 67 44 102 78 81 92 by 67 97 114 32 68 69 58 20 36 67 96 69 67 100 44 54 62 46 81 62 57 92

No 6 166 132 116 82 141 206 14 204 j69 167 178 172 87 M0 187 171 . 57 134 141 131 78 65 98 127 88 116 112 146 109 . 133 112 145 176 183 179 ‘

Btank and Void 260 284, 234 159 92 k9 206 130 202 138 131 159 221 126 112 146, 1:7 103 174 lla§ 106 118 113 166 258 166 209 170 171 123 217 213 229 206 174 190 |
Total 2] 5% 367 203 350 79 2 0 Sy 1 5 257 289 30 23 1927 37 355 295 21 z 33 T 323 392 382 381 2 1z 37 55 T 1

Amendment No. 5

Yes ss 112 101 10» 36 74 67 Lo 74 81 62 67 86 36' 76 95 106 30 69 68 57 23 31 64 86 67 58 90 36 L2 60 53 88 55 61 © 82 ;
No! N6 163 116 114 87 k2 215 124 213 197 185 196 182 99 107 154 186 60 141 14y 136 74 75 105 tho 94 128 127 159 12h 145 112 145 18t 187 197 |
Blank and Void 250 279 231 150 86 1h0 197 124 193 131 129 155 217 122 106 1kl 131 102 166 143 12 U2 109 162 255 162 206 165 166 120 207 206 222 208 166 182 :
Tota! W21 554 -WAB 367 209 356 WJ9 288 Ego W69 . 376 LI1B &B5 257 283 430 h23 192 376 355 295 216 21k 331 GBI 323 392 382 361 286 Wiz 371 G55 GG Kih &G) T
Amendment No. 6 N ’ .

NS 2o 8 &room o eh 79 M 6h 12 69 65 67 31 W6 T3 85 27 60 51 